
June  2009 

Case # Complainant Respondent 
R-08-024 Fruit & Veggie Solutions, Inc. JP Imports, Inc. 
R-08-054 Freska Produce International LLC San Diego Point Produce Inc. 
R-08-085 

rev P B A Produce Brokers of Arizona Rafat Abdallah, dba Superb Fruit 
Sales Company 

R-08-095 Taylor & Fulton, Inc. MS Grand, Inc. 
R-08-097 Sunridge Farms, Inc. The Alphas Company, Inc. 

R-08-102 Borders Melon Company Inc. Economy Produce and Vegetable Co. 
Inc. 

R-08-106 
rev Atlas Produce & Distribution Inc. Paradise Wholesale LLC 

R-08-115 T-Val Sales, LLC Red Hawk Farming & Cooling, LLC
R-08-126 Chiquita Fresh North America LLC Juniper Tree Inc. 
R-08-127 

rev McAllen Tropicpak, Inc. Sutton Fruit & Vegetable Company 

R-08-130 
rev Fresh Kist Produce LLC Reliable Produce Souring LLC 

R-08-138 Best Time Produce Inc. M Y Produce Inc. 
R-09-011 New Generation Produce Corp. New York Supermarket, Inc. 
R-09-016 Nat Feinn & Son Bay Cities Produce Co. Inc. 

May  2009 

Case # Complainant Respondent 
R-08-087 

rev M & M West Coast Produce, Inc. Rafat Abdallah, dba Superb Fruit 
Sales Company 

R-08-094 
(3) Corona Fruits & Veggies Inc. Vibo Produce LLC. 

R-08-096 Four Rivers Packing Co. Inc. Produce Services & Logistics Inc. 
R-08-103 B & P Packing Co., Inc. Premium Fresh Farms, LLC. 
R-08-107 First Choice Produce, Inc. DeBruyn Produce Co. 
R-08-114 Hilz Produce LLC. Sam Wang Produce Inc. 
R-08-123 E.A. Parker & Sons, LLC The Lionheart Group, Inc. 
R-08-124 John H. Raiford, dba Raiford Farms J & S Produce & Seeds Inc. 
R-08-128 Standage Farms Inc. Bridge International Marketing Inc. 
R-08-132 Fresh Harvest international Inc. C. Lane Company LLC. 

April  2009 



Case # Complainant Respondent 
R-06-0070 Lakin Food Borderland Trading Inc 
R-07-114 Charles Johnson Company The Alphas Company, Inc. 
R-07-114 

rec Charles Johnson Company The Alphas Company, Inc. 

R-08-055 Sweet Ones, Inc. Tom Lange Company, Inc. 
R-08-055 

rec Sweet Ones, Inc. Tom Lange Company, Inc. 

R-08-073 Arnulfo g. Robles, dba ARO's Produce C.H. Rivas, LLC. 
R-08-116 Sunridge Farms Inc.  Four Seasons Produce Inc. 
R-08-118 Newstar Fresh Foods LLC. Schwartzman Distributing Inc. 
R-09-002 Corona Distributors Inc. Pacifico Distributors Inc. 

 





UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Fruit & Veggie Solutions, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-024 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
JP Imports, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $35,044.20, in connection with 


fourteen truckloads of mixed produce shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed an Answer 


thereto, admitting liability to Complainant in the amount of $18,758.65.  On February 20, 


2008, in accordance with Section 7(a) of the Act, an Order Requiring Payment of the 


Undisputed Amount was issued, requiring Respondent to pay Complainant $18,758.65, 


plus interest at the rate of 2.04% per annum from December 1, 2006, until paid, plus the 


$300.00 handling fee Complainant paid to file the Complaint.  Respondent’s liability for 


payment of the disputed amount was left for subsequent determination in the same 


manner and under the same procedure as if no order for the payment of the undisputed 


amount had been issued.   







 2


 Respondent paid Complainant the undisputed amount of $18,758.65, with check 


number 1399, dated March 18, 2008.  In addition, Respondent paid Complainant $803.25 


with check number 1403, dated March 27, 2008, as payment of Complainant’s $300.00 


handling fee and interest on the undisputed amount. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00 after crediting 


Respondent’s payment of the undisputed amount.  Therefore, the documentary procedure 


provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 47.20) is applicable.  


Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the 


evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation (ROI), however no 


ROI was prepared in this case.1  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file 


evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Respondent filed an 


Answering Statement.  Complainant filed a Statement in Reply.  Neither party submitted 


a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Fruit & Veggie Solutions, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 600 Roosevelt Blvd. #507, Falls Church, Virginia, 22044-3135.  At the time of 


the transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, JP Imports, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 19713 


Black Olive Lane, Boca Raton, Florida, 33498-4855.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


                                                           
1 Where the informal handling of the claim by a PACA Branch office generates correspondence and other 
documents pertinent to the dispute, a Report of Investigation is prepared by the Department.  These 
documents become a part of the record considered by the Presiding Officer in deciding the case.  In the 
instant case, Respondent did not respond to the informal complaint submitted by Complainant, so no 
Report of Investigation was prepared. 







 3


3. On or about July 27, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to ship 


64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 2771 


billing Respondent at the agreed price of $17.00 per box, or $1,088.00, f.o.b., net 10 


days.  (Complaint Ex. 1)  Respondent paid $1,024.00 with check number 1058, dated 


August 23, 2006.  (Answer ¶4 and Ex. 9)   


4. On or about August 3, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 


1280 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $9.00 per box, or $576.00, f.o.b., net 10 


days.  (Complaint Ex. 2)  On or about or about the same date, of August 3, 2006, 


Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to ship a second truckload of ginger to 


Respondent.  Complainant used the same invoice number 1280 to bill Respondent for an 


additional 1280 boxes of ginger, consisting of an additional 105 boxes of ginger Monarch 


at $7.00 per box, or $735.00, and 199 boxes of ginger Royal A at $7.00 per box, or 


$1,393.00, and 240 boxes of ginger Royal B at $7.00 per box, or $1,680.00, and 13 boxes 


of ginger Monarch at $7.00 per box, or $91.00, and 443 boxes of ginger Royal A at $9.00 


per box, or $3,987.00, and 280 boxes of ginger Royal B at $9.00 per box, or $2,520.00, 


for a total of $10,406.00.  (Complaint Ex. 3)  The total combined agreed price for invoice 


number 1280 is $10,982.00, f.o.b., net 10 days.  Respondent paid $4,970.00 with check 


number 1114, dated November 2, 2006.  (Answer ¶4 and Ex. 6 and 12)   


5. On or about September 8, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 96, 


billing Respondent at the agreed price of $12.00 per box, or $768.00, f.o.b., net 10 days.  







 4


(Complaint Ex. 4)  Respondent paid $512.00 on check number 1095, dated September 


30, 2006.  (Complaint ¶4 and Answer Ex. 7 and 11)   


6. On or about September 25, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed 


to ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 


125, billing Respondent at the agreed price of $13.00 per box, or $832.00, f.o.b., net 10 


days.  (Complaint Ex. 5)  Respondent paid $768.00 with check number 1162, dated 


January 13, 2007.  (Answer ¶4 and Ex. 5 and 13)    


7. On or about September 28, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed 


to ship 128 boxes of ginger Royal A to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 


131, billing Respondent at the agreed price of $9.00 per box, or $1,152.00, f.o.b., net 10 


days.  (Complaint Ex. 6) 


8. On or about September 28, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed 


to ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 


134 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $12.50 per box, or $800.00, f.o.b., net 10 


days.  (Complaint Ex. 7)  Respondent paid $768.00 with check number 1162, dated 


January 13, 2007.  (Answer ¶4 and Ex. 5 and 13)   


9. On or about September 28, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed 


to ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 


138 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $12.50 per box, or $800.00, f.o.b., net 10 


days.  (Complaint Ex. 8)   


10. On or about September 28, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed 


to ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 


132 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $13.00 per box, or $832.00, f.o.b., net 10 







 5


days.  (Complaint Ex. 9)  Respondent paid $768.00 with check number 1162, dated 


January 13, 2007.  (Answer ¶4 and Ex. 5 and 13) 


11. On or about October 12, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 


145 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $12.00 per box, or $768.00, f.o.b., net 10 


days.  (Complaint Ex. 10)  Respondent paid $768.00 with check number 1162, dated 


January 13, 2007.  (Answer ¶4 and Ex. 5 and 13) 


12. On or about October 12, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 


143 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $12.00 per box, or $768.00, f.o.b., net 10 


days.  (Complaint Ex. 11)  Respondent paid $768.00 with check number 1162, dated 


January 13, 2007.  (Answer ¶4 and Ex. 5 and 13) 


13. On or about October 26, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 648 boxes of yams to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 165 billing 


Respondent for 324 boxes of cush yams at $15.00 per box, or $4,860.00, and 324 boxes 


of yams negro at $26.00 per box, or $8,424.00, for a total agreed price of $13,284.00, 


f.o.b., net 10 days.  (Complaint Ex. 12)  Respondent paid an undisputed amount of 


$11,291.40 with check number 1399, dated March 18, 2008.  (Answering Statement ¶10, 


and Statement in Reply ¶10)  


14. On or about October 26, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 428 boxes of yams to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 166 billing 


Respondent for 213 boxes of cush yams at $15.00 per box, or $3,195.00, and 215 boxes 


of yams negro at $26.00 per box, or $5,590.00, for a total agreed price of $8,785.00, 







 6


f.o.b., net 10 days.  (Complaint Ex. 13)  Respondent paid an undisputed amount of 


$7,467.25 with check number 1399, dated March 18, 2008.  (Answering Statement ¶10, 


and Statement in Reply ¶10)  


15. On or about October 30, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant issued invoice number 


167 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $11.00 per box, or $704.00, f.o.b., net 10 


days.  (Complaint Ex. 14)   


16. The informal complaint was filed on April 24, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant initially filed its Complaint seeking to recover an unpaid balance of 


$35,044.20, regarding fourteen truckloads of mixed produce it allegedly to have sold and 


shipped to Respondent, f.o.b.,2 in interstate commerce.  After Respondent filed its 


Answer, Complaint advised the Department in a letter contained in the record, dated 


November 29, 2007, it had inadvertently not recorded a payment Respondent made on 


check number 1162, dated January 13, 2007, in the amount of $5,120.00.  In addition, 


Respondent paid Complainant an undisputed amount of $18,758.65, with check number 


1399, dated March 18, 2008.3  After applying both of these payments, a balance of 


$11,165.55 remains for our consideration. 


                                                           
2 The Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning “. . . the produce quoted or sold is to be 
placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
suitable shipping condition . . . , and the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not caused by 
the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 
3 See Answering Statement, ¶10.  See, also, Statement in Reply, ¶10. 







 7


 Respondent, in its sworn Answering Statement, denied owing any additional 


amount to Complainant,4 alleging Complainant’s bills of lading do not show proof of 


delivery.5 


 Complainant, as the moving party in this action, has the burden of proving all of 


the material allegations of the Complaint by a preponderance of the evidence.  Haywood 


County Co-operative Fruit, et al. V. Orlando Tomato, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 581 (1988); 


Justice v. Milford Packing, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 533 (1975).  We will consider the 


evidence submitted with respect to each transaction by invoice number below: 


 Invoice number 2771  


 On or about July 27, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to ship 


64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of invoice 


number 2771 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $17.00 per box, or $1,088.00, 


f.o.b., net 10 days.6  Respondent paid $1,024.00 with its check number 1058, dated 


August 23, 2006.7  Complainant accepted this amount as payment in full.8 


 Invoice number 1280   


 On or about August 3, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of 


invoice number 1280 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $9.00 per box, or $576.00, 


f.o.b., net 10 days, 9 and a copy of its bill of lading, signed by the truck driver, showing 


Respondent as the consignee.10  On or about the same date, of August 3, 2006, 


                                                           
4 See Answering Statement, ¶11. 
5 See Answering statement, ¶¶ 6 and 7. 
6 See Complaint, Exhibit 1.   
7 See Answer, ¶4 and Exhibit 9.   
8 See Statement in Reply, ¶5. 
9 See Complaint, Exhibit 2. 
10 See Complaint, Exhibit 16. 







 8


Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to ship another truckload of ginger to 


Respondent.  Complainant used the same invoice number, 1280,11 to bill Respondent for 


an additional 1280 boxes of ginger, consisting of 105 boxes of ginger Monarch at $7.00 


per box, or $735.00, and 199 boxes of ginger Royal A, at $7.00 per box, or $1,393.00, 


and 240 boxes of ginger Royal B at $7.00 per box, or $1,680.00, and 13 boxes of ginger 


Monarch, at $7.00 per box, or $91.00, and 443 boxes of ginger Royal A, at $9.00 per box, 


or $3,987.00, and 280 boxes of ginger Royal B, at $9.00 per box, or $2,520.00, for a total 


of $10,406.00, f.o.b., net 10 days.  Complainant provided a copy of its bill of lading, 


signed by the truck driver, showing Respondent as the consignee.12  The total combined 


agreed price for the two invoices designated as number 1280, is $10,982.00.  Respondent 


made payments toward both shipments, totaling $4,970.00, with check number 1114, 


dated November 2, 2006, 13 leaving a total balance of $6,012.00.  In defense of its 


underpayment, Respondent alleged in its sworn Answer, “invoice 1280 was negotiated as 


PRICE AFTER SALE, basis…This file was settled and closed properly.”14  The party 


claiming the contract was modified has the burden of proof.  Regency Packing Co., Inc. 


v. The Auster Company, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 2042 (1983); F. H. Hogue Prod. Co. v. 


Singer’s sons, 33 Agric. Dec. 451 (1974).  Complainant denied this invoice was settled,15 


and the record does not contain any evidence showing the invoice was settled, or the 


original agreed prices were modified to price after sale.  Since Respondent has not proven 


its allegations, and has not disputed anything else on Complainant’s invoice, we find 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the unpaid balance of $6,012.00. 


                                                           
11 See Complaint, Exhibit 3. 
12 See Complaint, Exhibit 17. 
13 See Complaint, ¶4.  See, also, Answer, Exhibits 6 and 12. 
14 See Answer, ¶5. 
15 See Statement in Reply, ¶6. 







 9


 Invoice number 96   


 On or about September 8, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of its 


invoice number 96 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $12.00 per box, or $768.00, 


f.o.b., net 10 days,16 and a copy of its bill of lading, signed by the truck driver, showing 


Respondent as the consignee.17  Respondent has implicitly acknowledged accepting all of 


the ginger on this shipment, since it made a payment in the amount of $512.00, on check 


number 1095, dated September 30, 2006,18 leaving a balance of $256.00.  Since 


Respondent has not provided any defense for its underpayment, and has not disputed 


anything else on Complainant’s invoice, we find Respondent liable to Complainant for 


the unpaid balance of $256.00.    


 Invoice number 125  


 On or about September 25, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed 


to ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of its 


invoice number 125 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $13.00 per box, or $832.00, 


f.o.b., net 10 days,19 and a copy of its bill of lading, signed by the truck driver, showing 


Respondent as the consignee.20  After Respondent filed its sworn Answer, Complaint 


advised the Department in a letter contained in the record, dated November 29, 2007, it 


had inadvertently not recorded a payment Respondent made on check number 1162, 


                                                           
16 See Complaint, Exhibit 4. 
17 See Complaint, Exhibit 18. 
18 See Complaint, ¶4.  See, also, Answer Exhibits 7 and 11.  
19 See Complaint, Exhibit 5. 
20 See Complaint, Exhibit 19. 







 10


dated January 13, 2007.  Respondent paid $768.00 with check number 1162,21 which 


Complainant accepted as payment in full. 


 Invoice number 131  


 On or about September 28, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed 


to ship 128 boxes of ginger Royal A to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of its 


invoice number 131 billing Respondent at the agreed price of $9.00 per box, or 


$1,152.00, f.o.b., net 10 days.22  Respondent has not made any payment on this invoice.  


We note, Respondent alleged in its sworn Answering Statement Complainant’s bills of 


lading do not show proof of delivery.23  This was an f.o.b. sale, and Complainant has 


failed to provide a copy of a bill of lading, signed by a truck driver as agent of 


Respondent, showing Respondent as the consignee, and the record does not contain any 


other evidence establishing Complainant shipped the ginger to Respondent.   


 Therefore, Complainant has failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence 


Respondent accepted the ginger, and has failed to establish it even completed the f.o.b. 


sale by tendering the ginger to a carrier for delivery to Respondent.  For these reasons, 


the amount Complainant alleges due on invoice number 131 cannot be allowed. 


 Invoice number 134 


 On or about September 28, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and shipped 


64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of its invoice 


number 134, billing Respondent at the agreed price of $12.50 per box, or $800.00, f.o.b., 


net 10 days,24 and a copy of its bill of lading, signed by the truck driver, showing 


                                                           
21 See Answer, ¶4 and Exhibits 5 and 13. 
22 See Complaint, Exhibit 6. 
23 See Answering statement, ¶¶ 6 and 7. 
24 See Complaint, Exhibit 7. 







 11


Respondent as the consignee.25  After Respondent filed its sworn Answer, Complaint 


advised the Department in a letter contained in the record, dated November 29, 2007, it 


had inadvertently not recorded a payment Respondent made on check number 1162, 


dated January 13, 2007.  Respondent paid $768.00 with check number 1162,26 which 


Complainant accepted as payment in full.27 


 Invoice number 138 


 On or about September 28, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed 


to ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of 


invoice number 138, billing Respondent at the agreed price of $12.50 per box, or 


$800.00, f.o.b., net 10 days,28 and a copy of its bill of lading, signed by the truck driver 


as an agent of Respondent, showing Respondent as the consignee.29  Respondent has not 


made any payment on this invoice.  We note, Respondent alleged in its sworn Answering 


Statement Complainant’s bills of lading do not show proof of delivery.30  However, this 


was an f.o.b. sale, and as we just mentioned, Complainant has provided a copy of its bill 


of lading, signed by a truck driver, showing Respondent as the consignee.   


 In this instance, Complainant has sustained its burden of proof, since it completed 


this f.o.b. sale by tendering the ginger to a carrier for delivery to Respondent.  Since 


Respondent has not shown it made any payment on this invoice, and has not disputed 


anything on this invoice, we find Respondent is liable to Complainant for the full agreed 


amount of $800.00 


  
                                                           
25 See Complaint, Exhibit 20. 
26 See Answer, ¶4 and Exhibits 5 and 13. 
27 See Statement in Reply, ¶5. 
28 See Complaint, Exhibit 8. 
29 See Complaint, Exhibit 21. 
30 See Answering statement, ¶¶ 6 and 7. 







 12


 Invoice number 132 


 On or about September 28, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed 


to ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of 


invoice number 132, billing at the agreed price of $13.00 per box, or $832.00, f.o.b., net 


10 days,31 and a copy of its bill of lading, signed by the truck driver, showing Respondent 


as the consignee.32  After Respondent filed its sworn Answer, Complaint advised the 


Department in a letter contained in the record, dated November 29, 2007, it had 


inadvertently not recorded a payment Respondent made on check number 1162, dated 


January 13, 2007.  Respondent paid $768.00 with check number 1162,33 which 


Complainant accepted as payment in full.34 


 Invoice number 145 


 On or about October 12, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of 


invoice number 145, billing Respondent at the agreed price of $12.00 per box, or 


$768.00, f.o.b., net 10 days.35  After Respondent filed its sworn Answer, Complaint 


advised the Department in a letter contained in the record, dated November 29, 2007, it 


had inadvertently not recorded a payment Respondent made on check number 1162, 


dated January 13, 2007.  Respondent paid $768.00 with check number 1162,36 which 


Complainant accepted as payment in full.37    


                                                           
31 See Complaint, Exhibit 9. 
32 See Complaint, Exhibit 22. 
33 See Answer, ¶4 and Exhibits 5 and 13. 
34 See Statement in Reply, ¶5. 
35 See Complaint, Exhibit 10. 
36 See Answer, ¶4 and Exhibits 5 and 13. 
37 See Statement in Reply, ¶5. 







 13


 Invoice number 143 


 On or about October 12, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent.  Complainant billed Respondent at the 


agreed price of $12.00 per box, or $768.00, f.o.b., net 10 days,38 and a copy of its bill of 


lading, signed by the truck driver, showing Respondent as the consignee.39  After 


Respondent filed its sworn Answer, Complaint advised the Department in a letter 


contained in the record, dated November 29, 2007, it had inadvertently not recorded a 


payment Respondent made on check number 1162, dated January 13, 2007.  Respondent 


paid $768.00 with check number 1162,40 which Complainant accepted as payment in 


full.41 


 Invoice number 165 


 On or about October 26, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 648 boxes of yams to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of invoice number 


165, billing Respondent for 324 boxes of cush yams at $15.00 per box, or $4,860.00, and 


324 boxes of yams negro at $26.00 per box, or $8,424.00, for a total agreed price of 


$13,284.00, f.o.b., net 10 days42, and a copy of its bill of lading, signed by the truck 


driver, showing Respondent as the consignee.43  Respondent admitted liability for this 


invoice,44 and paid Complainant an undisputed amount $11,291.40 with check number 


1399, dated March 18, 2008,45 leaving a balance of $1,992.60.  Respondent alleged in its 


                                                           
38 See Complaint, Exhibit 11. 
39 See Complaint, Exhibit 23. 
40 See Answer, ¶4 and Exhibits 5 and 13. 
41 See Statement in Reply ¶5. 
42 See Complaint, Exhibit 12. 
43 See Complaint, Exhibit 24. 
44 See Answering Statement, ¶8. 
45 See Answering Statement, ¶10.  See, also Statement in Reply, ¶10. 







 14


sworn Answer it was entitled to deduct this amount as its 15% commission.46  


Complainant denied Respondent’s entitlement to a 15% commission in its sworn 


Statement in Reply,47 and Respondent has not provided any evidence to support its 


allegation.  The party claiming the contract was modified has the burden of proof.  


Regency Packing Co., Inc. v. The Auster Company, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 2042 (1983); F. 


H. Hogue Prod. Co. v. Singer’s sons, 33 Agric. Dec. 451 (1974).  Since Respondent has 


not proven its allegation and has raised no other defense to its failure to pay this invoice 


in full, we find Respondent liable to Complainant for the unpaid balance of $1,992.60. 


 Invoice number 166 


 On or about October 26, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 428 boxes of yams to Respondent.  Complainant provided a copy of invoice number 


166, billing Respondent for 213 boxes of cush yams at $15.00 per box, or $3,195.00, and 


215 boxes of yams negro at $26.00 per box, or $5,590.00, for a total agreed price of 


$8,785.00, f.o.b., net 10 days,48 and a copy of its bill of lading, signed by the truck driver 


as agent for Respondent, showing Respondent as the consignee.49  Respondent did not 


deny liability for this invoice,50 and paid Complainant an undisputed amount $7,467.25 


with check number 1399, dated March 18, 2008,51 leaving a balance of $1,317.75.  


Respondent alleged in its sworn Answer it was entitled to deduct this amount as its 15% 


commission.52  Complainant denied Respondent’s entitlement to a 15% commission in its 


                                                           
46 See Answer, ¶9. 
47 See Statement in Reply, ¶¶ 9 through 11. 
48 See Complaint, Exhibit 13. 
49 See Complaint, Exhibit 25. 
50 See Answering Statement, ¶8. 
51 See Answering Statement, ¶10.  See, also Statement in Reply, ¶10. 
52 See Answer, ¶9. 







 15


sworn Statement in Reply,53 and Respondent had not provided any evidence to support 


its allegation.  The party claiming the contract was modified has the burden of proof.  


Regency Packing Co., Inc. v. The Auster Company, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 2042 (1983); F. 


H. Hogue Prod. Co. v. Singer’s sons, 33 Agric. Dec. 451 (1974).  Since Respondent has 


not proven its allegation, and raised no other defense for its failure to pay this invoice in 


full, we find Respondent liable to Complainant for $1,317.75. 


 Invoice number 167 


 On or about October 30, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and agreed to 


ship 64 boxes of ginger Monarch to Respondent, at the agreed price of $11.00 per box, or 


$704.00, f.o.b., net 10 days,54  and a copy of its bill of lading, signed by the truck driver 


as agent for Respondent, showing Respondent as the consignee.55  Respondent has not 


made any payment on this invoice.  We note, Respondent alleged in its sworn Answering 


Statement Complainant’s bills of lading do not show proof of delivery.56  However, this 


was an f.o.b. sale, and as we just mentioned, Complainant has provided a copy of its bill 


of lading, signed by a truck driver, showing Respondent as the consignee.   


 In this instance, Complainant has sustained its burden of proof, since in this f.o.b. 


sale it completed the sale by tendering the ginger to a carrier for delivery to Respondent.  


Since Respondent has not shown it made any payment on this invoice, and has raised no 


other defense for its failure to pay the invoice in full, we find Respondent liable to 


Complainant for the full agreed amount of $704.00. 


                                                           
53 See Statement in Reply, ¶¶ 9 through 11. 
54 See Complaint, Exhibit 14. 
55 See Complaint, Exhibit 26. 
56 See Answering statement, ¶¶ 6 and 7. 







 16


 Based upon our aforementioned findings, Respondent is liable to Complainant in 


the amount of $6,012.00 for invoice number 1280, $256.00 for invoice number 96, 


$800.00 for invoice number 138, $1,992.60 for invoice number 165, $1,317.75 for 


invoice number 166, and $704.00 for invoice number 167, for a total liability in the 


amount of $11,082.35 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $11,082.35 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act 


“the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925), Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, the 


Secretary also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest to be applied shall be 


determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated 


at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as 


published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 







 17


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $11,082.35, with interest thereon at the rate of       0.51 % per annum 


from December 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
June 26, 2009 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Freska Produce International, LLC,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-054 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
San Diego Point Produce, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $11,271.00 in connection with one 


truckload of mangos shipped in the course of foreign commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto wherein it expressed a willingness to pay Complainant “for 2,244 


boxes at $4.25 each a total of $9,537.00 minus the inspection that was never paid by FPI 


of (169.00) making it a total of $9,368.00.”1  This was taken as an admission of liability 


on the part of Respondent, so an Order Requiring Payment of the Undisputed Amount 


was issued on April 3, 2008.  This Order was, however, erroneously issued in the amount 


of $9,537.00, rather than the $9,368.00 that Respondent acknowledged a willingness to 


pay.  Respondent paid the Undisputed Amount Order in full, plus interest and the 
                                                           
1 See Answer ¶9. 







 2


$300.00 handling fee.  As Complainant brought this action seeking to recover $11,271.00 


from Respondent, Respondent’s liability for the remaining amount sought by 


Complainant, after considering Respondent’s $9,537.00 payment, remains to be 


determined in the same manner and under the same procedure as if no order for the 


payment of the undisputed amount had been issued. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(ROI).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of 


verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  


Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Freska Produce International, LLC, is a limited liability company 


whose post office address is 511 Mountain View Avenue, Oxnard, California, 93030-


7203.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the 


Act. 


2. Respondent, San Diego Point Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 1726, Chula Vista, California, 91912-1726.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about April 11, 2007, Complainant sold to Respondent, and agreed to 


deliver to Respondent in Chula Vista, California, 612 cartons of Freska label Ataulfo 


mango 18’s and 2,040 cartons of Bunny label Ataulfo mango 18’s.   







 3


4. On Thursday, April 12, 2007, Complainant’s Chuy Loza sent Respondent’s 


Daniel Calderon an e-mail message stating: 


 
In the ataulfos that you received today 4284-18’s….. I will protect you in case you 
have to make adjustments for the fruit cutting black. 


 
(ROI Ex D Pg 7, translated from Spanish to English in ROI Ex D Pg 4) 
 


5. On Friday, April 13, 2007, Respondent’s Daniel Calderon sent an e-mail message 


to Complainant’s Chuy Loza on the same date stating: 


 
You told me that you were going to send me the confirmation of Open Price and 
price protection for the cutting black of the mangos received yesterday.  You only 
sent me one but not the other.  Please send it to me, so that we can do things the 
right way, if not I will not be able to do anyting [sic]. 


 
(ROI Ex D Pg 8, translated from Spanish to English in ROI Ex D Pg 4)  
 


6. On Saturday, April 14, 2007, Complainant’s Chuy Loza sent Respondent’s Daniel 


Calderon an e-mail message stating: 


 
I agree of giving you protection if the fruit cuts black.  If the fruit cuts good, there 
shouldn’t have to be any adjustments of price… Being thus the case, I am not 
giving you at consignation at 100%... I will only protect you if the fruit cuts black.  
By me accepting to give you the entire load at consignation, I will be giving you 
the authority of you doing what you please with the fruit without considering the 
reasons. 


 


In response, Respondent’s Daniel Calderon sent an e-mail message to Complainant’s 


Chuy Loza on the same date stating: 


 
There are still two pallets of ataulfo 18’ Freska and Bunny, you told me to return 
the mango how it was, I put a wrapping plastic at the top to tighten the pallet and 
prevent it from falling.  But the driver from the company Sea Gate saw the plastic 
around the top and didn’t want to take the pallets.  I’ve been trying to communicate 







 4


with you for more than 8 times and I have no response from you, we had commed 
[sic] to the agreement that the mangos that I had sold you were going to charge me 
between $4.00 and $4.25 and on Monday you were going to tell me if it was $4.00 
or $4.25 for the 11 pallets a total of 2,244 boxes.  I’ve already removed the plastic 
wrapping around the top of the two other pallets that were left in my warehouse, 
they are ready as you requested them to be, I am waiting for you to come pick them 
up.  If the driver doesn’t come pick them up by 4:00 PM, I will not be responsalbe 
[sic] in what so ever for those mangos wich [sic] are 408 boxes….I will take a 
picture of these pallets so that everything will be clear. 
 
Furthermore I will not be responsible of anything after four PM of today Saturday.  
I spoke to a PACA representative, and he told me to write you all of this 
information by e-mail, to protect my self [sic] in case of problems, and this way I 
wouldn’t be responsible for anything.  So I will wait for your response as soon as 
possible. 
 


 
In response, Complainant’s Chuy Loza sent an e-mail message to Respondent’s Daniel 


Calderon on the same date stating: 


 
I asked you to have the pallets in its original state of orgin [sic]… and these two 
pallets are not flejed as I originally sent them.  I gave you protection inn [sic] the 
entire lot I fhte [sic] cutted black….I advise you to sale these two pallets or to pay 
me the $4.25 like the other pallets that you kept.  I never gave you the fruit in 
consignation and I am adjusting the price to $4.25 I can’t do anything else.  It is not 
my fault that you kept the fruit and than changed your mind….You even left me a 
voice message where you said that you were going to keep the fruit.  I accepted 
your fruit back…but I was very clear that I wanted them in its original flejes…On 
Monday I am going to invoice you at $4.25 in all of the fruit that I didn’t picked 
up…As you can see I am under my PACA rights.  


 
 
(ROI Ex D Pg 9, translated from Spanish to English in ROI Ex D Pgs 5 and 6)  
 


7. Respondent reported giving credits to the customers who purchased the mangos 


as set forth more fully below: 


 
  







 5


CLIENT  DATE PRODUCT BOXES PRICE  CREDIT
FAMILY LOOMPYA  4/13/2007 ATAULFO MANGO 18 408 $4.25  250 BX=$1,062.50
MARIAS MARKET  4/13/2007 ATAULFO MANGO 18 408 $4.25  240 BX=$1,020.00
CALIFORNIA PRODUCE  4/13/2007 ATAULFO MANGO 18 408 $4.25  255 BX=$1,083.75
TORREZ PRODUCE  4/13/2007 ATAULFO MANGO 18 408 $4.00  260 BX=$1,040.00
MARIO SAUZETA PRODUCE  4/13/2007 ATAULFO MANGO 18 204 $4.00  125 BX=$500.00
SEAFOOD CITY MIRA MESA  4/13/2007 ATAULFO MANGO 18 204 $4.00  125 BX=$500.00
     
  TOTAL CREDIT GIVEN  $5,206.25
 
 
Respondent also noted that the two pallets that were not picked up by Complainant, 


which had a value of $1,734.00 (2 pallets = 408 boxes @ $4.25), were “trashed.”  (ROI 


Ex E Pg 2) 


8. Complainant issued invoice number 12106 billing Respondent for the 2,652 


cartons of mangoes at $4.25 per carton, delivered, for a total invoice price of $11,271.00.  


(ROI Ex A Pg 2)   Respondent has paid Complainant $9,537.00 for the mangos, thereby 


leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $1,734.00. 


9. The informal complaint was filed on July 20, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one truckload of mangos that it 


purchased and accepted from Complainant.  The parties agree that upon arrival of the 


mangos at the place of business of Respondent, Respondent complained that the mangos 


were cutting black.  The record shows that Complainant’s Chuy Loza thereafter sent 


Respondent’s Daniel Calderon an e-mail message granting Respondent protection for any 


adjustments that Respondent needed to make as a result of the fruit cutting black.2  In 


correspondence submitted to the Tucson, Arizona PACA Branch Office during the 


                                                           
2 See ROI Ex D Pg 7, translated from Spanish to English in ROI Ex D Pg 4. 







 6


informal handling of this claim, Respondent’s Daniel Calderon states that Mr. Loza also 


advised that an inspection was not needed because Respondent had already secured an 


inspection on a load of mangos received from Complainant just prior to the load in 


question, and that inspection established the existence of a problem with cutting black in 


the “Bunny” and “Freska” label mangos.3  After the protection agreement was reached, 


Respondent’s Daniel Calderon states he determined that he was not comfortable selling 


the mangos in the condition that they were in, so he contacted Complainant’s Chuy Loza 


and informed him that he was going to return the mangos.  According to Mr. Calderon, 


Mr. Loza advised that the mangos could only be returned if they were in their original 


shipping state.4  In separate correspondence submitted to the Tucson, Arizona PACA 


Branch Office during the informal handling of this claim, Mr. Loza affirmed that he 


agreed to pick up any fruit that Mr. Calderon did not want to keep, provided that the 


pallets were in their original state, i.e., not broken down and/or without original pallet 


strapping.  Mr. Loza states further that he agreed to lower the price of the mangos that 


Mr. Calderon kept from $5.00 per carton to $4.25 per carton to account for any problems 


that he might incur.5 


As we mentioned in the Preliminary Statement, Respondent paid Complainant for 


2,244 cartons of the mangos that it kept at a rate of $4.25 per carton, for a total of 


$9,537.00.  The amount that remains in dispute is the invoice price of $4.25 per carton for  


                                                           
3 See ROI Ex D Pg 2. 
4 See ROI Ex D Pg 3. 
5 See ROI Ex G Pg 1. 







 7


the other 408 cartons of mangos that Respondent kept.6  The record shows that 


Respondent attempted to return these cartons to Complainant, but that Complainant 


claimed they were not in their original state and refused to accept them.7  Respondent’s 


Michelle Calderon, in fact, acknowledges that these cartons were not in their original 


state in Respondent’s sworn Answer, wherein she states, in relevant part, as follows: 


 
He only picked up 8 of the 10 pallets the other 2 (408 boxes) he said they 
were not in its original state, which they were as you can see in the 
pictures, the only difference is that I wrapped them form [sic] the top, to 
secure and prevent them from falling.8  
 


While it may be Ms. Calderon’s contention that the rewrapping of the pallets was 


comparable to the manner in which they were originally wrapped, the fact that they were 


rewrapped establishes that they were not in their original state, as Complainant specified 


that they had to be in order for Complainant to take them back.  Consequently, 


Complainant was not under any obligation to take these cartons of mangos.  Respondent 


is therefore liable to Complainant for the agreed purchase price of these cartons.  


Although Respondent asserts that the parties reached an open price agreement for the 


mangos, Respondent acknowledges that Complainant never confirmed this agreement.9  


Rather, the record shows that Complainant’s Chuy Loza sent an e-mail message to 


Respondent’s Daniel Calderon stating that he only agreed to adjust the price of the 


                                                           
6 We note that Complainant submitted as its Opening Statement a copy of a written proposal wherein 
Respondent agreed to pay the full amount invoiced for the mangos, including the 408 cartons mentioned 
here, in six installments during the course of approximately five months.  The space for Complainant’s 
signature is left blank on this document and Respondent asserts in its Answering Statement that this 
proposal, which was offered in an attempt to settle the Complaint, was never agreed upon by Complainant.  
Consequently, this evidence fails to establish that Respondent agreed to pay the invoice price for the 408 
cartons of mangos in question.  
7 See ROI Ex D Pg 9, translated from Spanish to English in ROI Ex D Pgs 5 and 6. 
8 See Answer ¶7. 
9 See Answer ¶6. 







 8


mangos to $4.25 per carton.10  As Respondent has already agreed to pay Complainant 


$4.25 per carton for the other 2,244 cartons of mangos that it accepted from Complainant, 


we conclude that Respondent is also obligated to pay Complainant $4.25 per carton, or a 


total of $1,734.00, for the other 408 cartons of mangos that it accepted.  We note, 


however, that Complainant asserts in its Opening Statement that the balance due for the 


mangos is only $1,280.00.  Accordingly, we will limit Complainant’s award to the 


$1,280.00 that Complainant asserts is due for the mangos.  See Barton Willoughby d/b/a 


Willoughby Farms v. Frito-Lay, Inc., 45 Agric. Dec. 1245 (1985).   


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,280.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


                                                           
10 See ROI Ex D Pg 9, translated from Spanish to English in ROI Ex D Pgs 5 and 6. 







 9


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,280.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.51  % per annum 


from May 1, 2007, until paid.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
June 24, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
P B A Produce Brokers of Arizona,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-085 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Rafat Abdallah, d/b/a    ) 
Superb Fruit Sales Company,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $28,284.00 in connection with six 


truckloads of mixed fruits and vegetables shipped in the course of interstate commerce.  


A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed an Answer 


thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation  







 2


(ROI), if one is prepared.1  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file 


evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an 


Opening Statement.  Respondent did not elect to file any additional evidence.  Neither 


party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, P B A Produce Brokers of Arizona, is a corporation whose post 


office address is P.O. Box 20843, Phoenix, Arizona, 85036.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent is an individual, Rafat (Danny) Abdallah, doing business as Superb 


Fruit Sales Company, whose post office address is P.O. Box 86304, Los Angeles, 


California, 90086-0304.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was 


licensed under the Act. 


3. On August 25, 2007, 56 bins of seedless watermelons were picked up at Thomson 


International, in Bakersfield, California, by Santos Bros. Trucking, Inc., and delivered to 


Olympic Fruit & Vegetable in Los Angeles, California.  (Complaint Exhibit No. 4)  


Olympic Fruit & Vegetable rejected the watermelons, after which the watermelons were 


moved to Indeva Produce, in Alhambra, California, where a USDA inspection was 


performed on 48 bins on August 29, 2007, the report of which disclosed 60 percent 


average defects, including 6 percent quality defects (scars, not fairly well formed), 17 


percent bruising, 10 percent anthracnose, 9 percent overripe, and 18 percent decay. 


(Complaint Exhibit No. 1)  Complainant issued invoice number 147669D billing 


                                                           
1 Where the informal handling of the claim by a PACA Branch office generates correspondence and other 
documents pertinent to the dispute, a Report of Investigation is prepared by the Department.  These 
documents become a part of the record considered by the Presiding Officer in deciding the case.  In the 
instant case, Respondent did not respond to the informal complaint submitted by Complainant, so no 
Report of Investigation was prepared. 







 3


Respondent for the 56 bins of seedless watermelons mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 at 


$24.11 per bin, for a total invoice price of $1,350.16.  A notation on the invoice reads 


“PRICE INCLUDES COST OF INSPECTION.” (Complaint Exhibit No. 5)  Complainant 


subsequently issued a revised invoice number 147669D billing Respondent for the 56 


bins of watermelons at $15.00 per bin, for a total invoice price of $840.00.  Once again, a 


notation on the invoice reads “PRICE INCLUDES COST OF INSPECTION.” (Complaint 


Exhibit No. 2)  Respondent has not paid this invoice.  


4. On September 6, 2007, 3,228 cartons of mangos were picked up at Damon 


Distributing, Inc., in Rio Rico, Arizona, by Aviva International, LLC, with a destination 


of South Fresh Fruit in Los Angeles, California. (Complaint Exhibit Nos. 7-8)  South 


Fresh Fruit cancelled their order for the mangos, after which the mangos were delivered 


to Angelina Freight Company for storage. (Complaint Exhibit No. 10)  The mangos were 


picked up at Angelina Freight Company on September 8, 2007, by “JR.” (Complaint 


Exhibit No. 11)  Complainant issued invoice number 148106D billing Respondent for the 


3,228 cartons of mangos at $3.25 per carton, for a total invoice price of $10,491.00. 


(Complaint Exhibit No. 6)  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


5. On September 10, 2007, 54 bins of seedless watermelons were picked up at Al 


Harrison Co. Dist., in Phoenix, Arizona, by Day to Day Transportation, and were 


delivered to Olympic Fruit & Vegetable in Los Angeles, California, where they were 


refused upon arrival. (Complaint Exhibit No. 15)  Following the rejection by Olympic, 


the 54 bins of watermelons were moved to the place of business of Respondent, in Los 


Angeles, California, where a USDA inspection was performed on September 12, 2007, 


the report of which disclosed 47 percent average defects, including 3 percent quality 







 4


(scars), 38 percent overripe, 4 percent bruising, and 2 percent decay. (Complaint Exhibit 


No. 13)  Complainant issued invoice number 148853D billing Respondent for the 


watermelons at $60.50 per bin, for a total invoice price of $3,388.00. (Complaint Exhibit 


No. 14)  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


6. On September 12, 2007, 226-50 pound sacks of jumbo white onions and 535 10/5 


pound sacks of potatoes were picked up by Sal Fragoza Trucking at Complainant’s place 


of business in Phoenix, Arizona, and delivered to Navarro Transport, in Los Angeles, 


California, for storage. (Complaint Exhibit Nos. 23-24)  Navarro Transport delivered the 


onions and potatoes to Respondent on September 13, 2007. (Complaint Exhibit No. 26)  


On September 14, 2007, a USDA inspection was performed on 215-50 pound sacks of 


jumbo white onions and 535 10/5 pound sacks of potatoes at the place of business of 


Respondent, in Los Angeles, California, the report of which disclosed 41 percent average 


defects, including 5 percent black mold and 36 percent decay, in the onions; and 10 


percent average defects, including 10 percent brown surface discoloration and less than ½ 


percent soft rot, in the potatoes. (Complaint Exhibit No. 21)  Complainant issued invoice 


number 148233 billing Respondent for 226-50 pound sacks of jumbo white onions at 


$5.00 per sack, or $1,130.00, and for 535 10/5 pound sacks of potatoes at $5.00 per sack, 


or $2,675.00, for a total invoice price of $3,805.00. (Complaint Exhibit No. 22)  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


7. On September 13, 2007, 400 cartons of extra large vine-ripe tomatoes were 


picked up at Pacifico Distributors, Inc., in Los Angeles, California. (Complaint Exhibit 


No. 30)  Complainant issued invoice number 148763 billing Respondent the tomatoes at 







 5


$5.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of $2,200.00. (Complaint Exhibit No. 28)  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


8. On September 15, 2007, C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc., picked up 1,260 cartons 


of cantaloupe 12’s at Perez Packing, in Firebaugh, California, and delivered them to 


Respondent in Los Angeles, California, where they were received on September 17, 


2007. (Complaint Exhibit No. 33)  On September 18, 2007, a USDA inspection was 


performed on 1,246 cartons of cantaloupe 12’s at 1500 East Olympic Boulevard, in Los 


Angeles, California, the report of which disclosed 18 percent average defects, including 8 


percent quality defects (ground spot, insect damage, and dirt), 8 percent sunken areas, 


and 2 percent decay. (Complaint Exhibit No. 31)  Complainant issued invoice number 


148576D billing Respondent for 1,260 cartons of cantaloupe 12’s at $6.00 per carton, for 


a total invoice price of $7,560.00. (Complaint Exhibit No. 32)  Respondent has not paid 


this invoice.    


9. The informal complaint was filed on October 31, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


 
Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the invoice price for six truckloads of 


produce allegedly sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent 


accepted the commodities in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since 


failed to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, totaling $28,284.00.  In 


response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer wherein it 


denies purchasing or accepting any produce from Complainant.     







 6


 Complainant, as the moving party in this action, has the burden to prove all of the 


allegations of the Complaint by a preponderance of the evidence, including Respondent’s 


alleged purchase and acceptance of the commodities.2  We will consider the evidence 


submitted by Complainant in this regard individually by invoice number below: 


 Complainant’s Invoice No. 147669D 


 The record shows that the watermelons in this shipment were picked up at 


Thomson International, in Bakersfield, California, on August 25, 2007, by Santos Bros. 


Trucking, Inc., and delivered to Olympic Fruit & Vegetable in Los Angeles, California.3  


Olympic Fruit & Vegetable reportedly rejected the watermelons, after which the 


watermelons were moved to Indeva Produce, in Alhambra, California, where a USDA 


inspection was performed on 48 bins of the watermelons on August 29, 2007.4  This 


inspection was sent by Respondent, Rafat (Danny) Abdallah, to Complainant’s Fernando 


Aldana via email on the same date.5  The record also includes undated correspondence 


addressed to Danny Abdallah, from Fernando Aldana, which reads as follows: 


 
Thanks for giving us the hand with the troubled load of Watermelon from 
Thompson International.  Please if you would, work them and hand a 
repack report with quantities and average inventory spoilage with the 
detailed problem report. 
 
The shipper as per his report will credit us with the spoilage.  At the end if 
there’s the need of a County Dumping Certificate or to have a Food Bank 
help us retrieve the bins that don’t qualify for Local Chain Business please 
let me know in advance to have the shipper decide what to do.  There 
might be the ability of having the shipper pick the spoiled bins back and 
replace them with new ones. 
 


                                                           
2 See Lewis J. Nobles, Jr., d/b/a Nobles Packing Co. v. Emanuela L. Peraino d/b/a Tomato Outlet, 46 Agric. 
Dec. 683 (1987). 
3 See Complaint Exhibit Nos. 3-4.  
4 See Complaint Exhibit No. 1. 
5 See Opening Statement Exhibit 12. 







 7


Thanks again for helping us out and please keep me posted in how the 
inventory moves.6 
 
 


As we already mentioned, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer denying the alleged 


purchase of the six truckloads of produce at issue in this dispute.  The Answer is signed 


by Mr. Rafat (Danny) Abdallah.  Notably, Mr. Abdallah’s Answer is absent a specific 


response to this correspondence and the agreement indicated therein.  Presuming this 


correspondence was prepared and sent to Mr. Abdallah at the time of the transaction, and 


given the specific details of Respondent’s alleged agreement to handle the watermelons 


set forth therein, an acknowledgment of the correspondence by Mr. Abdallah, either to 


deny its receipt or address its contents, was certainly warranted.   


Complainant also submitted a copy of its invoice showing that it billed 


Respondent for the 56 bins of seedless watermelons in this shipment at $24.11 per bin, 


for a total invoice price of $1,350.16.7  On October 7, 2007, Respondent’s “Sonia” 


returned this invoice to Complainant’s Marcy Moreno via fax after making a handwritten 


notation on its face stating “THIS INVOICE DOES NOT BELONG TO SUPERB 


FRUIT.”8  A fax cover memo attached to the invoice states that the invoice belongs to 


Indeva Produce.9  On October 12, 2007, a fax bearing Respondent’s letterhead was sent 


by “Sonia” to Complainant’s Marcy Moreno, advising: 


 
Marcy, here’s copy [sic] of all the paperwork for this [sic] 
invoices, they were all inspected and failed.  Please let me know 


                                                           
6 See Opening Statement Exhibit 11.  Complainant asserts in its Opening Statement (¶4) that it faxed this 
letter to Respondent, and Respondent does deny this allegation.  Accordingly, we presume that the letter 
was received.  
7 See Complaint Exhibit No. 5. 
8 See Answer Exhibit B5. 
9 See Answer Exhibit A1. 







 8


if you were notified, and I’ll send you the account sales and 
your payment.10 
 
 


The copy of invoice number 147669D attached to this message has the invoice price of 


$24.11 per bin crossed through, and the notation “$15.00 Agreed price” is handwritten 


in beside it.  The notation mentioned above stating that the invoice does not belong to 


Respondent does not appear on this copy of the invoice.  There is, however, a new 


notation on the invoice, added by Complainant’s Marcy Moreno on October 13, 2007, 


that reads: “PBA agrees and will forward a corrected invoice.”11  Complainant 


subsequently issued a revised invoice billing Respondent for the watermelons at $15.00 


per bin, for a total invoice price of $840.00.12  We conclude, on the basis of the evidence 


submitted, that Complainant has sustained its burden to prove that Respondent purchased 


and accepted the watermelons in this shipment, and that the parties settled on a price of 


$15.00 per bin.  Accordingly, we find that Respondent owes Complainant $15.00 per bin, 


or a total of $840.00 for the 56 bins of watermelons in this shipment.  


 Complainant’s Invoice No. 148106D 


Complainant asserts that Respondent agreed to purchase the mangos in this 


shipment at $3.25 per carton.  To support this contention, Complainant submitted a copy 


of its invoice billing Respondent for the mangos at $3.25 per carton, for a total invoice 


price of $10,491.00 for the 3,228 cartons of mangoes in question.13  Complainant also 


submitted a copy of a fax message received from a representative of Aviva International, 


LLC, the company hired to deliver the mangos billed on this invoice to Complainant’s 


                                                           
10 See Opening Statement Exhibit 1. 
11 See Opening Statement Exhibit 6. 
12 See Complaint Exhibit No. 2. 
13 See Complaint Exhibit No. 6. 







 9


original customer, South Fresh Fruit.  The subject line of the fax reads “Re: Superb,” 


and the message reads “John, F.Y.I. – We warehoused @ Angelinas Freight 


because Superb picked up the next day.  ‘J.R.’ works for Superb and is the 


gentleman that picked up the 16 pallets @ Angelinas Freight.”14   


In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent did not submit any 


evidence other than the general denial contained in its Answer to refute the evidence 


indicating Respondent’s purchase and acceptance of the mangos.  We conclude, on this 


basis, that the preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that 


Respondent purchased and accepted the subject load of mangos at the invoice price of 


$10,491.00, and that Respondent remains liable to Complainant for this amount.  


Complainant’s Invoice No. 148853D 


While Complainant asserts that Respondent purchased the watermelons in this 


shipment “on an agreed point of sale consignment basis,”15 Complainant also submitted a 


copy of its invoice billing Respondent for 56 bins of watermelons at $60.50 per bin, for a 


total invoice price of $3,388.00.16  The watermelons in question were shipped on 


September 10, 2007, from loading point in the state of Arizona, to K&W Sales in Palm 


Desert, California and/or Olympic Fruit and Vegetable in Los Angeles, California (the 


bill of lading shows the former and the freight bill shows the latter).17  The watermelons 


were refused by the original consignees, after which the load was moved to Respondent’s 


place of business in Los Angeles, California, where a USDA inspection was performed 


                                                           
14 See Complaint Exhibit No. 10. 
15 See Complaint ¶6. 
16 See Complaint Exhibit No. 14. 
17 See Complaint Exhibit Nos. 15 and 16. 







 10


on September 12, 2007, on 54 bins of the watermelons.18  The record shows Respondent 


returned the invoice for the watermelons to Complainant on October 2, 2007, after adding 


a handwritten note that reads:  “This lot was rejected by Olympic Fruit & K & W 


Sales.  It was inspected & failed to make good delivery.”19  Respondent also 


changed the quantity shown on the invoice from 56 to 54 bins.  After receiving this copy 


of the invoice, Complainant’s Marcy Moreno added a handwritten notation on October 


13, 2007, that reads: “Open Order PBA agrees with your note however we need a 


return.”20  The copy of the bill of lading that accompanies this invoice also shows the 


quantity changed to 54 bins.21   


On the basis of the evidence submitted, we conclude that the preponderance of the 


evidence supports Complainant’s contention that Respondent received the load of 


medium seedless watermelons in question.  There is, however, no evidence indicating 


that the parties ever agreed on a price.  Consequently, we find that Respondent is liable 


for the reasonable value of the watermelons it accepted.22  To determine the reasonable 


value of the watermelons, we refer to relevant USDA Market News reports.  


Unfortunately, neither the destination nor the shipping point price reports issued during 


the time period in question list prices for seedless watermelons originating from Mexico.  


We nevertheless note that the Los Angeles Terminal Price Report for September 12, 


2007, shows that seedless watermelons in bins originating from the San Joaquin Valley 


were selling for $0.18 to $0.20 per pound for 45-50 count, and $0.12 to $0.14 per pound 


                                                           
18 See Complaint Exhibit No. 13. 
19 See Answer Exhibit B1. 
20 See Opening Statement Exhibit 3. 
21 See Opening Statement Exhibit 4. 
22 U.C.C. § 2-305(1) states “[t]he parties if they so intend can conclude a contract for sale even though the 
price is not settled.”  In such a case the price is a reasonable price at the time for delivery if the price is left 
to be agreed by the parties and they fail to agree.  U.C.C. § 2-305(1)(b).    







 11


for 60-count.  Complainant submitted evidence that it settled and paid its supplier for the 


watermelons in question at $0.055 per pound.23  Given that the USDA inspection of the 


watermelons showed average quality and condition defects totaling 47 percent, 


Complainant’s negotiated settlement with its supplier for these Mexican seedless 


watermelons at a price that is less than half the lowest reported price for similar melons 


originating from the State of California appears reasonable.  Hence, lacking any other 


basis for assigning a value to the watermelons in this shipment, we will allow 


Complainant to recover its cost for the watermelons of $2,056.84 (37,397 pounds at 


$0.055 per pound), plus the $900.00 freight expense it incurred to ship the watermelons 


from Phoenix, Arizona, to Los Angeles, California.24  We therefore find that the total 


amount due Complainant from Respondent for this shipment of watermelons is 


$2,956.84. 


Invoice No. 148233 


Complainant asserts, once again, that the commodities in this shipment were sold 


to Respondent “on an agreed point of sale consignment basis.”25  The record also shows, 


however, that Complainant issued an invoice billing Respondent for 226-50 pound sacks 


of jumbo white onions at $5.00 per sack, or $1,130.00, and for 535 10/5 pound sacks of 


potatoes at $5.00 per sack, or $2,675.00, for a total invoice price of $3,805.00.26  


Complainant also submitted a freight bill and delivery ticket indicating that Sal Fragoza 


Trucking, through Navarro Transport, delivered the potatoes and onions to Respondent 


                                                           
23 See Complaint Exhibit Nos. 17-19. 
24 See Complaint Exhibit No. 15. 
25 See Complaint ¶7. 
26 See Complaint Exhibit No. 22. 







 12


on September 13, 2007.27  A USDA inspection was performed on the onions and potatoes 


at the place of business of Respondent on September 14, 2007.28  On October 2, 2007, 


Respondent returned Complainant’s invoice for the potatoes and onions to 


Complainant.29  The returned copy of the invoice bears two handwritten notations.  The 


first reads: “Invoice PBA,” and the second reads: “THIS INVOICE DOES NOT 


BELONG TO SUPERB FRUIT.”30  A second copy of the invoice that Respondent 


returned to Complainant on October 12, 2007, includes the notation “Invoice PBA,” but 


does not include the notation indicating that the invoice does not belong to Respondent.  


On October 13, 2007, Complainant’s Marcy Moreno made a notation on this invoice that 


reads: “Open Order PBA agrees with your note however we need a return.”31   


On the basis of the evidence submitted, we conclude that the preponderance of the 


evidence supports Complainant’s contention that Respondent received and accepted this 


shipment of potatoes and onions.  As there is no indication that the parties agreed upon a 


price for the potatoes and onions, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the reasonable 


value of the commodities it accepted.  Before we reference relevant USDA Market News 


reports to determine this value, we note that on the two copies of the invoice that 


Respondent returned to Complainant, Respondent changed the quantity for the onions 


from 226 to 215 sacks.32  In addition, the USDA inspection performed at Respondent’s 


place of business lists the quantity for the onions as 215 sacks.33  Notably, the delivery 


ticket showing delivery of the onions and potatoes to Respondent does not list 


                                                           
27 See Complaint Exhibit Nos. 25 and 26. 
28 See Complaint Exhibit No. 21. 
29 See Answer Exhibit A1. 
30 See Answer Exhibit B2. 
31 See Opening Statement Exhibit 7. 
32 See Answer Exhibit B2 and Opening Statement Exhibit 7. 
33 See Complaint Exhibit No. 21. 







 13


quantities.34  Consequently, absent any evidence of the quantity of the onions delivered to 


Respondent, we find that the preponderance of the evidence indicates that Respondent 


received only 215 sacks of onions. 


Returning to our determination of the reasonable value of the onions and potatoes 


in this shipment, reference to the USDA Market News report for Los Angeles discloses 


that on September 14, 2007, 50-pound sacks of jumbo white onions originating from 


California were mostly selling for $9.00 to $10.00 per sack.  Using the average reported 


price of $9.50 per sack, we find that the 215 sacks of jumbo white onions Respondent 


received had a market value of $2,042.50.  This amount should, however, be reduced by 


41 percent, or $837.43, to account for the condition defects disclosed by the USDA 


inspection.  This results in an adjusted market value for the onions of $1,205.07.  Since 


market prices typically have profit and handling built in, it is appropriate to deduct 20 


percent from this amount, or $241.01, for a reasonable profit and Respondent’s handling 


expense.  This leaves a net reasonable value for the onions in this shipment of $964.06. 


The same USDA Market News report does not show prices pertinent to the Russet 


potatoes in this shipment, which were packed in 10/5-pound sacks and originated from 


the State of Colorado.  There are, however, prices listed in this report ranging from $7.00 


to $8.50 per sack for 10/5-pound sacks of Russet potatoes originating from Washington, 


Oregon and Idaho.  By comparison, Complainant invoiced Respondent for the potatoes at 


a delivered price of $5.00 per sack.  Given that the price billed by Complainant is 


substantially less than the prices listed for similar potatoes in relevant USDA Market 


News reports, and factoring in the results of the USDA inspection performed at 


Respondent’s place of business, which disclosed only 10 percent average condition 
                                                           
34 See Complaint Exhibit No. 26. 







 14


defects in the potatoes, we accept the $5.00 per sack price billed by Complainant as the 


best available measure of the reasonable value of the potatoes.  At this price, the 535 


sacks of Russet potatoes in this shipment had a total reasonable value of $2,675.00.  


When we add this amount to the $964.06 reasonable value of the onions in the same 


shipment, the total reasonable value owed by Respondent to Complainant for the onions 


and potatoes in this shipment is $3,639.06. 


Invoice No. 148763 


Complainant asserts that Respondent agreed to purchase the 400 cartons of vine-


ripe extra large tomatoes in this shipment at $5.50 per carton.  As evidence to substantiate 


this contention, Complainant submitted a copy of its invoice billing Respondent for the 


tomatoes at $5.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of $2,200.00.35  Complainant also 


submitted a copy of a facsimile message received from Arturo Acevedo of Pacifico 


Distributors, Inc., on September 28, 2007, stating, “CONCERNING TO INVOICE 70532, 


400 TOMATOES XLG TAMMY WERE SENT TO SUPER “B” IN LOS ANGELES, CA. BY 


FERNANDO ALDANA.  COPY OF DELIVERY ATTACHED.”36  The delivery ticket attached to 


this message shows that 400 cartons of loose “Tammy” extra large tomatoes were picked 


up on September 13, 2007, for delivery to Respondent in Los Angeles, California.37  In 


response to this evidence, Respondent submitted evidence that it returned the invoice to 


Complainant on October 2, 2007.38  The returned copy of the invoice bears a handwritten 


notation that reads: “I HAVE NO RECORDS FOR THIS INVOICE.”39 


                                                           
35 See Complaint Exhibit No. 28. 
36 See Complaint Exhibit No. 29. 
37 See Complaint Exhibit No. 30. 
38 See Answer Exhibit A1. 
39 See Answer Exhibit B3. 







 15


Upon review, we find that the evidence submitted by Respondent is insufficient to 


overcome the evidence submitted by Complainant indicating Respondent’s purchase and 


acceptance of the tomatoes.  With respect to the alleged contract price of the tomatoes, 


we note that on September 13, 2007, the USDA Market News report for Los Angeles, 


California was showing a price range of $5.50 to $9.00 per carton for extra large vine ripe 


tomatoes originating from California, and specifically those of fair quality and condition.  


Given that Complainant billed Respondent for the tomatoes at the lowest reported price 


for tomatoes in fair condition, and since Respondent did not secure a USDA inspection to 


establish that the tomatoes were in anything other than average marketable condition, we 


find that the invoice price of $5.50 per carton represents the best available measure of the 


reasonable value of the tomatoes in question.  Accordingly, we find that Respondent is 


liable to Complainant for the tomatoes it accepted in this shipment at $5.50 per carton, or 


a total of $2,200.00 for the 400 cartons of tomatoes it accepted. 


Invoice No. 148576D 


Complainant asserts that Respondent agreed to purchase the 1,260 cartons of 12-


count cantaloupes in this shipment at $6.00 per carton.  As evidence to substantiate this 


contention, Complainant submitted a copy of its invoice billing Respondent for the 


cantaloupes at $6.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of $7,560.00.40  Complainant 


also submitted a copy of an invoice received from C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc., 


billing Complainant for the delivery of the cantaloupes from Perez Packing in Firebaugh, 


California, to Respondent, in Los Angeles, California.  This invoice indicates that the 


cantaloupes were delivered to Respondent on September 17, 2007.41  On September 18, 


                                                           
40 See Complaint Exhibit No. 32. 
41 See Complaint Exhibit No. 33. 







 16


2007, A U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on 1,246 cartons of the cantaloupes at 1500 


East Olympic Boulevard in Los Angeles, California.42  The applicant listed on this 


inspection is Indeva Produce.  


Respondent submitted with its sworn Answer a copy of Complainant’s invoice 


that it returned to Complainant after making two handwritten notations.  The first reads: 


“INSPECTED,” and the second reads: “ATTN: MARCY MORENO THIS INVOICE DOES 


NOT BELONG TO SUPERB FRUIT IT BELONGS TO ENDIVA PRODUCE.  PLEASE 


SEE ATTACHED.  ANTONIO.”43  There are no attachments with this copy of the invoice.  


Complainant submitted a second copy of the returned invoice which includes the notation 


that reads “INSPECTED,” but does not include the notation indicating that the invoice 


does not belong to Respondent.  Complainant’s Marcy Moreno made a notation on this 


copy of the invoice on October 13, 2007, that reads “Open Order PBA agrees with 


your notes, however we need a return.  Thanks, Marcy.”44 


Once again, we conclude that the evidence submitted by Respondent is 


insufficient to overcome the evidence submitted by Complainant indicating Respondent’s 


purchase and acceptance of the subject truckload of cantaloupes.  As Complainant has, 


however, submitted evidence indicating that Respondent did not agree to pay for the 


cantaloupes at the price invoiced, we find that Respondent is liable to Complainant for 


the reasonable value of the cantaloupes it accepted.  Reference to the September 18, 


2007, USDA Market News report for Los Angeles, California, discloses that 12-count 


cantaloupes originating from the State of California were mostly selling for $7.00 to 


$8.00 per carton.  Using the average reported price of $7.50 per carton, we find that the 
                                                           
42 See Complaint Exhibit No. 31. 
43 See Answer Exhibits A1 and B4. 
44 See Opening Statement Exhibit 9. 







 17


1,260 cartons of cantaloupes Respondent received had a market value of $9,450.00.  In 


this instance, we will not reduce this price to account for the defects disclosed by the 


USDA inspection because the 10 percent condition defects disclosed by the inspection 


are not sufficient to establish a breach of contract for cantaloupes sold without a grade 


specification, and there is no indication that a grade designation was associated with the 


sale of the subject load of cantaloupes.  From the market value of the cantaloupes of 


$9,450.00, we will deduct 20 percent, or $1,890.00, to allow Respondent a reasonable 


profit and recovery of its handling expense.  This leaves a net reasonable value for the 


cantaloupes of $7,560.00.  Accordingly, we find that Respondent owes Complainant 


$7,560.00 for the cantaloupes in this shipment. 


The total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the six truckloads of 


produce at issue in this dispute is $27,686.90.  Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant 


$27,686.90 is a violation of Section 2 of the Act for which reparation should be awarded 


to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act requires that we award to the person or persons 


injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act “the full amount of damages sustained in 


consequence of such violations.”  Such damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is 


charged with the duty of awarding damages, he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, 


to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 


Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 


(1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 


(1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be determined in accordance with 28 







 18


U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal to the weekly 


average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the Board of 


Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date of the 


Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 


65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $27,686.90, with interest thereon at the rate of       0.51 % per annum 


from October 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
June 25, 2009 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Taylor & Fulton, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-095 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
MS Grand, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $6,365.00 in connection with three 


truckloads of tomatoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(ROI).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of 







 2


verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant did not elect to file any additional 


evidence or a Brief.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement and a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Taylor & Fulton, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 1087, Palmetto, Florida, 34220-1087.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, MS Grand, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 4800 


Walden Lane, Lanham, Maryland, 20706-4884.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On December 30, 2005, a representative of Respondent signed a U.S. Postal 


Service Certified Mail Receipt signifying that he/she received from Complainant’s Sales 


Manager, Ed Angrisani, correspondence stating as follows: 


 
Effective Monday, December 12, 2005, until further notice, the following 
language applies to all inspected sales of Florida tomatoes:  
“DISCLAIMER:  suitable shipping conditions apply, except for moldy 
stem, decay stem and abnormal discoloration.” 
 
Because these conditions are not relevant to the quality of the fruit, the 
Florida tomato industry has removed them from the inspection criteria.  
Moldy and decayed stems do not affect the tomato fruit itself.  Moreover, 
abnormal color corrects itself during the fruit’s normal ripening process.  
This action taken by Florida’s tomato growers will further help to ensure 
that adequate supplies of Florida tomatoes are available to the American 
consumer. 
 
We value our relationship with you and we look forward to providing you 
with the very best tomatoes.  If you have any questions, please give me a 
call. 
 
(ROI Ex A Pgs 4-5) 
 
 







 3


4. On or about November 30, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent one truckload of tomatoes comprised of 1,200 25-pound cartons of U.S. No 1 


Taylor-Fulton extra large tomatoes and 400 25-pound cartons of Taylor-Fulton U.S. No. 


1 large tomatoes.  The sale of the tomatoes was negotiated by a broker, Art Villarreal, of 


Via Brokerage.  (Complaint Exhibit D3) 


5. On December 5, 2006, the tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 4 were shipped 


from loading point in the state of Florida, to Respondent in Lanham, Maryland.  


(Complaint Exhibit D1)  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice number 06-2520 


billing Respondent for the 1,200 25-pound cartons of Taylor-Fulton extra large tomatoes 


at $5.00 per carton, or $6,000.00, and for the 400 25-pound cartons of Taylor-Fulton 


large tomatoes at $4.00 per carton, or $1,600.00, plus $23.50 for a temperature recorder 


and $2,320.00 (1,600 cartons at $1.45 per carton) for a handling/environmental charge, 


for a total f.o.b. invoice price of $9,943.50.  (Complaint Exhibit C)  


6. On December 6, 2006, a USDA inspection was performed on the tomatoes billed 


on invoice number 06-2520 at the warehouse of Respondent, in Lanham, Maryland, the 


report of which disclosed 27 percent average defects, including 2 percent quality defects 


(scars, healed cuts or broken skins), 8 percent skin checks, 6 percent sunken discolored 


areas, 4 percent bruises, 3 percent moldy stems, and 4 percent decay, in the 1,200 25-


pound cartons of extra large tomatoes; and 25 percent average defects, including 3 


percent quality defects (scars, healed cuts or broken skins), 6 percent skin checks, 6 


percent sunken discolored areas, 4 percent bruises, 2 percent moldy stems, and 4 percent 


decay, in the 400 25-pound cartons of large tomatoes.  (Complaint Exhibit D4) 







 4


7. Respondent paid Complainant $5,704.70 for the tomatoes billed on invoice 


number 06-2520 with check number 18820, dated January 31, 2007, thereby leaving an 


unpaid invoice balance of $4,238.80.  (Complaint Exhibit D7) 


8. On or about December 6, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


one truckload of tomatoes comprised of 1,600 25-pound cartons of U.S. No. 1 Taylor-


Fulton large tomatoes.  The sale of the tomatoes was negotiated by a broker, Art 


Villarreal, of Via Brokerage.  (ROI Ex D Pg 2) 


9. On December 7, 2006, the tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 8 were shipped 


from loading point in the state of Florida, to Respondent in Lanham, Maryland.  


(Complaint Exhibit B1) 


10. On December 11, 2006, Complainant issued invoice number 06-2395 billing 


Respondent for the 1,600 25-pound cartons of Taylor-Fulton large tomatoes at $3.00 per 


carton, or $4,800.00, plus $23.50 for a temperature recorder and $2,320.00 (1,600 cartons 


at $1.45 per carton) for a handling/environmental charge, for a total f.o.b. invoice price of 


$7,143.50.  (Complaint Exhibit A) 


11. On December 11, 2006, a USDA inspection was performed on the tomatoes billed 


on invoice number 06-2395 at the warehouse of Respondent, in Lanham, Maryland, the 


report of which disclosed 32 percent average defects, including 15 percent moldy stems, 


5 percent sunken discolored areas, 2 percent skin checks, and 10 percent decay.  


(Complaint Exhibit B3) 


12. Respondent paid Complainant $3,326.60 for the tomatoes billed on invoice 


number 06-2395 with check number 18856, dated February 6, 2007, thereby leaving an 


unpaid invoice balance of $3,816.90.  (Complaint Exhibit B5) 







 5


13. On or about December 19, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent one truckload of tomatoes comprised of 1,200 25-pound cartons of U.S. No. 


1 Taylor-Fulton extra large tomatoes and 400 25-pound cartons of U.S. No. 1 Taylor-


Fulton large tomatoes.  The sale of the tomatoes was negotiated by a broker, Art 


Villarreal, of Via Brokerage.  (ROI Ex D Pg 3) 


14. On December 20, 2006, the tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 13 were 


shipped from loading point in the state of Florida, to Respondent in Lanham, Maryland.  


(Complaint Exhibit C1) 


15. On December 22, 2006, Complainant issued invoice number 06-2438 billing 


Respondent for the 1,200 25-pound cartons of Taylor-Fulton extra large tomatoes at 


$4.00 per carton, or $4,800.00, and for the 400 25-pound cartons of Taylor-Fulton large 


tomatoes at $5.00 per carton, or $2,000.00, plus $23.50 for a temperature recorder and 


$2,320.00 (1,600 cartons at $1.45 per carton) for a handling/environmental charge, for a 


total f.o.b. invoice price of $9,143.50.  (Complaint Exhibit B)  


16. A USDA inspection was performed on the tomatoes billed on invoice number 06-


2438 on December 22, 2006, at the warehouse of Respondent, in Lanham, Maryland, the 


report of which disclosed 19 percent average defects, including 1 percent quality defects 


(cuts), 6 percent moldy stems, 1 percent abnormal coloring, and 11 percent decay, in the 


1,200 25-pound cartons of extra large tomatoes; and 29 percent average defects, 


including 1 percent quality defects (scars, cuts), 13 percent moldy stems, and 15 percent 


decay, in the 400 25-pound cartons of large tomatoes.  (Complaint Exhibit C3) 







 6


17. Respondent paid Complainant $6,255.70 for the tomatoes billed on invoice 


number 06-2438 with check number 18856, dated February 6, 2007, thereby leaving an 


unpaid invoice balance of $2,887.80.  (Complaint Exhibit B5) 


18. The informal complaint was filed on April 26, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for three truckloads of tomatoes sold and shipped to Respondent.  


Complainant states Respondent accepted the tomatoes in compliance with the contracts 


of sale, but that it has since failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant invoice 


balances due totaling $6,365.00.1  We should note that this amount differs from the total 


invoice balance due indicated by the evidence attached to the Complaint.  Specifically, 


Complainant attached to the Complaint copies of invoice numbers 06-2520, 06-2395, and 


06-2438, totaling $26,230.50, along with copies of checks showing payments applied to 


the invoices totaling $15,287.00, thereby indicating a total unpaid invoice balance due of 


$10,943.50.2  The reduced amount that Complainant claims is due in the Complaint is 


apparently an admission on the part of Complainant that Respondent is entitled to 


damages based on the defects disclosed by the USDA inspections of each of the 


shipments of tomatoes in question.3 


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent asserts that it secured 


timely inspections showing that the tomatoes failed to meet the U.S. No 1 terms of the 


                                                           
1 See Complaint ¶¶ 12-14 and 16. 
2 See Complaint Exhibits A, B, B5, C, and D7. 
3 See ROI Ex I Pg 2. 







 7


contracts due to excessive defects, mainly decay.4  Respondent also asserts that 


Complainant made a verbal request for Respondent to handle the tomatoes for 


Complainant’s account, but that Complainant failed to confirm this agreement by 


providing a “PAS or Consignment letter” despite Respondent’s numerous attempts to 


secure such a letter.5  Finally, Respondent states that for each file it provided 


Complainant with a settlement report of what was salvaged, the adjusted price, labor cost, 


and any other fees incurred, and that it remitted full payment to Complainant in 


accordance with the settlement reports.6 


 We will first consider Respondent’s allegation that it was authorized to handle the 


subject loads of tomatoes for Complainant’s account, i.e., on consignment.7  Complainant 


denies this allegation and asserts that if such an agreement was reached, the broker, Art 


Villarreal, would have issued a memorandum confirming the agreement.8  Although a 


broker’s duties normally terminate after the contract is formed,9 the record in the instant 


case shows that Mr. Villarreal stayed involved in the transactions after the product was 


delivered.10  Therefore, we can reasonably presume that if the parties had agreed to 


modify the contract to provide for a consignment handling by Respondent, Mr. Villarreal 


would have confirmed this agreement in writing to the parties.  As there is no indication 


in the record that Mr. Villarreal ever issued such a confirmation, we find that Respondent 


                                                           
4 See Answer ¶9. 
5 See ROI Ex F Pg 2. 
6 See Answering Statement p.2 and Answer ¶11. 
7 See United Packing Co. v. D.L. Pizza Co., 18 Agric. Dec. 161 (1959) (finding that the statement “get car 
handled for our acct. rite where it is…” is a definite and unequivocal authorization by complainant to 
rescind the contract and to have respondent resell the defective merchandise for complainant’s account).. 
8 See ROI Ex G Pg 1. 
9 Frank Minardo, Inc. v. Finest Fruits, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 1784 (1988) (a broker’s authority with respect to 
a transaction ends when the contract of purchase and sale has been negotiated).   
10 For each transaction, Mr. Villarreal advised Complainant of the inspection results (see ROI Ex A Pgs 11, 
18, and 24) and attempted to negotiate an appropriate return for the tomatoes (see ROI Ex D Pg 1). 







 8


has failed to sustain its burden to prove that the contract terms were changed from a sale 


to a consignment.11 


Next we will consider whether the evidence establishes a breach of contract by 


Complainant for which Respondent would be entitled to recover provable damages.  In 


order to determine whether the evidence establishes a breach, we must first ascertain the 


terms under which the subject tomatoes were sold.  It is Respondent’s contention that the 


tomatoes were sold as U.S. No. 1.  As evidence in support of this contention, Respondent 


cites the “Brokerage Sales Memorandum” prepared by Art Villarreal for each of the three 


shipments of tomatoes in question whereon the tomatoes are described as “# 1s.”12  


Absent any indication otherwise, we assume that this means U.S. No. 1.13  In response to 


Respondent’s allegation that the tomatoes were sold as U.S. No. 1, Complainant asserts 


that the standard in the industry is that tomatoes are sold as 85 percent U.S. No. 1 or 


better.  With respect to the memorandums prepared by the broker, Complainant asserts 


that Mr. Villarreal “is very much aware of the tomato standard regardless of what he may 


have noted in his ‘Broker Sales Memorandum’.”14  Complainant has not, however, 


supplied any evidence indicating that it ever advised Mr. Villarreal that the terms listed 


on the memorandums were incorrectly stated.  Absent a prompt objection from 


Complainant to the terms set forth on the memorandums of sale prepared by the broker, 


                                                           
11 Regency Packing Co., Inc. v. The Auster Company, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 2042 (1983) (party which claims 
the contract was modified has the burden of proof).   
12 See Complaint Exhibit D3, ROI Ex D Pg 2, and ROI Ex D Pg 3. 
13 South Jersey Produce v. Rotella Produce, 13 Agric. Dec. 566 (1954) (#1 or #2 without qualification held 
to mean U.S. No. 1 or 2). 
14 See ROI Ex G Pg 1. 







 9


we find that the preponderance of the evidence supports Respondent’s contention that the 


three truckloads of tomatoes in question were sold as U.S. No. 1.15 


 The record also shows that the tomatoes were sold subject to the following 


exclusionary clause: 


 
DISCLAIMER:  suitable shipping conditions apply, except for moldy 
stem, decay stem and abnormal discoloration. 
 
 


Complainant sent Respondent correspondence advising Respondent of this exclusion 


prior to the transactions in question, and there is no indication that Respondent ever 


notified Complainant that it objected to the exclusion.  On this basis, we find that the 


defects noted in the above disclaimer, including moldy stem, decay stem and abnormal 


discoloration, should not be considered when determining whether the USDA inspection 


results establish a breach of contract by Complainant. 


 For the tomatoes shipped on December 5, 2006, a prompt USDA inspection 


performed at the contract destination in Lanham, Maryland disclosed 27 percent average 


defects, including 2 percent quality defects (scars, healed cuts or broken skins), 8 percent 


skin checks, 6 percent sunken discolored areas, 4 percent bruises, 3 percent moldy stems, 


and 4 percent decay, in the 1,200 25-pound cartons of extra large tomatoes; and 25 


percent average defects, including 3 percent quality defects (scars, healed cuts or broken 


skins), 6 percent skin checks, 6 percent sunken discolored areas, 4 percent bruises, 2 


percent moldy stems, and 4 percent decay, in the 400 25-pound cartons of large tomatoes. 


                                                           
15 J. R. Simplot Co. v. Red L. Foods Corp., 17 Agric. Dec. 384, at 389 (1958) (confirmations of sale and 
invoices are considered as evidencing the understanding between the parties when no prompt objection is 
made to their contents). 







 10


The tomatoes were sold under f.o.b. terms, which means that the warranty of 


suitable shipping condition is applicable.  Suitable shipping condition is defined in the 


Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


 
. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.16     


 


Neither party has alleged any abnormality in the transportation conditions, so we assume 


that the transportation service and conditions were normal.  To determine whether the 


inspection results establish that the tomatoes were abnormally deteriorated at the time of 


delivery, we refer first to the defect tolerances set forth in the United States Standards for 


Grades of Fresh Tomatoes (hereafter “Standards”).17  The Standards provide a tolerance, 


at shipping point, of 10 percent for tomatoes that fail to meet the requirements of the U.S. 


No. 1 grade, including therein not more than 5 percent for defects causing very serious 


                                                           
16 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
CFR § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U.S. No. 1, actually be 
U.S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U.S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U.S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
17 7 CFR §§ 51.1855 through 51.1877. 







 11


damage and 1 percent for tomatoes that are soft or affected by decay.  For defects present 


en route or at destination, the Standards provide a tolerance of 15 percent for tomatoes in 


any lot that fail to meet the requirements of the U.S. No. 1 grade, including therein not 


more that 5 percent for tomatoes that are soft or affected by decay.  For tomatoes sold 


f.o.b., we apply an additional allowance to the tolerances set forth in the Standards to 


allow for normal deterioration in transit.  In the instant case, the record indicates that the 


tomatoes were inspected the day after they were shipped, in which case the suitable 


shipping condition allowance equals the destination tolerances just mentioned. 


After excluding the moldy stems disclosed by the USDA inspection in accordance 


with the parties’ agreement, the inspection still shows 24 percent average defects in the 


1,200 cartons of extra large tomatoes in the shipment, and 23 percent average defects in 


the 400 cartons of large tomatoes in the shipment.  Both of these percentages exceed the 


suitable shipping condition allowance.18  We therefore find that the inspection results 


establish that the tomatoes were not in suitable shipping condition.  Complainant’s failure 


to ship tomatoes in suitable shipping condition constitutes a breach of contract for which 


Respondent is entitled to recover provable damages. 


Respondent asserts that for each file it provided “a settlement report of what was 


salvaged, price adjusted, labor cost and any other incurred fees.”19  Copies of 


Respondent’s settlement reports were submitted as exhibits to the Complaint.20  Review 


of these reports discloses that for each shipment Respondent used the defect percentages 


disclosed by the pertinent USDA inspections to determine the amount of product that was 
                                                           
18 In regard to the parties dispute as to whether the tomatoes were sold as U.S. No. 1 or 85 percent U.S. No. 
1 or better, we should note that even if the quality defects disclosed by the USDA inspection are excluded, 
the condition defects are nevertheless sufficiently extensive to establish a breach of the suitable shipping 
condition warranty. 
19 See Answering Statement p.2. 
20 See Complaint Exhibits B4, C4, and D6. 







 12


salvaged, i.e., Respondent afforded itself a credit based on the USDA inspection defect 


percentages and determined the amount due Complainant based on the f.o.b. invoice 


price for the balance of the shipment less labor charges and inspection fees.21 


While there are instances where it is appropriate to measure damages on a loss 


and labor basis, whereby the receiver is allowed to recover the cost of the product lost in 


repacking along with its labor and materials expenses, in order to recover damages in this 


manner, the party claiming such damages must provide a detailed accounting showing the 


actual amount of product lost through repacking, along with documentation to support 


any labor and material expenses claimed.  In the instant case, Respondent has failed to 


supply any record of the product lost in repacking.  Consequently, we cannot measure 


Respondent’s damages based on the settlement reports it provided. 


 Section 2-714(2) of the Uniform Commercial Code provides that damages for a 


breach of warranty may be measured as the difference, at the time and place of 


acceptance, between the value of the goods accepted and the value they would have had 


if they had been as warranted, unless special circumstances show proximate damages of a 


different amount.22  The first and best method of ascertaining the value the tomatoes 


would have had if they had been as warranted is to use the average price shown by 


relevant USDA Market News Service Reports.23  The December 6, 2006, terminal price 


report for Baltimore, Maryland, the nearest reporting location to Respondent, shows that 


mature green tomatoes in 25-pound cartons originating from the state of Florida, 85 


percent U.S. No. 1 or better, light red to red, were mostly selling for $10.00 per carton for 


                                                           
21 See Complaint ExhibitsB3-B4, C3-C4, D4 and D6. 
22 See U.C.C. § 2-714(2). 
23 See Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990) (establishes 
the use of the average price as shown by USDA Market News to determine the value of the goods as 
warranted). 







 13


extra large (5X6), and $9.00 per carton for large (6X6).  On this basis, we find that the 


1,200 cartons of extra large tomatoes in this shipment had a value if they had been as 


warranted of $12,000.00 (1,200 cartons at $10.00 per carton), and that the 400 cartons of 


large tomatoes had a value if they had been as warranted of $3,600.00 (400 cartons at 


$9.00 per carton). 


To determine the value of the tomatoes as accepted, we will reduce the value the 


tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted by the percentage of defects 


disclosed by the USDA inspection.24  In this case, we will use both the quality and 


condition defects disclosed by the inspection, with the exception of those that were 


excluded, because the tomatoes were warranted to meet the requirements of the U.S. No. 


1 grade at shipping point.  As we mentioned, the 1,200 cartons of extra large tomatoes in 


this shipment had a value if they had been as warranted of $12,000.00.  When we reduce 


this amount by 24 percent, or $2,880.00, to account for the defects disclosed by the 


USDA inspection, we arrive at a value for the tomatoes as accepted of $9,120.00.  The 


400 cartons of large tomatoes had a value if they had been as warranted of $3,600.00.  


When we reduce this amount by 23 percent, or $828.00, to account for the defects 


disclosed by the USDA inspection, we arrive at a value for the tomatoes as accepted of 


$2,772.00. 


 Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between the value the 


tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted, $15,600.00 ($12,000.00 + 


$3,600.00), and their value as accepted, $11,892.00 ($9,120.00 + $2,772.00), or 


$3,708.00.  In addition, Respondent may recover the $204.00 USDA inspection fee as 


                                                           
24 See Fresh Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994) (in the 
absence of a proper accounting of sale, the percentage of condition defects as disclosed by a prompt 
inspection can be utilized to determine the value of the goods accepted). 







 14


incidental damages.  With this, Respondent’s total damages amount to $3,912.00.  When 


Respondent’s damages are deducted from the $9,943.50 contract price of the tomatoes, 


the amount due Complainant for the load of tomatoes shipped on December 5, 2006, is 


$6,031.50.  Respondent paid Complainant $5,704.70 for the tomatoes in this shipment.  


Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent of $326.80. 


 For the tomatoes shipped on December 7, 2006, a prompt USDA inspection 


performed at the contract destination in Lanham, Maryland disclosed 32 percent average 


defects, including 15 percent moldy stems, 5 percent sunken discolored areas, 2 percent 


skin checks, and 10 percent decay.  After excluding the moldy stems disclosed by the 


USDA inspection in accordance with the parties’ agreement, the inspection shows 17 


percent average defects, including 10 percent decay.  In this instance, the inspection was 


performed on Monday, December 11, 2006, four days after shipment, following the 


arrival of the shipment on Saturday, December 9, 2006.25  The suitable shipping 


condition allowance for a shipment of tomatoes in transit for two days is 17 percent for 


average defects, including no more than 6 percent for decay.  Although the inspection 


was performed two days after arrival, we nevertheless find that the 10 percent decay 


disclosed by the inspection is sufficiently above the stated allowance to allow us to 


conclude with reasonable certainty that an inspection performed promptly upon arrival 


would have shown abnormal deterioration in the tomatoes.  We therefore find that the 


inspection results establish that the tomatoes were not in suitable shipping condition.  


Complainant’s failure to ship tomatoes in suitable shipping condition constitutes a breach 


of contract for which Respondent is entitled to recover provable damages. 


                                                           
25 See ROI Ex A Pgs 11-12. 







 15


 We will again measure Respondent’s damages as the difference between the value 


of the tomatoes as accepted and the value they would have had if they had been as 


warranted.  To determine the value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as 


warranted, we refer to the USDA Market News Terminal Price Report for Baltimore, 


Maryland, the nearest reporting location to Respondent, which shows that on December 


12, 2006, the nearest reporting date to the date the tomatoes were available for resale, 


large (6X6) mature green tomatoes in 25-pound cartons originating from the state of 


Florida, 85 percent U.S. No. 1 or better, light red to red, were selling for $8.50 to $9.00 


per carton.  Using the average reported price of $8.75 per carton, we find that the 1,600 


cartons of large tomatoes in this shipment had a value if they had been as warranted of 


$14,000.00 (1,600 cartons at $8.75 per carton).  When we reduce this amount by 17 


percent, or $2,380.00, to account for the defects disclosed by the USDA inspection, we 


arrive at a value for the tomatoes as accepted of $11,620.00. 


The difference between the value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as 


warranted, $14,000.00, and their value as accepted, $11,620.00, is $2,380.00.  


Respondent may also recover the $138.50 USDA inspection fee as incidental damages.  


With this, Respondent’s total damages amount to $2,518.50.  When Respondent’s 


damages are deducted from the $7,143.50 contract price of the tomatoes, the amount due 


Complainant for the load of tomatoes shipped on December 7, 2006, is $4,625.00.  


Respondent paid Complainant $3,326.50 for the tomatoes in this shipment.  Therefore, 


there remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent of $1,298.40. 


Finally, for the tomatoes shipped on December 20, 2006, a prompt USDA 


inspection performed at the contract destination in Lanham, Maryland disclosed 19 







 16


percent average defects, including 1 percent quality defects (cuts), 6 percent moldy 


stems, 1 percent abnormal coloring, and 11 percent decay, in the 1,200 25-pound cartons 


of extra large tomatoes; and 29 percent average defects, including 1 percent quality 


defects (scars, cuts), 13 percent moldy stems, and 15 percent decay, in the 400 25-pound 


cartons of large tomatoes.26  After excluding the moldy stems and abnormal coloring 


disclosed by the USDA inspection in accordance with the parties’ agreement, the 


inspection shows 12 percent average defects, including 11 percent decay, in the extra 


large tomatoes; and 16 percent average defects, including 15 percent decay, in the large 


tomatoes.  In this instance, the inspection was performed two days after shipment, on 


December 22, 2006, and the load presumably arrived that day or the day prior.  We have 


already mentioned that the suitable shipping condition allowance for a shipment of 


tomatoes in transit for two days is 17 percent for average defects, including no more than 


6 percent for decay.  Since the decay in both the large and extra large tomatoes 


substantially exceeds this allowance, we find that the inspection results establish that the 


tomatoes were not in suitable shipping condition.  Complainant’s failure to ship tomatoes 


in suitable shipping condition constitutes a breach of contract for which Respondent is 


entitled to recover provable damages. 


Once again, we will measure Respondent’s damages as the difference between the 


value of the tomatoes as accepted and the value they would have had if they had been as 


warranted.  To determine the value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as 


warranted, we refer to the USDA Market News Terminal Price Report for Baltimore, 


Maryland, the nearest reporting location to Respondent, which shows that on December 


22, 2006, mature green tomatoes in 25-pound cartons originating from the state of 
                                                           
26 See Complaint Exhibit C3.  







 17


Florida, 85 percent U.S. No. 1 or better, light red to red, were mostly selling for $9.00 per 


carton for extra large (5X6), and $10.00 per carton for large (6X6).  On this basis, we 


find that the 1,200 cartons of extra large tomatoes in this shipment had a value if they had 


been as warranted of $10,800.00 (1,200 cartons at $9.00 per carton).  When we reduce 


this amount by 12 percent, or $1,296.00, to account for the defects disclosed by the 


USDA inspection, we arrive at a value for the tomatoes as accepted of $9,504.00.  The 


400 cartons of large tomatoes had a value if they had been as warranted of $4,000.00 


(400 cartons at $10.00 per carton).  When we reduce this amount by 16 percent, or 


$640.00, to account for the defects disclosed by the USDA inspection, we arrive at a 


value for the tomatoes as accepted of $3,360.00. 


 The difference between the value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as 


warranted, $14,800.00 ($10,800.00 + $4,000.00), and their value as accepted, $12,864.00 


($9,504.00 + $3,360.00), is $1,936.00.  Respondent may also recover the $185.00 USDA 


inspection fee as incidental damages.  With this, Respondent’s total damages amount to 


$2,121.00.  When Respondent’s damages are deducted from the $9,143.50 contract price 


of the tomatoes, the amount due Complainant for the load of tomatoes shipped on 


December 20, 2006, is $7,022.50.  Respondent paid Complainant $6,255.70 for the 


tomatoes in this shipment.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from 


Respondent of $766.80. 


 The total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the three truckloads of 


tomatoes at issue in this dispute is $2,392.00.  Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant 


$2,392.00 is a violation of Section 2 of the Act for which reparation should be awarded to 


Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act requires that we award to the person or persons 







 18


injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act “the full amount of damages sustained in 


consequence of such violations.”  Such damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is 


charged with the duty of awarding damages, he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, 


to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 


Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 


(1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 


(1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be determined in accordance with 28 


U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal to the weekly 


average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the Board of 


Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date of the 


Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 


65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


  







 19


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $2,392.00, with interest thereon at the rate of             0.51       % per annum 


from February 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
June 25, 2009 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Sunridge Farms, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-097 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
The Alphas Company, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $24,136.36 in connection with 


three truckloads of mixed vegetables shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant and asserting a Counterclaim in the 


amount of $7,752.20 for damages allegedly incurred in connection with one of the 


transactions at issue in the Complaint.  Complainant filed a Reply to the Counterclaim 


denying liability to Respondent. 


Neither the amount claimed in the Complaint nor the Counterclaim exceeds 


$30,000.00.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the 


Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified 







 2


pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (ROI).  In addition, the parties were given the 


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  


Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an 


Answering Statement.  Both parties also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Sunridge Farms, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 4273, Salinas, California, 93912-4273.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, The Alphas Company, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 87-89 New England Produce Center, Chelsea, Massachusetts, 02150-1703.  At 


the time of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about June 25, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chelsea, 


Massachusetts, 960 cartons of Coastline wrapped lettuce 24’s at $8.72 per carton, or 


$8,371.20, plus $25.00 for a temperature recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$8,396.20.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 274512). 


4. On or about June 26, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chelsea, 


Massachusetts, 960 cartons of Coastline wrapped lettuce 24’s at $7.72 per carton, or 


$7,411.20, plus $25.00 for a temperature recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$7,436.20.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 274513).  







 3


5. On or about July 12, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chelsea, 


Massachusetts, 320 cartons of Coastline liner lettuce 24’s at $8.72 per carton, or 


$2,790.40, 320 cartons of Coastline wrapped lettuce 24’s at $9.72 per carton, or 


$3,110.40, 224 cartons of Coastline wrapped cauliflower 12’s at $5.72 per carton, or 


$1,281.28, 140 cartons of Coastline liner romaine 24’s at $5.22 per carton, or $730.80, 


and 64 cartons of Coastline naked celery 24’s at $5.72 per carton, or $366.08, plus $25.00 


for a temperature recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $8,303.96.  (Complainant’s 


Invoice No. 275333). 


6. The shipment of mixed vegetables mentioned in Finding of Fact 5 arrived at 


Respondent’s place of business, in Chelsea, Massachusetts, at 9:30 a.m. on Monday, July 


16, 2007.  On July 17, 2007, at 7:50 a.m., a USDA inspection was requested.  The 


inspection took place later that morning, at 11:26 a.m., after the shipment had been 


unloaded from the truck, and covered the 320 cartons of Coastline wrapped lettuce 24’s 


and the 320 cartons of Coastline liner lettuce 24’s in the shipment.1  The inspection 


disclosed 25 percent average defects, including 6 percent russet spotting, 6 percent 


tipburn, 3 percent discoloration following bruising, and 10 percent decay affecting the 


compact portion of the heads and/or butts in the 320 cartons of wrapped lettuce 24’s; and 


61 percent average defects, including 4 percent quality (mechanical damage), 3 percent 


russet spotting, and 54 percent decay affecting the compact portion of the heads and/or 


butts in the 320 cartons of liner lettuce 24’s.  Pulp temperatures at the time of the 


                                                           
1 Since no issue has been raised as to the applicability of this inspection, we assume that the 320 cartons of 
naked lettuce 24’s referenced on the inspection certificate are the same product that is referred to as liner 
lettuce 24’s on Complainant’s invoice and bill of lading. 







 4


inspection ranged from 34 to 36 degrees Fahrenheit for the wrapped lettuce 24’s and 34 


to 40 degrees Fahrenheit for the liner lettuce 24’s.   


7. On August 20, 2007, at 8:06 a.m., a second USDA inspection was performed on 


the 320 cartons of Coastline wrapped lettuce 24’s and the 320 cartons of Coastline naked 


lettuce 24’s that were previously inspected on July 17, 2007.  This inspection disclosed 


99 percent average defects, including 29 percent russet spotting, 12 percent pink rib, and 


58 percent decay affecting the compact portion of the heads and/or butts in the 320 


cartons of wrapped lettuce 24’s; and 100 percent average decay affecting the compact 


portion of the heads and/or butts in the 320 cartons of liner lettuce 24’s.  The pulp 


temperature at the time of the inspection was 38 degrees Fahrenheit for both the wrapped 


lettuce 24’s and the liner lettuce 24’s.  In the remarks section of the certificate, the 


inspector noted:  “APPLICANT STATES ABOVE LOT TO BE DUMPED.  APPLICANT STATES 


THE ABOVE LOT WAS PREVIOUSLY INSPECTED ON 7-17-07 AND REPORTED ON 


CERTIFICATE T-004-0098-02629.” 


8. On August 22, 2007, Respondent sent correspondence to Complainant, addressed 


to the attention of Grant Oswalt, the details of which are set forth below: 


 
 RE:  Invoice #275333 


Alphas Lot # 8396 
 


   
Invoice# 275333  $ 8,303.96  
  
320 cases Liner Lettuce 
Disposed 


- 2,790.40  


320 cases Cello Lettuce 
Disposed 


- 3,110.40  


  
Freight Charges *16 pallets 
(26 pallets / $6200.00 Frt) - 3,815.38


 


  
7/17 USDA Federal Inspection - 166.00  







 5


  
8/20 USDA Dump Certificate - 147.00  
  
Loss of Sales *640 cases @ 
$2.00 


- 1,280.00  


  
Disposal Charges - 1,000.00  
   
                                              
  
 $ - 4,005.22 Balance due 


Alphas Company 
   
**** Monies will be deducted and applied to Inv# 274512  


 
 
9. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the three loads of mixed vegetables 


mentioned above. 


10. The informal complaint was filed on August 31, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for three truckloads of mixed 


vegetables purchased and accepted from Complainant.  Complainant states Respondent 


accepted the commodities in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since 


failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, 


totaling $24,136.36.  Respondent admits that the two loads of lettuce shipped on June 25, 


2007, were received without complaint; however, Respondent asserts that the lettuce 


contained in the mixed vegetable load shipped on July 12, 2007, was not saleable.  As a 


result of the poor condition of the lettuce in this shipment, Respondent states it incurred 







 6


damages in the amount of $7,572.20,2 which amount Respondent seeks to recover 


through its Counterclaim. 


 The only transaction that is in dispute, therefore, is the shipment of mixed 


vegetables that took place on July 12, 2007.  Moreover, the dispute concerns only the 320 


cartons of wrapped lettuce and the 320 cartons of liner lettuce in this shipment.  The other 


commodities were received without complaint.  As we mentioned, Respondent asserts 


that the lettuce was not salable.  Since Respondent nevertheless accepted the lettuce,3 


Respondent has the burden to prove that the lettuce it accepted did not comply with the 


contract requirements.4     


The shipment of mixed vegetables in question was sold under f.o.b. terms,5 which 


means that the warranty of suitable shipping condition is applicable.  Suitable shipping 


condition is defined in the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


 
. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.6   


                                                           
2 This amount includes the cost of replacement product (320 cartons of liner lettuce 24’s at $9.28 per 
carton, or $2,969.60, and 320 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s at $10.28 per carton, or $3,289.60), USDA 
inspection fees totaling $313.00, and $1,000.00 for disposal charges. 
3 The lettuce was inspected following arrival and unloading at the contract destination (see ROI Exhibit 
Nos. 5-7 and 5-8).  Unloading is considered an act of acceptance.  See 7 CFR § 46.2(dd)(1).  Moreover, the 
truckload of mixed vegetables in question comprises a commercial unit that must be accepted or rejected in 
its entirety (see U.C.C. § 2-601).  Therefore, Respondent could not accept the other commodities in the 
shipment and reject the lettuce.  We conclude, on this basis, that Respondent accepted the lettuce. 
4 See U.C.C. § 2-607(4).  See, also, The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 
Agric. Dec. 511 (1969). 
5 See Complaint Exhibit No. 3. 
6 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)), which require delivery 
to the contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
CFR § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations.  See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U.S. No. 1, actually be 
U.S. No. 1 at the time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will 
make good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U.S. No. 
1 at the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 







 7


Section 46.43(j) provides further that if a good delivery standard for the commodity is set 


forth in section 46.44 of the Regulations, and the commodity at the contract destination 


contains deterioration in excess of any tolerance provided therein, it will be considered 


abnormally deteriorated.  Section 46.44 of the Regulations states that lettuce sold without 


a U.S. Grade designation, such as the lettuce at issue here, may contain a maximum of 15 


percent, by count, of the heads in any lot which are damaged by condition defects, 


including therein not more than 9 percent serious damage, of which not more than 5 


percent may be decay affecting any portion of the head exclusive of the wrapper leaves.7     


Respondent secured a prompt USDA inspection of the lettuce at 11:26 a.m., on 


July 17, 2007.  The inspection disclosed 25 percent average defects, including 6 percent 


russet spotting, 6 percent tipburn, 3 percent discoloration following bruising, and 10 


percent decay affecting the compact portion of the heads and/or butts in the 320 cartons 


of wrapped lettuce 24’s; and 61 percent average defects, including 4 percent quality 


(mechanical damage), 3 percent russet spotting, and 54 percent decay affecting the 


compact portion of the heads and/or butts in the 320 cartons of liner lettuce 24’s.8  Based 


on the good delivery allowances just mentioned, these results establish that the lettuce 


was abnormally deteriorated.  Accordingly, we find that Respondent has sustained its 


                                                                                                                                                                             
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U.S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.   
7 See 7 CFR § 46.44(a)(2). 
8 See ROI Exhibit Nos. 5-7 and 5-8. 







 8


burden to prove that Complainant breached the contract by shipping lettuce that was not 


in suitable shipping condition. 


 Before we consider the damages allegedly incurred by Respondent as a result of 


Complainant’s breach, we note that Complainant has asserted that it was not timely 


notified of the breach.  This issue was first raised in the informal letter of complaint 


submitted on Complainant’s behalf by Mr. Thomas R. Oliveri of Western Growers.  Mr. 


Oliveri asserts in this correspondence that he was told by Complainant that it was never 


advised of any condition problems with the lettuce at the time of arrival, and that the only 


time Complainant became aware of any potential condition problems was when 


Respondent attempted to remit on the contracts that are the subject of this claim.9   


Section 2-607(3)(a) of the Uniform Commercial Code provides that a buyer must, 


within a reasonable time after he discovers or should have discovered a breach with 


respect to the goods accepted, notify the seller of the breach or be barred from any 


remedy.  The purpose of the requirement, as stated in the comment to the section, is to 


defeat commercial bad faith; i.e., if the seller is notified of a breach within a reasonable 


time he has the opportunity to ascertain for himself the nature and extent of the breach by 


taking advantage of U.C.C. Section 2-515, which gives either party upon reasonable 


notification to the other, the right to inspect, test and sample the goods or have a third 


party perform similar functions for the purpose of ascertaining the facts and preserving 


evidence.10  The burden to prove that prompt notice of a breach was given rests on the 


buyer who claims a breach by the seller.11   


                                                           
9 See ROI Exhibit No. 1-1. 
10 See A. C. Carpenter, Inc. v. Boyer Potato Chips, 28 Agric. Dec. 1557, 7 UCC Rep. Serv. 493 (1969). 
11 Hunts Point Tomato Co., Inc. v. Maryland Fresh Tomato Co., Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 773 (1988). 







 9


 Complainant’s Sales Office Manager, Mr. Mark McBride, asserts in an affidavit 


submitted as Complainant’s Opening Statement, that “Mr. Grant Oswalt advised me that 


upon arrival of this product at Respondent’s place of business, at no time was he ever 


verbally given any type of indication of off condition with any of the products in 


question.”12  According to Mr. McBride, Mr. Oswalt told him this prior to his death in 


January of 2008.  In response to this allegation, Respondent’s President, John S. Alphas, 


asserts in Respondent’s sworn Answering Statement that he and Grant Oswalt had several 


conversations regarding the file in question, during which he insisted that Mr. Oswalt call 


the cooler to find out how old the lettuce was.  Mr. Alphas states Mr. Oswalt thereafter 


admitted that the lettuce was very old and that the cooler had made a mistake shipping it 


to Respondent. 


 We are not inclined to consider the hearsay testimony just mentioned concerning 


the statements allegedly made by Complainant’s former salesman, Grant Oswalt, as Mr. 


Oswalt is now deceased and is therefore unable to rebut the allegations contained in 


Respondent’s Answering Statement.  Instead, we note that during the informal handling 


of this claim, the Manassas, Virginia PACA Branch Office received correspondence from 


Respondent on October 5, 2007, wherein Respondent asserts, in pertinent part:  


 
A completed inspection took place on July 17, 2007.  The inspection 
certificate was forwarded to Grant Oswalt @ Sunridge Farms upon 
completion.  (Attached are our fax transmission reports).13 
 
   


Attached to this correspondence is a copy of the inspection certificate (two pages)  


                                                           
12 See Complainant’s Opening Statement, Affidavit of Mark McBride, Complainant’s Sales Office 
Manager. 
13 See ROI Exhibit No. 7-1. 







 10


pertaining to the July 17, 2007, inspection of the lettuce in question, along with a copy of 


a fax transmission verification report showing that a three-page fax was successfully 


transmitted to Complainant’s fax number on July 17, 2007.14   We note that the report 


shows that the fax was sent at “03:11,” or 3:11 a.m.15  The inspection was completed 


later that morning, at 11:57 a.m.  Moreover, we also note that the confirmed fax consisted 


of three pages, whereas the inspection consisted of only two.  In light of these 


discrepancies, we find that the fax transmission report submitted by Respondent fails to 


establish that the inspection certificate was promptly sent to Complainant. 


 Respondent also asserts that all federal inspections are faxed by the USDA to the 


shipper of record, which in this case is Complainant.  However, Complainant’s receipt of 


the inspection results from the USDA’s Fresh Products Branch does not constitute notice 


of a breach of contract from Respondent.16  Therefore, in the absence of any additional 


evidence to substantiate Respondent’s allegation that prompt notice of a breach was 


provided, we find that Respondent has failed to sustain its burden to prove by a 


preponderance of the evidence that Complainant was promptly notified of the breach.  


Consequently, Respondent is barred from recovering any damages resulting therefrom.   


 Respondent purchased and accepted three truckloads of mixed vegetables from 


Complainant at contract prices totaling $24,436.36, and while Respondent has established 


a breach with respect to the lettuce in one of the shipments, Respondent is barred from 


recovering any damages resulting from the breach due to its failure to provide prompt  


                                                           
14 See ROI Exhibit No. 7-5. 
15 The record shows Respondent’s fax number (831)755-8716 was set to record events based on military 
time (see fax legend on ROI Exhibit Nos. 4-1 through 4-13), i.e., 3:11 a.m. is reported as 03:11 and 3:11 
p.m. is reported as 15:11. 
16 See Columbia Basin Sales and Marketing, Inc. v. Mark Haness, d/b/a C J’s Produce Co., PACA Docket 
No. R-08-034, May 9, 2008. 







 11


notice.  Respondent is, therefore, liable to Complainant for the full purchase price of the 


three truckloads of mixed vegetables it accepted, which total $24,436.37.  Respondent’s 


Counterclaim, which seeks to recover damages resulting from Complainant’s breach, 


should be dismissed. 


  Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $24,436.37 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 12


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $24,436.37, with interest thereon at the rate of      0.51  % per annum 


from August 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


The Counterclaim is dismissed. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
June 26, 2009 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Borders Melon Company, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-102 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Economy Produce & Vegetable   ) 
Company, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $40,371.44 in connection with 


eight truckloads of watermelons shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity 







 2


to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party elected 


to file any additional evidence or a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Borders Melon Company, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 246, Hargill, Texas, 78549-0246.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Economy Produce and Vegetable Company, Inc., is a corporation 


whose post office address is 4000 Orange Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio, 44115.  At the time 


of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about June 1, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Texas, to Respondent in Cleveland, Ohio, 


one truckload of watermelons.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice number 


101534 billing Respondent for 38,682 pounds (58 bins) of 36-count round seedless 


watermelons packed in 24-inch bins at $0.22 per pound, for a total delivered invoice price 


of $8,510.04.  (Complaint Exhibits 1 and 1-A) 


4. On June 5, 2007, a USDA inspection was performed on the watermelons 


mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 at Respondent’s warehouse, in Cleveland, Ohio, the 


report of which disclosed 9 percent average defects, including 8 percent bruising and 1 


percent decay.  (Complaint Exhibit 1-E) 


5. Respondent reported selling the watermelons billed on invoice number 101534 for 


a total of $3,164.00, from which Respondent deducted $100.00 for unloading and 


$400.00 for commission, and paid Complainant the balance of $2,664.00.  (Complaint 


Exhibit 1-F)  







 3


6. On or about June 2, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Texas, to Respondent in Cleveland, Ohio, 


one truckload of watermelons.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice number 


101540 billing Respondent for 38,060 pounds (60 bins) of 45-count round seedless 


watermelons packed in 24-inch bins at $0.22 per pound, or $8,373.20, plus $3,250.00 for 


freight, for a total delivered invoice price of $11,623.20.  (Complaint Exhibits 2 and 2-A) 


7. Respondent reported selling the watermelons billed on invoice number 101540 for 


a total of $5,345.00, from which Respondent deducted $100.00 for unloading and 


$600.00 for commission, and paid Complainant the balance of $4,645.00.  (Complaint 


Exhibit 2-E) 


8. On or about June 12, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Texas, to Respondent in Cleveland, 


Ohio, one truckload of watermelons.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 101901 billing Respondent for 56 bins of 45-count long seedless watermelons 


packed in 24-inch bins at $140.00 per bin, for a total delivered invoice price of $7,840.00.  


(Complaint Exhibits 3 and 3-A)  


9. Respondent reported selling the watermelons billed on invoice number 101901 for 


a total of $5,900.00, from which Respondent deducted $100.00 for unloading and 


$700.00 for commission, and paid Complainant the balance of $5,100.00.  (Complaint 


Exhibit 3-E) 


10. On or about June 14, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Texas, to Respondent in Cleveland, 


Ohio, one truckload of watermelons.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 







 4


number 101974 billing Respondent for 56 bins of 36-count long seedless watermelons 


packed in 24-inch bins at $165.00 per bin, for a total delivered invoice price of $9,240.00.  


(Complaint Exhibits 4 and 4-A) 


11. Respondent reported selling the watermelons billed on invoice number 101974 for 


a total of $3,678.00, from which Respondent deducted $20.00 for a gate fee, $100.00 for 


unloading, and $500.00 for commission, and paid Complainant the balance of $3,058.00.  


(Complaint Exhibit 4-E) 


12. On or about June 18, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Texas, to Respondent in Cleveland, 


Ohio, one truckload of watermelons.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 102120 billing Respondent for 56 bins of 36-count round seedless watermelons 


packed in 24-inch bins at $140.00 per bin, for a total delivered invoice price of $7,840.00.  


(Complaint Exhibits 5 and 5-A) 


13. Respondent reported selling the watermelons billed on invoice number 102120 for 


a total of $1,625.00, from which Respondent deducted $100.00 for unloading and 


$200.00 for commission, and paid Complainant the balance of $1,325.00.  (Complaint 


Exhibit 5-D) 


14. On or about June 18, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Texas, to Respondent in Cleveland, 


Ohio, one truckload of watermelons.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 102121 billing Respondent for 54 bins of 36-count round seedless watermelons 


packed in 24-inch bins at $140.00 per bin, for a total f.o.b. invoice price of $7,560.00.  


(Complaint Exhibits 6 and 6-A) 







 5


15. Respondent reported selling the watermelons billed on invoice number 102121 for 


a total of $1,610.00, from which Respondent deducted $100.00 for unloading and 


$210.00 for commission, and paid Complainant the balance of $1,300.00.  (Complaint 


Exhibit 6-E) 


16. On or about June 19, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Texas, to Respondent in Cleveland, 


Ohio, one truckload of watermelons.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 102162 billing Respondent for 58 bins of 36-count round seedless watermelons 


packed in 24-inch bins at $140.00 per bin, for a total delivered invoice price of $8,120.00.  


(Complaint Exhibits 7 and 7-E) 


17. Respondent reported selling the watermelons billed on invoice number 102162 for 


a total of $5,602.00, from which Respondent deducted $100.00 for unloading and 


$700.00 for commission, and paid Complainant the balance of $4,802.00.  (Complaint 


Exhibit 7-E) 


18. On or about June 30, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Texas, to Respondent in Cleveland, 


Ohio, one truckload of watermelons.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 102453 billing Respondent for 39,660 pounds (56 bins) of 45-count long seedless 


watermelons packed in 24-inch bins at $0.17 per pound, for a total delivered invoice price 


of $6,742.20.  (Complaint Exhibits 8 and 8-A) 


19. Respondent reported selling the watermelons billed on invoice number 102453 for 


a total of $4,310.00, from which Respondent deducted $100.00 for unloading and paid 


Complainant the balance of $4,210.00.  (Complaint Exhibit 8-E) 







 6


20. The informal complaint was filed on September 14, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for eight truckloads of watermelons 


purchased and accepted from Complainant.  Complainant states Respondent accepted the 


watermelons in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since paid only 


$27,104.00 of the agreed purchase prices thereof, leaving a balance due Complainant of 


$40,371.44.  Respondent asserts, to the contrary, that prices were not agreed upon at the 


time of sale, and that the price was to be determined based on market conditions at the 


time Respondent received the watermelons from Complainant. 


 Where the parties put forth affirmative but conflicting allegations with respect to 


the terms of the contract, the burden rests upon each to establish its allegation by a 


preponderance of the evidence.1  To substantiate its allegation that Respondent agreed to 


purchase the watermelons at the prices and under the terms stated in the Complaint, 


Complainant submitted copies of its invoices billing Respondent in accordance with the 


terms and prices stated.2  Complainant also submitted a second copy of each invoice 


showing the handwritten notations made by Respondent indicating its total sales, the 


deduction of commission and expenses, and the net return.3  The invoices submitted by 


Complainant total $67,475.44, from which Complainant deducted the net returns paid by 


Respondent totaling $27,104.00, leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $40,371.44, which 


amount Complainant seeks to recover through this proceeding.    


                                                           
1 Vernon C. Justice v. Eastern Potato Dealers of Maine, Inc., 30 Agric. Dec. 1352 (1971); Harland W. 
Chidsey Farms v. Bert Guerin, 27 Agric. Dec. 384 (1968). 
2 See Complaint Exhibits 1 through 8. 
3 See Complaint Exhibits 1-F, 2-E, 3-E, 4-E, 5-D, 6-E, 7-E, and 8-E.  







 7


  Respondent’s evidence consists primarily of the statements and documents 


submitted by its attorney, Joel I. Newman, during the informal handling of this claim.  


These statements and documents are contained in the Report of Investigation (ROI) 


prepared by the Department, which is included as evidence in this proceeding.4  In his 


initial response to the claim, Mr. Newman submitted correspondence wherein he explains 


that Respondent did business with Complainant through its employee, Claudie Berry, 


from the mid 1980’s until the early 2000’s, when Mr. Berry changed firms.  After that, 


Mr. Newman states Respondent did business with Mr. Berry through his new employers.  


During this entire period, Mr. Newman states the procedure followed by the parties was 


that Mr. Berry would advise that he was sending a load for sale with no discussion of 


price or other terms, after which Respondent would accept the loads, sell them at market 


price and deduct their commission and related expenses.  Mr. Newman states there were 


no disputes at that time.  With respect to the current loads, Mr. Newman states they were 


the first since Mr. Berry returned to Complainant.  According to Mr. Newman, the same 


procedure was followed by Mr. Berry, i.e., he advised that loads were coming in, the 


goods were sold at market price, and expenses and commissions were deducted.  Given 


this course of performance and dealing established between the parties, Mr. Newman 


states it “seems likely” that the current dispute arose because Complainant changed its 


intent, but did not advise Mr. Berry or Respondent.   


 Complainant subsequently submitted a letter signed by Claudie Berry, wherein 


Mr. Berry asserts that the contracts in question were negotiated between himself and 


                                                           
4 Ronnie Carmack v. Delbert E. Selvidge, 51 Agric. Dec. 892 (1992) (the Presiding Officer examines all 
evidence: the Report of Investigation, the pleadings submitted by the parties, and any other evidence 
contained in the record); Tanita Farms, Inc. v. City Wide Distributors, Inc., 44 Agric. Dec. 1738 (1985), 
Decision on Reconsideration, (unsworn evidence may be treated as evidentiary pursuant to 7 CFR § 47.7 if 
contained within the Department’s Report of Investigation). 







 8


Respondent’s Dan Patalita, and that in each case, he would discuss price conditions with 


Mr. Patalita, after which Mr. Patalita would agree to purchase a load of watermelons.  


Mr. Berry states a passing with the prices would then be sent to Respondent the next 


morning after the load was shipped.  Mr. Berry states that in his past dealings with Mr. 


Patalita, if there was a dispute he would call and they would work it out.  Mr. Berry states 


there were never any calls regarding disputes with respect to the files in question.  Mr. 


Berry also points out that Respondent’s sales were all below market despite its contention 


that it agreed to sell the watermelons at market price.  To illustrate how poor the returns 


offered by Respondent are, Mr. Berry attached to his letter copies of invoices that 


Complainant issued to other customers for watermelons it sold during the same time 


period as the sales to Respondent, along with copies of checks showing that Complainant 


was paid the full amount invoiced.5 


 The Department thereafter received additional correspondence submitted on 


Respondent’s behalf by its attorney, Joel I. Newman, attached to which are two sets of 


documents.  The first set of documents concerns the eight loads of watermelons at issue 


in this dispute, which were all shipped during the month of June 2007.6  The second set 


of documents concerns eight loads of watermelons that Complainant sold to Respondent 


between January and March of 2007.7  Both sets of documents include shipper’s bills of 


lading, invoices and lot sheets showing pricing.  For both the January-March 2007 


shipments and the June 2007 shipments, Mr. Newman states the invoice price was not 


paid.  The only difference between the two, Mr. Newman asserts, is that the market fell 


                                                           
5 See ROI Ex Pgs 3 through 44. 
6 See ROI Ex K Pgs 2 through 35. 
7 See ROI Ex K Pgs 36 through 68. 







 9


much more precipitously in June, so that the amount tendered was a smaller percentage 


of the amount suggested by the invoice. 


 Review of the documents submitted on Respondent’s behalf by its attorney 


affirms his contention that the eight watermelon transactions that occurred between the 


parties from January to March of 2007 are readily distinguished from the eight that 


occurred in June of 2007 by the fact that the amount paid by Respondent is only slightly 


less than the invoice price, with the single exception of the watermelons billed on invoice 


number 23790.  In fact, with the exception of the watermelons billed on invoice number 


23790, Respondent paid between 91 and 99 percent of the invoice price for these 


transactions.  While Respondent paid only 58 percent of the invoice price for the 


watermelons billed on invoice number 23790, the documents submitted by Respondent 


include a USDA inspection showing that some of the watermelons in this shipment were 


in poor condition.8  By comparison, the returns paid to Complainant for the eight 


truckloads of watermelons herein in dispute range from 17 to 65 percent of the invoice 


price.  Nevertheless, this illustration does nothing to support Respondent’s position, as 


Complainant’s agreement to accept slightly less than the invoice price for the January-


March 2007 shipments does not establish that the invoice price was not valid.  


Furthermore, review of the invoices for the January-March 2007 shipments, and more 


specifically the handwritten notes thereon made by Respondent, discloses that these 


watermelons were not accounted for in the same manner as the eight shipments herein in 


dispute.  The handwritten notes made by Respondent on the invoices for the January-


March 2007 transactions show that Respondent adjusted the invoice price and deducted a 


fee for unloading, remitting the balance to Complainant without deducting commission.  
                                                           
8 See ROI Ex K Pgs 50-51. 







 10


Moreover, for three of the shipments, Respondent paid Complainant the full invoice price 


of the watermelons, less the unloading fee.  This suggests that the watermelons were sold 


by Complainant at the prices invoiced, but that there were some instances where 


Complainant agreed to accept an adjusted price for the watermelons, and that in all 


instances Complainant was willing to allow Respondent to withhold an unloading fee.  


For the eight shipments of watermelons at issue in this dispute, on the other hand, 


Respondent’s handwritten notes show that it paid Complainant for the watermelons based 


on its total sales less unloading and commission.  Given the difference between the 


manner in which Respondent accounted for January-March 2007 shipments, and the 


manner in which it accounted for the transactions herein in dispute, the January-March 


2007 transactions do not establish a course of dealing that supports the way in which the 


eight shipments of watermelons at issue in this dispute were handled.9  Consequently, we 


find that Respondent has failed to establish that its remittance to Complainant, which was 


based on its total sales less commission and unloading, was in accordance with any 


course of dealing already established between the parties. 


 We hasten to point out that Respondent, in its sworn Answer, asserts specifically 


that “the prices for the oral contracts were to be determined by market conditions upon 


receipt by Respondent.”10  While Respondent denies owing Complainant the $40,371.44 


claimed as unpaid in the Complaint, Respondent admits that some other amount may be 


due.11  Hence, Respondent acknowledges that the market value of the watermelons at the 


time of receipt is not necessarily equal to the amount Respondent paid Complainant for 


                                                           
9 A course of dealing is a sequence of previous conduct between the parties to a particular transaction 
which is fairly to be regarded as establishing a common basis of understanding for interpreting their 
expressions and other conduct.  U.C.C. § 1-205. 
10 See Answer ¶4. 
11 See Answer ¶8. 







 11


the watermelons.  In fact, a literal interpretation of the terminology used by Respondent 


suggests that Respondent is claiming that the watermelons were sold under the term 


“price arrival,” which is defined in the Regulations as meaning: 


 
…that the produce is shipped either direct to the customer or to an agent of 
the consignor, for the benefit of the customer, the price to be subject to 
agreement between the customer and the consignor upon the arrival of the 
produce at the customer’s destination, with sufficient time being permitted 
for inspection.  See 7 CFR § 46.43(cc). 


   


Nevertheless, Respondent has not shown that any attempts were made to negotiate a price 


for the watermelons at the time they were received at its warehouse.  Rather, Respondent 


has merely submitted evidence that it reported its total sales less expenses and 


commission to Complainant.  Therefore, given the discrepancy between the manner in 


which Respondent states the price for the watermelons was to be determined, and the way 


in which Respondent actually accounted and remitted to Complainant for the 


watermelons, we are unable to afford any credence to the statements made by Respondent 


concerning the contract terms. 


 The evidence supporting Complainant’s assertions with respect to the contract 


terms is equally lacking.  While the unverified statement Complainant submitted from 


Claudie Berry is sufficient to refute Respondent’s contention that the watermelons were 


sold without a price being agreed upon at the time of sale, Mr. Berry stops short of 


asserting that he and Respondent’s Dan Patalita agreed upon a price for the watermelons.  


Rather, Mr. Berry states that he and Mr. Patalita discussed price conditions, after which 


Mr. Patalita failed to take exception to the prices shown on Complainant’s passings and 


invoices.  Within this statement is the implicit contention that Mr. Patalita agreed to the 







 12


prices shown on the invoices and passings; however, before such an inference can be 


made, Complainant must first establish its prima facie case.  Complainant could, for 


example, have established through the sworn testimony of Claudie Berry that an 


agreement was reached with Mr. Patalita for Respondent to purchase the watermelons at 


the prices invoiced, since Respondent did not submit a statement from Dan Patalita to 


refute this allegation; however, not only are Mr. Berry’s statements not sworn, but they 


are also absent the specific allegation that Mr. Patalita verbally agreed to the prices 


shown on the passings and  invoices issued by Complainant.  Consequently, Mr. 


Patalita’s failure to take exception to these documents is not enough, in and of itself, to 


establish the existence of the price agreements indicated therein. 


 Based on the evidence submitted and for the reasons cited, we find that neither 


party has proven their allegations with respect to the contract terms.  Respondent 


nevertheless acknowledges purchasing and accepting the subject watermelons from 


Complainant, so Respondent is obligated to pay Complainant a reasonable price for the 


watermelons it received.12  We will determine the reasonable value of each shipment of 


watermelons individually by invoice number below: 


 Invoice No. 101534 


 Respondent submitted an itemized account of sales for this shipment of 58 bins of 


36-count round seedless watermelons that it received on June 5, 2007, showing that it 


sold 43 bins of the watermelons between June 12, 2007, and July 13, 2007, at prices 


ranging from $50.00 to $216.00 per bin, for total sales of $4,064.00.13  Of the remaining 


                                                           
12 Where the parties conclude a contract of sale but fail to agree upon a price, the price is a reasonable price 
at the time for delivery.  U.C.C. § 2-305(1). 
13 See ROI Ex L Pg 3.  We should note that this amount differs from the total sales reported to Complainant 
of $3,164.00 (see Complaint Exhibit 1-F). 







 13


15 bins of watermelons, four bins were reportedly donated and the other 11 bins were 


reportedly dumped.  Without considering the bins that were donated or dumped, the 


average sales price obtained by Respondent for the watermelons it sold was $94.51 per 


bin.14  By comparison, the USDA Market News Report for Detroit, Michigan, the nearest 


reporting location to Respondent, shows that on June 5, 2007, 35-count seedless 


watermelons were selling for $0.38 to $0.39 per pound.  The sales reported by 


Respondent, when calculated on a per pound basis, average $0.14 per pound.15  


Presuming there would not be a significant difference in the market value of the 36-count 


bins shipped by Complainant, Respondent sold the subject watermelons for substantially 


less than the prevailing market price.  Without any evidence that the watermelons were in 


poor condition,16 we cannot accept the sales results reported by Respondent as the best 


available measure of the reasonable value of the watermelons.  Moreover, we cannot 


accept the reported loss of 11 bins of the watermelons without a USDA inspection or 


other independent evidence to establish that these watermelons had no commercial value.  


Therefore, we will refer exclusively to the prices reported by the USDA Market News 


Service to determine the reasonable value of the watermelons. 


 The bill of lading for this shipment shows that it contained a total of 38,682 


pounds of watermelons.17  At the average market price of $0.385 per pound, these 


watermelons had a market value of $14,892.57.  From this amount, Respondent may 


                                                           
14 Total sales of $4,064.00 divided by 43 bins sold. 
15 Total pounds shipped = 38,682 ÷ 58 (no. of bins shipped) = 666.93102 (lbs. per bin) x 43 (no. of bins 
sold) = 28,678 (no. of pounds sold); $4,064.00 (total sales) ÷ 28,678 (no. of pounds sold) = $0.14 (avg. 
price per pound). 
16 While a USDA inspection was performed on the watermelons following their arrival at the place of 
business of Respondent (see ROI Ex K Pg 5), the inspection only disclosed a minimal amount of defects. 
17 See ROI Ex A Pg 11. 







 14


withhold 20 percent, or $2,978.51, for profit and handling.18  This leaves a net reasonable 


value for the watermelons in this shipment of $11,914.06.  We should note that this 


amount is greater than the invoice price of $8,510.04 that Complainant billed Respondent 


for the watermelons.  After taking into account Respondent’s payment of $2,664.00, 


Complainant is seeking to recover $5,846.04 for the watermelons in this shipment.  


Accordingly, we will limit Complainant’s award to the $5,846.04 requested.19    


        Invoice No. 101540 


 Respondent submitted an itemized account of sales for this shipment of 60 bins of 


45-count round seedless watermelons that it received on June 7, 2007, showing that it 


sold 58 bins of the watermelons between June 11, 2007, and June 27, 2007, at prices 


ranging from $70.00 to $200.00 per bin, for total sales of $5,345.00.20  The other two 


bins of watermelons were reportedly dumped.  Without considering the bins that were 


dumped, the average sales price obtained by Respondent for the watermelons it sold was 


$92.16 per bin.21  By comparison, the USDA Market News Report for Detroit, Michigan, 


the nearest reporting location to Respondent, shows that on June 7, 2007, 45-count 


seedless watermelons were selling for $0.32 per pound.  The sales reported by 


Respondent, when calculated on a per pound basis, average $0.15 per pound.22  


Respondent therefore sold the watermelons at substantially less than the prevailing 


market price, and Respondent did not secure any evidence that the watermelons were in 


poor condition.  Consequently, we cannot accept the sales results reported by Respondent 
                                                           
18 See A.P.S. Marketing, Inc. v. R.S. Hanline & Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 407 (2000) (20 percent profit 
deducted from the market value of the goods to determine a reasonable price). 
19 See, e.g., Barton Willoughby d/b/a Willoughby Farms v. Frito-Lay, Inc., 45 Agric. Dec. 1245 (1985). 
20 See ROI Ex L Pg 4. 
21 Total sales of $5,345.00 divided by 58 bins sold. 
22 Total pounds shipped = 38,060 ÷ 60 (no. of bins shipped) = 634.33333 (lbs. per bin) x 58 (no. of bins 
sold) = 36,791 (no. of pounds sold); $5,345.00 (total sales) ÷ 36,791 (no. of pounds sold) = $0.15 (avg. 
price per pound). 







 15


as the best available measure of the reasonable value of the watermelons.  Moreover, we 


cannot accept the reported loss of two bins of the watermelons without a USDA 


inspection or other evidence showing that these watermelons had no commercial value.  


Therefore, we will refer exclusively to the prices reported by USDA Market News 


Service to determine the reasonable value of the watermelons. 


 The bill of lading for this shipment shows that it contained a total of 38,060 


pounds of watermelons.23  At the prevailing market price of $0.32 per pound, these 


watermelons had a market value of $12,179.20.  From this amount, Respondent may 


withhold 20 percent, or $2,435.84, for profit and handling.  This leaves a net reasonable 


value for the watermelons in this shipment of $9,743.36.  Respondent paid Complainant 


$4,645.00 for the watermelons in this shipment.  Therefore, there remains a balance due 


Complainant from Respondent of $5,098.36. 


 Invoice No. 101901 


 Respondent submitted an itemized account of sales for this shipment of 56 bins of 


45-count long seedless watermelons that it received on June 15, 2007, showing that it 


sold all 56 bins of the watermelons between June 18, 2007, and June 28, 2007, at prices 


ranging from $60.00 to $160.00 per bin, for total sales of $5,900.00.24  The average sales 


price obtained by Respondent for the watermelons it sold was $105.36 per bin.25  By 


comparison, the USDA Market News Report for Detroit, Michigan, the nearest reporting 


location to Respondent, shows that on June 15, 2007, 45-count round seedless 


watermelons were mostly selling for $0.25 to $0.28 per pound.  Prices for 45-count long 


seedless watermelons were not reported.  Nevertheless, we can reasonably presume that 


                                                           
23 See ROI Ex A Pg 17. 
24 See ROI Ex L Pg 5. 
25 Total sales of $5,900.00 divided by 56 bins sold. 







 16


prices for long-type seedless watermelons would not differ substantially from prices for 


round-type seedless watermelons.26  The sales reported by Respondent, when calculated 


on a per pound basis, average $0.15 per pound.27  As this price is substantially less than 


the presumed market value of the watermelons, and Respondent did not secure any 


evidence that the watermelons were in poor condition, we cannot accept the sales results 


reported by Respondent as the best available measure of the reasonable value of the 


watermelons.  Rather, we will refer exclusively to the prices reported by the USDA 


Market News Service to determine this value. 


 The bill of lading for this shipment shows that it contained a total of 39,740 


pounds of watermelons.28  At the average market price of $0.265 per pound, these 


watermelons had a market value of $10,531.10.  From this amount, Respondent may 


withhold 20 percent, or $2,106.22, for profit and handling.  This leaves a net reasonable 


value for the watermelons in this shipment of $8,424.88.  We should note that this 


amount is greater than the invoice price of $7,840.00 that Complainant billed Respondent 


for the watermelons.  After taking into account Respondent’s payment of $5,100.00, 


Complainant is seeking to recover $2,740.00 for the watermelons in this shipment.  


Accordingly, we will limit Complainant’s award to the $2,740.00 requested. 


 Invoice No. 101974 


 Respondent submitted an itemized account of sales for this shipment of 56 bins of 


36-count long seedless watermelons that it received on June 19, 2007, showing that it 


                                                           
26 This conclusion is further supported by the USDA Market News shipping point price report submitted by 
Complainant; whereon a price of $0.14 per pound is quoted for 45-count seedless watermelons from South 
Texas without any indication as to whether the price quoted is for round or long-type watermelons (see ROI 
Ex A Pg 20).  Absent any indication otherwise, we presume that this means both types were fetching the 
same price.     
27 Total sales = $5,900.00 ÷ 39,740 (no. of pounds sold) = $0.15 (avg. price per pound). 
28 See ROI Ex A Pg 22. 







 17


sold 53 bins of the watermelons between June 25, 2007, and September 11, 2007, at 


prices ranging from $10.00 to $144.00 per bin, for total sales of $3,888.00.29  The 


remaining three bins of watermelons were reportedly donated.  Without considering the 


bins that were donated, the average sales price obtained by Respondent for the 


watermelons it sold was $73.36 per bin.30  By comparison, the USDA Market News 


Report for Detroit, Michigan, the nearest reporting location to Respondent, shows that on 


June 19, 2007, 35-count round seedless watermelons were mostly selling for $0.32 per 


pound.  Prices for 35-count long seedless watermelons were not reported.  Nevertheless, 


we can reasonably presume that prices for 36-count long-type seedless watermelons 


would not differ substantially from prices for 35-count round-type seedless 


watermelons.31  The sales reported by Respondent, when calculated on a per pound basis, 


average $0.10 per pound.32  As this price is substantially less than the presumed market 


value of the watermelons, and Respondent did not secure any evidence that the 


watermelons were in poor condition, we cannot accept the sales results reported by 


Respondent as the best available measure of the reasonable value of the watermelons.  


Rather, we will refer exclusively to USDA Market News Service to determine this value. 


 The bill of lading for this shipment shows that it contained a total of 41,320 


pounds of watermelons.33  At the prevailing market price of $0.32 per pound, these 


                                                           
29 See ROI Ex L Pg 6.  We should note that this amount differs from the total sales reported to Complainant 
of $3,678.00 (see Complaint Exhibit 4-E). 
30 Total sales of $3,888.00 divided by 53 bins sold. 
31 This conclusion is further supported by the USDA Market News shipping point price report submitted by 
Complainant; whereon a price range of $0.13 to $0.15 per pound is quoted for 35-count seedless 
watermelons from South Texas without any indication as to whether the price quoted is for round or long-
type watermelons (see ROI Ex A Pg 24).  Absent any indication otherwise, we presume that this means 
both types were fetching the same price.     
32 Total pounds shipped = 41,320 ÷ 56 (no. of bins shipped) = 737.85714 (lbs. per bin) x 53 (no. of bins 
sold) = 39,106 (no. of pounds sold); $3,888.00 (total sales) ÷ 39,106 (no. of pounds sold) = $0.10 (avg. 
price per pound). 
33 See ROI Ex A Pg 25. 







 18


watermelons had a market value of $13,222.40.  From this amount, Respondent may 


withhold 20 percent, or $2,644.48, for profit and handling.  This leaves a net reasonable 


value for the watermelons in this shipment of $10,577.92.  We should note that this 


amount is greater than the invoice price of $9,240.00 that Complainant billed Respondent 


for the watermelons.  After taking into account Respondent’s payment of $3,058.00, 


Complainant is seeking to recover $6,182.00 for the watermelons in this shipment.  


Accordingly, we will limit Complainant’s award to the $6,182.00 requested. 


 Invoice No. 102120 


 Respondent submitted an itemized account of sales for this shipment of 56 bins of 


36-count round seedless watermelons that it received on June 21, 2007, showing that it 


sold only 16 bins of the watermelons between July 2, 2007, and July 18, 2007, at prices 


ranging from $20.00 to $141.25 per bin, for total sales of $1,645.00.34  Of the remaining 


40 bins, six were reportedly donated and the other 34 were reportedly dumped.  Without 


considering the bins that were donated or dumped, the average sales price obtained by 


Respondent for the watermelons it sold was $102.81 per bin.35  By comparison, the 


USDA Market News Report for Detroit, Michigan, the nearest reporting location to 


Respondent, shows that on June 21, 2007, 35-count round seedless watermelons were 


mostly selling for $0.32 per pound.  The sales reported by Respondent, when calculated 


on a per pound basis, average $0.16 per pound.36  Presuming there would not be a 


significant difference in the market value of the 36-count bins shipped by Complainant, 


Respondent sold the subject watermelons for substantially less than the prevailing market 
                                                           
34 See ROI Ex L Pg 7.  We should note that this amount differs from the total sales reported to Complainant 
of $1,625.00 (see Complaint Exhibit 5-D). 
35 Total sales of $1,645.00 divided by 16 bins sold. 
36 Total pounds shipped = 38,100 ÷ 60 (no. of bins shipped) = 635 (lbs. per bin) x 16 (no. of bins sold) = 
10,160 (no. of pounds sold); $1,645.00 (total sales) ÷ 10,160 (no. of pounds sold) = $0.16 (avg. price per 
pound). 







 19


price.  Without any evidence that the watermelons were in poor condition, we cannot 


accept the sales results reported by Respondent as the best available measure of the 


reasonable value of the watermelons.  Moreover, we cannot accept the reported loss of 34 


bins of the watermelons, or more than half the shipment, without a USDA inspection or 


other evidence showing that these watermelons had no commercial value.  Therefore, we 


will refer exclusively to the prices reported by USDA Market News Service to determine 


the reasonable value of the watermelons. 


 The bill of lading for this shipment shows that it contained a total of 38,100 


pounds of watermelons.37  At the prevailing market price of $0.32 per pound, these 


watermelons had a market value of $12,192.00.  From this amount, Respondent may 


withhold 20 percent, or $2,438.40, for profit and handling.  This leaves a net reasonable 


value for the watermelons in this shipment of $9,753.60.  We should note that this 


amount is greater than the invoice price of $7,840.00 that Complainant billed Respondent 


for the watermelons.  After taking into account Respondent’s payment of $1,325.00, 


Complainant is seeking to recover $6,515.00 for the watermelons in this shipment.  


Accordingly, we will limit Complainant’s award to the $6,515.00 requested. 


Invoice No. 102121 


 Respondent submitted an itemized account of sales for this shipment of 54 bins of 


36-count round seedless watermelons that it received on June 25, 2007, showing that it 


sold only 32 bins of the watermelons between July 5, 2007, and July 13, 2007, at prices 


ranging from $40.00 to $130.00 per bin, for total sales of $1,610.00.38  Of the remaining 


22 bins of watermelons, one bin was reportedly donated and the other 21 bins were 


                                                           
37 See ROI Ex A Pg 31. 
38 See ROI Ex L Pg 8.  







 20


reportedly dumped.  Without considering the bins that were donated or dumped, the 


average sales price obtained by Respondent for the watermelons it sold was $50.31 per 


bin.39  By comparison, the USDA Market News Report for Detroit, Michigan, the nearest 


reporting location to Respondent, shows that on June 25, 2007, 35-count round seedless 


watermelons were mostly selling for $0.32 per pound.  The sales reported by Respondent, 


when calculated on a per pound basis, average $0.07 per pound.40  Presuming there 


would not be a significant difference in the market value of the 36-count bins shipped by 


Complainant, Respondent sold the subject watermelons for substantially less than the 


prevailing market price.  Without any evidence that the watermelons were in poor 


condition, we cannot accept the sales results reported by Respondent as the best available 


measure of the reasonable value of the watermelons.  Moreover, we cannot accept the 


reported loss of 22 bins of the watermelons without a USDA inspection or other evidence 


showing that these watermelons had no commercial value.  Therefore, we will refer 


exclusively to the prices reported by USDA Market News Service to determine the 


reasonable value of the watermelons. 


The bill of lading for this shipment shows that it contained a total of 38,990 


pounds of watermelons.41  At the prevailing market price of $0.32 per pound, these 


watermelons had a market value of $12,476.80.  From this amount, Respondent may 


withhold 20 percent, or $2,495.36, for profit and handling.  This leaves a net reasonable 


value for the watermelons in this shipment of $9,981.44.  We should note that this 


amount is greater than the invoice price of $7,560.00 that Complainant billed Respondent 


                                                           
39 Total sales of $1,610.00 divided by 32 bins sold. 
40 Total pounds shipped = 38,990 ÷ 54 (no. of bins shipped) = 722.03703 (lbs. per bin) x 32 (no. of bins 
sold) = 23,105 (no. of pounds sold); $1,610.00 (total sales) ÷ 23,105 (no. of pounds sold) = $0.07 (avg. 
price per pound). 
41 See ROI Ex A Pg 35. 







 21


for the watermelons.  After taking into account Respondent’s payment of $1,300.00, 


Complainant is seeking to recover $6,260.00 for the watermelons in this shipment.  


Accordingly, we will limit Complainant’s award to the $6,260.00 requested. 


Invoice No. 102162 


 Respondent submitted an itemized account of sales for this shipment of 58 bins of 


36-count round seedless watermelons that it received on June 25, 2007, showing that it 


sold only 45 bins of the watermelons between June 25, 2007, and July 13, 2007, at prices 


ranging from $50.00 to $175.00 per bin, for total sales of $5,772.00.42  Of the remaining 


13 bins of watermelons, five bins were reportedly donated and the other eight bins were 


reportedly dumped.  Without considering the bins that were donated or dumped, the 


average sales price obtained by Respondent for the watermelons it sold was $128.27 per 


bin.43  By comparison, the USDA Market News Report for Detroit, Michigan, the nearest 


reporting location to Respondent, shows that on June 25, 2007, 35-count round seedless 


watermelons were mostly selling for $0.32 per pound.  The sales reported by Respondent, 


when calculated on a per pound basis, average $0.19 per pound.44  Presuming there 


would not be a significant difference in the market value of the 36-count bins shipped by 


Complainant, Respondent sold the subject watermelons for substantially less than the 


prevailing market price.  Without any evidence that the watermelons were in poor 


condition, we cannot accept the sales results reported by Respondent as the best available 


measure of the reasonable value of the watermelons.  Moreover, we cannot accept the 


reported loss of eight bins of the watermelons without a USDA inspection or other 
                                                           
42 See ROI Ex L Pg 9.  We should note that this amount differs from the total sales reported to Complainant 
of $5,602.00 (see Complaint Exhibit 7-E). 
43 Total sales of $5,772.00 divided by 45 bins sold. 
44 Total pounds shipped = 40,190 ÷ 58 (no. of bins shipped) = 692.93103 (lbs. per bin) x 45 (no. of bins 
sold) = 31,182 (no. of pounds sold); $5,772.00 (total sales) ÷ 31,182 (no. of pounds sold) = $0.19 (avg. 
price per pound). 







 22


evidence showing that these watermelons had no commercial value.  Therefore, we will 


refer exclusively to the prices reported by USDA Market News Service to determine the 


reasonable value of the watermelons. 


The bill of lading for this shipment indicates that it contained a total of 40,190 


pounds of watermelons.45  At the prevailing market price of $0.32 per pound, these 


watermelons had a market value of $12,860.80.  From this amount, Respondent may 


withhold 20 percent, or $2,572.16, for profit and handling.  This leaves a net reasonable 


value for the watermelons in this shipment of $10,288.64.  We should note that this 


amount is greater than the invoice price of $8,120.00 that Complainant billed Respondent 


for the watermelons.  After taking into account Respondent’s payment of $4,802.00, 


Complainant is seeking to recover $3,318.00 for the watermelons in this shipment.  


Accordingly, we will limit Complainant’s award to the $3,318.00 requested. 


Invoice No. 102453 


 Respondent submitted an itemized account of sales for this shipment of 56 bins of 


45-count long seedless watermelons that it received on July 3, 2007, showing that it sold 


40 bins of the watermelons between July 6, 2007, and July 19, 2007, at prices ranging 


from $0.00 to $135.00 per bin, for total sales of $4,710.32.46  The remaining 16 bins of 


watermelons were reportedly dumped.  The average sales price obtained by Respondent 


for the watermelons it sold was $117.76 per bin.47  By comparison, the USDA Market 


News Report for Detroit, Michigan, the nearest reporting location to Respondent, shows 


that on June 15, 2007, 45-count round seedless watermelons were selling for $0.22 to 


                                                           
45 See ROI Ex A Pg 40.  We should note that this amount differs from the total sales reported to 
Complainant of $4,310.00 (see Complaint Exhibit 8-E). 
46 See ROI Ex L Pg 10. 
47 Total sales of $4,710.32 divided by 40 bins sold. 







 23


$0.25 per pound.  Prices for 45-count long seedless watermelons were not reported.  


Nevertheless, we can reasonably presume that prices for long-type seedless watermelons 


would not differ substantially from prices for round-type seedless watermelons.48  The 


sales reported by Respondent, when calculated on a per pound basis, average $0.17 per 


pound.49  While this price does not fall substantially below the prevailing market price, 


we still have three bins that were reportedly sold at $0.00 and 16 bins that were 


reportedly dumped, and the record is without a USDA inspection or other independent 


evidence to establish that these watermelons had no commercial value.  Consequently, we 


cannot accept the sales results reported by Respondent as the best available measure of 


the reasonable value of the watermelons.  Rather, we will refer exclusively to the prices 


reported by the USDA Market News Service to determine this value. 


The bill of lading for this shipment shows that it contained a total of 39,660 


pounds of watermelons.50  At the average market price of $0.235 per pound, these 


watermelons had a market value of $9,320.10.  From this amount, Respondent may 


withhold 20 percent, or $1,864.02, for profit and handling.  This leaves a net reasonable 


value for the watermelons in this shipment of $7,456.08.  We should note that this 


amount is greater than the invoice price of $6,742.20 that Complainant billed Respondent 


for the watermelons.  After taking into account Respondent’s payment of $4,210.00, 


                                                           
48 This conclusion is further supported by the USDA Market News shipping point price report submitted by 
Complainant; whereon a price of $0.14 per pound is quoted for 45-count seedless watermelons from South 
Texas without any indication as to whether the price quoted is for round or long-type watermelons (see ROI 
Ex A Pg 46).  Absent any indication otherwise, we presume that this means both types were fetching the 
same price.     
49 Total pounds shipped = 39,660 ÷ 56 (no. of bins shipped) = 708.21428 (lbs. per bin) x 40 (no. of bins 
sold) = 28,329 (no. of pounds sold); $4,710.32 (total sales) ÷ 28,329 (no. of pounds sold) = $0.17 (avg. 
price per pound). 
50 See ROI Ex A Pg 44. 







 24


Complainant is seeking to recover $2,532.20 for the watermelons in this shipment.  


Accordingly, we will limit Complainant’s award to the $2,532.20 requested. 


The total amount that remains due Complainant from Respondent for the eight 


truckloads of watermelons at issue in this dispute is $38,491.60. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $38,491.60 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 25


Order 
 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $38,491.60, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.49  % per annum 


from August 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
June 4, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Atlas Produce & Distribution, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-106 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Paradise Wholesale, LLC,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $69,600.00 in connection with one 


truckload of fresh Medjool dates shipped in the course of interstate commerce.   


A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who was afforded 


twenty days from receipt of the Complaint to file an answer.  Respondent failed to submit 


an answer within the requisite period of time, and was considered to be in default.  Prior 


to the issuance of a Default Order, Complainant sent a three-page fax to the Department, 


the last page of which is a spreadsheet indicating that as of February 28, 2008, the total 


balance owed by Respondent to Complainant for subject load of dates is $57,600.00.  


This is significant because in the Complaint, Complainant had alleged that Respondent 


owed the agreed purchase price of the dates, totaling $98,600.00, plus $2,500.00 for 


finance charges, but less $31,500.00 for payments made by Respondent, for a net amount 







 2


alleged due of $69,600.00.  Therefore, although Respondent was in default, and had 


thereby admitted liability for the amount claimed in the Complaint, given the discrepancy 


between the amount alleged as due in the Complaint, and the lesser amount due indicated 


on the spreadsheet subsequently submitted by Complainant, it was determined that the 


facts deemed admitted by Respondent were insufficient to support a Default Order 


requiring Respondent to pay Complainant the amount of reparation sought in the 


Complaint.  Accordingly, an Order was issued on April 25, 2008, reopening the 


proceeding for the purpose of determining liability only. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 47.20) is applicable.  In accordance with this procedure, 


the parties were given the opportunity to file additional evidence, except that only 


evidence of the remaining amount due on the debt was accepted.  Moreover, Respondent 


was not permitted to present any evidence of any defenses to the debt, as it forfeited that 


right by failing to answer the Complaint.  On May 14, 2008, Complainant submitted for 


its Opening Statement a spreadsheet indicating that as of May 9, 2008, the total balance 


owed by Respondent to Complainant for the subject load of dates was $50,500.00. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Atlas Produce & Distribution, Inc., is a corporation whose post 


office address is 1031 H. Street, Bakersfield, California, 93304-1313.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 







 3


2. Respondent, Paradise Wholesale, LLC, is a limited liability company whose post 


office address is 126 Pennsylvania Avenue, Paterson, New Jersey, 07503.  At the time of 


the transaction involved herein, Respondent was not licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about July 30, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent in Paterson, New 


Jersey, one truckload of Medjool dates.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 4355, billing Respondent for 2,040-11 lb. cartons of fancy Medjool dates at 


$31.00 per carton, or $63,240.00, and 1,360-11 lb. cartons of choice Medjool dates at 


$26.00 per carton, or $35,360.00, plus $2,500.00 for “financial charges,” for a total 


invoice price of $101,100.00. 


4. Through April 25, 2008, Respondent paid Complainant a total of $50,500.00 for 


the load of dates billed on invoice number 4355, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice 


balance due of $50,500.00.  


5. The informal complaint was filed on November 1, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 As we mentioned in the Preliminary Statement, the Respondent herein is in 


default, so this matter has been reopened for the purpose of determining liability only.  


Upon reviewing the evidence to make this determination we have, however, determined 


that the Secretary is without jurisdiction to issue an award in Complainant’s favor 


because the party against whom this claim is asserted, the Respondent named herein, was 


not operating subject to license at the time of the transaction in question.1  In order for 


                                                           
1 Jurisdictional issues are raised by the Secretary sua sponte.  DeBacker Potato Farms, Inc. v. Pellerito 
Foods, Inc., 57 Agric. Dec. 770 (1998). 







 4


the Secretary to have jurisdiction, the Respondent must be a licensee under the Act or 


operating subject to the licensing requirements of the Act.2    


Official notice is taken of the license records maintained by the Department, 


which show that following the submission of the claim at issue here, a representative of 


the PACA Branch personally visited the business location of Respondent and was 


informed that Respondent’s purchase of the dates at issue in the Complaint was its first 


and only purchase of a perishable agricultural commodity and that it had no intention of 


purchasing any other perishable agricultural commodities in the future.  On this basis, it 


was determined that Respondent was not operating subject to license under the Act and 


the license prospect file for Respondent was closed.  In accordance with the Department’s 


determination that Respondent was not operating subject to license under the Act, we 


conclude that the Secretary lacks jurisdiction to consider a complaint for reparation 


against Respondent.  The Complaint must therefore be dismissed.  


Order 


The Complaint is dismissed.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
June 23, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 


                                                           
2 See 7 U.S.C. § 499d(a). 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
T-Val Sales, LLC,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-115 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Red Hawk Farming & Cooling, LLC, ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $100,093.36 in connection with 


twenty-five truckloads of watermelons shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the 


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  







 2


Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  Respondent did not elect to file any additional 


evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, T-Val Sales, LLC, is a limited liability company whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 2280, Nogales, Arizona, 85628-2280.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Red Hawk Farming & Cooling, LLC, is a limited liability company 


whose post office address is P.O. Box 129, Picacho, Arizona, 85241-0129.  At the time of 


the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On January 22, 2007, Respondent picked up 27,200 pounds (35 bins) of seeded 


watermelons and 494 cartons of seedless personal watermelons, size 8, at the place of 


business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and delivered them to its warehouse in 


Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice number 77151 billing Respondent for the 


27,200 pounds of seeded watermelons at $0.12 per pound, or $3,264.00, and for the 494 


cartons of seedless personal watermelon 8’s at $4.00 per carton, or $1,976.00, for a total 


invoice price of $5,240.00. 


4. On April 19, 2007, Respondent picked up 44,076 pounds (60 bins) of large 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77334 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.21 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,255.96. 


5. On April 19, 2007, Respondent picked up 45,471 pounds (60 bins) of large 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 







 3


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77335 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.21 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,548.91. 


6. On April 19, 2007, Respondent picked up 45,217 pounds (60 bins) of medium 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77339 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.21 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,495.57. 


7. On April 20, 2007, Respondent picked up 44,695 pounds (60 bins) of large 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77350 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.21 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,385.95. 


8. On April 20, 2007, Respondent picked up 34,752 pounds (48 bins) of large 


seedless watermelons, and 50 cartons each of seedless personal watermelons, sizes 5, 6, 7 


and 8, at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and delivered them to 


its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice number 77351 billing 


Respondent for the 34,752 pounds of seedless watermelons at $0.21 per pound, or 


$7,297.92, and for the 200 cartons of personal seedless watermelons, sizes 5, 6, 7, and 8, 


at $12.00 per carton, or $2,400.00, for a total invoice price of $9,697.92. 


9. On April 20, 2007, Respondent picked up 38,718 pounds (51 bins) of large 


seedless watermelons and 6 cartons of small seeded watermelons at the place of business 


of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, 







 4


Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice number 77352 billing Respondent for the 38,718 


pounds of seedless watermelons at $0.21 per pound, or $8,130.78, and for the 6 cartons of 


small seeded watermelons at $0.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of $8,130.78. 


10. On April 20, 2007, Respondent picked up 43,133 pounds (60 bins) of large 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77353 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.21 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,057.93. 


11. On April 21, 2007, Respondent picked up 44,143 pounds (60 bins) of medium 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77355 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $8,828.60. 


12. On April 21, 2007, Respondent picked up 44,300 pounds (60 bins) of medium 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77356 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $8,860.00. 


13. On April 21, 2007, Respondent picked up 43,331 pounds of medium seedless 


watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and delivered 


them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice number 77357 


billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total invoice price of 


$8,666.20. 







 5


14. On April 21, 2007, Respondent picked up 45,041 pounds (60 bins) of medium 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77358 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,008.20. 


15. On April 21, 2007, Respondent picked up 43,975 pounds (60 bins) of medium 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77359 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $8,795.00. 


16. On April 21, 2007, Respondent picked up 43,705 pounds (60 bins) of medium 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77360 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $8,741.00. 


17. On April 21, 2007, Respondent picked up 45,221 pounds (60 bins) of medium 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77361 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,044.20. 


18. On April 21, 2007, Respondent picked up 45,119 pounds (60 bins) of medium 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 







 6


number 77362 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,023.80. 


19. On April 21, 2007, Respondent picked up 43,159 pounds (60 bins) of medium 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77364 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $8,631.80. 


20. On April 21, 2007, Respondent picked up 45,263 pounds (60 bins) of medium 


seedless watermelons at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77363 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,052.60. 


21. On April 27, 2007, Respondent picked up 1,100 cartons of seedless personal 


watermelons, size 6, at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


shipped the watermelons to Ben Parker, Inc., in Rockwall, Texas.  Complainant issued 


invoice number 77395 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $7.00 per carton, for a 


total invoice price of $7,700.00. 


22. On April 27, 2007, Respondent picked up 40,873 pounds (640 cartons) of 


seedless watermelons, size 4, at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, 


Arizona, and shipped the watermelons to Ben Parker, Inc., in Rockwall, Texas.  


Complainant issued invoice number 77403 billing Respondent for the watermelons at 


$0.21 per pound, for a total invoice price of $8,583.33. 







 7


23. On May 1, 2007, Respondent picked up 850 cartons of personal seedless 


watermelons, size 6, at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


shipped the watermelons to Ben Parker, Inc., in Rockwall, Texas.  Complainant issued 


invoice number 77420 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $7.00 per carton, for a 


total invoice price of $5,950.00. 


24. On May 1, 2007, Respondent picked up 44,546 pounds (640 cartons) of seedless 


watermelons, size 4, at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77427 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.21 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,354.66.  


25. On May 1, 2007, Respondent picked up 44,797 pounds (640 cartons) of seedless 


watermelons, size 4, at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77428 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.21 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $9,407.37. 


26. On May 1, 2007, Respondent picked up 40,719 pounds (640 cartons) of seedless 


watermelons, size 5, at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 


number 77429 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $8,143.80. 


27. On May 1, 2007, Respondent picked up 41,116 pounds (640 cartons) of seedless 


watermelons, size 5, at the place of business of Complainant in Nogales, Arizona, and 


delivered them to its warehouse in Picacho, Arizona.  Complainant issued invoice 







 8


number 77430 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $8,223.20. 


28. Respondent paid Complainant $39,976.74 for the watermelons with check 


number 250461, and $16,287.23 with check number 250740.  In addition, Complainant 


applied a credit in the amount of $59,469.45 for twelve loads of banana squash that it 


purchased from Respondent between October 5, 2006, and December 5, 2006.  When the 


payments and credits are deducted from the total invoice price of the watermelons of 


$215,826.78, there is a net unpaid invoice amount of $100,093.36. 


29. The informal complaint was filed on August 15, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for twenty-five loads of watermelons 


received from Complainant.  With the exception of the load of watermelons identified by 


Complainant’s invoice number 77151, which Complainant states Respondent purchased 


at the prices invoiced, Complainant asserts that the watermelons in question were 


consigned to Respondent.1  Complainant asserts further that after almost two months of 


not receiving any returns for the consigned watermelons, it invoiced Respondent in 


accordance with its sales of similar watermelons during the same time frame.  


Complainant states that Respondent then faxed over its returns, but that Complainant 


could not accept the returns reported.2  Complainant billed Respondent for the 


watermelons at invoice prices totaling $215,826.78, from which it deducted $56,263.97 


for payments made by Respondent and $59,469.45 for monies owed to Respondent for 


                                                           
1 See Complaint ¶4. 
2 See Complaint ¶6. 







 9


twelve loads of banana squash that Complainant purchased from Respondent, leaving an 


unpaid invoice balance due of $100,093.36, which amount Complainant seeks to recover 


through this proceeding.3 


In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent asserts that the load of 


watermelons billed on invoice number 77151 was accepted on consignment, as were 


twenty-one of the loads subsequently received from Complainant.  Respondent asserts 


that it received the remaining three loads of watermelons in question, identified by 


Complainant’s invoice numbers 77395, 77403, and 77420, on an open price basis.4  


Respondent states it received invoices from Complainant billing it for the consigned 


watermelons on or about May 22, 2007, and that some time during the first or second 


week of June it faxed to Complainant the returns for 19 of the 24 loads on a spreadsheet.  


According to Respondent, the returns for the remaining five loads had not been settled at 


that time.  After Complainant filed its informal complaint and requested an account of 


sales, Respondent states it sent Complainant a detailed account of sales on or about 


September 24, 2007, which supported the spreadsheet that had been faxed in June.  


Respondent states the amount invoiced was incorrect and asserts that the total amount 


that should have been invoiced for all 25 loads of watermelons is $115,733.42.  After 


deducting $59,469.45 from this amount to account for the banana squash that 


Complainant purchased from Respondent, Respondent states the net amount due 


Complainant for the watermelons is $56,263.97.  As Respondent has already paid 


                                                           
3 See Opening Statement ¶4. 
4 See Answer ¶4. 







 10


Complainant this amount, Respondent asserts that there is nothing due Complainant from 


Respondent for the 25 loads of watermelons at issue in this dispute.5 


We will first address the parties’ dispute with respect to the watermelons billed on 


Complainant’s invoice number 77151.  As we already mentioned, Complainant asserts 


that it sold the watermelons in this shipment to Respondent at the prices invoiced, 


whereas Respondent asserts that the watermelons were received on consignment.  Where 


the parties put forth affirmative but conflicting allegations with respect to the terms of the 


contract, the burden rests upon each to establish its allegation by a preponderance of the 


evidence.6  The record shows that Complainant timely prepared and sent to Respondent 


an invoice billing Respondent for the watermelons at fixed f.o.b. prices.7  There is no 


indication that Respondent ever notified Complainant that the price terms reflected on 


this invoice were incorrect.  The failure to promptly complain as to the terms set forth on 


an invoice is considered strong evidence that such terms were correctly stated.8    


Although Respondent points out that the bill of lading for the shipment shows a zero 


price for the watermelons, this document represents the contract for the transport of the 


watermelons, so the absence of product pricing on this document is inconsequential.9  We 


also note that Respondent prepared a detailed account of sales for all of the transactions 


at issue in this dispute with the exception of this shipment and three other loads that were 


shipped directly from Complainant’s warehouse to a buyer in Texas.10  In consideration 


of the factors cited, and in the absence of any evidence supporting Respondent’s 


                                                           
5 See Answer ¶6. 
6 Vernon C. Justice v. Eastern Potato Dealers of Maine, Inc., 30 Agric. Dec. 1352 (1971); Harland W. 
Chidsey Farms v. Bert Guerin, 27 Agric. Dec. 384 (1968). 
7 See Answer Exhibit D. 
8 Pemberton Produce, Inc. v. Tom Lange Co., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1630 (1983). 
9 See ROI Exhibit C Pg 3. 
10 See Answer Exhibit D. 







 11


contention that the watermelons in this shipment were received on consignment, we find 


that the preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s allegation that 


Respondent agreed to purchase the watermelons in this shipment at the f.o.b. invoice 


price of $5,240.00.  Moreover, as Respondent admittedly accepted and resold the 


watermelons in this shipment, and there is no evidence that the watermelons failed to 


conform to the contract requirements, we find that Respondent is liable to Complainant 


for the full purchase price of the watermelons, or $5,240.00. 


With the exception of the three loads of watermelons billed on Complainant’s 


invoice numbers 77395, 77403, and 77420, the parties agree that the remaining 21 loads 


of watermelons were consigned to Respondent.  A consignee has the duty to promptly 


and properly resell the goods, render an accounting and pay the net proceeds.11  While 


Complainant initially complained of a failure on the part of Respondent to account for the 


watermelons,12 Respondent subsequently submitted with its Answer a detailed account of 


sales for each of the consigned shipments in question.13   


Complainant also asserts that Respondent never requested or supplied federal 


inspections with regard to any of the watermelons in question, and also that it failed to 


supply Complainant with actual sales invoices to substantiate the reported sales.14  In 


regard to the failure of Respondent to provide invoices to substantiate its reported sales, 


the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.29) specify that “when rendering account sales for 


produce handled for or on behalf of another, an accurate and itemized report of sales and 


expenses charged against the shipment shall be made.”  There is no requirement that the 


                                                           
11 Stoops & Wilson, Inc. v. Wholesale Produce Exchange, 41 Agric. Dec. 290 (1982); Collins Bros. 
Produce Co. v. Dixieland Produce, 38 Agric. Dec. 1031 (1979). 
12 See Complaint ¶6. 
13 See Answer Exhibit D. 
14 See Opening Statement ¶4. 







 12


actual sales invoices be supplied to substantiate the sales reflected on the accounting.  


Separately, alleged violations of the Act, including the failure of a consignee to maintain 


proper records to substantiate the consignment net proceeds reported to a consignor, may 


be investigated by the Department during the informal handling of the claim, provided 


the documents submitted indicate that such an investigation is warranted.  See 7 C.F.R. § 


47.3(b).  In the instant case, Complainant never indicated that it believed the returns 


reported by Respondent were inaccurate, it merely stated that they were unacceptable 


because they were $100,093.36 less than the amount invoiced.15  We hasten to point out 


that while Complainant contends that its invoice prices are based on other invoices that it 


issued during the same time frame, Complainant did not submit any evidence to 


substantiate this contention.  For the reasons indicated, we do not find that the failure of 


Respondent to provide invoices to substantiate its reported sales is cause to refuse to 


accept Respondent’s account of sales as evidence of the consignment net return.   


With respect to Complainant’s dissatisfaction with the sales reported by 


Respondent, it is important to note that under the consignment agreement reached 


between the parties, Respondent was acting as Complainant’s agent when it negotiated 


the sale of the watermelons.  In La Vern Co-operative Citrus Ass’n v. Mendelson-Zeller 


Co., Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1673 (1987), we stated: 


 
Market circumstances vary widely from time to time and place to place.  
In addition, perishable commodities can be merchantable and still vary 
over a wide range as to quality and as to desirability on a given market 
dependent on many varying characteristics of such produce.  [The 
consignee] was a company chosen by complainant to act as complainant’s 
agent.  . . .  We are very reluctant to subject the performance of 
complainant’s agent to the scrutiny of our hindsight. 
 


                                                           
15 See Complaint ¶6. 







 13


Similarly here, Respondent was a firm chosen by Complainant to act as its agent in 


selling the subject watermelons.  Absent a showing of fraud or other hard evidence of 


relevant violations of the Regulations, Complainant must bear the risk of its agent, 


Respondent, not having done a good job in regard to sales.   


 As we already mentioned, Respondent supplied a detailed account of sales for the 


consigned loads of watermelons in question.  More specifically, Respondent supplied a 


spreadsheet for each shipment that shows the lot number assigned by Respondent, the 


invoice number assigned by Complainant, the date and quantity received, the pack-out, 


the individual sales and sales prices, and, in most cases, the sales ticket numbers and 


dates of sale.16  The spreadsheets cover 17 shipments of seedless watermelons in bulk 


bins and four shipments of watermelons in cartons.  In addition, one of the seedless bulk 


bin shipments of watermelons also contained 200 cartons of mini seedless watermelons.   


We will first discuss the 17 shipments of seedless watermelons in bulk bins.  


Respondent’s spreadsheets indicate that these watermelons were repacked into 45-count 


bins, 60-count bins, #2 bins, and extra large bins.  The sales information provided by 


Respondent for the watermelons is summarized below: 


 
45-Count Watermelons in Bins: 
 


Sales  
Ticket No. 


Red Hawk PO No. 
/T-Val Invoice No. 


 
Sales Date 


Size/ 
Type 


 
Quantity 


Sales 
Price 


                                                          


     
100024 50011/77355 4/19/07 45C 9 $112.01
100024 50017/77361 4/19/07 45C 5 $158.40
100033 50011/77355 4/30/07 45C 1 $67.87
100033 50015/77359 4/30/07 45C 33 $67.87
100033 50014/77358 4/30/07 45C 24 $67.87
100034 50006/77339 4/30/07 45C 32 $158.40
100034 50016/77360 4/30/07 45C 20 $158.40


 
16 See Answer Exhibit D. 







 14


100034 50017/77361 4/30/07 45C 4 $158.40
100037 50019/77363 5/07/07 45C 12 $149.00
100039 50009/77352 4/25/07 45C 3 $185.00
100039 50010/77353 4/25/07 45C 32 $185.00
100039 50011/77355 4/25/07 45C 20 $185.00
100051 50017/77361 5/01/07 45C 25 $131.58
100051 50018/77362 5/01/07 45C 34 $131.58
100058 50013/77357 5/04/07 45C 23 $149.00
100058 50020/77364 5/04/07 45C 33 $149.00
100065 50005/77335 5/06/07 45C 40 $149.00
100065 50007/77350 5/06/07 45C 16 $149.00
100069 50004/77334 5/07/07 45C 16 $158.40
100069 50007/77350 5/08/07 45C 21 $158.40
100070 50008/77351 5/08/07 45C 30 $149.00
100070 50009/77352 5/08/07 45C 26 $149.00


-- 50004/77334 -- 45C 18 $111.20
-- 50027/77427 -- 45C 18 $149.00
-- 50026/77429 -- 45C 18 $149.00
-- 50028/77428 -- 45C 18 $149.00
-- 50029/77430 -- 45C 19 $149.00
-- 50004/77334 -- 45C 4 $112.01
-- 50012/77356 -- 45C 25 $112.01
-- 50013/77357 -- 45C 3 $112.01


 
 
60-Count Watermelons in Bins: 
 


Sales  
Ticket No. 


Red Hawk PO No.  
/T-Val Invoice No. 


 
Sales Date 


Size/ 
Type 


 
Quantity 


Sales 
Price 


     
100030 50005/77335 4/24/07 60C 7 $120.76
100030 50006/77339 4/24/07 60C 12 $120.76
100030 50007/77350 4/24/07 60C 5 $120.76
100030 50008/77351 4/24/07 60C 6 $120.76
100030 50009/77352 4/24/07 60C 7 $120.76
100030 50010/77353 4/24/07 60C 4 $120.76
100030 50011/77355 4/24/07 60C 12 $120.76
100031 50004/77334 4/23/07 60C 13 $120.78
100031 50014/77358 4/23/07 60C 12 $120.78
100031 50017/77361 4/23/07 60C 5 $120.78


-- 50012/77356 -- 60C 20 $120.78
-- 50015/77359 -- 60C 4 $120.78


100052 50013/77357 5/01/07 60C 23 $120.00
100052 50016/77360 5/02/07 60C 27 $120.00
100076 50011/77355 5/07/07 60C 5 $120.76
100076 50017/77361 5/07/07 60C 1 $111.20
100076 50019/77363 5/07/07 60C 25 $111.20







 15


-- 50018/77362 -- 60C 12 $112.01
-- 50020/77364 -- 60C 12 $112.01
-- 50026/77429 -- 60C 2 $112.01
-- 50027/77427 -- 60C 2 $112.01
-- 50028/77428 -- 60C 3 $112.01
-- 50029/77430 -- 60C 3 $112.01
-- 50015/77359 -- 60C 14 $112.01
-- 50017/77361 -- 60C 3 $112.01


 
 


#2 Watermelons in Bins: 
 


Sales  
Ticket No. 


Red Hawk PO No.  
/T-Val Invoice No. 


 
Sales Date 


Size/ 
Type 


 
Quantity 


Sales 
Price 


     
100034 50004/77334 4/30/07 #2 4 $73.44
100048 50004/77334 4/28/07 #2 1 $150.00
100049 50004/77334 4/28/07 #2 1 $150.00
100050 50004/77334 4/30/07 #2 3 $130.00
100055 50004/77334 5/02/07 #2 11 $67.25
100055 50005/77335 5/02/07 #2 15 $67.25
100055 50006/77339 5/02/07 #2 11 $67.25
100055 50007/77350 5/02/07 #2 12 $67.25
100055 50009/77352 5/02/07 #2 7 $67.25
100057 50008/77351 5/04/07 #2 12 $55.85
100057 50010/77353 5/04/07 #2 14 $55.85
100057 50011/77355 5/04/07 #2 10 $55.85
100057 50013/77357 5/04/07 #2 12 $55.85
100057 50015/77359 5/04/07 #2 8 $55.85
100059 50014/77358 5/09/07 #2 10 $125.00


-- 50014/77358 -- #2 3 $125.00
100063 50015/77359 5/05/07 #2 1 $150.00
100064 50014/77358 -- #2 1 $150.00
100067 50012/77356 5/07/07 #2 8 $34.97
100067 50014/77358 5/07/07 #2 8 $34.97
100067 50016/77360 5/07/07 #2 16 $34.97
100067 50017/77361 5/07/07 #2 13 $34.97
100067 50018/77362 5/07/07 #2 13 $34.97


-- 50014/77358 -- #2 6 $34.97
100077 50012/77356 5/08/07 #2 7 $73.44
100077 50019/77363 5/08/07 #2 28 $73.44
100077 50020/77364 5/08/07 #2 13 $73.44


-- 50026/77429 -- #2 33 $50.00
-- 50027/77427 -- #2 34 $50.00
-- 50028/77428 -- #2 34 $50.00
-- 50029/77430 -- #2 34 $50.00


 







 16


Extra Large Watermelons in Bins: 
 


Sales  
Ticket No. 


Red Hawk PO No.  
/T-Val Invoice No. 


 
Sales Date 


Size/ 
Type 


 
Quantity 


Sales 
Price 


     
-- 50007/77350 -- XL 5 $125.00
-- 50010/77353 -- XL 14 $75.00
-- 50011/77355 -- XL 4 $75.00
-- 50012/77356 -- XL 2 $75.00
-- 50013/77357 -- XL 1 $75.00
-- 50014/77358 -- XL 1 $75.00
-- 50016/77360 -- XL 1 $75.00
-- 50017/77361 -- XL 3 $75.00
-- 50018/77362 -- XL 3 $75.00
-- 50020/77364 -- XL 2 $75.00
     


 


As the tables set forth above illustrate, Respondent provided detailed information, 


including sales ticket numbers, sale dates, individual prices and the quantities sold at each 


price, with respect to the majority of the sales; however, there are a number of sales for 


which neither a sales date nor a sales ticket number is provided.  We also note that the 


sales ticket numbers that are provided are not always sequential by date.  In addition, 


Respondent’s sales ticket number 100024, which reportedly pertains to a sale that took 


place on April 19, 2007, is listed on the spreadsheets for watermelons that were 


reportedly received on April 21, 2007.  This indicates that either the sale date was 


misreported or that the watermelons sold on sales ticket number 100024 were attributed 


to the wrong lot.  Also, in many instances the total quantity of 45-count, 60-count, #2 and 


extra large watermelons that Respondent packed out from the bulk bins received from 


Complainant does not equal and often exceeds the quantity reportedly received.  While 


USDA Market News reports indicate that 45-count and 60-count watermelons are 







 17


commonly packed in 24-inch bins, we do not know what size container Respondent used 


for the #2 and extra large watermelons.  This may explain the discrepancy in quantities.  


 Nevertheless, given Respondent’s failure to provide sales ticket numbers and sale 


dates for all of the watermelons that it sold on Complainant’s behalf, we cannot accept 


Respondent’s sales as reported as proper evidence of the fair market value of the 


watermelons.  There is, however, enough detailed information provided in the account of 


sales that we do not find cause to dismiss the account of sales entirely.  Rather, a more 


equitable means of resolving the uncertainties that the discrepancies create is to 


determine the average sales price for each size/type of watermelon based on the properly 


reported sales (those with a sale date and sales ticket number) and apply the average sales 


price to all of the watermelons of that size/type that Respondent reportedly sold.  The 


results of this calculation are set forth below:   


 
45-Count Watermelons in Bins: 


 
Sales  


Ticket No. 


 
Sales Date 


 
Quantity 


 
Sales Price 


 
Total 


   
100024 4/19/07 9 $112.01  $1,008.09 
100024 4/19/07 5 $158.40 $792.00 
100033 4/30/07 1 $67.87 $67.87 
100033 4/30/07 33 $67.87 $2,239.71 
100033 4/30/07 24 $67.87 $1,628.88 
100034 4/30/07 32 $158.40 $5,068.80 
100034 4/30/07 20 $158.40 $3,168.00 
100034 4/30/07 4 $158.40 $633.60 
100037 5/07/07 12 $149.00 $1,788.00 
100039 4/25/07 3 $185.00 $555.00 
100039 4/25/07 32 $185.00 $5,920.00 
100039 4/25/07 20 $185.00 $3,700.00 
100051 5/01/07 25 $131.58 $3,289.50 
100051 5/01/07 34 $131.58 $4,473.72 
100058 5/04/07 23 $149.00 $3,427.00 
100058 5/04/07 33 $149.00 $4,917.00 







 18


100065 5/06/07 40 $149.00 $5,960.00 
100065 5/06/07 16 $149.00 $2,384.00 
100069 5/07/07 16 $158.40 $2,534.40 
100069 5/08/07 21 $158.40 $3,326.40 
100070 5/08/07 30 $149.00 $4,470.00 
100070 5/08/07 26 $149.00 $3,874.00 


   
  459 $65,225.97 


 


As shown in the table set forth above, Respondent properly reported sales of 459 bins at a 


total of $65,225.97, or an average of $142.10 per bin.  When we multiply the average 


sales price of $142.10 per bin to the 582 45-count bins of watermelons that Respondent 


reportedly sold, we arrive at adjusted gross sales proceeds for the 45-count watermelons 


of $82,702.20. 


 
60-Count Watermelons in Bins: 


 
Sales  


Ticket No. 


 
Sales Date 


 
Quantity 


 
Sales Price 


 
Total 


   
100030 4/24/07 7 $120.76 $845.32 
100030 4/24/07 12 $120.76 $1,449.12 
100030 4/24/07 5 $120.76 $603.80 
100030 4/24/07 6 $120.76 $724.56 
100030 4/24/07 7 $120.76 $845.32 
100030 4/24/07 4 $120.76 $483.04 
100030 4/24/07 12 $120.76 $1,449.12 
100031 4/23/07 13 $120.78 $1,570.14 
100030 4/23/07 12 $120.78 $1,449.36 
100030 4/23/07 5 $120.78 $603.90 
100052 5/01/07 23 $120.00 $2,760.00 
100052 5/02/07 27 $120.00 $3,240.00 
100076 5/07/07 5 $120.76 $603.80 
100076 5/07/07 1 $111.20 $111.20 
100076 5/07/07 25 $111.20 $2,780.00 


   
  164 $19,518.92 


 







 19


As shown in the table set forth above, Respondent properly reported sales of 164 bins at a 


total of $19,518.92, or an average of $119.02 per bin.  When we multiply the average 


sales price of $119.02 per bin to the 239 60-count bins of watermelons that Respondent 


reportedly sold, we arrive at adjusted gross sales proceeds for the 60-count watermelons 


of $28,445.78. 


 
#2 Watermelons in Bins: 


 
Sales  


Ticket No. 


 
Sales Date 


 
Quantity 


 
Sales Price 


 
Total 


   
100034 4/30/07 4 $73.44 $293.76 
100048 4/28/07 1 $150.00 $150.00 
100049 4/28/07 1 $150.00 $150.00 
100050 4/30/07 3 $130.00 $390.00 
100055 5/02/07 11 $67.25 $739.75 
100055 5/02/07 15 $67.25 $1,008.75 
100055 5/02/07 11 $67.25 $739.75 
100055 5/02/07 12 $67.25 $807.00 
100055 5/02/07 7 $67.25 $470.75 
100057 5/04/07 12 $55.85 $670.20 
100057 5/04/07 14 $55.85 $781.90 
100057 5/04/07 10 $55.85 $558.50 
100057 5/04/07 12 $55.85 $670.20 
100057 5/04/07 8 $55.85 $446.80 
100059 5/09/07 10 $125.00 $1,250.00 
100063 5/05/07 1 $150.00 $150.00 
100067 5/07/07 8 $34.97 $279.76 
100067 5/07/07 8 $34.97 $279.76 
100067 5/07/07 16 $34.97 $559.52 
100067 5/07/07 13 $34.97 $454.61 
100067 5/07/07 13 $34.97 $454.61 
100077 5/08/07 7 $73.44 $514.08 
100077 5/08/07 28 $73.44 $2,056.32 
100077 5/08/07 13 $73.44 $954.72 


   
  238 $14,830.74 


 







 20


As shown in the table set forth above, Respondent properly reported sales of 238 bins at a 


total of $14,830.74, or an average of $62.31 per bin.  When we multiply the average sales 


price of $62.31 per bin to the 383 #2 bins of watermelons that Respondent reportedly 


sold, we arrive at adjusted gross sales proceeds for the #2 watermelons of $23,864.73. 


 Respondent did not provide a sales ticket number or sales date for any of the extra 


large watermelons that it sold.  Lacking sufficient information to substantiate the reported 


sales, we would normally refer to USDA Market News prices to determine the fair 


market value of these watermelons.  There are, however, no prices reported for extra 


large watermelons in the relevant USDA Market News reports.  Consequently, we are left 


with Respondent’s reported sales totaling $2,950.00 as the best available measure of the 


market value of the 36 bins of extra large watermelons that it sold. 


Our total adjusted value for the 45-count, 60-count, #2, and extra large 


watermelons sold by Respondent is $137,962.71.  As we mentioned, one of the shipments 


of watermelons in bulk bins also contained 200 cartons of mini seedless watermelons.  


While Respondent reported that all of these watermelons were dumped, Respondent did 


not secure a USDA inspection certificate to establish that these watermelons had no 


commercial value.  Complainant billed Respondent for the watermelons at $12.00 per 


carton.  USDA Market News reports for the relevant time period do not list prices for 


miniature seedless watermelons in cartons.  Consequently, absent another basis for 


assigning a value to these watermelons, we will use Complainant’s invoice price of 


$12.00 per carton, which results in a total value of $2,400.00 for the 200 cartons of mini 


seedless watermelons in question.   







 21


There are also four additional consigned loads of watermelons that we have yet to 


consider.  These watermelons, which are identified by Complainant’s invoice numbers 


77427, 77428, 77429, and 77430, include two lots containing 640 cartons each of 


seedless watermelon 4’s, and another two lots containing 640 cartons each of seedless 


watermelon 5’s.  Respondent’s spreadsheets indicate that it repacked these watermelons 


into 45-count, 60-count and #2 bins.  Respondent has, however, failed to explain why 


these watermelons, which were already packed into cartons of a specified size, needed to 


be repacked.17  Absent a reasonable explanation for the repacking, we cannot accept the 


reported resale value of the repacked bins as the best available measure of the fair market 


value of these watermelons.  Rather, we will assign a value to these watermelons based 


on the prevailing market price for similar watermelons as indicated by relevant USDA 


Market News reports.  The May 2, 2007, report for Mexico crossings through Nogales, 


Arizona, shows that size 4 seedless watermelons in cartons were mostly selling for $0.18 


to $0.20 per pound, and that size 5 seedless watermelons were mostly selling for $0.18 


per pound.  The bills of lading for the two lots of size 4 watermelons show that these 


watermelons weighed a total of 94,353 pounds.18  Using the average USDA Market 


News price of $0.19 per pound, we find that these watermelons had a fair market value of 


$17,927.07.   The bills of lading for the two lots of size 5 watermelons show that these 


watermelons weighed a total of 86,835 pounds.19  Using the prevailing USDA Market 


News price of $0.18 per pound, we find that these watermelons had a fair market value of 


                                                           
17 For the watermelons that were shipped in bulk bins, Respondent justified its repacking by claiming that 
the watermelons were of mixed sizes, despite the fact that the bill of lading described the watermelons as 
small, medium, or large (see Answer ¶5).  Respondent did not, however, state that it encountered such a 
problem with the watermelons in cartons that were marked as either size 4 or size 5.  
18 See ROI Exhibit C, pages 11 and 12. 
19 See ROI Exhibit C, pages 9 and 10. 







 22


$15,630.30.  The final four consigned lots of watermelons therefore had a total market 


value of $33,557.37. 


Based on the foregoing discussion, we find that the 21 shipments of watermelons 


that Complainant consigned to Respondent had a total market value of $173,920.08.  


From this amount, Respondent is entitled to deduct the freight expense of $9,975.00 (21 


shipments at $475.00 each)20 that it incurred to deliver the watermelons from Nogales to 


Picacho.  Respondent also deducted $0.01 per pound for repacking, $0.01 per pound for 


commission, and varying amounts for the cost of bins.  There is, however, no evidence of 


any agreement between the parties for Respondent to recover these expenses at the rates 


indicated, and Respondent did not submit any documentation showing the actual labor 


and materials expenses it incurred.  Absent such evidence, we must deny Respondent’s 


claim for labor and materials expenses, and rather than allow commission at the rate 


claimed, we will determine Respondent’s commission based on the usual and customary 


rate of 15 percent.  Based on adjusted gross sales of $173,920.08, Respondent’s 


commission equals $26,088.01.  When we deduct freight and commission from the 


reconstructed gross sales of $173,920.08, the net consignment proceeds due Complainant 


from Respondent for the 21 consigned shipments of watermelons in question is 


$137,857.07. 


The final three loads of watermelons at issue in this dispute were shipped directly 


from Complainant’s warehouse to Ben Parker, Inc., in Rockwall, Texas.  Complainant 


asserts that these three loads, which are identified by Complainant’s invoice numbers 


77395, 77403, and 77420, were included among the watermelons consigned to 


Respondent.  Respondent asserts, to the contrary, that it purchased these three loads of 
                                                           
20 This amount is shown on the spreadsheets in Answer Exhibit D. 







 23


watermelons on an open price basis.  Neither party offers any evidence to substantiate 


their respective allegations with respect to the contract terms for these shipments.  Absent 


sufficient evidence to support either party’s allegations with respect to the contract terms, 


but given Respondent’s admitted acceptance and resale of the watermelons to Ben 


Parker, Inc., we find that Respondent is liable to Complainant for the reasonable value of 


the watermelons it accepted.  Respondent submitted copies of invoices showing that it 


billed Ben Parker, Inc. for the watermelons at prices ranging from $5.80 to $6.00 per 


carton, for a gross invoice amount $14,766.00.21  Given that in this instance Respondent 


provided the invoices requested by Complainant to substantiate the reported return, and 


since Complainant asserts that it entrusted Respondent to sell the watermelons in these 


shipments on consignment, we accept the actual gross sales collected by Respondent for 


the watermelons as the best available measure of their reasonable value.22  From the 


gross sales of $14,766.00, Respondent may deduct 20 percent, or $2,953.20, for a 


reasonable profit and handling.  This leaves a net amount due Complainant for these 


watermelons of $11,812.80.    


To summarize, we have determined that Respondent is liable to Complainant for 


the full purchase price of $5,240.00 for the watermelons billed on invoice number 77151; 


for net consignment proceeds totaling $137,857.07 for the 21 loads of watermelons that 


Complainant consigned to Respondent; and for the reasonable value of $11,812.80 for the 


three loads of watermelons that were accepted by Respondent, but for which neither party 


was able to prove their respective allegations with respect to the contract terms.  The total 
                                                           
21 See Answer Exhibit A. 
22 We should also note that we are not presented with a better alternative for establishing the reasonable 
value of these watermelons because the invoice prices billed by Complainant are not accompanied by 
market reports or other evidence to show how the prices were determined, and the record is absent any 
evidence of the weight of the size 6 watermelons in these shipments, so any attempt to assign a value to 
these watermelons based on market prices, which are quoted on a per pound basis, would be speculative.  







 24


amount due Complainant for the watermelons at issue in this dispute is $154,909.87.  


Respondent paid Complainant a total of $56,263.97 for the watermelons.  In addition, 


Complainant applied a credit in the amount of $59,469.45 for twelve loads of banana 


squash that it purchased from Respondent between October 5, 2006, and December 5, 


2006.  When the payments and credits are deducted from the total amount due for the 


watermelons of $154,909.87, there is a net amount due Complainant from Respondent for 


the watermelons of $39,176.45.    


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $39,176.45 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 







 25


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $39,176.45, with interest thereon at the rate of     0.49  % per annum 


from June 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
June 5, 2009 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions

		Sales 

		Ticket No.

		Red Hawk PO No. 

		/T-Val Invoice No.

		Sales Date

		Size/

		Type

		Quantity

		Sales Price

		Sales 

		Ticket No.

		Red Hawk PO No. 

		/T-Val Invoice No.

		Sales Date

		Size/

		Type

		Quantity

		Sales Price

		Sales 

		Ticket No.

		Red Hawk PO No. 

		/T-Val Invoice No.

		Sales Date

		Size/

		Type

		Quantity

		Sales Price

		Sales 

		Ticket No.

		Red Hawk PO No. 

		/T-Val Invoice No.

		Sales Date

		Size/

		Type

		Quantity

		Sales Price






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Chiquita Fresh North America, LLC, d/b/a )  PACA Docket No. R-08-126 
Chiquita Fresh North America  ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Juniper Tree, Inc., d/b/a   ) 
Best Produce,     ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $29,601.92 in connection with four 


shipments of mixed produce in the course of interstate commerce.  A copy of the 


Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who filed an unsworn Answer thereto, 


denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 







 2


 Investigation (ROI), if one is prepared.1  In addition, the parties were given the 


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  


Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Chiquita Fresh North America, LLC, d/b/a Chiquita Fresh North 


America, is a limited liability company whose post office address is 250 E. Fifth St., 


Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-4119.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, 


Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Juniper Tree, Inc., d/b/a Best Produce, is a corporation whose post 


office address is 1240 Oak Point Avenue, Bronx, New York, 10474-6804.  At the time of 


the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about May 26, 2007, by oral contract, Complainant sold Respondent 384 


cartons of white seeded grapes at $17.33 per carton, or $6,654.72, and 1632 cartons of 


red seedless grapes at $19.83 per carton, or $32,362.56, plus a temperature recorder at 


$23.50, and handling at $1.50 per carton, or $3,024.00, at the total agreed contract price 


of $42,064.78 delivered, from a loading point in the state of Ohio, to Respondent in 


Bronx, New York, on invoice number 9423.  Respondent has paid Complainant 


$32,730.70 on invoice number 9423, leaving an unpaid balance of $9,334.08. 


  


                                                           
1 Where the informal handling of the claim by a PACA Branch office generates correspondence and other 
documents pertinent to the dispute, a Report of Investigation is prepared by the Department so that these 
documents become a part of the record considered by the Presiding Officer in deciding the case.  In the 
instant case, Respondent did not respond to the informal complaint submitted by Complainant, so no 
Report of Investigation was prepared. 
 







 3


4. Bill of lading number 9423 for the grapes, referenced in Findings of Fact 3, is 


signed by the carrier and reflects that the grapes were shipped on 21 pallets to 


Respondent on May 26, 2007.  Bill of lading number 9423 is also signed by the receiver 


as follows: 


  21 PALLETS 
   RCVD    OK 
                        /s/  
     5/30/07 


5. On or about July 7, 2007, by oral contract, Complainant sold Respondent 864 


cartons of red seeded grapes at $17.06 per carton, or $14,739.84, plus a temperature 


recorder at $23.50, and handling at $1.50 per carton, or $1,296.00, at the total agreed 


contract price of $16,059.34 delivered, from a loading point in the state of Ohio, to 


Respondent in Bronx, New York, on invoice number 9572.  Respondent has paid 


Complainant $6,575.00 on invoice number 9572, leaving an unpaid balance in the 


amount of $9,484.34. 


6. Bill of lading number 9572 for the grapes, referenced in Findings of Fact 5, is 


signed by the carrier and reflects that the grapes were shipped to Respondent on July 7, 


2007.   


7. On or about July 26, 2007, Complainant prepared invoice number 9689 reflecting 


a delivered sale to Respondent by oral contract of 168 cartons of pears at the agreed 


contract price of $8.50 per carton, or $1,428.00, from a loading point in the state of New 


Jersey, to Respondent in Bronx, New York, and 752 cartons of kiwis at the agreed 


contract price of $7.25 per carton, or $5,452.00 from a loading point in the state of 


Pennsylvania, to Respondent in Bronx, New York, at the total agreed contract price of 







 4


$6,880.00 delivered.  Respondent has not paid Complainant for invoice number 9689, 


leaving an unpaid balance in the amount of $6,880.00. 


8. Bill of lading number 318068 for the 168 cartons of pears, referenced in Findings 


of Fact 7, is signed by the carrier and reflects that the pears were shipped to Respondent 


on July 26, 2007.  Bill of lading number 318068 bears Respondent’s receiving signature 


as follows: 


    RCVD         Juniper Tree 
   7/27/07      /s/    
    3 Pallets 
 


9. Bill of lading number 503707 for the 752 cartons of kiwis, referenced in Findings 


of Fact 7, is signed by the carrier and reflects that the kiwis were shipped to Respondent 


on July 26, 2007.   


10. On or about July 31, 2007, by oral contract, Complainant sold Respondent 210 


cartons of honeydews at $5.00 per carton, or $1,050.00, and 560 cartons of cantaloupes at 


$5.00 per carton, or $2,800.00, plus 3 air bags at $10.00 each, or $30.00, a temperature 


recorder at $23.50, at the total agreed contract price of $3,903.50 f.o.b., from a loading 


point in the state of California, to Respondent in Bronx, New York, on invoice number 


24096.  Respondent has not paid Complainant for invoice number 24096, leaving an 


unpaid balance in the amount of $3,903.50. 


11.  Bill of lading number 0124096 for the 210 cartons of honeydews and the 560 


cartons of cantaloupes, referenced in Findings of Fact 10, is signed by the carrier and 


reflects that the honeydews and cantaloupes were shipped to Respondent on July 31, 


2007. 







 5


12. The total agreed contract price of the four subject shipments of mixed produce is 


$68,907.62.  Respondent has paid Complainant a total amount of $39,305.70, leaving an 


unpaid balance in the amount of $29,601.92. 


13. The informal complaint was filed on February 1, 2008, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


contract price of four shipments of perishable agricultural commodities, consisting of 


mixed produce, sold to Respondent between May 26, 2007, and July 31, 2007, in 


interstate commerce.  Complainant alleges that Respondent accepted the mixed produce 


in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since failed, neglected, and 


refused to pay a remaining balance of $29,601.922 


In response to Complainant’s sworn allegations in its Complaint, Respondent 


submitted an unsworn Answer to the Complaint, that generally denies all of 


Complainant’s allegations. 


Complainant, as the moving party in this action, has the burden of proving all of 


the material allegations of its Complaint by a preponderance of the evidence.  Haywood 


County Co-operative Fruit, et al. v. Orlando Tomato, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 581 (1988); 


Justice v. Milford Packing, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 533 (1975).   


In support of its allegations, Complaint submitted a sworn Opening Statement by 


its credit manager, Kelly Bates, who alleged to have had the responsibility of monitoring 


the subject sales and collecting the receivables from the sales.  Kelly Bates asserted that 


                                                           
2 See Complaint ¶¶4 through 9. 
 







 6


Respondent accepted the subject produce in compliance with the contracts of sale, at the 


agreed contract price of $68,907.62, but that it has paid only $39,305.70, leaving an 


unpaid balance due Complainant of $29,601.92.3  Complainant submitted copies of its 


invoices and bills of lading in support of its claims.4   


Complainant, in regard to its first shipment, submitted copies of its invoice 


number 9423 and bill of lading number 9423,5 which reflect that on May 26, 2007, by 


oral contract, Complainant sold Respondent 384 cartons of white seeded grapes at $17.33 


per carton, or $6,654.72, and 1632 cartons of red seedless grapes at $19.83 per carton, or 


$32,362.56, plus a temperature recorder at $23.50, and handling at $1.50 per carton, or 


$3,024.00, at the total agreed contract price of $42,064.78 delivered,6 from a loading 


point in the state of Ohio, to Respondent in Bronx, New York.  Complainant alleges that 


Respondent has paid only $32,730.70 on invoice number 9423, leaving an unpaid balance 


of $9,334.08. 


 Bill of lading number 9423 is signed by the carrier and reflects that the grapes 


were shipped on 21 pallets to Respondent on May 26, 2007.  Bill of lading number 9423 


is signed by the receiver as follows: 


  21 PALLETS 
   RCVD    OK 
                         /s/  
      5/30/07 


                                                           
3 See Opening Statement, ¶¶3 through 8.  
 
4 See Opening Statement, Exhibits 1 through 9. 
 
5 See Opening Statement, Exhibits 1 and 2. 
 
6 See the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(p)) “Delivered or delivered sale means that the produce is to be 
delivered by the seller on board car, or truck or on dock if delivered by boat, at the market in which the 
buyer is located, or at such other market as is agreed upon, free of any and all charges for transportation or 
protective service.  The seller assumes all risks of loss and damage in transit not caused by the buyer.” 
 







 7


 Complainant, in regard to its second shipment, submitted copies of its invoice 


number 9572 and bill of lading number 9572,7 which reflect that on July 7, 2007, by oral 


contract, Complainant sold Respondent 864 cartons of red seeded grapes at $17.06 per 


carton, or $14,739.84, plus a temperature recorder at $23.50, and handling at $1.50 per 


carton, or $1,296.00, at the total agreed contract price of $16,059.34 delivered, from a 


loading point in the state of Ohio, to Respondent in Bronx, New York.  Complainant 


alleges that Respondent has paid only $6,575.00 on invoice number 9572, leaving an 


unpaid balance in the amount of $9,484.34. 


 Bill of lading number 9572 is signed by the carrier and reflects that the grapes 


were shipped to Respondent on July 7, 2007.  


 Complainant, in regard to its third shipment, submitted copies of its invoice 


number 9689 and bill of lading numbers 318068 and 503707,8 reflecting a sale on July 


26, 2007, by oral contract, to Respondent of 168 cartons of pears at the agreed contract 


price of $8.50 per carton, or $1,428.00, from a loading point in the state of New Jersey, to 


Respondent in Bronx, New York, and 752 cartons of kiwis at the agreed contract price of 


$7.25 per carton, or $5,452.00 from a loading point in the state of Pennsylvania, to 


Respondent in Bronx, New York, at the total agreed contract price of $6,880.00, 


delivered.  Complainant alleges that Respondent has not made any payment on invoice 


number 9689, leaving an unpaid balance in the amount of $6,880.00. 


                                                           
7 See Opening Statement, Exhibits 3 and 4. 
 
8 See Opening Statement, Exhibits 5 through 7. 
 







 8


 Bill of lading number 318068 for the 168 cartons of pears is signed by the carrier 


and reflects that the pears were shipped to Respondent on July 26, 2007, and accepted by 


Respondent on July 27, 2007, as follows: 


  RCVD             Juniper Tree 
  7/27/07         /s/    
       3 Pallets 
 


 Bill of lading number 503707 for the 752 cartons of kiwis is signed by the carrier 


and reflects that the kiwis were shipped to Respondent on July 26, 2007.   


 Complainant, in regard to its fourth shipment, submitted copies of its invoice 


number 24096 and bill of lading number 0124096,9 which reflect that on July 31, 2007, 


by oral contract, Complainant sold Respondent, 210 cartons of honeydews at $5.00 per 


carton, or $1,050.00, and 560 cartons of Cantaloupes at $5.00 per carton, or $2,800.00, 


plus 3 air bags at $10.00 each, or $30.00, and a temperature recorder at $23.50, at the 


total agreed contract price of $3,903.50 f.o.b.,10 from a loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Bronx, New York.  Complainant alleges Respondent has not 


paid anything on invoice number 24096, leaving an unpaid balance in the amount of 


$3,903.50. 


 Bill of lading number 0124096 for the 210 cartons of honeydews and the 560 


cartons of cantaloupes is signed by the carrier and reflects that the honeydews and 


cantaloupes were shipped to Respondent on July 31, 2007. 


                                                           
9 See Opening Statement, Exhibits 8 and 9. 
 
10 The Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning “. . . that the produce quoted or sold is to be 
placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
suitable shipping condition . . . , and that the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not 
caused by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 
 







 9


 Next we must determine whether Respondent accepted the four shipments of 


mixed produce as Complainant alleges, and Respondent’s liability to Complainant, if any, 


for the unpaid balances Complainant alleges are due.  


  Complainant’s first three shipments, billed on invoices number 9423, 9572, and 


9689, were contracted under delivered terms as previously mentioned.  Under delivered 


terms, Complainant, the seller, agreed to ship and to assume the risk and the 


responsibility for the physical delivery of the produce to Respondent’s destination in 


Bronx, New York, so as to afford Respondent, the buyer, the opportunity to complete the 


alleged sales by physically accepting delivery and title to the produce at its agreed 


destination.  In delivered sales, “Unless otherwise explicitly agreed title passes to the 


buyer at the time and place at which the seller completes performance with reference to 


the physical delivery of the goods.”11  “The risk of loss passes to the buyer when the 


goods are there duly so tendered as to enable the buyer to take delivery.”12   


 With respect to Complainant’s first and second shipments of grapes, we conclude 


from the above evidence, submitted by Complainant, that Complainant has sustained its 


burden to prove that the grapes on these two shipments, billed on invoices 9423 and 9572 


with delivered terms, were physically delivered to Respondent, which received and 


accepted the grapes in compliance with the contracts of sale.  Specifically, as previously 


mentioned, bill of lading number 9423 is signed by the carrier and by the receiver.  


Although bill of lading 9572 is only signed by the carrier, Respondent made payments on 


both of the invoices, number 9423 and 9572.  Respondent would not likely have made 


payments for grapes that it did not receive. 


                                                           
11 See U.C.C. § 2-401(2). 
 
12 See U.C.C. §§ 2-503(1) and 2-509(1)(b).  







 10


 Therefore, for invoice number 9423, we find Respondent liable to Complainant 


for the unpaid balance of the total agreed contract price, or $9,334.08.  For invoice 


number 9572, we find Respondent liable to Complainant for the unpaid balance of the 


total agreed contract price, or $9,484.34. 


        With respect to Complainant’s third shipment, we conclude from the evidence 


submitted by Complainant, that Complainant has sustained its burden to prove that the 


pears, billed on invoice number 9689 with delivered terms, from a loading point in the 


state of New Jersey, to Respondent in Bronx, New York, were physically delivered to 


Respondent, which received and accepted the pears, in compliance with the contract of 


sale.  Specifically, as previously mentioned, bill of lading number 318068 is signed by 


the carrier and by Respondent’s receiving person.  Therefore, Respondent is liable to 


Complainant for 168 cartons of pears at the total agreed contract price of $8.50 per 


carton, or $1,428.00. 


 However, we note that Complainant alleges that its third shipment contained 752 


cartons of kiwis, also billed on invoice number 9689 with delivered terms, but shipped 


from a separate loading point in the state of Pennsylvania, to Respondent in Bronx, New 


York.  The kiwis were also shipped on a separate truck, and on a separate bill of lading, 


number 503707, from the pears.  Bill of lading, number 503707, for the kiwis is only 


signed by the carrier and not by Respondent, the intended receiver. 


   Complainant’s invoice number 9689, submitted as evidence herein, is not 


conclusive evidence of the existence of a sale of the kiwis.  Cook Sales Company v. Food 


City, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1627 (1983).  Complainant has not furnished any persuasive 


evidence to sustain its burden of proving that the kiwis, contracted under delivered terms, 







 11


on invoice number 9689, were physically delivered to Respondent at destination.  


Commodity Marketing Company v. Randles Produce, 33 Agric. Dec. 862 (1974) and 


Glendale Produce Co. v. Zeiter Food Corp., 33 Agric. Dec. 236 (1974).  Specifically, 


Complainant has neglected to furnish a bill of lading signed by the intended receiver, 


which was the Respondent, a carrier affidavit that Respondent accepted the kiwis, or any 


other verified documents in an effort to sustain its burden of proving that the alleged sale 


of the kiwis was fully consummated and that title and risk of loss passed to Respondent, 


the buyer, at contract destination.  Consequently, we must dismiss Complainant’s claim 


in the amount of $5,452.00 for the 752 cartons of kiwis billed on invoice number 9689, 


and Respondent will not be held liable to Complainant for the amount thereof. 


 Complainant’s fourth shipment, billed on invoices number 24096, was sold under 


f.o.b. terms as previously mentioned.13  We conclude from the evidence, submitted by 


Complainant, that Complainant has sustained its burden to prove that it shipped the 


produce billed on invoice number 24096 to Respondent, which accepted the produce in 


compliance with the contract of sale.  Specifically, bill of lading number 0124096 for the 


210 cartons of honeydews and the 560 cartons of cantaloupes, billed on invoice number 


24096, is signed by the carrier and reflects that Complainant shipped the produce to 


Respondent on July 31, 2007.  Respondent does not allege that it rejected the produce.  


Failure to reject produce in a reasonable time is an act of acceptance.14  Therefore, we 


find Respondent liable to Complainant for the produce, billed on invoice number 24096, 


at the total agreed contract price of $3,903.50. 


                                                           
13 The Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning “. . . that the produce quoted or sold is to be 
placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
suitable shipping condition . . . , and that the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not 
caused by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 
14 See 7 CFR § 46.2 (dd)(3).   







 12


 In summary, Respondent having accepted mixed produce on four shipments from 


Complainant became liable to Complainant for the full purchase prices thereof, less any 


damages resulting from any breach of contract by Complainant, the seller.  Ocean Breeze 


Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World Wide Imp-Ex, 


Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988).  The burden to prove a 


breach of contract rests with the buyer of accepted goods.  See U.C.C. § 2-607(4).  Also, 


see The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 Agric. Dec. 511 


(1969).  Respondent has not alleged any breach of contract by Complainant on any of the 


four shipments, and Respondent has not provided any evidence in its defense for its 


failure to make payment in full for the mixed produce that it accepted.  Respondent 


remains liable for the unpaid balances of the total agreed contract prices in the amount of 


$9,334.08 due on invoice number 9423, plus $9,484.34 due on invoice number 9572, plus 


$1,428.00 due on invoice number 9689, plus $3,903.50 due on invoice number 24096, or 


a total liability to Complainant in the amount of $24,149.92. 


 Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $24,149.92 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925), Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages,  


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 







 13


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied  


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action has paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  


Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is 


liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $24,149.92, with interest thereon at the rate of    0.49              % per annum 


from September 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
June 4, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
McAllen Tropicpak, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-127 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Sutton Fruit & Vegetable Company,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $9,194.04 in connection with two 


truckloads of watermelons shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(ROI).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of 







 2


verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party elected to file additional evidence or 


a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, McAllen Tropicpak, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is 1920 S. Main Street, Suite 186, McAllen, Texas, 78503-5414.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Sutton Fruit & Vegetable Company, is a corporation whose post 


office address is P.O. Box 928, Kaufman, Texas, 75142-0928.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On December 3, 2007, Respondent sent a truck to pick up 40,380 pounds (34 


bins) of seeded watermelons at the place of business of Complainant, in McAllen, Texas.  


(ROI Ex. A4)   


4. On December 4, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 18906 billing 


Respondent for the 40,380 pounds of watermelons mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 at 


$0.12 per pound, for a total invoice price of $4,845.60.  (ROI Ex. A3) 


5. On December 26, 2007, Respondent prepared a “Load Settlement” for the 


watermelons billed on Complainant’s invoice number 18906 that reads as follows: 


 
12/26/07 
To: Sergio Huerta 
Re.: SFV # 71404 
 
SFV Picked Up: 12/03/07 
34 bins Watermelons 40,380 lbs. 
Lots Overripe & Decayed Melons. Had to Repack Load on day of Arrival. 
Product received on Handling and Commission basis only! 
 
Sales:  
31 bins Sold at $165.00 bin                       $5,115.00         







 3


  3 bins Lost Repacking (Overripe and Decayed)  
Total Sales---------------------------------------------------------------------------$5,115.00 


 
Less Freight to Kemp, Texas                       -1,200.00 
Less Handling/Repacking/Delivery                    -310.00 
3 bins Lost Repacking (Overripe and Decayed)                           -767.25 
Total Sales---------------------------------------------------------------------------$2,837.75 


 
(ROI Ex. C4) 
 
 
6. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the watermelons billed on 


Complainant’s invoice number 18906. 


7. On December 7, 2007, Respondent sent a truck to pick up 36,237 pounds (32 


bins) of seeded watermelons at the place of business of Complainant, in McAllen, Texas.  


(ROI Ex. A5)   


8. On December 7, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 18938 billing 


Respondent for the 36,237 pounds of watermelons mentioned in Finding of Fact 7 at 


$0.12 per pound, for a total invoice price of $4,348.44.  (ROI Ex. A5) 


9. On December 26, 2007, Respondent prepared a “Load Settlement” for the 


watermelons billed on Complainant’s invoice number 18938 that reads as follows: 


 
12/26/07 
To: Sergio Huerta 
Re.: SFV # 71414 
 
SFV Picked Up: 12/07/07 
32 bins Watermelons 36,237 lbs. 
Lots Overripe Melons on Arrival. Had to Repack Every Bin! 
Product received on Handling and Commission basis only! 
 
Sales:  
27 bins Sold at $165.00 bin                       $4,455.00         
  5 bins Lost Repacking (Overripe and Decayed)  
Total Sales---------------------------------------------------------------------------$4,455.00 


 







 4


Less Freight to Kemp, Texas                       -1,200.00 
Less Handling/Repacking/Delivery                    - 270.00 
3 bins Lost Repacking (Overripe and Decayed)                           -668.25 
Total Sales---------------------------------------------------------------------------$2,316.75 


 
(ROI Ex. C3) 
 


10. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the watermelons billed on 


Complainant’s invoice number 18906. 


11. The informal complaint was filed on March 3, 2008, which is within nine months 


from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for two truckloads of watermelons 


that Complainant alleges were sold to Respondent at contract prices totaling $9,194.04.  


Complainant asserts Respondent accepted the watermelons in compliance with the 


contracts of sale, but that it has since failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant 


the agreed purchase prices thereof.1  Complainant asserts further that the alleged 


contracts of sale were negotiated on its behalf by Sergio Huerta, who was acting as agent 


for Complainant.2  Respondent asserts, in response, that Mr. Huerta represented himself 


as the owner and grower of the subject watermelons, and that he offered the watermelons 


to Respondent as partial payment on money owed to Respondent from an overpayment 


that Respondent made to Mr. Huerta in connection with a transaction that took place in 


November of 2007.3  Respondent states it accepted the offer made by Mr. Huerta, and 


that it was entirely unaware of Complainant’s involvement in the transaction at the time 


                                                           
1 See Complaint ¶11. 
2 See Complaint ¶5. 
3 See Answer ¶¶ 4 and 8. 







 5


this agreement was reached.4  Respondent also asserts that following arrival of the 


watermelons, Mr. Huerta was contacted and informed the watermelons were in terrible 


condition, at which time Mr. Huerta reportedly advised Respondent to repack the loads 


and try to salvage the product, and that a USDA inspection was not necessary.5   


Complainant, as the moving party, has the burden to prove that Respondent 


purchased the subject loads of watermelons under the terms and at the prices reflected on 


its invoices.  Haywood County Cooperative Fruit, et al. v. Orlando Tomato, Inc., 47 


Agric. Dec. 581 (1988); Justice v. Milford Packing, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 533 (1975).  


While Complainant acknowledges the transactions in question were negotiated on its 


behalf by Sergio Huerta, Complainant failed to submit a statement from Mr. Huerta to 


refute Respondent’s sworn contention that Mr. Huerta represented himself to Respondent 


as the owner of the watermelons, and that he secured Respondent’s agreement to 


purchase the watermelons under the pretext that the proceeds from the sale of the 


watermelons would be applied to a debt owed by Mr. Huerta to Respondent.  Sworn 


statements that have not been controverted must be taken as true in the absence of other 


persuasive evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 


1675 (1983); Apple Jack Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage Co., 41 Agric. Dec. 2265 


(1982).  


The Restatement (Second) of Contracts, section 164(1) states that if a party’s 


manifestation of assent is induced by either a fraudulent or a material misrepresentation 


by the other party upon which the recipient is justified in relying, the contract is voidable 


                                                           
4 See Answer ¶11. 
5 See Answer ¶¶ 7 and 11. 







 6


by the recipient.6  Under the circumstances, we find that Mr. Huerta materially 


misrepresented the circumstances under which the watermelons were offered to 


Respondent for purchase, and that Respondent’s subsequent agreement to purchase the 


watermelons, which was induced by this misrepresentation, is void as a result.   


Respondent nevertheless received and accepted the watermelons belonging to 


Complainant, and it is, therefore, liable to Complainant for the reasonable value of the 


watermelons it accepted.  Respondent reported selling 31 of the 34 bins of seeded 


watermelons received on December 3, 2007, for $165.00 per bin, or a total of $5,115.00.  


The remaining 3 bins were reportedly lost in repacking.7  Respondent reported selling 27 


of the 32 bins of seeded watermelons received on December 7, 2007, for $165.00 per bin, 


or a total of $4,455.00.  The remaining 5 bins were reportedly lost in repacking.8  


Although Respondent has submitted uncontroverted sworn testimony that Complainant’s 


agent, Sergio Huerta, authorized the repacking and advised that Respondent did not need 


to secure a USDA inspection, this merely establishes that Respondent did not need to 


secure an inspection to justify the repacking.  In the absence of a specific agreement 


stating otherwise, Respondent must still secure independent evidence showing that the 


bins of watermelons lost in repacking had no commercial value.9  Since Respondent 


neglected to submit such evidence, Respondent remains liable to Complainant for the 


reasonable value of the eight bins of watermelons that were reportedly lost in repacking. 


                                                           
6 Restat 2d of Contracts, § 164. 
7 See ROI Ex. C4. 
8 See ROI Ex. C3. 
9 See Ronnie Carmack v. Selvidge and Sons, 51 Agric. Dec. 892 (1992), holding that in an open sale 
transaction, dumping of any portion of the produce must be substantiated by a dump certificate or other 
appropriate evidence.  In Carmack, the parties failed to agree on a price for goods sold open, so a 
reasonable price had to be determined.  Similarly here, we are determining a reasonable price for 
watermelons received by Respondent in the absence of a contract of sale, so any reported dumping must be 
substantiated by appropriate evidence. 







 7


At the time the watermelons in question were received by Respondent, the USDA 


Market News report for Dallas, Texas, the nearest reporting location to Respondent, was 


showing prices ranging from $120.00 to $130.00 per bin for 24-inch bins of 45-count 


seeded watermelons originating from Mexico.  Prices for seeded watermelons originating 


from the state of Texas were no longer reported at that time.  Since there are no relevant 


market prices for use in determining the reasonable value of the watermelons that were 


reportedly dumped, we will use Respondent’s reported sales price of $165.00 per bin for 


the 58 bins of watermelons it sold as the best available measure of this value.  At $165.00 


per bin, the eight bins of watermelons that were reportedly dumped had a reasonable 


value of $1,320.00.   


When we add the value of the bins of watermelons that were reportedly dumped, 


$1,320.00, to Respondent’s reported gross sales, which total $9,570.00, we arrive at a 


total reasonable value for the two shipments of watermelons in question of $10,890.00.  


From this amount, Respondent may deduct the freight expense it incurred to ship the 


watermelons from McAllen to Kemp, Texas.  At $1,200.00 per load, this amounts to a 


total of $2,400.00.  Respondent also claims a deduction of $310.00 for the watermelons 


billed on invoice number 18906, and $270.00 for the watermelons billed on invoice 


number 18938, for handling, repacking, and delivery.  Since Respondent charged a lump 


sum for these expenses rather than providing an itemized list showing the amount 


assessed for each item, Respondent’s claim for these expenses must be denied for lack of 


specificity.  In lieu of these charges, we will allow Respondent to withhold 20 percent of 


the total reasonable value of the watermelons, or $2,178.00, for profit and handling.  


After deducting freight and profit and handling from the total reasonable value of the 







 8


watermelons of $10,890.00, there remains a net amount due Complainant from 


Respondent for the subject loads of watermelons of $6,312.00.   


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $6,312.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


  







 9


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $6,312.00, with interest thereon at the rate of     0.49  % per annum 


from January 1, 2008, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
June 5, 2009 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Fresh Kist Produce, LLC,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-130 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Reliable Produce Sourcing, LLC,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $5,065.32 in connection with one 


truckload of lettuce shipped in the course of interstate commerce.   


A copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) prepared by the Department was 


served upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant.   


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00, therefore the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the ROI prepared by the Department.  In 


addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified 







 2


statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party elected to file any additional evidence.  


Respondent submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Fresh Kist Produce, LLC, is a limited liability company whose post 


office address is P.O. Box 3617, Salinas, California, 93912-3617.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Reliable Produce Sourcing, LLC, is a limited liability company 


whose post office address is P.O. Box 5049, Santa Maria, California, 93456-5049.  At the 


time of the transaction involved herein, Respondent was not licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about August 18, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent’s customer 


in Nashville, Tennessee, 400 cartons of iceberg lettuce.  On the same date, Complainant 


issued invoice number 443361 billing Respondent for 400 cartons of Fresh Kist liner 


lettuce 24’s at $10.28 per carton, for a total invoice price of $4,112.00. (Complaint 


Exhibits 1 and 2) 


4. The lettuce mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 was shipped on Saturday, August 18, 


2007, from loading point in Guadalupe, California, to Main Street Cooler, in Santa Maria, 


California, where it was received on the same date.  On Monday, August 20, 2007, 360 


cartons of the lettuce were shipped by Respondent from Main Street Cooler to Regional 


Produce Distributors, in Birmingham, Alabama, who received the product on behalf of 


Respondent’s customer, First Fruit, also of Birmingham, Alabama. (ROI EX C, pp. 1-3)  


5. On Friday, August 24, 2007, at 11:45 a.m., a USDA inspection was performed on 


280 cartons of Fresh Kist liner lettuce 24’s at the warehouse of Regional Produce 







 3


Distributors, in Birmingham, Alabama, the report of which disclosed 27 percent average 


defects, including 10 percent russet spotting, 6 percent light brown discoloration, 3 


percent discoloration following bruising, 1 percent bruising, and 7 percent head leaf 


decay.  Pulp temperatures at the time of the inspection ranged from 38 to 42 degrees 


Fahrenheit. (ROI EX A p. 7) 


6. On September 11, 2007, at 10:15 a.m., a USDA inspection was performed on 143 


cartons of Fresh Kist liner lettuce 24’s at the place of business of Regional Produce 


Distributors, in Birmingham, Alabama, the report of which disclosed 94 percent average 


head leaf decay.  Pulp temperatures at the time of the inspection ranged from 40 to 41 


degrees Fahrenheit.  In the remarks section of this inspection, the inspector noted: 


“APPLICANT STATE [sic] ABOVE LOT IS TO BE DUMPED.” (ROI EX A p. 5) 


7. Respondent reported a return of $2.00 per carton for 177 cartons of the lettuce, 


from which it deducted $1,294.00 for freight and $187.00 for the USDA inspections, 


resulting in a loss of $1,481.00.  Respondent did not account for the remaining 80 cartons 


of lettuce.  On November 9, 2007, Respondent issued check number 06254 paying 


Complainant for a number of invoices including invoice number 443361 at issue herein.  


With this check, Respondent paid Complainant $527.68 for invoice number 443361, but 


it also deducted $1,481.00 for this invoice, resulting in a net deduction of $953.32. 


8. The informal complaint was filed on December 5, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


  







 4


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one truckload of lettuce 


purchased from Complainant.  Complainant states Respondent advised at the time of sale 


that the lettuce was destined for Respondent’s customer in Nashville, Tennessee, but it 


later discovered that Respondent received and held the lettuce for two days before 


ultimately shipping the majority of the lettuce to a customer in Birmingham, Alabama.  


Since Complainant was not advised of any problems with the lettuce until after a USDA 


inspection was performed in Birmingham, Complainant states Respondent is not entitled 


to recover any damages resulting from the poor condition of the lettuce shown by the 


inspection.  On this basis, Complainant states Respondent owes the full contract price of 


the lettuce, $4,112.00, plus the additional credit taken by Respondent in the amount of 


$953.32, or a total of $5,065.32. 


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent admits Complainant was 


not informed of any quality or condition problems with the lettuce until after an 


inspection was performed on a portion of the shipment in Birmingham, Alabama, on 


August 24, 2007.1  Respondent also asserts, however, that it was normal practice for 


Respondent to receive produce from Complainant for consolidation and subsequent 


shipment.  With respect to the contract destination, Respondent states it initially believed 


the lettuce would be going to a customer in Nashville, but that its customer in Nashville 


made other arrangements, so 360 cartons of the lettuce were sent to a customer in 


Birmingham, Alabama.  


 As a preliminary matter, we note that Respondent’s unloading of the lettuce into a 


cold storage facility in Santa Maria, California is an act of dominion constituting 
                                                           
1 See Answer ¶10. 







 5


acceptance.2  A buyer who accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the full 


purchase price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of contract by the 


seller.3  The burden to prove a breach of contract rests with the buyer of accepted goods.4 


As we mentioned, Respondent secured a USDA inspection on a portion of the 


shipment in Birmingham, Alabama.  The inspection disclosed 27 percent average 


condition defects in the 280 cartons of lettuce inspected.  The lettuce was sold under 


f.o.b. terms, which means that the warranty of suitable shipping condition is applicable.  


The Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning:  


 
. . . that the produce quoted or sold is to be placed free on board the boat, 
car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
suitable shipping condition . . . , and that the buyer assumes all risk of 
damage and delay in transit not caused by the seller irrespective of how 
the shipment is billed. 
 


   
Suitable shipping condition is defined in the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


 
. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.5 


                                                           
2 See Veg A Mix v. Tom Lange Company, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1171 (1987); see, also, 7 CFR § 46.2 
(dd)(1).   
3 Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World Wide Imp-Ex, 
Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988); Jerome M. Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing 
& Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987). 
4 See U.C.C. § 2-607(4).  See, also, The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 
Agric. Dec. 511 (1969). 
5 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
CFR § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U.S. No. 1, actually be 
U.S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U.S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 







 6


As indicated above, the suitable shipping condition warranty is only applicable at the 


contract destination agreed upon between the parties.  It is undisputed that Respondent 


advised Complainant at the time of purchase that the majority of the lettuce was going to 


Nashville, Tennessee.6  On this basis, we conclude that the contract destination for the 


shipment was Nashville, Tennessee.  We must, therefore, consider the implication of 


Respondent’s receipt into cold storage of the lettuce, and its subsequent shipment of the 


lettuce to Birmingham, Alabama, on the suitable shipping condition warranty.  


 On the issue of diversion and its impact on the suitable shipping condition 


warranty, in A. A. Corte & Sons v. J. Lerner & Son, 14 Agric. Dec. 320 (1955), we 


stated: 


 
It is a misinterpretation of the regulation quoted above to hold that the 
diversion of a shipment to any point other than the destination specified in 
the contract of sale automatically and arbitrarily voids the implied 
warranty of suitable shipping condition.  If it can be established by reliable 
evidence that a shipment which has been so diverted is so deteriorated 
upon arrival that it can be concluded with assurance that it would also 
have been abnormally deteriorated had it been delivered at the destination 
specified in the contract, the requirements of the regulation are met and 
the implied warranty is applicable. Cf. United Packing Co. v Schoenburg, 
13 A.D. 175. (emphasis supplied). 


 


                                                                                                                                                                             
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U.S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
6 See Answer ¶4. 







 7


In the instant case, the diversion of the shipment from Nashville, Tennessee, to 


Birmingham, Alabama7, would not, according to A. A. Corte & Sons, void the warranty 


of suitable shipping condition, as the difference in the distance between the California 


shipping point and either of these destinations is minimal.  Therefore, the results of a 


prompt inspection performed in Birmingham would be indicative of the results that 


would have been disclosed by a prompt inspection in Nashville.  The lettuce in question 


was not, however, shipped directly from Complainant’s facility in Guadalupe, California, 


to Birmingham.  Rather, the lettuce was held in Respondent’s cold storage facility in 


Santa Maria, California, from Saturday, August 18, 2007, until Monday, August 20, 


2007, when 360 cartons were shipped to Birmingham. 


 The unloading of the lettuce into storage and the subsequent reloading for 


shipment to Respondent’s customer is problematic in terms of the suitable shipping 


condition warranty for several reasons.  First, unless the product bears a positive lot 


identification number or some other means of identification, there is no way to be certain 


that the product shipped to Birmingham on August 20, 2007, is the same product that was 


loaded on a different truck by Complainant on August 18, 2007.  In addition, since there 


was no temperature recorder placed with the load, we do not know whether the lettuce 


was exposed to any prolonged fluctuations in temperature during the unloading, storage 


and reloading process.  Also, the unloading and reloading of the lettuce constitutes 


additional handling that can lead to physical damage of the product.  All of these factors 
                                                           
7 While it may also be argued that the diversion of the shipment was from Tennessee to Santa Maria, rather 
than from Tennessee to Alabama, because the lettuce was unloaded at a cooling facility in Santa Maria 
before it was shipped to Alabama, since Santa Maria was not the ultimate destination of the product and it 
was at all times understood by both parties that the lettuce would be shipped across country, we believe the 
Santa Maria cooling facility may be more appropriately considered an intermediate point of acceptance, 
and the failure of Respondent to promptly offload and reload the product at that point for shipment to the 
ultimate destination is akin to a delay in transit rendering the transportation service and conditions 
abnormal. 







 8


make it difficult, if not impossible, to ascertain whether the results of the inspection 


performed in Birmingham establish that the lettuce was not in suitable shipping condition 


when it was shipped by Complainant from Guadalupe, California. 


 Nevertheless, if Complainant was aware that the lettuce would be unloaded, 


stored and reloaded prior to being shipped across the country, the warranty of suitable 


shipping condition would still be applicable at the destination specified in the contract.  


In this regard, we note that Respondent’s Managing Member, Jim Philson, asserts in 


Respondent’s sworn Answer as follows: 


 
When I booked this product I told Denny that Valley would be picking it 
up, I told him that the majority of this product was probably going to 
Nashville, Tn.  I did not tell him all of the particulars, but this was a 
normal business transaction as all product that I have ever bought from 
Denny on behalf of Fresh Kist has been bought under this scenario of 
being used for mixed consolidations at Main Street Cooler.  Never have I 
ever purchased product that had not been picked up by Valley Fresh or 
had not gone into Main Street to go out on various orders.8 
 
 


On October 24, 2007, Complainant’s Credit Director, Terri Madrid, sent correspondence 


to Mr. Philson stating: 


 
I am contacting you concerning your firm’s purchase of 400 cartons of 
iceberg lettuce on August 18, 2007, which were destined for your 
customer in Nashville, Tennessee. 
 
On or about the 24th day of August 2007 apparently 280 cartons of the 
lettuce was inspected from Birmingham, Alabama reflecting a total 27% 
condition defects of which 23 were scoreable on this FOB no grade 
contract.  Based on this inspection being taken on only 280 cartons of the 
400 cartons shipped, no adjustment at the time was granted.  Therefore a 
detailed accounting is being sought on the 280 cartons inspected and full 
payment is being expected on the 120 cartons, which were not inspected.9 
 


                                                           
8 See Answer ¶9. 
9 See ROI EX A p. 8. 







 9


    
On October 25, 2007, Respondent’s David Johnson responded to Ms. Madrid’s letter 


with correspondence stating, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
In response to your letter dated on October 24th I would like to clarify 
several issues.  This order was originally placed with the knowledge that it 
was going into our inventory and would be shipped to several customers 
the larger of which we thought would be a customer in Nashville, TN.  On 
Monday it turned out that the majority of this product was shipped to a 
customer in Birmingham, AL that loaded a total of 360 cases on two 
different trucks. 
 
When the product arrived they were very disappointed in the quality as 
there were a total of 23% scorable defects, as reflected in the federal 
inspection #M-084828.  They asked if we wanted an additional inspection 
on the second lot that was arriving on the second truck and we told them 
that it would not be necessary, as even if this second lot was pristine the 
total scorable defects on all 400 cases would amount to 16% and the cost 
of this second inspection would be a waste of money that would ultimately 
be charged back to the grower and not change anything.10 
 
 


On October 30, 2007, Complainant’s Denny Donovan sent an e-mail message to Ms. 


Madrid stating: 


 
After reading the letter from Reliable, I’m fuming.  Dave told me all 
lettuce was loaded on one truck and had different drops in transit, and the 
280 was the only problem.  Now we find out he loaded it all on Saturday 
and shipped it Monday from his cooler on different trucks!  Now we can 
see why it took so long to get to destination.  In my view when they 
accepted the lettuce at their cooler on Saturday, our contract was fulfilled.  
Let me know if you need anything else from me.11 
 
 


Based on the statements set forth above and the remaining evidence contained in the 


record, we are unconvinced by Respondent’s assertion that Complainant was aware that 


the lettuce would be placed in storage prior to shipment to Respondent’s customer.  In 


                                                           
10 See ROI EX A p. 9. 
11 See ROI EX A p. 11. 







 10


drawing this conclusion, we note first that in the e-mail message set forth above from 


Complainant’s Denny Donovan, Mr. Donovan expresses surprise that the product was 


shipped from Respondent’s cooler on Monday.  In addition, we note that Complainant 


submitted copies of invoices for three different transactions when it filed its informal-


style complaint.12  The first two invoices, which were only initially included in 


Complainant’s claim because the credit taken by Respondent for the load of lettuce in 


question was offset against the payment due for these invoices, list the destination as 


Santa Maria, California, the location of Respondent’s cooling facility.  In contrast, the 


invoice issued by Complainant for the load of lettuce in question lists the destination as 


Nashville, Tennessee.  Moreover, the statements made by Respondent’s Jim Philson 


concerning his negotiations with Denny Donovan at the time of sale must be called into 


question, as Mr. Philson had previously advised the Department that the load was booked 


by Respondent’s Dave Johnson.13  Nevertheless, even if it were shown that Mr. Philson 


had sufficient personal knowledge to testify as to the conversation that took place at the 


time the contract was formed, Mr. Philson has acknowledged that Complainant’s Denny 


Donovan was not advised “of the particulars” at that time.14  Hence, we must conclude 


under the circumstances that Respondent has failed to establish that Complainant was 


aware the lettuce would be unloaded, stored, and reloaded prior shipment to 


Respondent’s customer. 


 Absent a finding that Complainant acquiesced to the unloading, storage, and 


reloading of the product prior to shipment, we find that such handling created a number 
                                                           
12 See ROI EX A pp. 2, 3, and 6. 
13 Mr. Philson informed the Department in correspondence dated December 31, 2007, that “On August 17th 
Dave Johnson spoke with Denny Donavan, at Fresh Kist, about needing 400 cases of lettuce that would be 
picked up on Saturday.  He informed him that most of it, he believed, would be going to a customer in 
Nashville, TN.”  (See ROI EX C p. 1) 
14 See Answer ¶9. 







 11


of uncertainties that make it impossible to ascertain whether the results of the inspection 


in Birmingham establish that the lettuce was not in suitable shipping condition at the time 


of shipment.  We should note that even if we were able to use the inspection results to 


make such a determination, we would nevertheless find that such results do not establish 


a breach of warranty by Complainant.  This is true because as Mr. Philson pointed out in 


his correspondence to Complainant’s Terri Madrid mentioned above, after the inspection 


results are adjusted to account for the defects that were excluded under the contract, 


including bruising and discoloration following bruising, and also to account for the 120 


cartons of lettuce that were not inspected and are therefore presumed to be free of defects, 


the average defects for the load of lettuce as a whole total 16 percent, including 7 percent 


serious damage, and 5 percent decay.  The Good Delivery Standard for Lettuce (7 CFR § 


46.44) provides that “the lettuce at destination may contain a maximum of 15 percent, by 


count, of the heads in any lot which are damaged by condition defects, including therein 


not more than 9 percent serious damage of which not more than 5 percent may be decay 


affecting any portion of the head exclusive of wrapper leaves.”  Normal transit time for a 


shipment from California to Tennessee is four to five days.  Therefore, based on 


Complainant’s ship date of August 18, 2007, Complainant could reasonably expect that 


the lettuce would be received at destination no later than August 23, 2007.  Since the 


inspection was performed one day later, on August 24, 2007, in Birmingham, Alabama, 


and disclosed average defects applicable to the load as a whole of 16 percent, we cannot 


be reasonably certain that an inspection performed one day earlier would have disclosed 


average defects that exceed the good delivery tolerance of 15 percent.  Hence, the 







 12


inspection results, even if they could be considered, do not establish a breach of contract 


by Complainant. 


 Respondent’s Jim Philson nevertheless asserts in Respondent’s Answer that when 


he advised Complainant’s Denny Donovan of the inspection results, he was informed that 


he had protection for the product and instructed to advise Mr. Donovan as to the 


particulars of the settlement when he had them.15  Complainant did not submit any 


testimony from Denny Donovan to refute Mr. Philson’s sworn allegation that Respondent 


was given protection on the 280 cartons of lettuce that were inspected.  Moreover, we 


note that Complainant submitted evidence that its Credit Director, Terri Madrid, 


requested from Respondent a detailed accounting for the 280 inspected cartons, and Mr. 


Donovan states in his e-mail message to Ms. Madrid that he was told “the 280 was the 


only problem.”16  On this basis, we conclude that the preponderance of the evidence 


supports Respondent’s contention that protection was granted on the 280 cartons of 


lettuce that were inspected in Birmingham, Alabama. 


 Protection means that the party being protected will be saved harmless from any 


loss.  Such party would be responsible only for the net proceeds obtained from resale, 


exclusive of any commission.17  It is incumbent upon a receiver who has such an 


agreement to keep records which substantiate its resales and losses, and a failure to keep 


such records voids the protection agreement.18  While Respondent reported that its 


                                                           
15 See Answer ¶5. 
16 See ROI EX A pp. 8 and 11. 
17 Vener Co. v. McCaffrey Bros. Co., 15 Agric. Dec. 405 (1956); David Pepper Co. v. Harris Packing 
Company, 14 Agric. Dec. 185 (1955). 
18 Dave Walsh Co. v. Liberty Fruit Co., 38 Agric. Dec. 533 (1979)).  Roger Harloff Packing, Inc. v. John 
Livacich Produce, Inc., 45 Agric. Dec. 1280 (1986);  DeMarco Produce Co., Inc. v. J.R. Cortes & Co., 39 
Agric. Dec. 1256 (1980). 







 13


customer realized a return of $2.00 per carton on 177 cartons of the lettuce,19 Respondent 


did not submit a detailed accounting listing the individual sales, including the date of sale 


and the quantity sold at each price, to substantiate the reported return.  Consequently, we 


conclude that the protection agreement reached between the parties is void. 


 With the protection agreement void and absent sufficient evidence to establish a 


breach of contract for which Respondent would otherwise be entitled to recover provable 


damages, we find that Respondent remains liable to Complainant for the contract price of 


the lettuce of $4,112.00, plus the additional credit taken by Respondent in the amount of 


$953.32, or a total of $5,065.32. 


 Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $5,065.32 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 
                                                           
19 See ROI EX C pp. 2, 4 and 5. 







 14


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $5,065.32, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.51  % per annum 


from September 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
June 23, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Best Time Produce, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-138 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
M Y Produce, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $22,145.50 in connection with 


nine shipments of squash and imported garlic.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon 


the Respondent, which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(ROI), if one is prepared.1  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file 


                                                           
1 Where the informal handling of the claim by a P.A.C.A. Branch office generates correspondence and 
other documents pertinent to the dispute, a Report of Investigation is prepared by the Department.  These 
documents become a part of the record considered by the Presiding Officer in deciding the case.  In the 
instant case, Respondent did not respond to the informal complaint submitted by Complainant, so no 
Report of Investigation was prepared. 







 2


evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an 


Opening Statement.  Respondent submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Best Time Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is 29 Clinton Avenue, Brooklyn, New York, 11205.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, M Y Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 264-


265B NYC Terminal Market, Bronx, New York, 10474.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about October 8, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 716 billing 


Respondent for 112 cartons of fresh peeled garlic (4X5 lbs) at $11.00 per carton, for a 


total invoice price of $1,232.00.  (Complaint Exhibit 1)  Respondent has not paid 


Complainant for the garlic billed on this invoice.  


4. On or about October 15, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 731-R billing 


Respondent for 36 cartons of fresh purple garlic (5pk) at $12.50 per carton, or $450.00, 


and for 133 cartons of fresh purple garlic (loose) at $13.00 per carton, or $1,729.00, for a 


total invoice price of $2,179.00.  (Complaint Exhibit 2)  Respondent has not paid 


Complainant for the garlic billed on this invoice. 


5. On or about October 18, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 734 billing 


Respondent for 96 cartons of fresh peeled garlic (4X5 lbs) at $17.00 per carton, or 


$1,632.00, and 126 cartons of fresh purple garlic (5pk) at $13.00 per carton, or $1,638.00, 


for a total invoice price of $3,270.00.  (Complaint Exhibit 3)  Respondent has not paid 


Complainant for the garlic billed on this invoice. 







 3


6. On or about October 22, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 739 billing 


Respondent for 126 cartons of fresh purple garlic (5pk) at $13.00 per carton, or 


$1,638.00, and for 96 cartons of fresh peeled garlic (4X5 lbs) at $17.00 per carton, or 


$1,632.00, for a total invoice price of $3,270.00.  (Complaint Exhibit 4)  Respondent has 


not paid Complainant for the garlic billed on this invoice. 


7. On or about October 25, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 749-R billing 


Respondent for 80 cartons of fresh chopped garlic at $13.00 per carton, or $1,040.00, 189 


cartons of fresh purple garlic (5pk) at $12.00 per carton, or $2,268.00, and for 100 


cartons of kabocha squash at $10.50 per carton, or $1,050.00, for a total invoice price of 


$4,358.00.  (Complaint Exhibit 5)  Respondent has not paid Complainant for the garlic 


billed on this invoice. 


8. On or about October 29, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 752 billing 


Respondent for 140 cartons of fresh purple garlic (loose) at $13.00 per carton, or 


$1,820.00, and for 96 cartons of fresh peeled garlic (4X5 lbs) at $16.00 per carton, or 


$1,536.00, for a total invoice price of $3,356.00.  (Complaint Exhibit 6)  Respondent has 


not paid Complainant for the garlic billed on this invoice. 


9. On or about November 1, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 760 billing 


Respondent for 113 cartons of fresh purple garlic (5pk) at $12.50 per carton, for a total 


invoice price of $1,412.50.  (Complaint Exhibit 7)  Respondent has not paid Complainant 


for the garlic billed on this invoice. 


10. On or about November 7, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 767 billing 


Respondent for 71 cartons of fresh purple garlic (5pk) at $13.00 per carton, for a total 







 4


invoice price of $923.00.  (Complaint Exhibit 8)  Respondent has not paid Complainant 


for the garlic billed on this invoice. 


11. On or about November 8, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 770-R 


billing Respondent for 95 cartons of fresh purple garlic (5pk) at $13.00 per carton, or 


$1,235.00, and for 70 cartons of fresh purple garlic (loose) at $13.00 per carton, or 


$910.00, for a total invoice price of $2,145.00.  (Complaint Exhibit 9)  Respondent has 


not paid Complainant for the garlic billed on this invoice. 


12. The informal complaint was filed on January 9, 2008, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the invoice price for nine truckloads of 


squash and garlic allegedly sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states 


Respondent accepted the commodities in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it 


has since failed, neglected, and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices 


thereof, totaling $22,145.50.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent 


submitted a sworn Answer wherein it contends that the commodities in question were 


sold to a firm by the name of JS Enterprise U.S., Inc., and that the product was signed for 


at destination by Jeung Seuk Lee, a principal of that firm. 


 Complainant, as the moving party, has the burden to prove its allegations, 


including Respondent’s alleged purchase and acceptance of the commodities, by a 


preponderance of the evidence.  The evidence submitted by Complainant includes copies 


of its invoices billing Respondent for the nine loads of squash and garlic in question, as 


well as copies of signed delivery orders purportedly showing Respondent’s receipt of the 







 5


produce.2  We note, however, that the delivery orders for the first seven shipments, 


identified by Complainant’s invoice numbers 716, 731-R, 734, 739, 749-R, 752 and 760, 


indicate that the commodities were “Sold to: JS Enterprise Us Inc.”  Only the delivery 


orders for the last two shipments, identified by invoice numbers 767 and 770-R, indicate 


that the commodities were sold to Respondent.  Moreover, while the delivery orders list 


Respondent as the party to whom the loads were to be delivered, there is no delivery 


address listed and no showing that the delivery orders were signed by a representative of 


Respondent.  A number of the delivery orders are, in fact, signed by Jeung Seuk Lee.3  


In an attempt to explain this discrepancy, Complainant submitted for its Opening 


Statement an affidavit from Jeung Seuk Lee, president of JS Enterprise US Inc.  Mr. Lee 


asserts that for each of the nine shipments in question, he was instructed by Respondent 


to order the product on Respondent’s behalf from Complainant.  According to Mr. Lee, it 


was agreed that Respondent would be responsible for payment, and that all products 


would be delivered by Complainant to Respondent’s warehouse.  Respondent thereafter 


submitted a Brief wherein it asserts that neither Jeung Seuk Lee nor JS Enterprise US, 


Inc. has ever been an employee or agent or had any relationship with Respondent.4  


Although Respondent’s Brief is not in evidence, we note that Respondent had previously 


asserted in its sworn Answer that it “was never aware of, nor took possession of, nor sold 


of [sic], nor took proceed [sic] from the alleged products or transactions.”5 


   The statement submitted on Complainant’s behalf by Jeung Seuk Lee of JS 


Enterprise US, Inc., indicates that all negotiations concerning the transactions in question 


                                                           
2 See Complaint Exhibits 1-9. 
3 See Complaint Exhibits 1-9. 
4 See Respondent’s Brief ¶3. 
5 See Answer ¶¶1-9. 







 6


were between Complainant and Mr. Lee or JS Enterprise US, Inc.  It has not been alleged 


nor shown that there was any direct contact between Complainant and Respondent.  


Under the circumstances, Mr. Lee’s oral representation to Complainant that Respondent 


was the purchaser of the squash and garlic is insufficient, in and of itself, to support a 


finding that Respondent was the purchaser.  It is the acts and conduct of the principal, and 


not those of a purported agent, that must be relied on to show the agency.6  The burden of 


any necessary diligence to ascertain the agent’s authority rests on the party dealing with 


the agent.7  Complainant shipped the nine truckloads of squash and garlic in question 


without verifying the authority of Jeung Seuk Lee to act as agent for Respondent, and 


without reliance on any act or course of conduct by Respondent that would have made 


Mr. Lee appear to be Respondent’s agent.  Since Respondent’s liability, if any, is 


predicated upon proof that Respondent was the purchaser of the commodities in question, 


and since that has not been established by a preponderance of the evidence, Complainant 


has failed to state a cause of action as to the Respondent named herein.  The Complaint 


should, therefore, be dismissed. 


  


                                                           
6 Central & South American Imports Company v. West Indies Food & Importing, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 1015 
(1975); Hunter Produce v. L. A. Potato Distributors, 31 Agric. Dec. 1415 (1972); Paramount Citrus v. 
Central Washington Produce, 23 Agric. Dec. 256 (1964); Senini v. Fruit Supply Co.,19 Agric. Dec. 394 
(1960). 
7 Cal/Mex Distributors, Inc. v. Delray Produce Corp., 47 Agric. Dec. 470 (1988); Pasco County Peach 
Association v. J. F. Solly and Company, 146 F.2d 880 (4th Cir. 1945). 







 7


Order 


The Complaint is dismissed.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
June 23, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
New Generation Produce Corp.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-09-011 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
New York Supermarket, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $108,994.00 in connection with 85 


truckloads of mixed produce shipped in the course of interstate commerce.   


A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who was afforded 


twenty days from receipt of the Complaint to file an Answer.  Respondent failed to 


submit an Answer within the requisite period of time, so a Default Order was issued on 


December 18, 2007, awarding Complainant the full amount of its claim.  The Department 


subsequently received from Respondent a Petition to Reopen the Complaint.  In the 


Petition, Respondent offered a defense that could at least mitigate the award requested by 


Complainant.  Therefore, in order to properly determine the validity of the allegations 


made by the parties, and to weigh all the facts on the merits, it was necessary to reopen 







 2


the Complaint.  Accordingly, on April 10, 2008, an Order granting Respondent’s Petition 


to Reopen the Complaint was issued. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (ROI), however, no ROI was prepared in this case.1  


In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified 


statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement 


in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Complainant also submitted a 


Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, New Generation Produce Corp., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 195 Lombardy Street, Brooklyn, New York, 11222-5417.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, New York Supermarket, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 8266 Broadway, Elmhurst, New York, 11373-3353.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On July 8, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72177, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


49 cartons of Fuji apples at $26.00 per carton, or $1,274.00, 12 cartons of bananas at 


                                                           
1 Where the informal handling of the claim by a P.A.C.A. Branch office generates correspondence and 
other documents pertinent to the dispute, a Report of Investigation is prepared by the Department.  These 
documents become a part of the record considered by the Presiding Officer in deciding the case.  In the 
instant case, Respondent did not respond to the informal complaint submitted by Complainant, so no 
Report of Investigation was prepared. 







 3


$12.50 per carton, or $150.00, 16 cartons of white peaches at $22.00 per carton, or 


$352.00, and 20 cartons of kiwis at $11.00 per carton, or $220.00, for a total invoice price 


of $1,996.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


4. On July 8, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72202, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


10 cartons of Hass avocados at $32.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of $320.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


5. On July 9, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72240, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


18 cartons of bananas at $12.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of $225.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


6. On July 10, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72267, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


10 cartons of Red Globe grapes at $22.00 per carton, or $220.00, 10 cartons of papayas at 


$11.50 per carton, or $115.00, 12 cartons of bananas at $12.50 per carton, or $150.00, 14 


cartons of cantaloupes at $13.00 per carton, or $182.00, 5 cartons of pineapples at $17.00 


per carton, or $85.00, and 10 cartons of black seedless grapes at $28.00 per carton, or 


$280.00, for a total invoice price of $1,032.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


7. On July 11, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72398, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


18 cartons of bananas at $12.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of $225.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice.  







 4


8. On July 12, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72468, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


54 cartons of Navel oranges at $18.50 per carton, or $999.00, 10 cartons of papayas at 


$11.50 per carton, or $115.00, 5 cartons of white peaches at $21.00 per carton, or 


$105.00, 7 cartons of Packham pears at $28.00 per carton, or $196.00, 6 cartons of 


Maradol papayas at $23.00 per carton, or $138.00, 10 cartons of gold kiwis at $18.00 per 


carton, or $180.00, and 10 cartons of cherries at $27.00 per carton, or $270.00, for a total 


invoice price of $2,003.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


9. On July 12, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72477, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


25 cartons of Fuji apples at $29.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of $725.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


10. On July 12, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72506, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


16 cartons of Saturn peaches at $19.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of $304.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


11. On July 13, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72585, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


49 cartons of Braeburn apples at $21.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of $1,029.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


12. On July 14, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72624, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 7 


cartons of Red Delicious apples at $27.00 per carton, or $189.00, 10 cartons of Red 







 5


Globe grapes at $21.00 per carton, or $210.00, 10 cartons of papayas at $12.00 per 


carton, or $120.00, 18 cartons of bananas at $12.00 per carton, or $216.00, 20 cartons of 


kiwis at $12.00 per carton, or $240.00, 15 cartons of gold kiwis at $18.00 per carton, or 


$270.00, 10 cartons of Superior grapes at $16.00 per carton, or $160.00, 10 cartons of 


black seedless grapes at $26.00 per carton, or $260.00, and 5 cartons of pineapples at 


$16.00 per carton, or $80.00, for a total invoice price of $1,745.00.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 


13. On July 15, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72730, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


18 cartons of bananas at $11.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of $207.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


14. On July 16, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72795, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


10 cartons of papayas at $11.50 per carton, or $115.00, 10 cartons of bananas at $11.50 


per carton, or $115.00, and 24 cartons of white peaches at $21.50 per carton, or $516.00, 


for a total invoice price of $746.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


15. On July 17, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72835, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


15 cartons of papayas at $11.50 per carton, or $172.50, 12 cartons of bananas at $12.00 


per carton, or $144.00, 5 cartons of grapefruits at $16.00 per carton, or $80.00, 10 cartons 


of Saturn peaches at $18.00 per carton, or $180.00, 10 cartons of honeydews at $12.00 


per carton, or $120.00, and 10 cartons of Packham pears at $30.00 per carton, or $300.00, 


for a total invoice price of $996.50.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 







 6


16. On July 18, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 72966, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


45 cartons of Navel oranges at $17.00 per carton, or $765.00, 12 cartons of bananas at 


$11.00 per carton, or $132.00, 36 cartons of Korean melons at $10.00 per carton, or 


$360.00, 16 cartons of Wickson plums at $28.00 per carton, or $448.00, and 10 cartons of 


Golden Delicious apples at $23.00 per carton, or $230.00, for a total invoice price of 


$1,935.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


17. On July 19, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73024, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


10 cartons of Red Globe grapes at $20.00 per carton, or $200.00, 12 cartons of bananas at 


$11.00 per carton, or $132.00, 5 cartons of pineapples at $16.00 per carton, or $80.00, 10 


cartons of grapefruits at $16.00 per carton, or $160.00, 5 cartons of gold kiwis at $18.00 


per carton, or $90.00, and 5 cartons of cantaloupes at $17.00 per carton, or $85.00, for a 


total invoice price of $747.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


18. On July 21, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73159, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 5 


cartons of Red Delicious apples at $27.00 per carton, or $135.00, 10 cartons of papayas at 


$11.50 per carton, or $115.00, 10 cartons of mangos at $6.00 per carton, or $60.00, 7 


cartons of bananas at $10.00 per carton, or $70.00, 5 cartons of pineapples at $16.00 per 


carton, or $80.00, 10 cartons of Thompson seedless grapes at $14.00 per carton, or 


$140.00, 10 cartons of Saturn peaches at $14.50 per carton, or $145.00, 10 cartons of 


gold kiwis at $18.00 per carton, or $180.00, 10 cartons of loose kiwis at $12.00 per 


carton, or $120.00, 10 cartons of kiwis at $11.00 per carton, or $110.00, and 10 cartons of 







 7


black seedless grapes at $10.00 per carton, or $100.00, for a total invoice price of 


$1,255.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


19. On July 21, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73199, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 2 


bins of watermelons at $230.00 per bin, for a total invoice price of $460.00.  Respondent 


has not paid this invoice. 


20. On July 22, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73213, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


12 cartons of bananas at $11.50 per carton, or $138.00, 5 cartons of cantaloupes at $17.00 


per carton, or $85.00, 10 cartons of strawberries at $13.00 per carton, or $130.00, and 5 


cartons of Granny Smith apples at $24.00 per carton, or $120.00, for a total invoice price 


of $473.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


21. On July 23, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73332, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


15 cartons of papayas at $12.00 per carton, or $180.00, 24 cartons of bananas at $11.50 


per carton, or $276.00, and 20 cartons of mangos at $10.00 per carton, or $200.00, for a 


total invoice price of $656.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


22. On July 24, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73367, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


53 cartons of Fuji apples at $27.00 per carton, or $1,431.00, 10 cartons of Saturn peaches 


at $14.50 per carton, or $145.00, 5 cartons of sugar plums at $38.00 per carton, or 


$190.00, 7 cartons of Golden Delicious apples at $22.00 per carton, or $154.00, 5 cartons 


of cantaloupes at $17.00 per carton, or $85.00, 5 cartons of pineapples at $16.00 per 







 8


carton, or $80.00, 16 cartons of dapple fruits at $24.00 per carton, or $384.00, and 28 


cartons of Fuji apples at $31.00 per carton, or $868.00, for a total invoice price of 


$3,337.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


23. On July 24, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73428, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


10 cartons of papayas at $11.50 per carton, or $115.00, 16 bins of watermelons at 


$220.00 per bin, or $3,520.00, and 14 cartons of “Hammie” at $18.00 per carton, or 


$252.00, for a total invoice price of $3,887.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


24. On July 25, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73523, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


12 cartons of bananas at $11.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of $138.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


25. On July 26, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73568, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


10 cartons of Red Globe grapes at $16.00 per carton, or $160.00, 10 cartons of mangos at 


$9.50 per carton, or $95.00, 5 cartons of pineapples at $15.00 per carton, or $75.00, and 


10 cartons of gold kiwis at $18.00 per carton, or $180.00, for a total invoice price of 


$510.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


26. On July 26, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73628, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


14 bins of watermelons at $240.00 per bin, or $3,360.00, and 10 cartons of sugar plums at 


$35.00 per carton, or $350.00, for a total invoice price of $3,710.00.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 







 9


27. On July 27, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73711, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


12 cartons of bananas at $11.00 per carton, or $132.00, 5 cartons of cantaloupes at $17.00 


per carton, or $85.00, and 10 cartons of kiwis at $12.00 per carton, or $120.00, for a total 


invoice price of $337.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


28. On July 28, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73735, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 7 


cartons of Red Delicious apples at $26.00 per carton, or $182.00, 12 cartons of papayas at 


$11.50 per carton, or $138.00, 10 cartons of golden kiwis at $18.00 per carton, or 


$180.00, 5 cartons of pineapples at $14.00 per carton, or $70.00, 7 cartons of Granny 


Smith apples at $29.00 per carton, or $203.00, 7 cartons of Golden Delicious apples at 


$25.00 per carton, or $175.00, 5 cartons of grapefruits at $16.00 per carton, or $80.00, 10 


cartons of loose kiwis at $19.00 per carton, or $190.00, and 10 cartons of black plums at 


$22.00 per carton, or $220.00, for a total invoice price of $1,438.00.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 


29. On July 28, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73795, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


34 cartons of Valencia oranges (Sunkist) at $28.00 per carton, or $952.00, 18 cartons of 


bananas at $11.00 per carton, or $198.00, 27 cartons of Valencia oranges (Ultimate) at 


$20.00 per carton, or $540.00, 10 cartons of kiwis at $12.00 per carton, or $120.00, and 


10 cartons of black seedless grapes at $24.00 per carton, or $240.00, for a total invoice 


price of $2,050.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 







 10


30. On July 29, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73865, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


18 cartons of bananas at $11.00 per carton, or $198.00, 10 cartons of yellow peaches at 


$16.00 per carton, or $160.00, 5 cartons of Hass avocados at $31.00 per carton, or 


$155.00, and 16 cartons of Saturn peaches at $16.00 per carton, or $256.00, for a total 


invoice price of $769.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


31. On July 30, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 73935, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


15 cartons of papayas at $11.50 per carton, or $172.50, and 10 cartons of mangos at 


$10.00 per carton, or $100.00, for a total invoice price of $272.50.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 


32. On July 31, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 74021, 


and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York City area, 


18 cartons of bananas at $11.00 per carton, or $198.00, 10 cartons of mangos at $10.00 


per carton, or $100.00, and 10 cartons of white nectarines at $20.00 per carton, or 


$200.00, for a total invoice price of $498.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


33. On August 1, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


74089, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 15 cartons of papayas at $11.50 per carton, or $172.50, 12 cartons of bananas 


at $11.00 per carton, or $132.00, 35 cartons of “Hammie” at $18.00 per carton, or 


$630.00, 5 cartons of pineapples at $14.00 per carton, $70.00, 5 cartons of Hass avocados 


at $31.00 per carton, or $155.00, 5 cartons of grapefruits at $16.00 per carton, or $80.00, 


10 cartons of loose kiwis at $19.00 per carton, or $190.00, 10 cartons of honeydews at 







 11


$10.00 per carton, or $100.00, 10 cartons of yellow peaches at $16.00 per carton, or 


$160.00, and 30 cartons of clementines at $4.00 per carton, or $120.00, for a total invoice 


price of $1,809.50.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


34. On August 1, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


74132, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 4 bins of watermelons at $230.00 per bin, for a total invoice price of $920.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


35. On August 2, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


74206, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 15 cartons of papayas at $11.50 per carton, or $172.50, 10 cartons of black 


plums at $22.00 per carton, or $220.00, and 5 cartons of sugar plums at $27.00 per 


carton, or $135.00, for a total invoice price of $527.50.  Respondent has not paid this 


invoice. 


36. On August 4, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


74365, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 7 cartons of Red Delicious apples at $27.00 per carton, or $189.00, 27 cartons 


of Valencia oranges at $17.50 per carton, or $472.50, 10 cartons of Red Globe grapes at 


$10.00 per carton, or $100.00, 15 cartons of kiwis at $12.00 per carton, or $180.00, 10 


cartons of Golden Delicious apples at $25.00 per carton, or $250.00, 10 cartons of black 


seedless grapes at $26.00 per carton, or $260.00, 10 cartons of gold kiwis at $18.00 per 


carton, or $180.00, and 24 cartons of mangos at $10.00 per carton, or $240.00, for a total 


invoice price of $1,871.50.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 







 12


37. On August 5, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


74498, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 10 cartons of Red Globe grapes at $25.00 per carton, or $250.00, 10 cartons of 


papayas at $12.00 per carton, or $120.00, 10 cartons of yellow peaches at $16.00 per 


carton, or $160.00, 5 cartons of Friar plums at $24.00 per carton, or $120.00, and 5 


cartons of Granny Smith apples at $19.00 per carton, or $95.00, for a total invoice price 


of $745.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


38. On August 7, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


75488, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 5 cartons of papayas at $20.00 per carton, or $100.00, 10 cartons of papaya 8’s 


at $11.50 per carton, or $115.00, 10 cartons of loose kiwis at $19.00 per carton, or 


$190.00, 6 cartons of grapefruits at $16.00 per carton, or $96.00, and 7 cartons of yellow 


peaches at $16.00 per carton, or $112.00, for a total invoice price of $613.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


39. On August 9, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


74662, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 5 cartons of longan nuts at $90.00 per carton, or $450.00, 2 cartons of papayas 


at $18.00 per carton, or $36.00, 5 cartons of Golden Delicious apples at $28.00 per 


carton, or $140.00, 5 cartons of pineapples at $14.00 per carton, or $70.00, 40 cartons of 


clementines at $4.25 per carton, or $170.00, 10 cartons of black seedless grapes at $26.00 


per carton, or $260.00, and 10 cartons of [illeg] at $11.50 per carton, or $115.00, for a 


total invoice price of $1,241.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 







 13


40. On August 11, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


74819, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 28 cartons of Fuji apples at $31.00 per carton, or $868.00, 27 cartons of $25.00 


per carton, or $675.00, 10 cartons of kiwis at $16.00 per carton, or $160.00, 10 cartons of 


loose kiwis at $19.00 per carton, or $190.00, 10 cartons of gold kiwis at $19.00 per 


carton, or $190.00, 10 cartons of black seedless grapes at $26.00 per carton, or $260.00, 7 


cartons of Golden Delicious apples at $28.00 per carton, or $196.00, 8 cartons of Granny 


Smith apples at $26.00 per carton, or $208.00, and 10 cartons of pineapples at $14.00 per 


carton, or $140.00, for a total invoice price of $2,887.00.  Respondent has not paid this 


invoice. 


41. On December 9, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


83673, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 28 cartons of Gala apples at $25.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of 


$700.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


42. On December 11, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


83765, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 27 cartons of tangerines at $21.00 per carton, or $567.00, 20 cartons of Red 


Globe grapes at $20.00 per carton, or $400.00, 60 cartons of papayas at $10.50 per 


carton, or $630.00, 24 cartons of “Korean Golden [illeg]” at $19.50 per carton, or 


$468.00, 10 cartons of kiwis at $20.00 per carton, or $200.00, and 20 cartons of Red 


Navel oranges at $15.00 per carton, or $300.00, for a total invoice price of $2,565.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 







 14


43. On December 11, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


83790, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 54 cartons of Navel oranges at $14.50 per carton, or $783.00, 57 cartons of 


Red Navel oranges at $15.00 per carton, or $855.00, 30 cartons of red pommelos at 


$10.00 per carton, or $300.00, 8 cartons of loquats at $20.00 per carton, or $160.00, and 


36 cartons of mangos at $12.00 per carton, or $432.00, for a total invoice price of 


$2,530.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


44. On December 11, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


83805, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 42 cartons of “Korean Golden [illeg]” at $19.50 per carton, for a total invoice 


price of $819.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


45. On December 11, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


83818, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 30 cartons of durian at $28.00 per carton, or $840.00, and 30 cartons of 


clementines at $4.00 per carton, or $120.00, for a total invoice price of $960.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


46. On December 13, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


83892, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 51 cartons of “Korean Golden [illeg]” at $16.00 per carton, or $816.00, 7 


cartons of loquats at $21.00 per carton, or $147.00, and 10 cartons of grapefruits at 


$12.00 per carton, or $120.00, for a total invoice price of $1,083.00.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 







 15


47. On December 13, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


83917, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 54 cartons of tangerines at $18.00 per carton, or $972.00, 126 cartons of 


papayas at $11.50 per carton, or $1,449.00, 5 cartons of Ataulfo mangos (baby) at $19.00 


per carton, or $95.00, 60 cartons of Ataulfo mangos at $13.00 per carton, or $780.00, 36 


cartons of mangos at $13.50 per carton, or $486.00, and 20 cartons of pommelos at 


$22.00 per carton, or $440.00, for a total invoice price of $4,222.00.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 


48. On December 13, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


83925, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 49 cartons of Fuji apples at $23.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of 


$1,127.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


49. On December 14, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


83947, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 30 cartons of mangos at $9.50 per carton, or $285.00, 10 cartons of loquats at 


$15.00 per carton, or $150.00, 30 cartons of clementines at $4.00 per carton, or $120.00, 


and 24 cartons of “Korean Shingo” at $16.00 per carton, or $384.00, for a total invoice 


price of $939.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


50. On December 15, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


84067, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 120 cartons of Fuyu persimmons at $5.75 per carton, or $690.00, 58 cartons of 


blackberries at $10.00 per carton, or $580.00, and 20 cartons of “stem & leaf” tangerines 







 16


at $19.00 per carton, or $380.00, for a total invoice price of $1,650.00.  Respondent has 


not paid this invoice. 


51. On December 16, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85329, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 35 cartons of Fuji apples at $28.00 per carton, or $980.00, 36 cartons of 


tangerines at $20.00 per carton, or $720.00, and 30 cartons of papayas at $10.50 per 


carton, or $315.00, for a total invoice price of $2,015.00.  Respondent has not paid this 


invoice. 


52. On December 16, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85345, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 20 cartons of pommelos at $22.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of 


$440.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


53. On December 17, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85421, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 20 cartons of Navel oranges at $16.00 per carton, or $320.00, 30 cartons of 


Red Navel oranges at $15.00 per carton, or $450.00, and 20 cartons of clementines at 


$5.00 per carton, or $100.00, for a total invoice price of $870.00.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 


54. On December 18, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85447, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 120 cartons of Fuyu persimmons at $6.00 per carton, or $720.00, 24 cartons of 


Hass avocados at $19.00 per carton, or $456.00, and 54 cartons of Red Navel oranges at 







 17


$15.00 per carton, or $810.00, for a total invoice price of $1,986.00.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 


55. On December 18, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85440, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 10 cartons of Red Delicious apples at $24.00 per carton, or $240.00, 30 cartons 


of papayas at $10.50 per carton, or $315.00, 10 cartons of Hass avocados at $19.00 per 


carton, or $190.00, and 14 cartons of bagged Gala apples at $26.00 per carton, or 


$364.00, for a total invoice price of $1,109.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


56. On December 18, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85455, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 10 cartons of Granny Smith apples at $25.00 per carton, for a total invoice 


price of $250.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


57. On December 18, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85503, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 35 cartons of Autumn Royal grapes at $30.00 per carton, for a total invoice 


price of $1,050.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


58. On December 19, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85541, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 60 cartons of clementines at $5.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of 


$300.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


59. On December 19, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85550, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 9 cartons of “stem & leaf” tangerines at $19.00 per carton, or $171.00, and 28 







 18


cartons of Gala apples at $25.00 per carton, or $700.00, for a total invoice price of 


$871.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


60. On December 20, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85601, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 36 cartons of Navel oranges at $16.00 per carton, or $576.00, 30 cartons of 


papayas at $10.50 per carton, or $315.00, 30 cartons of durian at $28.00 per carton, or 


$840.00, 10 cartons of Golden Delicious apples at $24.00 per carton, or $240.00, and 32 


cartons of “Golden Korean” at $17.00 per carton, or $544.00, for a total invoice price of 


$2,515.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


61. On December 20, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85610, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 24 cartons of green seedless grapes at $24.00 per carton, or $576.00, 64 cartons 


of “Korean Golden” at $20.00 per carton, or $1,280.00, 63 cartons of pommelos at 


$22.50 per carton, or $1,417.50, and 6 cartons of “stem & leaf” tangerines at $19.00 per 


carton, or $114.00, for a total invoice price of $3,387.50.  Respondent has not paid this 


invoice. 


62. On December 20, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85646, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 36 cartons of pommelos at $22.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of 


$810.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


63. On December 21, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85688, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 14 cartons of Red Delicious apples at $22.00 per carton, or $308.00, 14 cartons 







 19


of Golden Delicious apples at $24.00 per carton, or $336.00, and 14 cartons of Granny 


Smith apples at $25.00 per carton, or $350.00, for a total invoice price of $994.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


64. On December 22, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85745, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 20 cartons of longan nuts at $90.00 per carton, or $1,800.00, 10 cartons of star 


fruit at $20.00 per carton, or $200.00, 10 cartons of kiwis at $18.00 per carton, or 


$180.00, 10 cartons of bagged clementines at $34.00 per carton, or $340.00, and 10 


cartons of grapefruits at $13.00 per carton, or $130.00, for a total invoice price of 


$2,650.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


65. On December 22, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85775, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 5 cartons of longan nuts at $90.00 per carton, or $450.00, 21 cartons of 


blueberries at $25.00 per carton, or $525.00, 10 cartons of bagged clementines at $34.00 


per carton, or $340.00, 10 cartons of “stem & leaf” tangerines at $15.00 per carton, or 


$150.00, 10 cartons of kiwis at $18.00 per carton, or $180.00, and 10 cartons of star fruit 


at $20.00 per carton, or $200.00, for a total invoice price of $1,845.00.  Respondent has 


not paid this invoice. 


66. On December 23, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85810, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 60 cartons of papayas at $11.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of $690.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 







 20


67. On December 23, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85835, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 96 cartons of papayas at $11.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of 


$1,104.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


68. On December 24, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85935, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 21 cartons of Fuji apples at $27.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of 


$567.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


69. On December 25, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


85962, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 35 cartons of Fuji apples at $27.00 per carton, or $945.00, 27 cartons of Red 


Navel oranges at $16.00 per carton, or $432.00, and 32 cartons of “Korean Golden” at 


$19.00 per carton, or $608.00, for a total invoice price of $1,985.00.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 


70. On December 26, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86007, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 60 cartons of Fuyu persimmons at $5.50 per carton, or $330.00, and 32 cartons 


of “Korean Golden” at $16.50 per carton, or $528.00, for a total invoice price of $858.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


71. On December 26, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86012, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 120 cartons of Fuyu persimmons at $5.50 per carton, or $660.00, 32 cartons of 


cherries at $33.00 per carton, or $1,056.00, 32 cartons of loose kiwis at $17.00 per carton, 







 21


or $544.00, 10 cartons of kiwis at $18.00 per carton, or $180.00, and 7 cartons of Granny 


Smith apples at $25.00 per carton, or $175.00, for a total invoice price of $2,615.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


72. On December 26, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86057, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 94 cartons of papayas at $10.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of $987.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


73. On December 27, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86092, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 27 cartons of Navel oranges at $15.00 per carton, or $405.00, 120 cartons of 


Fuyu persimmons at $5.50 per carton, or $660.00, and 24 cartons of “Korean [illeg]” at 


$15.00 per carton, or $360.00, for a total invoice price of $1,425.00.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 


74. On December 27, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86103, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 130 cartons of papayas at $11.50 per carton, or $1,495.00, and 25 cartons of 


pommelos at $12.00 per carton, or $300.00, for a total invoice price of $1,795.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


75. On December 27, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86128, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 10 cartons of Golden Delicious apples at $24.00 per carton, or $240.00, and 32 


cartons of “Korean Golden” at $16.50 per carton, or $528.00, for a total invoice price of 


$768.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 







 22


76. On December 28, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86155, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 24 cartons of “Korean Golden” at $19.00 per carton, or $456.00, and 16 


cartons of cherries at $29.00 per carton, or $464.00, for a total invoice price of $920.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


77. On December 28, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86174, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 24 cartons of mangos at $7.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of $180.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


78. On December 29, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86216, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 10 cartons of durian at $29.00 per carton, or $290.00, 60 cartons of [illeg] at 


$6.25 per carton, or $375.00, and 40 cartons of clementines at $5.00 per carton, or 


$200.00, for a total invoice price of $865.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


79. On December 29, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86252, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 60 cartons of mangos at $7.50 per carton, or $450.00, 120 cartons of Fuyu 


persimmons at $6.25 per carton, or $750.00, 60 cartons of strawberries at $11.00 per 


carton, or $660.00, 90 cartons of “Fragrant” at $17.00 per carton, or $1,530.00, and 15 


cartons of blackberries at $13.00 per carton, or $195.00, for a total invoice price of 


$3,585.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


80. On December 30, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86327, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 







 23


City area, 20 cartons of papayas at $10.00 per carton, or $200.00, and 36 cartons of Red 


Navel oranges at $16.00 per carton, or $576.00, for a total invoice price of $776.00.  


Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


81. On December 30, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86343, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 48 cartons of bananas at $13.50 per carton, or $648.00, 10 cartons of 


blackberries at $13.00 per carton, or $130.00, and 24 cartons of loquats at $28.00 per 


carton, or $672.00, for a total invoice price of $1,450.00.  Respondent has not paid this 


invoice. 


82. On December 30, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86369, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 76 cartons of Fuyu persimmons at $6.50 per carton, for a total invoice price of 


$494.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


83. On December 31, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86397, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 60 cartons of clementines at $5.00 per carton, for a total invoice price of 


$300.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


84. On December 31, 2006, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86406, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 100 cartons of mangos at $7.00 per carton, or $700.00, 38 cartons of bananas at 


$13.00 per carton, or $494.00, 50 cartons of Autumn Royal grapes at $30.00 per carton, 


or $1,500.00, and 20 cartons of clementines at $34.00 per carton, or $680.00, for a total 


invoice price of $3,374.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 







 24


85. On January 1, 2007, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86429, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 30 cartons of Fuji apples at $20.00 per carton, or $600.00, 60 cartons of 


papayas at $11.50 per carton, or $690.00, 20 cartons of apricots at $7.00 per carton, or 


$140.00, 5 cartons of Granny Smith apples at $22.00 per carton, or $110.00, 32 cartons of 


“Korean Golden” at $19.00 per carton, or $608.00, and 10 cartons of loquats at $28.00 


per carton, or $280.00, for a total invoice price of $2,428.00.  Respondent has not paid 


this invoice. 


86. On January 1, 2007, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86441, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 20 cartons of Autumn Royal grapes at $30.00 per carton, or $600.00, and 10 


cartons of Hass avocados at $25.00 per carton, or $250.00, for a total invoice price of 


$850.00.  Respondent has not paid this invoice. 


87. On January 1, 2007, Complainant sold to Respondent under invoice number 


86479, and delivered to one of Respondent’s retail locations in the greater New York 


City area, 19 cartons of Fuji apples at $28.00 per carton, or $532.00, 32 cartons of 


“Korean Golden” at $16.50 per carton, or $528.00, and 10 cartons of Hass avocados at 


$22.00 per carton, or $220.00, for a total invoice price of $1,280.00.  Respondent has not 


paid this invoice. 


88. The informal complaint was filed on January 17, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 







 25


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for 85 loads 


of fresh produce sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent 


accepted the commodities in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since 


failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, 


totaling $108,994.00.  As evidence in support of this contention, Complainant submitted 


copies of its invoices billing Respondent for the commodities, each of which 


Complainant states is “initialed by New York Supermarket’s buyer acknowledging 


receipt of the Produce and agreement to the prices listed on the invoice.”2   


 Respondent, in its Motion to Reopen the Complaint, asserts that Complainant 


breached its contracts with Respondent by consistently failing to deliver the agreed upon 


quantity, type and quality of commodity.3  Notably, Respondent does not deny 


purchasing and accepting the commodities at the contract prices asserted by Complainant.  


Rather, Respondent merely asserts that the commodities did not comply with the contract 


requirements.  Consequently, we find that the preponderance of the evidence supports 


Complainant’s contention that Respondent purchased and accepted the 85 loads of 


produce in question at agreed purchase prices totaling $108,994.00.   


A buyer who accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the full purchase 


price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of contract by the seller.4    


Where goods are accepted the buyer has the burden of proof to establish a breach of 


                                                           
2 See Opening Statement ¶22. 
3 See Respondent’s Petition to Reopen Proceeding Following Order of Default, p.5. 
4 Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World Wide Imp-Ex, 
Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988); Jerome M. Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing 
& Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987). 







 26


contract.5  While Respondent asserts that the commodities it purchased from 


Complainant did not comply with the contract requirements, Respondent did not submit 


any evidence to substantiate this contention.  In the absence of any evidence showing that 


the commodities Respondent purchased did not conform to the contract requirements, 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the commodities at the full purchase prices 


totaling $108,994.00.    


  In further defense of its failure to pay Complainant for the subject loads of 


produce, Respondent’s Quan Yang asserts in his sworn Answering Statement that on 


March 18, 2008, he was contacted by counsel for Complainant, Mr. Ronald Hager, of the 


law firm Cox, Wells & Associates.  During the course of the conversation, Mr. Yang 


states Mr. Hager proposed that Respondent tender $25,179.25 to Complainant in 


settlement of the matter.  In return, Mr. Yang states Mr. Hager represented that 


Complainant would withdraw the Complaint.  On March 18, 2008, Mr. Hager prepared a 


letter memorializing this offer, a copy of which is attached to the Answering Statement 


and reads, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
Pursuant to our phone conversation this morning, please be advised that 
my firm represents New Generation Produce, on a past due account in the 
amount of $50,358.50. 
 
On behalf of my client my firm will accept the sum of $25,179.25 as 
settlement in full of any and all monies due. 
 
It is my understanding that for this settlement to be in effect a check in the 
amount of $25,179.25 must be picked up at your office no later than 
tomorrow March 19, 2008, between the hours of 12:00 and 3:00 p.m. via 
my courier Federal Express at my firm’s expense.  My Federal Express 
account # is 3690-5020-6.  I will make the necessary arrangements. 
 


                                                           
5 See U.C.C. § 2-607(4).  See, also, The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 
Agric. Dec. 511 (1969). 







 27


Please make your check payable to the firm of Cox Wells & Associates 
and forward to the above referenced address.6 


 
 


As per the letter’s instructions, Mr. Yang states on March 19, 2008, Respondent sent two 


checks made out in equal amounts totaling $25,179.26 to Mr. Hager’s attention via 


Federal Express.  Copies of the both the front and back of the checks are attached to 


Respondent’s Answering Statement as Exhibit B.  The backs of the checks show that the 


checks were deposited into the account of Cox, Wells & Associates.  Respondent asserts 


that since it has already tendered the agreed upon amount in satisfaction of the claims 


made herein, Complainant should be forced to stand by its promise by having the 


Complaint dismissed and the matter closed. 


 In response to Respondent’s allegation of a settlement agreement, Complainant’s 


Andrew Chau asserts in his sworn Statement in Reply that Complainant’s receipt of 


Respondent’s Answering Statement was the first time Complainant became aware that 


any such payment had been made.  Mr. Chau explains that on or about March 12, 2008, 


he received a solicitation call from Frances Gennino, who said she was from a company 


named Creditors Service Bureau (hereafter “CSB”).  According to Mr. Chau, Ms. 


Gennino said the company was a collection agency that had developed a very successful 


program to recover past due accounts receivable and had very good luck in its collection 


efforts.  Mr. Chau states Ms. Gennino requested the names of some companies from 


which Complainant had been having difficulty collecting and requested that Complainant 


send CSB some past due statements.  Mr. Chau states further that Ms. Gennino stated that 


CSB would review the statements and get back to Complainant with a claims proposal.  


At that time, Mr. Chau states Complainant faxed CSB statements regarding five of its 
                                                           
6 See Answering Statement Exhibit A. 







 28


delinquent accounts, including Respondent and Kessina Farms.  Mr. Chau states CSB 


followed up its phone call with a letter, a copy of which is attached to the Answering 


Statement as Exhibit B.  The letter sets forth in detail the services that CSB offers and the 


terms under which it conducts its collection efforts on behalf of its clients.  Attached to 


the letter is a Power of Attorney addressed to Cox, Wells & Associates (hereafter “Cox”), 


from Complainant, which reads as follows: 


 
Please accept this letter as appointment to act as agent for New Generation 
Produce, on all matters relating to the $92,398.00 owed by NY 
Supermarkets.  We hereby grant you Power of Attorney to carry out your 
duties to resolve this claim. 
 
Very Truly Yours, 
 
                                              
Katherine Chau 
 
 


At the time Complainant received the letter and Power of Attorney from CSB, Mr. Chau 


states Complainant began to believe that something was not quite “above board” about 


CSB, so Complainant did not sign the Power of Attorney for Cox or agree to hire CSB.  


On May 1, 2008, Mr. Chau states Complainant received the following fax from CSB7: 


 
 


March 12, 2008 
TO:  Adrian Produce Inc. 
 
ATTN:  Katherine Chau 
 
FROM:  Frances Gennino 


FILE: 23222 
RE:  CONFIRMATION 
 
Thank you for allowing Creditors Service Bureau to serve as your collection agent for the 
following account(s).  Your debtor(s) have already been contacted by our collection 


                                                           
7 See Statement in Reply ¶15 and Exhibit B. 







 29


department “Cox, Wells & Associates”.  Should they contact you, please refer them back 
to our company.  There will be no charge to you if we do not collect.  15% on collections 
over $10,000.00, under one year old; 20% over one year old, 25% on collections under 
$10,000.00 under one year old, 33 1/3 % over one year old.  If client terminates our 
services during period of debtor’s partial payments, then client owes 50% to Creditors 
Service Bureau of outstanding debt placed for collection.  When accounts require skip-
tracing, second placements, attorney litigation, settlements, installments, debts under 
$300.00, partial payments, and bad checks, the fee is 50% of the monies recovered.  
Creditors Service Bureau reserves the right to settle accounts.  Should checks be received 
by you in our name, endorse as our agent and deposit TODAY.  We will do the same, 
time is of the essence.  Remittances will be forwarded 90 days from receipt of full and 
final payment.  If anything does not comport with your understanding of our 
arrangement, please contact our offices by the end of this business day.  Unless you do 
so, this confirmation will constitute our full and final agreement concerning this matter.  
We know you will be satisfied with our service. 
 
NAME OF DEBTOR AMOUNT DUE 
   
NY Supermarkets 
Kessina Farms 
Jump Tech Construction 
Fat Kee 
TNP Food Market 
 


$92,398.00 
$21,964.50 
$500,000.00 
$23,020.00 
$26,822.00 


  
 
Please sign and return this confirmation if corrections are needed. 
 
 
                /s/                                                                                            
Frances Gennino Katherine Chau 
National Accounts Director Owner 
 
 


Because Complainant had not hired CSB, and the fax was not addressed to Complainant, 


Mr. Chau states Complainant ignored this fax.  On or about May 7, 2008, Mr. Chau states 


Complainant received a letter from CSB informing Complainant that CSB had collected 


$4,258.75 from Kessina Farms, from which it was deducting $2,129.38 for its services 


and enclosing a check made payable to Complainant in the amount of $2,129.38.8  A 


copy of this letter is attached to the Statement in Reply as Exhibit C.  On the same date, 


Mr. Chau states Complainant sent a fax to CSB informing them to cease all collection as 


of May 7, 2008.  A copy of the fax is attached to the Statement in Reply as Exhibit D.  


                                                           
8 Statement in Reply ¶16. 







 30


Mr. Chau states Complainant was never informed by CSB or Cox that they were 


attempting to collect against Respondent or that they were going to attempt to settle with 


Respondent.  Mr. Chau states further that Complainant was unaware that CSB or Cox had 


received any money from Respondent and that Complainant has not received any money 


from CSB or Cox from the alleged settlement with Respondent.  Mr. Chau states he 


believes Respondent has been scammed by CSB and Cox, and notes that while there is a 


valid Pennsylvania corporation by the name of “Cox, Wells & Associates,”9 there is no 


attorney named Ronald Hager in Pennsylvania, and there are also no attorneys named 


Cox or Wells in Erie, Pennsylvania, or the surrounding area.  To substantiate this 


contention, Mr. Chau attached as Exhibits F and G to his Statement in Reply copies of 


attorney listings from the Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania.  


Finally, Mr. Chau states Complainant has sent a demand letter to CSB and Cox 


demanding repayment to Complainant or Respondent of the $25,179.25 that was wrongly 


paid to Cox.  A copy of the demand letter, which was prepared by Complainant’s 


attorney, is attached to the Statement in Reply as Exhibit H. 


 Counsel for Complainant subsequently submitted a Brief asserting that since 


Respondent has raised no other defense other than the alleged settlement with Cox, there 


are essentially only two issues that remain to be considered: 1) whether Respondent had a 


reasonable basis to rely upon the representations of Cox; and 2) whether the alleged 


payment of $25,179.25 by Respondent to Cox relieves it of liability to Complainant for 


the outstanding invoices.  Complainant submits that the answer to both of these questions 


is “no.”  To support this contention, Complainant asserts first that there is no direct 


evidence of any agency relationship between Complainant and Cox.  In the absence of 
                                                           
9 See Statement in Reply Exhibit E. 







 31


direct evidence of an agency relationship, Complainant states Respondent must argue that 


Cox had the apparent authority to act on behalf of Complainant when it negotiated the 


alleged compromise settlement of the outstanding invoices.  Citing Sunny Sally, Inc. v. 


Ray Burke Farmer, 23 Agric. Dec. 268 (1964), Complainant states it has long been held 


that the necessary elements to establish apparent authority are “that the principal has 


given indicia of authority to the agent or has knowingly permitted or caused another to 


appear to be its agent, there must be a representation of the agency by the principal, 


there must be reliance upon such representation by a third party, and such 


representation must have been acted upon in good faith to the injury of that third party.”  


(Emphasis added).10 


       In the instant matter, Complainant states it never authorized Cox to act as its agent 


for the purpose of collecting past due accounts, nor did it knowingly permit Cox to 


appear to be its agent.  Even assuming that Cox was under the mistaken impression that it 


was operating as Complainant’s agent, Complainant states a representation of such 


agency must be made by the principal (Complainant), to the third party (Respondent), 


and that Respondent has offered no evidence of a representation by Complainant that Cox 


was acting as its agent.  Complainant states Respondent has put forth only one item of 


evidence regarding an alleged connection between Complainant and Cox, that being the 


correspondence from Mr. Hager.  Complainant states it is obviously Respondent’s 


contention that it relied in good faith upon Mr. Hager’s representation of acting on behalf 


of Complainant because it sent two checks via Federal Express to Mr. Hager’s attention 


the day after receiving his correspondence.  Complainant also states, however, that it is 


difficult to accept this contention given that approximately three months prior to 
                                                           
10 See Brief p.5. 







 32


receiving Mr. Hager’s correspondence, Respondent had received notice of a Default 


Order entered against it by the Department, requiring Respondent to pay Complainant 


$108,994.00, plus interest and the $300.00 filing fee.  Complainant states that when 


Respondent received correspondence advising that Cox was retained to collect a past due 


account of less than half that amount, $50,385.50, Respondent should have first asked 


whether Cox was referring to a different account than the one Respondent had just 


defaulted on.  Instead, Complainant states Respondent apparently never questioned the 


discrepancy and agreed to pay the even lower amount of $25,179.25.  Supposing for the 


sake of argument that Cox was acting as Complainant’s agent, Complainant poses the 


following questions: 


 
• Why would it state the past due account as being $50,358.50? 


 
• Why would it agree to take half that amount in settlement of the debt when 


Complainant already had a Default Order against Respondent for the full amount 
of the debt? 
 


• Why would it agree to settle with Respondent for any amount less than the full 
reparation award prior to the Department’s decision to reopen the proceeding? 
 
 


Complainant asserts that the only logical and reasonable answer to these questions is that 


Cox was acting on its own accord, with no express or implied authority from 


Complainant, and without even having correct information with regard to the past due 


amount owed by Respondent. 


 Complainant next asserts that this matter is analogous to Floriza Sales Company, 


Inc. v. Pamco Air Fresh, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 1328 (1988), wherein a third party 


purchased produce from Floriza Sales Company, Inc. (“Floriza”), but advised the seller 


that it was affiliated with Pamco Air Fresh, Inc. (“Pamco”) and instructed Floriza to send 







 33


its invoices to Pamco for payment, which it did.  When the invoices went unpaid, Floriza 


filed a Complaint against Pamco, who in response denied responsibility for the invoices 


and denied any agency relationship with the third party.  Complainant states PACA found 


no direct evidence of an agency relationship between Pamco and the third party, but held 


that if apparent authority of the third party could be demonstrated from the facts, Pamco 


would be estopped from denying responsibility for the invoices.  In applying the four 


elements set forth in Sunny Sally,11 Complainant states PACA found no evidence that 


Pamco represented to Floriza, or any other entity, that the third party had authority to act 


as its agent in directing Floriza to send invoices to Pamco.  Similarly here, Complainant 


states Respondent has offered no evidence that Complainant represented to it, or any 


other entity, that Cox had authority to act as its agent in negotiating the alleged 


compromise settlement of the outstanding invoices.  Moreover, even if Cox was under 


the false impression that it was acting as Complainant’s agent, Complainant states it had 


no authority to resolve the outstanding invoices with Respondent.  Citing Pasco County 


Peach Ass’n v. J.F. Solley & Co., Inc., 146 F.2d 880,883 (4th Cir. 1945), et al, 


Complainant states “(w)hen one deals with or through an agent, he assumes all the risks 


of lack of authority in the agent.”  Complainant states further that “(t)he burden of any 


necessary diligence to ascertain the agent’s authority rests on the party dealing with the 


agent.”  Id. at 883.  Complainant states Respondent has offered no proof that it met the 


burden of “necessary diligence to ascertain” Cox’s authority, if any, and asserts that 


Respondent’s mistaken reliance upon Cox’s representations does not relieve it of liability 


for payment of the outstanding invoices to Complainant. 


                                                           
11 Supra. 







 34


 Finally, Complainant states that since both parties are located in the state of New 


York, it is pertinent to review New York State Court cases for guidance on the issue of 


apparent authority.  In this regard, Complainant cites Hallock v. State of New York, 64 


N.Y.2d 224 (1984), wherein the court held that “(e)ssential to the creation of apparent 


authority are words or conduct of the principal, communicated to a third party, that 


give rise to the appearance and belief that the agent possesses authority to enter into a 


transaction.  The agent cannot by his own acts imbue himself with apparent 


authority.”12  Applying these principals to the instant matter, Complainant states it is 


clear that Respondent may not rely upon a claim that Cox had the apparent authority to 


act on behalf of Complainant, as Respondent provided no evidence of words or conduct 


communicated by Complainant suggesting Cox was acting as its agent.  Further, 


Complainant states Respondent may not rely, as it attempts to do in its Answering 


Statement, upon Mr. Hager’s correspondence of May 18, 2008, as Cox could not vest 


itself with apparent authority. 


 While Complainant cites a number of other New York cases to substantiate its 


claims, we need not delve any further into precedent to determine that Respondent has 


not established any basis for finding that Cox had either actual or apparent authority to 


settle the subject transactions on behalf of Complainant.  First, on the issue of actual 


authority, although Complainant has admitted sending copies of its receivables to CSB, 


including those for Respondent, Complainant has also stated that further discussions were 


to take place and that no agreement for CSB or Cox to handle collections on behalf of 


Complainant was ever reached.  This claim is supported by the fact that the documents 


Complainant received from CSB include a place for Complainant to sign indicating its 
                                                           
12 Id. at 231 (emphasis added). 







 35


acquiescence to the terms stated in the document, and none of the documents in question 


are signed.13  Absent any other evidence showing that Complainant specifically 


authorized CSB or Cox to act as its agent in collecting the receivables owed by 


Respondent,14 we conclude that neither CSB nor Cox was bestowed with such authority. 


 On the issue of apparent authority, Respondent offers no evidence indicating that 


Complainant directly communicated to Respondent that CSB or Cox had authority to act 


on Complainant’s behalf.  Without such evidence, Respondent cannot reasonably argue 


that it relied on representations made by Complainant when it made the alleged 


settlement payment to Cox to satisfy its indebtedness to Complainant.  Hence, we are in 


agreement with Complainant’s argument in its Brief that Respondent’s sole reliance on 


representations made by Cox was neither reasonable nor legally sufficient to absolve it of 


liability to Complainant. 


 Although we have not found evidence sufficient to support Respondent’s implicit 


contention that CSB or Cox had actual or apparent authority to settle Respondent’s 


indebtedness on behalf of Complainant, there remains for our consideration the issue of 


whether Respondent’s payment to Cox meets the criteria for an accord and satisfaction.  


In order to find that the matter was settled through an accord and satisfaction, the 


following elements must be established:  (1) Respondent must show that it in good faith 


tendered an instrument to Complainant as full satisfaction of the claim; (2) the amount of 


                                                           
13 See Statement in Reply Exhibits A and B. 
14 Although Complainant’s apparent acceptance of a check from CSB representing payment of 50 percent 
of the debt owed by Kessina Farms may be seen as evidence that Complainant authorized CSB to make 
collection efforts on its behalf (see Statement in Reply Exhibit C), Complainant vehemently denies hiring 
CSB or Cox to act as its collection agent and has shown that upon receipt of the check in question, on or 
about May 7, 2007, it promptly notified CSB via fax to cease all collection efforts (see Statement in Reply 
Exhibit D).  







 36


the claim must be unliquidated or subject to a bona fide dispute; (3) and Complainant 


must have obtained payment of the instrument.15   


Respondent issued the two alleged settlement checks on March 19, 2008.  At that 


time, Complainant had been served with Respondent’s Motion to Reopen and was 


therefore aware that Respondent was disputing the claim on the basis of Complainant’s 


alleged failure to ship the proper quantity, type and quality of fruit.  Although 


Respondent did not submit any evidence to substantiate this contention, we find that the 


allegation alone is sufficient to establish the existence of a bona fide dispute.  We have, 


however, already determined that Cox, the third party to whom the checks were issued, 


did not have actual or apparent authority to act on behalf of Complainant.  Therefore, the 


acceptance of the checks by Cox does not constitute acceptance by Complainant.  


Consequently, without evidence that Complainant obtained payment from the checks 


tendered by Respondent, we conclude that Respondent has failed to sustain its burden to 


prove that the matter at issue herein was settled through accord and satisfaction. 


 As Respondent raises no other defense for its failure to pay Complainant for the 


commodities it purchased and accepted, we conclude that Respondent is liable to 


Complainant for the 85 truckloads of mixed produce in question at the agreed purchase 


prices totaling $108,994.00.           


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $108,994.00 is a violation of Section 2 


of the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the 


Act requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 
                                                           
15 U.C.C. § 3-311. 







 37


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $108,994.00, with interest thereon at the rate of        0.51 % per annum 


from February 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
June 26, 2009 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Nat Feinn & Son,    )  PACA Docket No. R-09-016 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Bay Cities Produce Co., Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $1,748.00 in connection with one 


partial trucklot of tomatoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(ROI).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of 







 2


verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a 


Brief.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement and a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Nat Feinn & Son, is a corporation whose post office address is P.O. 


Box 1548, Fresno, California, 93716-1548.  At the time of the transaction involved 


herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Bay Cities Produce Co., Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 2109 Williams Street, San Leandro, California, 94577.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about March 20, 2008, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in San 


Leandro, California, 80 cartons of extra large roma tomatoes imported from Mexico.  On 


March 21, 2008, Complainant issued invoice number 51758-1 billing Respondent for the 


tomatoes under f.o.b. terms, at a delivered price of $21.85 per carton, for a total invoice 


price of $1,748.00.  (Complaint Exhibit #4)   


4. On March 27, 2008, a USDA inspection was performed on 73 cartons of the roma 


tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 3, at Respondent’s warehouse, in San Leandro, 


California, the report of which disclosed 98 percent average decay in mostly advanced, 


some moderate stages.  Pulp temperatures at the time of the inspection ranged from 55 to 


56 degrees Fahrenheit.  (Complaint Exhibit #5) 


5. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the roma tomatoes billed on invoice 


number 51758-1. 







 3


6. The informal complaint was filed on May 2, 2008, which is within nine months 


from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for one partial 


trucklot of roma tomatoes sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states 


Respondent accepted the tomatoes in compliance with the contract of sale, but that it has 


since failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase price of 


$1,748.00.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent states the tomatoes, 


which arrived late on Friday, March 21, 2008, were rejected by its receivers upon arrival.  


Respondent’s Vice President, Steve Del Masso, asserts that the tomatoes in question were 


the most distressed product he has ever seen come off a truck.  According to Mr. Del 


Masso, calls were made and messages left with Complainant on Saturday, March 22, 


2008, but it was not until Monday, March 24, 2008, that Respondent’s buyer spoke with 


Complainant’s Bob Canisso, who requested pictures of the tomatoes.  Mr. Del Masso 


states Mr. Canisso requested more detailed pictures on Tuesday, March 25, 2008, which 


Respondent sent, while at the same time asking where to move the product.  On 


Wednesday, March 26, 2008, Mr. Del Masso states Mr. Canisso advised the tomatoes 


were Respondent’s problem, at which time Respondent requested a USDA inspection.  


The inspection performed the following day, Thursday, March 27, 2008, disclosed 98 


percent average decay in the tomatoes.  At that time Mr. Del Masso states Respondent 


took the tomatoes to the dump and advised Complainant, who offered to make up for 







 4


Respondent’s loss by discounting future purchases of cherry tomatoes.  Respondent 


declined this offer and refused to pay for the tomatoes.1 


 Initially, we note that while Respondent states its receiver rejected the subject lot 


of roma tomatoes, Respondent also acknowledges unloading the tomatoes at its facility 


following the alleged rejection.  The unloading or partial unloading of the transport is an 


act of acceptance.2  We therefore find Respondent accepted the tomatoes.  A buyer who 


accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the full purchase price thereof, less any 


damages resulting from any breach of contract by the seller.3  The burden to prove a 


breach of contract rests with the buyer of accepted goods.4 


 In an effort to substantiate its allegation of a breach of contract by Complainant, 


Respondent secured a USDA inspection of the tomatoes on March 27, 2008.  The 


inspection disclosed 98 percent average decay in the tomatoes.5  This inspection was, 


however, not timely, as it was performed approximately six days after the tomatoes were 


received and accepted at destination.6  Moreover, Complainant asserts in the Complaint 


the tomatoes were sold “subject to the suspension of antidumping investigation of fresh 
                                                           
1 See ROI EX C p. 1. 
2 See 7 CFR § 46.2 (dd)(1). 
3 Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World Wide Imp-Ex, 
Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988); Jerome M. Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing 
& Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987). 
4 See U.C.C. § 2-607(4).  See, also, The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 
Agric. Dec. 511 (1969). 
5 See ROI EX C p. 4. 
6 Inspections are too late when they are too remote in time from time of arrival to reflect condition on 
delivery.  Robert Villalobos v. American Banana Co., 56 Agric. Dec. 1969 (1997) [five days after arrival of 
tomatoes in a delivered sale]; Borton & Sons, Inc. v. Firman Pinkerton Co., Inc., 51 Agric. Dec. 905 (1992) 
[four days after arrival of pears]; Dan R. Dodds v. Produce Products, Inc., 48 Agric. Dec. 682 (1989) [eight 
days after arrival of potatoes, citing case where seven days held too long]; U.S.A. Fruit, Inc. v. Roxy 
Produce Wholesalers, Inc., 48 Agric. Dec. 705 (1989) [four days after arrival of plums]; Dave Westendorf 
Produce Sales, Inc. v. John Livacich Produce, Inc., a/t/a Vista Sales, 46 Agric. Dec. 536 [four days after 
arrival of tomatoes]; Bruce Newlon Co., Inc. v. Richardson Produce Co., 34 Agric. Dec. 897 (1975) [six 
days after arrival of potatoes]; D.L. Piazza Co. v. Stacy Distributing Co., 18 Agric. Dec. 307 (1959) [four 
days after arrival of carrots]; Vaughn-Griffin Packing Co. v. Thomas Aeozzo & Son, 17 Agric. Dec. 1035 
(1958) [five to six days after arrival of oranges]; P. F. Likins Co. v. Walter Holm & Co., 10 Agric. Dec. 
593 (1951) [extensive defects in tomatoes five days after arrival]. 







 5


tomatoes from Mexico.”7  This reference is to an agreement reached on January 22, 2008, 


between the Department of Commerce and certain grower/exporters of fresh tomatoes 


from Mexico, which suspended the Department of Commerce’s antidumping 


investigation involving fresh tomatoes from Mexico (2008 Suspension Agreement).8  


Under the 2008 Suspension Agreement, a USDA inspection must be called for no more 


than six hours from the time of arrival at the destination specified by the receiver and be 


performed in a timely fashion thereafter.9  Respondent does not deny the tomatoes in 


question were sold subject to the 2008 Suspension Agreement.10  We therefore find the 


2008 Suspension Agreement rules are applicable to the sale of the subject tomatoes, and 


that under those rules, Respondent is prevented from making any adjustments to the 


contract price as a result of its failure to request a USDA inspection within the time 


parameter specified in the agreement. 


 Respondent nevertheless states Complainant offered to make up for Respondent’s 


losses by selling future loads of cherry tomatoes at a discount, thereby agreeing to give 


Respondent a credit for the cost of the subject load of roma tomatoes.11  Respondent has, 


however, indicated that it refused this offer.  Respondent’s Steve Del Masso states 


specifically, “why would I want to be obligated to ever buy from a firm who doesn’t care 


about being our fiduciary of quality.”12  Given Respondent’s refusal of Complainant’s 


                                                           
7 See Complaint ¶4.   
8 Suspension of Antidumping Investigation: Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico, 73 FR 4831 (2008). 
9 2008 Suspension Agreement, Appendix D—Suspension of Antidumping Investigation—Fresh Tomatoes 
from Mexico—Procedures for Making Adjustments to the Sales Price Due to Certain Changes in Condition 
After Shipment, 73 FR 4831, 4837 (2008). 
10 In fact, Respondent’s Steve Del Masso implicitly acknowledges the applicability of the agreement in 
correspondence addressed to the Tucson, Arizona PACA Branch Office, dated May 19, 2008, wherein he 
states “I understand the letter of the law tied in to some anti-dumping law about reporting times.” ROI EX 
C p. 1 
11 See ROI EX C p. 1. 
12 See ROI EX C p. 1. 







 6


purported offer of “credit,” makes the fact that Complainant made such an offer of no 


material consequence.  Moreover, adjustments or credits for tomatoes sold subject to the 


2008 Suspension Agreement may only be made according to the procedures specified in 


the agreement; and, as we already mentioned, Respondent failed to adhere to the 


agreement’s requirement that a USDA inspection be requested within six hours following 


arrival.  Consequently, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the partial trucklot of 


roma tomatoes it accepted at the contract price of $1,748.00.       


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,748.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 







 7


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,748.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.51  % per annum 


from April 1, 2008, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
June 23, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
M & M West Coast Produce, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-087 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Rafat Abdallah, d/b/a     ) 
Superb Fruit Sales Company,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $24,354.00 in connection with two 


truckloads of tomatoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce.  A copy of the 


Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed an Answer thereto, denying 


liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation  







 2


(“ROI”), if one is prepared.1  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file 


evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party elected to file 


any additional evidence or a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, M & M West Coast Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post 


office address is 18911 Portola Drive, Salinas, California, 93908-9434.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent is an individual, Rafat Abdallah, doing business as Superb Fruit Sales 


Company, whose post office address is P.O. Box 86304, Los Angeles, California, 90086-


0304.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the 


Act. 


3. On or about February 7, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent, in Los 


Angeles, California, one truckload of roma tomatoes.  On February 13, 2007, 


Complainant issued invoice number 10124 billing Respondent for 864 cartons of extra 


large roma tomatoes at $10.00 per carton, or $8,640.00, and 576 cartons of medium roma 


tomatoes at $9.00 per carton, or $5,184.00 delivered, for a total invoice price of 


$13,824.00.  (Complaint Exhibit “CX” 3). 


4. Following arrival of the tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 at the place of 


business of Respondent on February 8, 2007, Respondent requested a USDA inspection.  


The inspection was performed at 7:21 a.m., on February 9, 2007, and disclosed average 


                                                           
1 Where the informal handling of the claim by a P.A.C.A. Branch office generates correspondence and 
other documents pertinent to the dispute, a Report of Investigation is prepared by the Department.  These 
documents become a part of the record considered by the Presiding Officer in deciding the case.  In the 
instant case, Respondent did not respond to the informal complaint submitted by Complainant, so no 
Report of Investigation was prepared. 







 3


defects totaling 26 percent, including 2 percent quality defects (scars), 12 percent sunken 


areas, 6 percent sunken discolored areas, 5 percent soft, and less than 1 percent decay.  


(CX4). 


5. Following the inspection, Respondent prepared a “Suspension Agreement 


Accounting of Sales and Costs” showing tomato sales of 1,440 cartons at $5.85 per 


carton, or $8,424.00, less a credit of $2,190.24 for 374.4 cartons that were 


dumped/donated (374.4 cartons at $5.85 per carton), for a net sales amount of $6,233.76.  


From this amount, Respondent deducted $2,160.00 for reconditioning charges (1,440 


cartons at $1.50 per carton), $374.00 for dumping charges (374 cartons at $1.00 per 


carton), and $124.00 for USDA inspection fees, leaving a net return of $3,575.76.  


(CX6). 


6. On February 11, 2007, Respondent issued check number 1575 made payable to 


Complainant in the amount of $3,575.76 for the tomatoes billed on Complainant’s 


invoice number 10124.  (Answer Exhibit “AX” D).   


7. On or about March 5, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent, in Los 


Angeles, California, one truckload of roma tomatoes.  On the same date, Complainant 


issued invoice number 10333 billing Respondent for 324 cartons of large roma tomatoes 


at $6.50 per carton, or $2,106.00, and 1,296 cartons of extra large roma tomatoes at $6.50 


per carton, or $8,424.00 delivered, for a total invoice price of $10,530.00.  (CX1a). 


8. Following arrival of the tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 7 at the place of 


business of Respondent on March 6, 2007, Respondent requested a USDA inspection.  


The inspection was performed at 9:00 a.m., on March 9, 2007, on 1,280 cartons of the 







 4


tomatoes, and disclosed average defects totaling 26 percent, including 21 percent sunken 


discolored areas, 3 percent bruises, 1 percent internal discoloration, and less than 1 


percent decay.  (CX5a). 


9. Following the inspection, Respondent prepared a “Suspension Agreement 


Accounting of Sales and Costs” showing tomato sales of 1,600 cartons at $5.85 per 


carton, or $9,360.00, less a credit of $2,433.60 for 416 cartons that were dumped/donated 


(416 cartons at $5.85 per carton), for a net sales amount of $6,926.40.  From this amount, 


Respondent deducted $2,400.00 for reconditioning charges (1,600 cartons at $1.50 per 


carton), $416.00 for dumping charges (416 cartons at $1.00 per carton), and $159.00 for 


USDA inspection fees, leaving a net return of $3,951.40.  (CX7a). 


6. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the tomatoes billed on Complainant’s 


invoice number 10333. 


7. The informal complaint was filed on November 7, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for two 


truckloads of tomatoes sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent 


accepted the tomatoes in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since failed, 


neglected, and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, totaling 


$24,354.00.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent denies agreeing to 


pay Complainant the invoice price of $13,824.00 for the tomatoes billed on invoice 


number 10124, and asserts that the price agreed upon was the minimum allowed under 


the Suspension Agreement, or $5.85 per carton.  Respondent also asserts that 







 5


Complainant breached the contract by failing to ship tomatoes in suitable shipping 


condition, and maintains that it paid Complainant $3,575.56 for the tomatoes, which 


amount constitutes payment in full per the Suspension Agreement2 and the USDA 


inspection.  Respondent did not address Complainant’s allegations with respect to the 


tomatoes billed on invoice number 10333. 


 We will first consider the price dispute between the parties concerning the 


tomatoes billed on invoice number 10124.  Complainant asserts that the tomatoes were 


sold at the prices invoiced, i.e., $10.00 per carton for extra large and $9.00 per carton for 


medium, whereas Respondent asserts that the agreed upon price for all of the tomatoes in 


the shipment was $5.85 per carton.  Where the parties put forth affirmative but 


conflicting allegations with respect to the terms of the contract, the burden rests upon 


each to establish its allegation by a preponderance of the evidence.  Vernon C. Justice v. 


Eastern Potato Dealers of Maine, Inc., 30 Agric. Dec. 1352 (1971); Harland W. Chidsey 


Farms v. Bert Guerin, 27 Agric. Dec. 384 (1968).  The evidence Complainant submitted 


to substantiate its allegations with regard to the price terms of the contract consists of its 


invoice billing Respondent for the tomatoes at the alleged contract prices.3  Respondent 


has, however, submitted evidence indicating that it returned the invoice to Complainant, 


after adding a notation that reads: 


                                                           
2 On December 4, 2002, the Department of Commerce and certain growers/exporters of fresh tomatoes 
from Mexico signed an agreement suspending the antidumping duty investigation on imports of fresh 
tomatoes from Mexico.  See Suspension of Antidumping Investigation: Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico, 67 
FR 77044 (December 16, 2002) (the 2002 Agreement)(hereinafter “Suspension Agmt.”. As a means of 
preventing price suppression or undercutting with respect to the sale of domestic tomatoes in accordance 
with section 734(c)(1)(A) of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (the Act), the 2002 Agreement provides 
for the implementation of reference prices below which the signatory producers/exporters agree not to sell 
the subject merchandise.  This Agreement was in effect until January 22, 2008, when it was replaced by the 
2008 Suspension Agreement.  See Suspension of Antidumping Investigation: Fresh Tomatoes From 
Mexico, 73 FR 4831 (January 28, 2008).  
3 See CX3. 







 6


 
Hey Mike, What are you doing?  These are not the prices agreed [sic] you.  
It was $5.85 per Fernando & I.  Danny 
 
 


There is also a second notation on the invoice, which was apparently written in response 


to the one above, which states: 


 
Danny, I understand you [sic] already been through all of these. Hoping 
you can help us out & turn your head on this one.  Thanks! Mike4 
 
    


No other evidence was submitted by either party to substantiate their respective 


allegations with respect to the price terms of the contract.  Consequently, we find that 


neither party has proven their allegations by a preponderance of the evidence. 


 Respondent nevertheless accepted the tomatoes, and it is therefore liable to 


Complainant for the reasonable value of the tomatoes it accepted.  To determine this 


value, we refer to relevant USDA Market News reports.  The Los Angeles Terminal 


Market Report for February 8, 2007, shows that extra large roma tomatoes from Mexico 


were selling for $11.00 to $12.50 per carton ($9.00 to $10.00 per carton for fair quality), 


and medium roma tomatoes of the same origin were selling for $10.00 to $11.50 per 


carton ($8.00 to $9.00 per carton for fair quality).  Although there is a USDA inspection 


showing that the tomatoes were in poor condition, the record shows that the tomatoes 


were sold subject to the 2002 Suspension Agreement, therefore we will account for the 


defective product according to the 2002 Suspension Agreement rules after we determine 


a reasonable price for the tomatoes. 


 Based on the average prices reported by Market News, we find that the extra large 


roma tomatoes had a market value of $11.75 per carton, and the medium roma tomatoes 
                                                           
4 See AXA. 







 7


had a market value of $10.75 per carton.  Since market prices presumably include a profit 


for the party selling on the terminal market, we normally deduct 20 percent from the 


market price to determine the amount owed by the market receiver (Respondent) to the 


supplier (Complainant) for the product.  This results in a reasonable price for the extra 


large roma tomatoes of $9.40 per carton, and $8.60 per carton for the medium roma 


tomatoes.  Next, we will use these prices to determine the amount Respondent owes 


Complainant for the tomatoes according to 2002 Suspension Agreement. 


 The 2002 Suspension Agreement covers all fresh or chilled tomatoes of Mexican 


origin, except tomatoes for processing.  Under the Agreement, each Mexican 


producer/exporter and its U.S. distributors agree to prevent the suppression or 


undercutting of prices of domestic fresh tomatoes by selling tomatoes imported from 


Mexico at or above reference prices calculated by the Department of Commerce.  The 


2002 Suspension Agreement provides for the rejection of all or part of a lot provided a 


USDA inspection is called for no more than six hours from the time of arrival at the 


destination specified by the receiver and is performed in a timely fashion thereafter.5  If 


the USDA inspection indicates that the lot has: 1) over 8 percent soft/decay condition 


defects; 2) over 15 percent of any one condition defect; or 3) greater than 20 percent total 


condition defects, the receiver may reject the lot or may accept a portion of the lot and 


reject the quantity of tomatoes lost during the salvaging process.6   


The inspection of the tomatoes in question disclosed 24 percent average condition 


defects, thereby exceeding the 2002 Suspension Agreement threshold for total condition 


                                                           
5 Suspension Agmt., Appendix A, part A.4. 
6 Id., at Appendix A, part A, part A.2. 







 8


defects.7  While Respondent could have rejected the entire load on this basis, it chose not 


to, so we will compute the amount owed to Complainant for the tomatoes based on a 


partial rejection of the tomatoes identified on the inspection as being defective.  Under 


the formula prescribed by the 2002 Suspension Agreement, the receiver is liable to the 


shipper for the invoice price of the tomatoes, less the f.o.b. price of the defective 


tomatoes, the freight and dumping charges associated with the defective tomatoes, the 


reconditioning charges, and the U.S.D.A. inspection fee.8  When we apply this formula to 


the subject shipment of tomatoes using their reasonable value rather than the invoice 


price, and omitting the deduction for freight since the tomatoes were sold on a delivered 


basis, we arrive at the following results9: 


     
Extra Large Roma Tomatoes     
     
Checksum of Condition Defects:  24%    
Quantity of Inspected Product: 864 Reasonable 


Value
$9.40 $8,121.60


Quantity of Product Dumped: 207 Boxes @ $9.40 ($1,945.80)
 
Expenses: 


 


Reconditioning Charges: 864 Boxes @ $1.50 ($1,296.00)
Freight Charges on Dumped Product: Boxes @  
Dumping Charges: 207 Boxes @ $1.00 ($207.00)
Inspection Charge (prorated):    ($74.40) 


Total Credited Expenses:    ($3,523.20) 


                                                          


Net Return on Product:    $4,598.40
  


 
7 See CX4. 
8 Id., Appendix A, part B. 
9 The reconditioning and dumping charges were taken from the Suspension Agreement Accounting of Sales 
and Costs prepared by Respondent (see CX6). 







 9


    
Medium Roma Tomatoes    
    
Checksum of Condition Defects:  24%   
Quantity of Inspected Product: 576 Reasonable 


Value 
$8.60 $4,953.60


Quantity of Product Dumped: 138 Boxes @ $8.60 ($1,186.80)
Expenses:    
Reconditioning Charges: 576 Boxes @ $1.50 ($864.00)
Freight Charges on Dumped Product:  Boxes @  
Dumping Charges: 138 Boxes @ $1.00 ($138.00)
Inspection Charge (prorated):    ($49.60) 


Total Credited Expenses:    ($2,238.40) 


                                                          


Net Return on Product:    $2,715.20
    
Total Net Return on Product    $7,313.60


 


As set forth more fully above, the amount due Complainant from Respondent for the 


tomatoes in this shipment, after adjusting for the defective tomatoes and related expenses, 


is $7,313.60.  Respondent paid Complainant $3,575.76 for the tomatoes.10  Therefore, 


there remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent of $3,737.84. 


Next we will consider Complainant’s claim with respect to the tomatoes billed on 


invoice number 10333.  Respondent did not address this transaction in its sworn Answer, 


so Complainant’s allegations with respect to Respondent’s purchase and acceptance of 


the tomatoes at a contract price of $10,530.00 are deemed admitted.  We note, however, 


that the evidence submitted by Complainant indicates that Respondent is entitled to an 


adjustment for the defective tomatoes in the shipment according to the 2002 Suspension 


Agreement.11  While a total of 1,600 cartons of tomatoes were shipped, Respondent only 


 
10 Although Complainant did not acknowledge receipt of this payment in the Complaint, Respondent 
submitted a copy of its check made payable to Complainant in the amount of $3,575.76 (see AXD).  
Complainant was served with a copy of this evidence and afforded the opportunity to submit a response; 
however, Complainant chose not to do so.  We conclude, on this basis, that the preponderance of the 
evidence supports Respondent’s contention that Complainant received payment in the amount of $3,575.76 
for the tomatoes in this shipment.  
11 See CX7a through CX11a. 







 10


had 1,280 cartons of the tomatoes inspected.12  Therefore, Respondent owes Complainant 


the agreed purchase price of $6.50 per carton, or a total of $2,080.00, for the 320 cartons 


of tomatoes that were not inspected.  For the remaining tomatoes, we calculate the 


amount due as follows13: 


    
 
Checksum of Condition Defects:  26%


   


Quantity of Inspected Product: 1,280 Invoice Price $6.50 $8,320.00
Quantity of Product Dumped: 333 Boxes @ $6.50 ($2,164.50)
 
Expenses: 


 


Reconditioning Charges: 1,280 Boxes @ $1.50 ($1,920.00)
Freight Charges on Dumped Product: 333 Boxes @ $0.60 $199.8014


Dumping Charges: 333 Boxes @ $1.00 ($333.00)
Inspection Charge (prorated):    ($159.00) 


Total Credited Expenses:    ($4,776.30) 


                                                          


Net Return on Product:    $3,543.70
    


When we add the net amount due for the inspected tomatoes of $3,543.70 to the 


$2,080.00 owed for the tomatoes that were not inspected, the total amount due 


Complainant from Respondent for the tomatoes in this shipment is $5,623.70.  Adding 


this amount to the balance due of $3,737.84 for the tomatoes billed on invoice number 


10124 results in a total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the two truckloads 


of tomatoes at issue in this dispute of $9,361.54 ($3,737.84 + $5,623.70). 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $9,361.54 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


 
12 See CX5a. 
13 The reconditioning and dumping charges were taken from the Suspension Agreement Accounting of 
Sales and Costs prepared by Respondent (see CX7a). 
14 This is an allowance that was given to Complainant by the supplier, and passed to Respondent by 
Complainant (see CX8a). 







 11


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 12


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $9,361.54, with interest thereon at the rate of    0.50  % per annum 


from April 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 6, 2009 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Corona Fruits & Veggies, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-094 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Vibo Produce LLC,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $17,160.00 in connection with one 


truckload of strawberries shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(ROI).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of 


verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a 







 2


Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Complainant also 


submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Corona Fruits & Veggies, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 1106, Santa Maria, California, 93456-1106.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Vibo Produce LLC, is a limited liability company whose post office 


address is 44 Kent Avenue, Rio Rico, Arizona, 85648-2406.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3.  On or about April 19, 2007, Complainant agreed to sell to Respondent one 


truckload of strawberries.  On the same date, Complainant prepared and faxed to 


Respondent a confirmation of sale stating, in pertinent part, as follows. 


 
CONSIGNOR Vibo Produce #202401 


C/0 Farm Boy Inc. 
Destination Ottawa, ON 
 


Item/Product Amount Size/Pack FOB Label Breakdown 
Strawberries 2860 


 
0 
 


26 
 
1 
 
0 


1 lbs 
 
 
 


Tectrol 
 


Recorder 


$             7.50 
 
$               - 
 
$           30.00 
 
$           26.00 
 
$               - 


 $          21,450.00 
 
$                    - 
 
$               780.00 
 
$                 26.00 
 
$                    - 


 
 


Total 
 


2860 
Avg 
Box 
cost 


 
$       7.78    FOB 


 
Total 


 
$                 22,256.00 


      
Comments: Amounts might change depending on the truck’s space. 
                 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 


Product will make FOB Good Delivery Standards, excluding mostly bruising as defined by PACA/CFIA. 
________________________________________________________________________
These sale prices are final. Any changes must be confirmed by Corona Marketing and accompanied by an adjusted 
confirmation of sale sheet. Any modifications to this document will not be honored. Product shipped with a temp 
monitoring instrument during shipment will not be considered for adjustment unless the instrument and its data are 
submitted to all parties for review.  Trucker may be held accountable for all losses receiver incurs on said product. NO 
ADJUSTMENT WILL BE MADE ON PRODUCT AFTER 2 HRS OF ARRIVAL. Thank You BERRI much. 







 3


4. On April 21, 2007, Complainant shipped from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent’s customer, Farm Boy, Inc., in Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, 3,120 


8/1 lb. flats of strawberries.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice number 


704209 billing Respondent for the 3,210 8/1 lb. flats of strawberries at $5.60 per flat, or 


$17,472.00, plus $780.00 for tectrol, $26.00 for a temperature recorder, and $1.90 per 


flat, or $5,928.00, for cooling and palletization, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$24,206.00.  Complainant included on the invoice a statement that reads: “FOB GOOD 


DELIVERY STANDARDS APPLY EXCLUDING BRUISING AS DEFINED BY 


PACA/CFIA.”  Complainant also prepared and faxed to Respondent on April 21, 2007, a 


bill of lading for the shipment whereon it included a statement that reads: “FOB GOOD 


DELIVERY STANDARDS APPLY EXCLUDING MOSTLY BRUISING AS 


DEFINED BY PACA/CFIA.” 


5. The strawberries arrived at the place of business of Farm Boy, Inc., on April 25, 


2007, after which a report from the onboard truck refrigeration unit was generated.  The 


report reads, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
Recorded 
First Point: 4/21/2007 4:42:57 AM 
Stop Time: 4/25/2007 11:58:25 AM 
Number of Points: 1240  
 
Primary - Ambient 
Low Extreme: 33°F @ 4/22/2007 2:57:57 AM 
High Extreme: 57.6°F @ 4/25/2007 11:57:57 AM 
Mean ± Standard Deviation: 36.2°F ± 2°F  
Mean Kinetic Temperature: 36.4°F 
  
Low Alarm  (32°F)  
  Time Below: 0 sec 
  Longest Time Below: 0 sec 
  Degree Minutes Below: 0.0°F min  
  Number Events Below: 0 
  Triggered:  
  
High Alarm  (41°F)  







 4


  Time Above: 35 min 
  Longest Time Above: 35 min @ 4/25/2007 11:27:57 AM 
  Degree Minutes Above: 307.0°F min 
  Number Events Above: 1 
  Triggered:  
 
Primary Alarm Configuration 
Low: Enabled High: Enabled 
Limit: 32°F  Limit: 41°F 
Type: Time – Single Event Type: Time – Single Event


Threshold: 60 min Threshold: 60 min 
 


6. At 12:50 p.m. EST on April 25, 2007, Farm Boy, Inc. requested a temperature 


inspection from the Canada Food Inspection Agency.  The inspection was performed at 


13:55 p.m. EST the same day and disclosed, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 


Product:  
                  STRAWBERRY 


Variety: Size: Maturity: 


Grade:  
                  CAT.1 


Colour: 


Packages: 
                   3120 FLATS 


Type of Count: 
                  APPLICANT 


Weight: 
                 8 LB 


Marks on Packages: 
CORONA CALIFORNIA STRAWBERRIES, CAT 1, 8-1 LB., DISTRIBUTED BY: CORONA MARKETING, SANTA MARIA, 
CA., 93454, PRODUCE OF U.S.A. 
Temperatures: 
Pulp1:  °C          


 
Pulp2:  °C 


 
Warehouse:  8°C 


 
Cooler:  °C 


 
Outside:  14°C 


Defect Avg.  Range Defect Description 
(C) DECAY     0% NIL 0%   
Remarks 
CLEAN CONTAINERS, IN GOOD ORDER AND PROPERLY PACKED. 
TEMPERATURES (IN °C) FRONT TOP LEFT 5.6, 5.6, 5.2  FRONT TOP MIDDLE 4.4, 3.8, 3.7  FRONT TOP RIGHT 4.5, 
3.2, 4.1  FRONT MIDDLE LEFT 5.0, 5.1, 5.0  FRONT MIDDLE MIDDLE 4.4, 3.7, 4.3  FRONT MIDDLE RIGHT 3.7, 3.5, 4.5  
FRONT BOTTOM LEFT 5.5, 5.6, 4.5  FRONT BOTTOM MIDDLE 4.2, 3.6, 3.5  FRONT BOTTOM RIGHT 3.7, 3.0, 3.0  
MIDDLE TOP LEFT 6.1, 6.2, 6.1  MIDDLE TOP MIDDLE 5.1, 4.4, 4.3  MIDDLE TOP RIGHT 4.1, 3.9, 3.1  MIDDLE MIDDLE 
LEFT 6.2, 5.8, 5.6  MIDDLE MIDDLE MIDDLE 5.8, 4.3, 4.0  MIDDLE MIDDLE RIGHT 4.5, 3.4, 3.5  MIDDLE BOTTOM 
LEFT 5.7, 5.6, 5.8  MIDDLE BOTTOM MIDDLE 5.5, 3.8, 4.0  MIDDLE BOTTOM RIGHT 4.5, 4.1, 3.8  REAR TOP LEFT 5.7, 
4.8, 5.8  REAR TOP MIDDLE 5.6, 5.6, 5.7  REAR TOP RIGHT 5.7, 5.9, 5.0  REAR MIDDLE LEFT 5.9, 3.8, 6.2  REAR 
MIDDLE MIDDLE 4.8, 4.9, 5.4  REAR MIDDLE RIGHT 5.7, 5.8, 5.7  REAR BOTTOM LEFT 5.1, 3.4, 6.3  REAR BOTTOM 
MIDDLE 3.8, 3.8, 5.9  REAR BOTTOM RIGHT 5.2, 4.8, 6.1 
Certification 
INSPECTION REQUESTED FOR AND CERTIFICATE RESTRICTED TO TEMPERATURE ONLY. 


 
 


7. At 5:00 p.m. EST on April 25, 2007, Farm Boy, Inc. requested a condition 


inspection from the Canada Food Inspection Agency.  The inspection, which was 


performed at 9:50 a.m. EST on April 26, 2007, disclosed the following, in pertinent part: 


 







 5


 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 


Product:  
                  STRAWBERRY 


Variety: Size: Maturity: 


Grade:  
                  CAT.1 


Colour: 


Packages: 
                   3120 FLATS 


Type of Count: 
                  APPLICANT 


Weight: 
                 8 LB 


Marks on Packages: 
CORONA CALIFORNIA STRAWBERRIES, CAT 1, 8-1 LB., DISTRIBUTED BY: CORONA MARKETING, SANTA MARIA, 
CA., 93454, PRODUCE OF U.S.A. 
Temperatures: 
Pulp1: 2.3 °C 


 
Pulp2: 3.1 °C 


 
Warehouse: 4 °C 


 
Cooler: 2 °C 


 
Outside: 8 °C 


Defect Avg.  Range Defect Description 
(C) DECAY    1% 0% 4%   
(C) SOFT 14% 4% 21%  
(C) SOFT BRUISES 16% 2% 24%  
(C) WET BRUISES 8% 0% 17%  
Remarks 
CLEAN CONTAINERS, IN GOOD ORDER AND PROPERLY PACKED. PALLETIIZED 120 UNITS PER PALLET. 
PRODUCT HAD TEMPERATURE INSPECTION DONE APRIL 25, 2007, CERTIFICATE # S5-000040000001499. 
 
Certification 
INSPECTION REQUESTED FOR AND CERTIFICATE RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY. 


 


8. Respondent paid Complainant $7,046.00 for the strawberries with check number 


017458, dated August 21, 2007. 


9. The informal complaint was filed on August 20, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 







 6


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for one truckload of strawberries sold to Respondent.  Complainant states 


the strawberries were sold “FOB Good Delivery Standards, excluding mostly bruising as 


defined by PACA/CFIA.”  After excluding bruising from the results of the inspection 


performed at the contract destination in Ontario, Canada, Complainant asserts that the 


remaining defects, which total 15 percent, do not establish a breach of contract by 


Complainant.1  On this basis, Complainant asserts that Respondent owes the full purchase 


price of the strawberries, $24,206.00, less the $7,046.00 already paid, or a balance of 


$17,160.00. 


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer 


wherein it disclaims the exclusionary clause referenced by Complainant on the grounds 


that Complainant’s Gerry Corona made misleading statements to Respondent’s Robert 


Franzone regarding the nature of the defects that would be excluded.2  Respondent’s 


claim of misleading statements concerns two truckloads of strawberries that Respondent 


purchased from Complainant immediately prior to the load in question.  Respondent 


asserts that the written and verbal statements made by Complainant concerning the two 


previous shipments are not consistent with the statements made in connection with the 


                                                           
1 Complainant also asserts that the inspection, which was performed on April 26, 2007, was not timely 
because it was performed six days after shipment.  We note, however, that this assertion is based on 
Complainant’s contention that the strawberries were shipped on April 20, 2007, a contention that is not 
supported by the evidence in the record.  Specifically, while the copy of the bill of lading in the record 
indicates that loading was completed at 1:38 a.m. on April 20, 2007, the bill of lading itself is dated April 
21, 2007, and the temperature recorder placed on the truck started recording temperatures at approximately 
4:43 a.m. on April 21, 2007.  Moreover, in the correspondence Complainant submitted to initiate the 
informal complaint, Complainant stated that the “product loaded on 4/21/07.”  See ROI Ex A Pg 2 of 10.  
We can reasonably conclude on this basis that the strawberries were shipped on April 21, 2007.  Therefore, 
the inspection performed on April 26, 2007, five days after shipment and one day following arrival, was 
timely.   
2 See Answer p.3. 







 7


transaction at issue in this dispute.  For instance, the confirmation of sale that 


Complainant prepared for a load of strawberries ordered by Respondent on April 11, 


2007, includes an exclusionary clause that reads: “Product will make FOB Good Delivery 


Standards, excluding bruising.”3  For a second shipment of strawberries that took place 


on April 17, 2007, Complainant changed the wording of the exclusionary clause to read: 


“Product will make FOB Good Delivery Standards, excluding mostly bruising as defined 


by PACA/CFIA.”4  Respondent states that after the second load arrived and was 


inspected, Complainant’s Gerry Corona advised Robert Franzone that “wet bruising, 


which will lead to mold, would be countable on an inspection but dry bruising would not 


be counted.”5  As Complainant is now contending that all bruising is excluded, 


Respondent asserts that Complainant has not been consistent in its representations.  


 Complainant, in its Opening Statement, states that Respondent complained of 


bruising following receipt of the two loads purchased prior to the load of strawberries in 


question, but that Respondent ultimately paid those invoices in full.  Complainant states 


this demonstrates that Respondent understood that all bruising was excluded under the 


terms of the contracts.6  We note, however, that in its sworn Answer, Respondent 


explains: 


 
The reason Vibo paid Corona in full on those loads was because our 
customer moved the worst strawberries first in order to minimize 
losses…Even though the initial inspection scored high on the portion of 
the load that was inspected, after averaging out the inspection, it did not 
meet the PACA guidelines for this load to be out of grade.7 
 


                                                           
3 See Answer Exhibit 20. 
4 See Answer Exhibit 16. 
5 See Answer p.2. 
6 See Opening Statement p.1. 
7 See Answer p.2. 







 8


 
Nevertheless, whether or not Complainant varied the terms used from one transaction to 


the next, the record shows that for the transaction in question, Respondent received a 


confirmation of sale two days prior to shipment, whereon the following terms are plainly 


stated: “Product will make FOB Good Delivery Standards, excluding mostly bruising as 


defined by PACA/CFIA.”8  Moreover, there is no indication that Respondent took 


exception upon receipt of this confirmation.  We therefore find that Respondent agreed to 


the terms stated thereon.   


While there is no “PACA definition” for bruising, the Canadian Food Inspection 


Agency (hereafter “CFIA”) inspection manual for strawberries lists definitions for slight 


bruises, wet bruises, soft bruises, bruises, and pressure bruises.9  As the confirmation of 


sale prepared by Complainant refers simply to “bruising,” we find that the exclusion 


encompasses every type of bruise defined by the CFIA.  This means that both the soft 


bruises and the wet bruises disclosed by the CFIA inspection are excluded from our 


determination as to whether the strawberries shipped by Complainant complied with the 


contract requirements.  As a result, only the 14 percent soft and 1 percent decay disclosed 


by the inspection are pertinent to the determination of whether a breach of contract has 


occurred.10 


There is no dispute that the strawberries were sold under f.o.b. terms.  The 


Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning:  


 
. . . that the produce quoted or sold is to be placed free on board the boat, 
car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
suitable shipping condition . . . , and that the buyer assumes all risk of 


                                                           
8 See Answer Exhibit 14. 
9 See Answer Exhibit 3A-2. 
10 See Answer Exhibit 3. 







 9


damage and delay in transit not caused by the seller irrespective of how 
the shipment is billed. 
 


   
Suitable shipping condition is defined in the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


 
. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.11 
 
 


The maximum suitable shipping condition allowance for strawberries sold f.o.b. is 15 


percent total damage, including 8 percent serious damage and 3 percent decay.12  Both 


the soft and the decay disclosed by the CFIA inspection are considered serious damage in 


the U.S. Standards for Grades of Strawberries.13  As the suitable shipping condition 


allowances are based on U.S. Grade Standards, we find that both soft and decay should 


be applied to the suitable shipping condition allowance for serious damage.  On this  


                                                           
11 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
CFR § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations.  See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U.S. No. 1, actually be 
U.S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U.S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U.S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
12 Supreme Berries, Inc. v. R.C. McIntire, Jr., 49 Agric. Dec. 1210 (1990). 
13 See 7 CFR §§ 51.3115 through 51.3124. 







 10


basis, the 15 percent average soft and decay disclosed by the CFIA inspection would 


appear to establish a breach of contract by Complainant, as it exceeds the 8 percent 


maximum suitable shipping condition allowance for defects causing serious damage.  We 


note, however, that the warranty of suitable shipping is applicable only when the 


transportation service and conditions are normal.  While neither party has asserted that 


the transportation conditions were not normal, the record shows that an inspection for 


temperature was performed promptly following arrival of the strawberries in Ontario, the 


report of which disclosed pulp temperatures ranging from 37 to 43 degrees Fahrenheit.14  


Strawberries are an extremely perishable commodity that should be transported at or as 


near as possible to 32 degrees Fahrenheit.15  Respondent references this inspection and 


asserts that the high temperatures listed thereon indicate that the strawberries were loaded 


hot, as both the temp tale recorder and the onboard truck-cooling unit show that the 


strawberries were transported at proper temperatures.16   


Upon review, we note that the bill of lading signed by the carrier lists a pulp 


temperature at the time of loading of 32 degrees Fahrenheit.17  By signing this document, 


the truck driver represented that he pulped the product at the time of loading and 


determined that the strawberries were pulping at 32 degrees Fahrenheit.  The driver also 


agreed to maintain a trailer temperature of 32 to 34 degrees Fahrenheit, as specified on 


the bill of lading.  It would therefore not be in the interest of the carrier to take possession 


of a load that was not properly precooled, as it is assumed that strawberries pulping at 32  


                                                           
14 See Answer Exhibit 2. 
15 See “Protecting Perishable Foods During Transport by Truck,” Agricultural Handbook No. 669, July, 
2006, p.54. 
16 See Answer p.3. 
17 See Answer Exhibit 13. 







 11


degrees Fahrenheit at the time of loading and transported in a refrigerated trailer cooled 


to 32 to 34 degrees Fahrenheit will arrive at proper temperatures.  If they do not, the 


obvious presumption is that the strawberries got warm in transit. 


We hasten to point out once again that neither party has alleged any abnormality 


in the transportation conditions.  Moreover, our own review of the tape from the recorder 


placed on the truck by Complainant and the data obtained from the refrigeration unit 


indicate that appropriate temperatures were maintained in transit.18  Following arrival of 


the strawberries in Ontario, Respondent states its customer, Farm Boy, Inc., requested an 


inspection for temperature and condition, but only the inspection for temperature could 


be performed that day.19  The record shows, however, that the inspection for temperature 


was requested at 12:50 p.m. on April 25, 2007, whereas the inspection for condition was 


not requested until 5:00 p.m. on the same date.20  No explanation is given as to why the 


customer requested a separate temperature inspection.  Nevertheless, as we already 


mentioned, the inspection shows elevated temperatures ranging from 37.4 to 43.34 


degrees Fahrenheit (3 to 6.3 degrees Celsius).  The same certificate shows the inspection 


was performed approximately one hour after the inspection was requested, and 


approximately two hours after the temperature recorder stopped recording temperatures, 


which we presume coincides with the time of arrival.  At the time the strawberries were 


inspected, they were stored in Farm Boy, Inc.’s warehouse, where the reported 


temperature was 8 degrees Celsius (46.4 degrees Fahrenheit).  Therefore, since the 


strawberries were held at elevated temperatures for at least two hours immediately  


                                                           
18 See Answer Exhibits 4-4A and 5A-5N. 
19 See ROI Ex G Pg 1. 
20 See Answer Exhibits 2 and 3. 







 12


preceding the temperature inspection, it is possible that a rise in pulp temperature 


occurred during this period.  Consequently, we find that there is insufficient evidence in 


the record to establish that the transportation conditions were abnormal.  Accordingly, we 


find that the suitable shipping condition warranty is in effect. 


We have already determined that Complainant breached the contract by failing to 


ship strawberries in suitable shipping condition.  In all contracts for the sale of goods, 


where the seller is a merchant with respect to goods of the kind, there is also an implied 


warranty the goods shall be merchantable.  See U.C.C. § 2-314(1).  Although the contract 


of sale for the strawberries in question excluded bruising, there is no language indicating 


that the parties intended to exclude the warranty of merchantability.21  Therefore, 


Complainant was still obligated to sell strawberries that were merchantable.  For goods to 


be merchantable they must be in a condition such that they will pass without objection in 


the trade under the contract description.  See U.C.C. § 2-314(2)(a).  While the 39 percent 


condition defects disclosed by the CFIA inspection certainly raise the merchantability 


issue, since Respondent remitted a return to Complainant for the strawberries, it is 


apparent that the strawberries had some commercial value. 


Nevertheless, Respondent is still entitled to recover damages resulting from the 


failure of Complainant to ship strawberries in suitable shipping condition.  The general 


measure of damages for a breach of warranty is the difference at the time and place of 


acceptance between the value of the goods accepted and the value they would have had if 


they had been as warranted, unless special circumstances show proximate damages of a 


different amount.  U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted goods is best shown by the 


                                                           
21 To exclude or modify the implied warranty of merchantability or any part of it, the language used must 
mention merchantability and, in the case of a writing, must be conspicuous.  See U.C.C. § 2-316(2).      







 13


gross proceeds of a prompt and proper resale as evidenced by a proper accounting 


prepared by the ultimate consignee.  Respondent did not, however, submit an account of 


sales to substantiate the return of $7,046.00 that it remitted to Complainant for the 


strawberries.   


Absent an accounting, the value of goods accepted may be shown by use of the 


percentage of condition defects disclosed by a prompt inspection.22  Under this method, 


the value the strawberries would have had if they had been as warranted is reduced by the 


percentage of condition defects disclosed by a prompt inspection to arrive at the value of 


the strawberries as accepted.  The first and best method of ascertaining the value the 


strawberries would have had if they had been as warranted is to use the average price as 


shown by USDA Market News Service Reports.23   


The first report issued following arrival of the strawberries is dated April 30, 


2007, and is for the Montreal, Quebec Terminal Market, the nearest reporting location to 


the contract destination in Ottawa, Ontario, Canada.  That report shows that California 


strawberries packed in 8-1 pound containers were selling for $10.81 to $12.61 per flat.  


Using the average price of $11.71 per flat, we find that the 3,120 flats of strawberries in 


question had a value if they had been as warranted of $36,535.20.   


To determine the value of the strawberries as accepted, we will reduce the value 


the strawberries would have had if they had been as warranted by the percentage of 


defects disclosed by the CFIA inspection, except those defects that were excluded under 


the contract.  Excluding the soft and wet bruising disclosed by the inspection, the 


percentage of condition defects that established a breach of contract by Complainant 


                                                           
22 Fresh Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994). 
23 Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990). 







 14


totaled 15 percent.  Accordingly, when we reduce the value the strawberries would have 


had if they had been as warranted by 15 percent, or $5,480.28, we arrive at a value for the 


strawberries as accepted of $31,054.92.   


Respondent’s basic damages equal the difference between the value the 


strawberries would have had if they had been as warranted, $36,535.20, and their value as 


accepted, $31,054.92, or $5,480.28.  In addition, Respondent may recover the $184.1424 


CFIA inspection fee as incidental damages.  With this, Respondent’s total damages 


resulting from the breach of contract by Complainant amount to $5,664.42.  This amount 


should be deducted from the contract price of the strawberries of $24,206.00, which 


leaves an amount due Complainant from Respondent of $18,541.58.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $7,046.00 for the strawberries.  Therefore, there remains a balance due 


Complainant from Respondent for the subject load of strawberries of $11,495.58.                 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $11,495.58 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the  


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer  


                                                           
24 This amount was determined by converting the CFIA inspection fee of $164.42CD from Canadian to 
U.S. Dollars using the conversion rate of 1.1199612251 for April 26, 2007, the date of the inspection.  The 
conversion rate was obtained from the Internet on August 25, 2008, at http://www.xe.com/ict/.   







 15


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers  


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $11,495.58, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.50  % per annum 


from June 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 6, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Four Rivers Packing Co., Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-096 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Produce Services & Logistics, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $46,589.25 in connection with 


three railcar loads of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the 


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  







 2


Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Brief.  Respondent did not elect to file 


any additional evidence or a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Four Rivers Packing Co., Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 8, Weiser, Idaho, 83672-0008.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Produce Services & Logistics, Inc., is a corporation whose post 


office address is 4068 Mt. Royal Blvd., Suite 123, Allison Park, Pennsylvania, 15101-


2951.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the 


Act. 


3. On or about September 19, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and agreed to ship via railcar from loading point in the state of Idaho, to 


Respondent’s customer, J.E. Corcoran Co., in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 200-50 pound 


sacks of Snake River Gold colossal yellow onions at $12.25 per sack, or $2,450.00, and 


2,300-50 pound sacks of Four Rivers jumbo yellow onions at $9.25 per sack, or 


$21,275.00, plus a non-refundable rail car surcharge of $500.00 and $30.00 for two 


temperature recorders, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $24,255.00.  (Complainant’s 


Invoice No. 10419) 


4. The onions mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 were inspected at shipping point in 


Weiser, Idaho, on September 18 and 19, 2006, the report of which disclosed that the 200-


50 pound sacks of Snake River Gold colossal yellow onions graded U.S. No. 1, 3¾-inch 


minimum, and that the 2,300-50 pound sacks of Four Rivers jumbo yellow onions graded 


U.S. No. 1, 3-inch minimum.  







 3


5. The sale of the onions mentioned in Findings of Fact 3 and 4 was negotiated by a 


broker, Jim Dahm of Dahm Marketing.  On September 19, 2006, Mr. Dahm issued an 


Order Confirmation for the sale of the onions that reads as follows: 


 
FAX COVER PAGE 


DATE: 9-19-2006      
       
TO: BOB 


FOUR RIVERS 
     


       
FROM: JIM DAHM      
       
  ORDER CONFIRMATION   
       
DAHM ORDER# > 6601 (PROTECT .25 PER SX)   
       
DATE SHIPPED > 9-19    
       
AMT SIZE COMMODITY GRADE WEIGHT CONTAINER PRICE 
       
200 COL YELLOW ONION US#1 50 LB SX 12.25 
-/ 2400 JBO YELLOW ONION US#1 50 LB SX 9.25 
  (80% 3½ “ & LARGER)     
1  GUARANTEED FREIGHT CHARGE   500.00 
       
BRAND  > SNAKE RIVER GOLD & FOUR RIVERS 
INSPECTION # > YES (SHIPPERS CHOICE) N/C 
RECORDER # > YES                                  2 @ 15.00 30.00 
TERMS  > FOB (MARKET PROTECTION – THROUGH DELIVERY) 
       
SHIP TO  > J.E. CORCORAN CO.-21 ST & SMALLMAN STS, PITTSBURGH, 


PA 
       
INVOICE  > PRODUCE SERVICES & LOGISTICS, INC.-4068 MT. ROYAL 


BLVD. SUITE 123, ALLISON PARK, PA. 15101  
      PO# 13505 
       
SHIPPER INVOICING > FOUR RIVERS PACKING CO INC.-P O Box WEISER, ID 83672-


0008 Tel 208-549-8300 
      SALES # W/A 
       
TRANSPORTATION MODE > CAR # W/A 


UP R/R ROUTING- (UP CHI CSXT AVR PITTSBURGH) 
(R.R. WILL INVOICE PRODUCE SERVICES FOR FREIGHT). 
(NOTE:  ALL RAIL CLAIMS MUST BE HANDLED BY PRODUCE 
SERVICES). 


       
SPECIAL NOTES > ** KEEP DRY & COOL 
   
PLEASE FAX ME ASAP SIGNED BILL OF LADING  
  


THANK YOU 
 







 4


6. On October 3, 2006, the onions sold under Complainant’s invoice number 10419 


(purchase order number 13505) were inspected at J.E. Corcoran Co., in Pittsburgh, 


Pennsylvania, the report of which disclosed the following, in pertinent part: 


 
LOT A (CON) – ONIONS, OTHER THAN BGG, YELLOW 


Temperatures:  44 to 57ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  2300 OPEN MESH SACK(S) ORIGIN: ID 
Markings:  BRAND: FOUR RIVERS BRAND 
                   VARIETY: JUMBO YELLOW 
                   MARKINGS: U.S. NO. 1 IDAHO-E.OREGON ONIONS FOUR RIVER PACKING INC. WEISER, IDAHO 50 
                   LBS. NET WT. PRODUCE OF USA  
PLI:  NONE OTHER ID:  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA 4 4 NA DECAY (0 to 9%) 
NA 4 4 NA CHECKSUM 


GRADE: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 


LOT DESC:  INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
FIRMNESS: GENERALLY FIRM 
STAGES OF DECAY: MOSTLY EARLY, MANY MODERATE, FEW ADVANCED 


LOT B (CON) – ONIONS, OTHER THAN BGG, YELLOW 
Temperatures:  49 to 58ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  198 OPEN MESH SACK(S) ORIGIN: ID 
Markings:  BRAND: SNAKE RIVER GOLD BRAND 
                   VARIETY: COLOSSAL YELLOW 
                   MARKINGS: PRINTED SAME AS LOT A  
PLI:  NONE OTHER ID:  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA 3 0 NA BLACK MOLD BETWEEN THE SCALES (0 to 4%) 
NA 12 12 NA DECAY (0 to 9%) 
NA 15 12 NA CHECKSUM 


GRADE: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 


LOT DESC:  INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
FIRMNESS: MOSTLY FIRM 
STAGES OF DECAY: MOSTLY EARLY, MANY MODERATE, SOME ADVANCED 


                                                                                                                                                                              


7. Jim Dahm of Dahm Marketing issued a market adjustment memorandum on 


November 20, 2006, confirming the parties’ agreement to adjust the price of the jumbo 


yellow onions billed on invoice number 10419 from $9.25 per sack to $8.50 per sack to 


account for market decline.  This adjustment reduced the total contract price for the 


shipment to $22,530.00. 







 5


8. Respondent paid Complainant $19,836.75 for the onions billed on invoice number 


10419 with check number 10723, dated November 14, 2006.  After crediting this 


payment, the unpaid invoice balance is $2,693.25. 


9. On or about November 1, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and agreed to ship via railcar from loading point in the state of Idaho, to 


Respondent’s customer, J.E. Corcoran Co., in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 400-50 pound 


sacks of River Queen colossal yellow onions at $9.50 per sack, or $3,800.00, and 2,150-


50 pound sacks of Four Rivers jumbo yellow onions at $8.00 per sack, or $17,200.00, 


plus a non-refundable rail car surcharge of $500.00 and $30.00 for two temperature 


recorders, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $21,530.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 


10480) 


10. The onions mentioned in Finding of Fact 9 were inspected at shipping point in 


Weiser, Idaho, on October 30 and November 1, 2006, the report of which disclosed that 


the 400-50 pound sacks of River Queen colossal yellow onions graded U.S. No. 1, 3¾-


inch minimum, and that the 2,150-50 pound sacks of Four Rivers jumbo yellow onions 


graded U.S. No. 1, 3-inch minimum. 


11. The sale of the onions mentioned in Findings of Fact 9 and 10 was negotiated by a 


broker, Jim Dahm of Dahm Marketing.  On October 31, 2006, Mr. Dahm issued an Order 


Confirmation for the sale of the onions that reads as follows: 


 







 6


 
 


FAX COVER PAGE 
DATE: 10-31-2006      
       
TO: BOB 


FOUR RIVERS 
     


       
FROM: JIM DAHM      
       
  ORDER CONFIRMATION   
       
DAHM ORDER# > 6714 (PROTECT .25 PER SX)   
       
DATE SHIPPED > 11-3    
       
AMT SIZE COMMODITY GRADE WEIGHT CONTAINER PRICE 
       
400 COL YELLOW ONION US#1 50 LB SX 9.50 
-/ 2200 JBO YELLOW ONION US#1 50 LB SX 8.00 
  (80% 3½ “ & LARGER)     
1  GUARANTEED FREIGHT CHARGE   500.00 
       
BRAND  > SNAKE RIVER GOLD & FOUR RIVERS 
INSPECTION # > YES (SHIPPERS CHOICE) N/C 
RECORDER # > YES                                   2 @ 15.00 30.00 
TERMS  > FOB (MARKET PROTECTION – THROUGH DELIVERY) 
       
SHIP TO  > J.E. CORCORAN CO.-21 ST & SMALLMAN STS, PITTSBURGH, 


PA 
       
INVOICE  > PRODUCE SERVICES & LOGISTICS, INC.-4068 MT. ROYAL 


BLVD. SUITE 123, ALLISON PARK, PA. 15101  
      PO# W/A 
       
SHIPPER INVOICING > FOUR RIVERS PACKING CO INC.-P O Box WEISER, ID 83672-


0008 Tel 208-549-8300 
      SALES # W/A 
       
TRANSPORTATION MODE > CAR # W/A 


UP R/R ROUTING- (UP CHI CSXT AVR PITTSBURGH) 
(R.R. WILL INVOICE PRODUCE SERVICES FOR FREIGHT). 
(NOTE:  ALL RAIL CLAIMS MUST BE HANDLED BY PRODUCE 
SERVICES). 


       
SPECIAL NOTES > ** KEEP DRY & COOL 


**MAY SUBSTITUTE MORE COL’S @ JBO PRICE 
   
PLEASE FAX ME ASAP SIGNED BILL OF LADING  
  


THANK YOU 
 


12. On November 14, 2006, the onions sold under Complainant’s invoice number 


10480 (purchase order number 6714) were inspected at J.E. Corcoran Co., in Pittsburgh, 


Pennsylvania, the report of which disclosed the following, in pertinent part: 







 7


 
LOT A (CON) – ONIONS, OTHER THAN BGG, YELLOW 


Temperatures:  48 to 49ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  400 SACK(S) ORIGIN: OT 
Markings:  BRAND: RIVER QUEEN BRAND 
                   MARKINGS: RIVER QUEEN BRAND, SPANISH ONIONS, 50 LBS NET WT. FOUR RIVERS PACKING INC., 
                   WEISER, IDAHO  
PLI:  NONE OTHER ID:  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA 14 14 NA DECAY (0 to 28%) 
NA 14 14 NA CHECKSUM 


GRADE: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 


LOT DESC:  INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
FIRMNESS: MOSTLY FIRM 
STAGES OF DECAY: MOSTLY EARLY, SOME MODERATE, SOME ADVANCED 
TEMPERATURES(4): 48 ºF, 49 ºF, 48 ºF, 48 ºF  


LOT B (CON) – ONIONS, OTHER THAN BGG, YELLOW 
Temperatures:  47 to 51ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  2140 SACK(S) ORIGIN: OT 
Markings:  BRAND: FOUR RIVERS BRAND 
                   MARKINGS: FOUR RIVERS BRAND, 50 LBS.NET WT. U.S. 1, FOUR RIVERS PACKING INC., WEISER, 
                   IDAHO 
PLI:  NONE OTHER ID:  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA 17 17 NA DECAY (6 to 33%) 
NA 17 17 NA CHECKSUM 


GRADE: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 


LOT DESC:  INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
FIRMNESS: MOSTLY FIRM 
STAGES OF DECAY: MOSTLY EARLY, MANY MODERATE, FEW ADVANCED 
TEMPERATURES(4): 49 ºF, 51 ºF, 47 ºF, 47 ºF, 47 ºF, 48 ºF 


                                                                                                                                                                              


13. On November 15, 2006, Jim Dahm of Dahm Marketing issued a trouble report to 


Complainant’s Bob Hert stating, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
**TROUBLE REPORT 11/15:  LOAD ARRIVED & PER USDA THE C. YELLOWS 
RANGED 0 TO 28% AVG. 14% DECAY & THE J. YELLOWS RANGED 6 TO 33% 
AVG. 17% DECAY.  PER OUR PHONE CONVERSATIONS CUSTOMER TO 
HANDLE WITH PROTECTION.  NOTE: TEMPS LOOKED GOOD.  TAPES TO 
FOLLOW. 
 
  


14. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the onions billed on invoice number 


10480. 


15. On or about November 10, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and agreed to ship via railcar from loading point in the state of Idaho, to 







 8


Respondent’s customer, J.E. Corcoran Co., in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 2,350-50 pound 


sacks of Four Rivers jumbo yellow onions at $8.50 per sack, or $19,975.00, and 200-50 


pound sacks of River Queen colossal yellow onions at $11.00 per sack, or $2,200.00, plus 


a non-refundable rail car surcharge of $500.00 and $30.00 for two temperature recorders, 


for a total f.o.b. contract price of $22,705.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 10491) 


16. The onions mentioned in Finding of Fact 15 were inspected at shipping point in 


Weiser, Idaho, on November 9 and 10, 2006, the report of which disclosed that the 2,350-


50 pound sacks of Four Rivers jumbo yellow onions graded U.S. No. 1, 3-inch minimum, 


and that the 200-50 pound sacks of River Queen colossal yellow onions graded U.S. No. 


1, 3¾-inch minimum. 


17. The sale of the onions mentioned in Findings of Fact 15 and 16 was negotiated by 


a broker, Jim Dahm of Dahm Marketing.  On November 8, 2006, Mr. Dahm issued an 


Order Confirmation for the sale of the onions that reads as follows: 


 
FAX COVER PAGE 


DATE: 11-8-2006      
       
TO: FRANK  


PRODUCE SERVICES 
    


       
FROM: JIM DAHM      
       
  ORDER CONFIRMATION   
       
DAHM ORDER# > 6739   
       
DATE SHIPPED > 11-13    
       
AMT SIZE COMMODITY GRADE WEIGHT CONTAINER PRICE 
       
200 COL YELLOW ONION US#1 50 LB SX 10.00 
-/ 2400 JBO YELLOW ONION US#1 50 LB SX 8.50 
  (80% 3½ “ & LARGER)     
1  GUARANTEED FREIGHT CHARGE   500.00 
       
BRAND  > SNAKE RIVER GOLD & FOUR RIVERS 
INSPECTION # > YES (SHIPPERS CHOICE) N/C 
RECORDER # > YES                                   2 @ 15.00 30.00 
TERMS  > FOB (MARKET PROTECTION – THROUGH DELIVERY) 
       
SHIP TO  > J.E. CORCORAN CO.-21 ST & SMALLMAN STS, PITTSBURGH, 


PA 







 9


       
INVOICE  > PRODUCE SERVICES & LOGISTICS, INC.-4068 MT. ROYAL 


BLVD. SUITE 123, ALLISON PARK, PA. 15101  
      PO# W/A 
       
SHIPPER INVOICING > FOUR RIVERS PACKING CO INC.-P O Box WEISER, ID 83672-


0008 Tel 208-549-8300 
      SALES # W/A 
       
TRANSPORTATION MODE > CAR # W/A 


UP R/R ROUTING- (UP CHI CSXT AVR PITTSBURGH) 
(R.R. WILL INVOICE PRODUCE SERVICES FOR FREIGHT). 
(NOTE:  ALL RAIL CLAIMS MUST BE HANDLED BY PRODUCE 
SERVICES). 


       
SPECIAL NOTES > ** KEEP DRY & COOL 


**MAY SUBSTITUTE MORE COL’S @ JBO PRICE 
   
PLEASE FAX ME ASAP SIGNED BILL OF LADING  
  


THANK YOU 
 


18. On November 21, 2006, the onions sold under Complainant’s invoice number 


10491 (purchase order number 6739) were inspected at J.E. Corcoran Co., in Pittsburgh, 


Pennsylvania, the report of which disclosed the following, in pertinent part: 


 
LOT A (CON) – ONIONS, OTHER THAN BGG, YELLOW 


Temperatures:  41 to 42ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  200 OPEN MESH SACK(S) ORIGIN: ID 
Markings:  BRAND: RIVER QUEEN BRAND 
                   VARIETY: COLOSSAL YELLOW 
                   MARKINGS: FOUR RIVERS PACKING INC. WEISER, IDAHO PRODUCE OF U.S.A. 50 LBS NET WT.  
PLI:  NONE OTHER ID:  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA 7 7 NA DECAY (5 to 8%) 
NA 7 7 NA CHECKSUM 


GRADE: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 


LOT DESC:  INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
FIRMNESS: GENERALLY FIRM 
STAGES OF DECAY: MOSTLY EARLY, SOME ADVANCED  


                                                                                                                                                                              


19. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the onions billed on invoice number 


10491.  


20. The informal complaint was filed on April 30, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the date the cause of action accrued. 







 10


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for three railcar loads of onions 


purchased and accepted from Complainant.  Complainant raises different allegations with 


respect to each of the three shipments of onions in question, so we will address each 


shipment in turn. 


 Complainant’s Invoice No. 10419/Respondent’s Order No. 13505 


Complainant states this railcar of onions arrived at the contract destination on 


Sunday, October 1, 2006, at 12:30 a.m., but that the car was not opened until Monday, 


October 2, 2006, at 9:16 p.m., approximately 45 hours or 2 days after arrival.  On the 


same date, Complainant states Jim Dahm, the broker, requested a market adjustment of 


$0.75 per sack on the jumbo yellow onions, which Complainant agreed to accommodate.  


According to Complainant, it was not made aware of any problem with the condition of 


the onions until it received partial payment in the amount of $19,836.75 from 


Respondent.  At that time, Complainant reportedly advised Mr. Dahm that it did not have 


an inspection and was not aware of a problem with the load.  Complainant states Mr. 


Dahm then sent a copy of the inspection, which showed the jumbo onions were in grade 


for good delivery guidelines, but the colossal onions had 12 percent decay.  Complainant 


nevertheless maintains that because it was not promptly notified of any condition 


problems with the onions, it is entitled to payment from Respondent of the adjusted 


contract price of the onions of $22,530.00, less the $19,836.75 already paid,1 or a balance 


                                                           
1 Although Respondent states its check number 10723 in the amount of $19,836.75 was issued to 
Complainant as full and final settlement of the amount due for the onions (see Answer ¶8), there is no 
language on the check itself nor any indication the check was accompanied by correspondence notifying 
Complainant that the check was issued as full and final payment for the onions (see ROI EX C p. 8).  
Accordingly, we find Complainant’s acceptance of the check did not constitute an accord and satisfaction 
(see U.C.C. § 3-311), so Complainant is entitled to seek recovery of the unpaid balance of the agreed 
purchase price of the onions. 







 11


of $2,693.25.2 


In order to claim damages, a buyer must give the seller timely notice of a breach 


of contract.  See U.C.C. § 2-607(3).  See, also, Produce Specialists of Arizona, Inc. v. 


Gulfport Tomatoes, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1194 (1983); Spudco, Inc. v. Yick Lung Co., 


Inc., 36 Agric. Dec. 715 (1977).  The burden to prove that prompt notice of a breach was 


given rests on the buyer who claims a breach of contract by the seller.  Hunts Point 


Tomato Co., Inc. v. Maryland Fresh Tomato Co., Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 773 (1988).  


Respondent therefore has the burden to prove it promptly notified Complainant of the 


alleged breach with respect to the condition of the subject onions. 


Respondent submitted a sworn Answer wherein it denies failing to give timely 


notification of a problem with the onions to Complainant; however, Respondent fails to 


specify in what manner such notice was allegedly provided.3  The record shows the 


transaction was negotiated by a broker, Jim Dahm of Dahm Marketing, who was 


apparently involved in negotiations that took place after the onions were shipped, 


including the market price adjustment granted by Complainant for the jumbo yellow 


onions in the shipment.4  In a letter from Mr. Dahm contained in the Report of 


Investigation prepared by the Department, Mr. Dahm indicates Complainant also agreed 


to have the colossal yellow onions in the shipment handled with protection.5  We note, 


however, that Complainant’s salesman, Bob Hert, sent correspondence to Mr. Dahm on 


November 22, 2006, stating, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 


                                                           
2 See ROI EX A pp. 1-2. 
3 See Answer ¶8. 
4 See ROI EX A p. 8 and EX C p. 5. 
5 See ROI EX I p. 1. 







 12


You asked for pricing help on the jumbo yellows, so we granted an [sic] 
reduction from $9.25/ea to $8.50/ea, an adjustment of $.75 per bag, a total 
adjustment of $1,725 on the car during transit.  Upon arrival, you 
complained about size, but the jumbos were sold as and were a jumbo 
yellow with no guarantee as to size %, and no additional reduction was 
authorized.  We were not aware of any other problems with the load until 
receipt of payment on November 20, 2006, when they deducted an 
additional $.50 per bag on 2300 jumbo yellows, $6.15 per bag on the 200 
colossal yellows and an inspection fee, an additional unauthorized 
deduction of $2,693.25…You e-mailed us pictures of the jumbo yellows, 
but no mention of a problem with the colossals were made at any time 
during those conversations or transmission of pictures of the jumbos.6 
   


The record also contains a copy of a fax allegedly sent by Mr. Hert to Mr. Dahm, on 


November 20, 2006, referencing Respondent’s payment and stating: 


 
Please advise on this payment.  I have no inspection – I already adjusted 
the JBO’s from 9.25 to 8.50.  4% is good delivery.  He owes 2693.25.  
Col. were never a question.7               


 
 


It appears Mr. Dahm first sent a copy of the USDA inspection certificate for the onions to 


Complainant after receiving this fax, as the fax imprint on the certificate indicates 


Complainant received it from Mr. Dahm on November 20, 2006.8  Other fax markings on 


the certificate indicate Mr. Dahm received the certificate from Respondent on November 


20, 2006, and that Respondent received the certificate from its customer, J.E. Corcoran 


(“Corcoran”), on October 3, 2006, the date the inspection was performed.    


Although Mr. Dahm has nevertheless indicated that Complainant agreed to have 


the onions handled with protection, there is no evidence Mr. Dahm prepared a trouble 


report confirming this alleged agreement.  While the duties of a broker normally  


                                                           
6 See ROI EX A p. 4. 
7 See Complaint Exhibit 14. 
8 See Complaint Exhibit 15a. 







 13


terminate once the contract of sale is formed, the record shows that for another 


transaction at issue in this dispute, Mr. Dahm issued a trouble report after the onions were 


received at the contract destination.9  Furthermore, as we already noted, Mr. Dahm 


negotiated a market price adjustment for the jumbo yellow onions in this shipment, and 


the record shows Mr. Dahm issued a memorandum confirming this adjustment on 


November 20, 2006, the date Complainant states it first received notice of a condition 


problem with the onions.10  Therefore, in the absence of a trouble report from Mr. Dahm 


confirming the parties reached a protection agreement, we are unable to find that such an 


agreement was reached.   


We are also not convinced that Complainant was notified of a problem with the 


condition of the onions prior to November 20, 2006.  While Complainant was apparently 


given prompt notice of an issue with respect to the size of the onions, there is no 


indication that such notice gave Complainant any reason to believe there was a problem 


with the onions’ condition.11  In regard to the size issue, the shipping point inspection 


submitted by Complainant shows the onions met the minimum diameter requirements for 


the sizes specified, and the inspection performed at the contract destination does not 


address the onions’ size.12  Therefore, there is no evidence the onions failed to meet the 


contract size requirement as alleged.  


Absent sufficient evidence to establish that Complainant was given notice of a  


                                                           
9 See Opening Statement Exhibit A. 
10 See ROI EX C p. 5. 
11 In Sales King International v. Danny & Sons, Inc., 52 Agric. Dec. 715 (1993), where complainant sold 
potatoes to respondent, and respondent gave notice of material breach as to number of sacks shipped of 
particular sizes, and such notice gave complainant no hint that there might be any trouble with any other 
aspect of the shipment, such notice was not effective as to other material breach of contract or as to breach 
of warranty. 
12 See ROI EX A p. 7 and EX A p. 17. 







 14


breach concerning the condition of the onions prior to November 20, 2006, we find the 


notice given on this date, which was more than a month after the shipment was received, 


is not timely.  We therefore find that Respondent is barred from recovering any damages 


resulting from the alleged breach due to its failure to provide prompt notice to 


Complainant.  Accordingly, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the unpaid balance 


of the agreed purchase price of the onions, or $2,693.25.  


Complainant’s Invoice No. 10480/Respondent’s Order No. 13544 


Complainant states this railcar of onions arrived at the contract destination on 


Saturday, November 11, 2006, at 12:25 a.m., but that the car was not opened until 


Monday, November 13, 2006, at 6:12 p.m., approximately 66 hours or 2¾ days after 


arrival.  Complainant states further that the inspection was not ordered until Tuesday, 


November 14, 2006, at 6:00 a.m., 78 hours or 3¼ days after arrival.  The inspection was 


performed the same day, at 7:41 a.m.  Complainant states all faxes indicate that 


notification was well beyond prompt notification guidelines.  On this basis, Complainant 


seeks to recover the agreed purchase price of the onions of $21,530.00, which to date 


remains unpaid.13 


In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent states Complainant has 


erred in its representation of the date of arrival and the date the car was opened.  


Specifically, Respondent states that on November 11, 2006, the car was interchanged 


from CSXT to the local short-line railroad, the Allegheny Valley Railroad (“AVR”).  


According to Respondent, AVR did not deliver the car until November 12, 2006, at 9:20 


p.m.  With respect to the opening of the car, Respondent states the car was placed by 


                                                           
13 See ROI EX A p. 2. 







 15


AVR and opened for identification purposes on November 12, 2006, at 9:20 p.m., and 


that unloading commenced shortly thereafter, in the early morning hours of Monday,  


November 13, 2006.  Respondent states early inspection samples taken on November 13th 


showed extensive decay throughout the entire lot, so a USDA inspection was requested.   


Respondent states the inspection was secured as soon as possible on November 14, 2006, 


the results of which showed both lots failed to grade U.S. No. 1 due to condition defects, 


establishing a breach of contract by Complainant.14 


Complainant submitted additional evidence in the form of a sworn Opening 


Statement wherein it states that according to AVR, when the cars are switched to their 


line, the cars are immediately available for placement and the receiver is notified 


accordingly.  Complainant states if Respondent did not order the car in for delivery, it is 


not because the car was not available for placement, but rather for Respondent’s 


convenience.  Complainant states the car was available to Respondent from the time it 


arrived on the AVR, which was on November 11, 2006, at 12:30 a.m.  Complainant also 


states that according to the satellite tracking department of the UPRR, the opening of the 


railcar doors switches the car reefer to the “OFF” position.  On this basis, Complainant 


states the car doors were opened for the first time on November 12, 2006, at 9:20 p.m., or 


approximately 33 hours after the car was made available.  Complainant states this shows 


Respondent used the car for storage in the interim.15   


Review of the Union Pacific Railroad (“UPRR”) Car History Log contained in the 


record shows the “Engine Status/Service State” changed from “ON” to “OFF” on 


                                                           
14 See Answer ¶8. 
15 See Opening Statement ¶6.  







 16


November 13, 2006, at 6:12 p.m. (GPS Reporting Time-Central Time).16  The time 


reported by Complainant, November 12, 2006, at 9:20 p.m., is based on the railroad  


reporting time.  Complainant states the railroad reporting time should be used because it 


is correctly based on the actual event occurrence;17 however, review of the UPRR Car 


History Log suggests this is not the case.  Specifically, we note the railroad reporting 


time is the same on several different lines, the result of which is that on November 12, 


2006, at 9:20 p.m. (railroad reporting time), the “Engine Status/Service State” is both 


“ON” and “OFF” and the fuel level is both at 291 and at 285.  This, of course, cannot be 


possible.  The GPS reporting time, by comparison, shows the “Engine Status/Service 


State” is “ON” and the fuel level is 291 on November 13, 2006, at 6:33 a.m., and the 


“Engine Status/Service State” is “OFF” and the fuel level is 285 on November 13, 2006, 


at 6:12 p.m.  The GPS reporting time therefore appears to more accurately represent the 


time of occurrence. 


The parties agree the railcar was transferred to AVR on Saturday, November 11, 


2006, and the record indicates this occurred on or about 12:30 a.m. on that date.18   


Respondent does not dispute Complainant’s sworn contention that the car was available 


for placement after this transfer took place.  It appears, however, the car was not placed 


and the doors opened until Monday, November 13, 2006, at 6:12 p.m.  Given that 


Respondent’s customer, Corcoran, is located on a terminal market where weekend  


operations are severely limited, the opening of the car on Monday following a Saturday 


delivery is not unreasonable.  We are, however, puzzled by Corcoran’s failure to open the 


car first thing Monday morning.  Nevertheless, given the time of day the car was opened, 


                                                           
16 See Complaint Exhibit 21a. 
17 See Opening Statement, p.2. 







 17


Respondent’s request for inspection at 6:00 a.m. the following morning, Tuesday, 


November 14, 2006, was sufficiently prompt.  The inspection was performed less than 


two hours later, at 7:41 a.m., and Complainant was notified of the inspection results when 


they became available.19  All of this occurred only slightly more than three days after the 


railcar was transferred to AVR and available for placement.  Under the circumstances, we 


find the notice of breach and the inspection were both sufficiently timely. 


The inspection disclosed 14 percent average decay in the colossal yellow onions 


and 17 percent average decay in the jumbo yellow onions.  There is no dispute the onions 


were sold under f.o.b. terms, which means the warranty of suitable shipping condition is 


applicable.  Suitable shipping condition is defined in the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) 


as meaning:  


 
. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.20 


                                                                                                                                                                             
18 See Complaint Exhibit 20. 
19 See Complaint Exhibit 22a. 
20 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
CFR § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations.  See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U.S. No. 1, actually be 
U.S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U.S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U.S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 







 18


Neither party has alleged any abnormality in the transportation service and conditions, so 


we assume the transportation conditions were normal.  Dave Walsh v. Rozak’s, 39 Agric. 


Dec. 281 (1980); Veg-A-Mix v. Wholesale Produce Supply, 37 Agric. Dec. 1296 (1978); 


Truit Hartsell v. Angel Produce Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 153 (1970). 


The United States Standards for Grades of Onions (Other Than Bermuda-Granex-


Grano and Creole Types) provide a tolerance, at shipping point, of 5 percent for onions in 


any lot that fail to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 2 


percent for onions affected by decay or wet sunscald.  See 7 CFR § 51.2837.  For onions 


sold f.o.b., we typically apply an additional allowance to the tolerances just mentioned to 


allow for normal deterioration in transit.  The maximum allowance, for a shipment in 


transit for five or more days, is 8 percent for average defects, including therein not more 


than 4 percent for decay or wet sunscald.  In the instant case, the inspection disclosed 


more than triple the suitable shipping condition allowance for decay in the colossal 


yellow onions, and more than quadruple the suitable shipping condition allowance for 


decay in the jumbo yellow onions.  Accordingly, we find the inspection results establish 


that the onions were not in suitable shipping condition. 


Complainant’s failure to ship onions in suitable shipping condition constitutes a 


breach of contract for which Respondent is entitled to recover provable damages.  Before 


we consider the damages suffered by Respondent as a result of Complainant’s breach, we 


note that the broker, Jim Dahm, issued a trouble report for the onions stating as follows:   


 
TROUBLE REPORT 11/15:  LOAD ARRIVED & PER USDA THE C. YELLOWS 
RANGED 0 TO 28% AVG. 14% DECAY & THE J. YELLOWS RANGED 6 TO 33% 
AVG. 17% DECAY.  PER OUR PHONE CONVERSATIONS CUSTOMER TO 


                                                                                                                                                                             
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 







 19


HANDLE WITH PROTECTION.  NOTE: TEMPS LOOKED GOOD.  TAPES TO 
FOLLOW.21 
 
 


While the trouble report references a protection agreement, Complainant submitted 


evidence indicating it immediately faxed the trouble report back to Mr. Dahm after 


circling the phrase “customer to handle with protection” and adding a notation that reads: 


“NO! CAR ARRIVED ON 11-11 → 1st NOTIFICATION ON 11-14-06 / 4 DAYS 


AFTER ARRIVAL.”22  Consequently, we find there is insufficient evidence to establish 


that Complainant agreed to the protection arrangement referenced in the trouble report. 


 Returning to our consideration of the damages incurred by Respondent as a result 


of Complainant’s breach, the general measure of damages for a breach of warranty is the 


difference at the time and place of acceptance between the value of the goods accepted 


and the value they would have had if they had been as warranted, unless special 


circumstances show proximate damages of a different amount.  U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The 


value of accepted goods is best shown by the gross proceeds of a prompt and proper 


resale as evidenced by a proper accounting prepared by the ultimate consignee.  


Respondent submitted a detailed account of sales from Corcoran showing the onions in 


this shipment were promptly resold for gross proceeds of $17,040.65.23  This amount 


includes a zero return for 149 sacks of jumbo onions that were returned by Corcoran’s 


customers, 5 sacks of jumbo onions that were lost in sorting, and 2 sacks of jumbo onions 


that were donated.  Given that the jumbo onions showed 17 percent decay at the time of 


inspection, the fact that 156 sacks, or approximately 7 percent of the 2,150 sacks of  


                                                           
21 See Answer Exhibit #7. 
22 See Opening Statement Exhibit “A.” 
23 See ROI EX C p. 12.  This amount is obtained by adding the total allowances to the total sales indicated 
in the far right column.  







 20


jumbo yellow onions shipped, were unsalable is not unexpected.  We also note that 


Corcoran reduced the gross sales amount of $17,040.65 by a total of $1,233.00 for cash 


allowances reportedly given to customers who chose to repack the onions.  We are, 


however, unable to determine the appropriateness of these allowances without more 


detail showing, for instance, the sales to which these allowances were applied.  


Consequently, we will use the gross sales reported by Corcoran of $17,040.65 as the best 


available measure of the value of the onions as accepted.   


  The first and best method of ascertaining the value the goods would have had if 


they had been as warranted is to use the average price as shown by USDA Market News 


Service Reports.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. 


Dec. 1193 (1990).  The Pittsburgh Terminal Price Report for Tuesday, November 14, 


2006, shows colossal yellow onions originating from Idaho were mostly selling for 


$18.00 per sack; and jumbo yellow onions of the same origin were selling for $14.00 to 


$14.50 per sack.  Using the prevailing market price of $18.00 per sack for colossal yellow 


onions, we find the 400 sacks of colossal yellow onions in this shipment had a value if 


they had been as warranted of $7,200.00.  Using the average market price of $14.25 per 


sack for jumbo yellow onions, we find the 2,150 sacks of jumbo yellow onions in this 


shipment had a value if they had been as warranted of $30,637.50.  The shipment of 


onions as a whole, therefore, had a total value if it had been as warranted of $37,837.50. 


 As we mentioned, Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between 


the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted, $37,837.50, and their 


value as accepted, $17,040.65, or $20,796.85.  In addition, Respondent may recover the 


$313.25 USDA inspection fee as incidental damages.  When we deduct Respondent’s 







 21


total damages of $21,110.10 ($20,796.85 + $313.25) from the contract price of the onions 


of $21,530.00, there remains a net amount due Complainant from Respondent for the 


onions in this shipment of $419.90. 


 Complainant’s Invoice No. 10491/Respondent’s Order No. 13548 


Complainant states this railcar of onions arrived at the contract destination on 


Sunday, November 19, 2006, at 12:25 a.m., but that the car was not opened until 


Monday, November 20, 2006, at 9:31 a.m., approximately 33 hours or 1¼ days after 


arrival.  Complainant states the inspection was not ordered until Tuesday, November 21, 


2006, at 6:00 a.m., and was performed at 7:27 a.m., which was 54 hours or 2¼ days after 


arrival.  Complainant states the jumbo onions were in grade, but the colossal onions 


showed 7 percent decay.  Based on the results of the inspection, Complainant states it 


agreed to adjust the price of the colossal onions by $1.00 per sack, or $200.00, plus 


$139.00 for the USDA inspection fee, for a total credit of $339.00 off the original invoice 


price.  Since no payment was remitted by Respondent for this shipment, Complainant 


asserts there remains an adjusted invoice amount due of $22,366.00.24 


In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent acknowledges the jumbo 


yellow onions in this shipment met the contract requirements, and that it owes 


Complainant the full purchase price of $19,975.00 for these onions.  For the colossal 


yellow onions, however, Respondent states it never agreed to nor received any oral or 


written amendment of the contract as indicated by Complainant.  On the contrary,  


                                                           
24 See ROI EX A p. 2. 







 22


Respondent states it calculated damages based on the difference between the market 


value of the onions and the results of the prompt and proper resale effected by its 


customer.25 


Complainant asserts in its sworn Opening Statement that based on the difference 


between Respondent’s reported net proceeds of $2,086.00 and the f.o.b. plus freight price 


of the onions of $2,774.00, Respondent’s actual loss was $688.00, but this amount was 


further reduced to $349.00 in light of the $339.00 credit granted by Complainant.  


Allowing Respondent a profit of $1.00 per sack, Complainant states Respondent would 


be entitled to a total deduction of $549.00, which would leave a balance due Complainant 


of $21,817.00.  Complainant states this amount is very close to the amount Respondent 


agreed to pay through Jim Dahm on January 17, 2007.26   


Turning first to Complainant’s statement referencing an adjustment agreement 


allegedly negotiated between Respondent and Mr. Dahm, Complainant attached to its 


Opening Statement a copy of its invoice for the onions whereon the price of the colossal 


onions is crossed through and a revised price of $6.73 is handwritten in.  This reduces the 


total price of the onions to $21,851.00, from which the $139.00 USDA inspection fee is 


deducted and Mr. Dahm’s brokerage of $100.00 ($0.50 per sack) is added, resulting in a 


net adjusted invoice price of $21,812.00.  Below these calculations, there is a handwritten 


notation on the invoice that reads: “Please send corrected invoice for $21,812.00.”27  


There is, however, no adjusted invoice in the record, nor is there any other indication 


Complainant agreed to this adjustment.  In fact, Complainant prepared a revised invoice 


                                                           
25 See Answer ¶8. 
26 See Opening Statement ¶6.  
27 See Opening Statement Exhibit B. 







 23


reflecting the $1.00 per sack adjustment that Complainant states it agreed to grant,28 and 


on January 11, 2007, Complainant sent Jim Dahm a fax stating: 


 
You told me he agreed to 1.00 off – He says NO!! I want this settled.  I 
will give him another .50/bag, that makes $300.00 off original and I need 
this check sent over nite [sic].  Please Advise.29 
 
 


As Respondent did not remit payment in accordance with this proposal, we conclude 


Respondent did not agree to the $1.50 per sack adjustment set forth therein. 


 Based on the evidence submitted, we are unable to find the parties agreed upon a 


price modification for the colossal yellow onions in this shipment.  The evidence does, 


however, establish the colossal yellow onions were not in suitable shipping condition, 


thereby establishing a breach of contract by Complainant.  Respondent is therefore 


entitled to recover provable damages resulting from Complainant’s breach.  Once again, 


we will measure Respondent’s damages as the difference between the value the onions 


would have had if they had been as warranted and their value as accepted. 


 With respect to the value of the onions as accepted, Corcoran prepared a detailed 


account of sales showing the onions were promptly resold for gross proceeds totaling 


$2,457.50.30  The Pittsburgh Terminal Price Report for Tuesday, November 21, 2006, 


shows that colossal yellow onions originating from Idaho were mostly selling for $18.00 


to $19.50 per sack.  Using the average market price of $18.75 per sack, we find the 200 


sacks of colossal yellow onions in this shipment had a value if they had been as 


warranted of $3,750.00.  Respondent’s damages therefore equal the difference between 


                                                           
28 See ROI EX A p. 39. 
29 See ROI EX A p. 40. 
30 See ROI EX H p. 8.  The net proceeds mentioned earlier in our discussion were net after a deduction of 
commission for Corcoran. 







 24


the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted, $3,750.00, and their 


value as accepted, $2,457.50, or $1,292.50.  In addition, Respondent may recover the 


portion of the USDA inspection fee attributable to the colossal onions, or $73.00, as 


incidental damages.31  When Respondent’s total damages of $1,365.50 ($1,292.50 + 


$73.00) are deducted from the contract price of the onions of $22,705.00, there remains a 


net amount due Complainant from Respondent for the onions in this shipment of 


$21,339.50. 


The total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the three railcar loads of 


onions at issue in this dispute is $24,452.65. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $24,452.65 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


                                                           
31 See ROI Ex J Pg 4. 







 25


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $24,452.65, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.50  % per annum 


from January 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
May 6, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
B & P Packing Co., Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-103 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Premium Fresh Farms, LLC,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $70,085.80 in connection with         


twenty-one truckloads of carrots shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who was afforded 


twenty days from receipt of the Complaint to file its Answer.  Respondent failed to 


submit an Answer and a Default Order was issued on January 16, 2008, awarding 


Complainant the full amount of its claim, plus interest and filing fees.  The Department 


subsequently received from Respondent a Petition to Reopen after Default.  In the 


Petition, Respondent asserts as an affirmative defense that Complainant agreed to 


withdraw the Complaint in exchange for Respondent’s agreement to remit full payment 


according to a designated payment schedule.  A copy of the Petition was served upon 


Complainant, who submitted a response denying that a payment schedule was ever 







 2


proposed or agreed upon.  Therefore, in order to properly consider the validity of the 


allegations made, and to weigh all the facts on the merits, it was necessary to reopen the 


Complaint.  Accordingly, on April 9, 2008, an Order granting Respondent’s Petition to 


Reopen after Default was issued. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”), if one is prepared.1  In addition, the 


parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and 


to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  Respondent did not elect to file 


any additional evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, B & P Packing Co., Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is P.O. Box 847, Soledad, California, 93960-0847.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Premium Fresh Farms, LLC, is a limited liability company whose 


post office address is P.O. Box 4238, Salinas, California, 93912-4238.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about March 1, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent  


                                                           
1 Where the informal handling of the claim by a P.A.C.A. Branch office generates correspondence and 
other documents pertinent to the dispute, a Report of Investigation is prepared by the Department.  These 
documents become a part of the record considered by the Presiding Officer in deciding the case.  In the 
instant case, Respondent did not respond to the informal complaint submitted by Complainant, so no 
Report of Investigation was prepared. 







 3


under purchase order number 14906, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Yuma, Arizona, 9,260 pounds of carrots at $0.38 per pound, 


for a total f.o.b. contract price of $3,518.80.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29563). 


4.  On or about March 5, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 14916, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Yuma, Arizona, 9,620 pounds of carrots at $0.38 per pound, 


for a total f.o.b. contract price of $3,655.60.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29572). 


5. On or about March 7, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 14919, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 6,180 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $2,163.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29577). 


6. On or about March 8, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 14925, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Yuma, Arizona, 9,220 pounds of carrots at $0.38 per pound, 


for a total f.o.b. contract price of $3,503.60.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29583). 


7. On or about March 12, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 14933, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 6,240 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $2,184.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29590). 


8. On or about March 13, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 14938, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 6,300 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $2,205.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29595). 







 4


9. On or about March 13, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 14940, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Yuma, Arizona, 9,320 pounds of carrots at $0.38 per pound, 


for a total f.o.b. contract price of $3,541.60.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29594). 


10. On or about March 20, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15013, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Yuma, Arizona, 9,400 pounds of carrots at $0.38 per pound, 


for a total f.o.b. contract price of $3,572.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29609). 


11. On or about March 22, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15021, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Yuma, Arizona, 15,260 pounds of carrots at $0.38 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $5,798.80.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29615). 


12. On or about March 29, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15700, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 15,700 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $5,495.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29622). 


13. On or about April 3, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15207, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 7,710 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $2,698.50.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29626). 


14. On or about April 9, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15048, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 







 5


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 7,980 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $2,793.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29636). 


15. On or about April 10, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15215, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 15,740 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $5,509.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29639). 


16. On or about April 13, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15231, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 10,990 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $3,846.50.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29645). 


17. On or about April 17, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15232, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 12,340 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $4,319.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29650). 


18. On or about April 20, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15301, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 5,660 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $1,981.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29657). 


19. On or about April 25, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15245, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 6,060 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $2,121.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29662). 







 6


20. On or about May 1, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15330, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 5,772 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $2,020.20.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29669). 


21. On or about May 2, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15330, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 5,772 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $2,020.20.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29674). 


22. On or about May 4, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15459, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Salinas, California, 5,830 pounds of carrots at $0.35 per 


pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $2,040.50.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 29679). 


23. On or about May 10, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


under purchase order number 15463, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in San Juan Batista, California, 14,570 pounds of carrots at 


$0.35 per pound, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $5,099.50.  (Complainant’s Invoice 


No. 29688). 


24. The informal complaint was filed on August 29, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 







 7


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for twenty-


one loads of carrots sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent 


accepted the carrots in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since failed to 


pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, which total $70,085.80.  As 


evidence in support of this allegation, Complainant submitted copies of its invoices 


billing Respondent for the carrots, as well as copies of the truck manifests and purchase 


orders received from Respondent for the twenty-one loads of carrots in question.2 


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a declaration 


from Salvador P. Tarantino, a principal of the firm, as part of its Petition to Reopen after 


Default.3  In this declaration, Mr. Tarantino states he telephoned Robert Bigiogni, 


President of Complainant, on November 2, 2007, to discuss payment of the outstanding 


invoices.  During this conversation, Mr. Tarantino states he and Mr. Bigiogni reached an 


agreement allowing Respondent to pay the invoices over a three-year period, beginning 


in January of 2008.  Based on this agreement, Mr. Tarantino states Mr. Bigiogni advised 


that he would immediately withdraw this Complaint.  Mr. Tarantino states he took notes 


during this conversation and that he recorded Mr. Bigiogni’s promise to dismiss the 


action on a letter he received from the Department.  Attached as Exhibit A to Mr. 


Tarantino’s declaration is a copy of a letter that Respondent received from the Tucson, 


Arizona P.A.C.A. Branch office, whereon there is a handwritten notation that reads: 


“TALKED TO BOB 11-2-07 SAID HE WOULD CANCEL THIS ACTION.”  On 


February 14, 2008, after Respondent received notice of the Default Order, Mr. Tarantino 


                                                           
2 See Complaint Exhibit A. 
3 Declaration of Salvador P. Tarantino in Support of Petition to Reopen After Default. 







 8


states he contacted Mr. Bigiogni, who acknowledged that he promised to dismiss the 


action and that he failed to honor that promise. 


   In response to the Petition to Reopen after Default and the declaration of Salvador 


Tarantino, Complainant submitted correspondence signed by its President, Robert 


Bigiogni.  In this correspondence, Mr. Bigiogni acknowledges that he was contacted by 


Mr. Tarantino on November 2, 2007.  Mr. Bigiogni states Mr. Tarantino called to ask him 


to drop the Complaint and promised that he or Emmitt Knox would contact Mr. Bigiogni 


within the next two weeks to set up a payment schedule.  According to Mr. Bigiogni, no 


one from Respondent ever called back.  Mr. Bigiogni states he called Respondent’s office 


in December and left a voice message for Emmitt, but that his call was never returned.  


Mr. Bigiogni also states that he called Mr. Tarantino’s cell phone in December and left a 


message, but that he again got no response.  Finally, Mr. Bigiogni states calls were also 


made to Respondent’s President, Bob Elliot, but that those calls also went unanswered.   


In addition to its response to the Petition, Complainant submitted an Opening 


Statement signed by Mr. Bigiogni.  In this statement, Mr. Bigiogni asserts that on or 


about February 12 or 13, 2008, after the Default Order was issued in Complainant’s 


favor, Respondent’s Bob Elliot came to his office and proposed to pay Complainant over 


three years, but only if and when Respondent could afford to do so.  Mr. Bigiogni states 


this offer was rejected, which is why Respondent petitioned to reopen the Complaint on 


February 14, 2007.  Mr. Bigiogni states complainant has since hired an attorney in an 


attempt to get paid.  Attached to Mr. Bigiogni’s Opening Statement are three documents 


prepared by the attorney showing the attempts that were made by the attorney to 


negotiate a payment schedule with Respondent.  Mr. Bigiogni states no one from 







 9


Respondent ever responded to any of these attempts.  Finally, Mr. Bigiogni states 


Respondent has a website showing when they plan to pay their P.A.C.A. debt.  After 


reviewing the website, Mr. Bigiogni states he called Respondent’s Bob Elliot, who 


informed him that Respondent was not doing as well as planned and would have to delay 


any payments to creditors.  According to Mr. Bigiogni, Mr. Elliot also stated that all 


creditors would be paid equally and that Respondent would not make any special deals 


with Complainant.   


Upon review, we note first that neither the declaration of Respondent’s Salvador 


Tarantino, nor the statements submitted by Complainant’s Robert Bigiogni are sworn.  


Therefore, the only sworn document in the record is the Complaint.  In response to the 


Complaint, Respondent submitted only its Petition to Reopen after Default and the 


accompanying declaration of Mr. Tarantino.4  Notably, Respondent does not deny owing 


Complainant the invoice amount claimed in either of these submissions.  Rather, 


Respondent merely asserts as an affirmative defense that Complainant agreed to 


withdraw the Complaint.  The burden rests with Respondent to prove its affirmative 


defense by a preponderance of the evidence.  Jules Produce Co., Inc. v. Quality Melon 


Sales, Inc., 40 Agric. Dec. 152 (1981); Newmiller Farms v. Nicolls, 36 Agric. Dec. 1230 


(1979); Walker & Hagan Packing House v. Amato Bros. Tomato Distributors, Inc., 27 


Agric. Dec. 1543 (1968). 


Respondent’s allegation of an agreement to withdraw the Complaint is based 


solely on the unsworn declaration of Salvador Tarantino and a corresponding note 


allegedly made by Mr. Tarantino during a conversation with Complainant’s Robert 


                                                           
4 The Petition to Reopen after Default was apparently accepted by the Department as Respondent’s 
Answer. 







 10


Bigiogni.  Mr. Tarantino’s allegations are, however, refuted by two separate statements 


submitted by Mr. Bigiogni.  As Mr. Bigiogni’s statements are also unsworn, the 


evidentiary weight afforded to them, however small, is equal to the evidentiary weight 


afforded to the unsworn declaration of Mr. Tarantino.  Consequently, we find that 


Respondent has failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Complainant 


agreed to withdraw the Complaint. 


As Respondent has raised no other defense for its failure to pay Complainant the 


agreed purchase price for the twenty-one truckloads of carrots at issue in this dispute, we 


conclude that Respondent is liable to Complainant for the carrots it purchased and 


accepted at the contract prices totaling $70,085.80.    


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $70,085.80 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 







 11


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $70,085.80, with interest thereon at the rate of       0.50 % per annum 


from June 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 6, 2009 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
First Choice Produce, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-107 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
DeBruyn Produce Co.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $8,287.50 in connection with one 


truckload of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a 







 2


Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Respondent also 


submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, First Choice Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 411, Elba, New York, 14058-0411.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, DeBruyn Produce Co., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 76, Zeeland, Michigan, 49464-0076.  At the time of the transaction involved 


herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about April 5, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of New York, to Respondent’s customer, 


Poppell’s Produce, in Jesup, Georgia, 850-50 pound sacks of small yellow onions.  On 


April 6, 2007, Complainant issued invoice number 7181 billing Respondent for the 


onions at $9.75 per sack, for a total contract price of $8,287.50.  (Complaint Exhibit 


“CX” 1). 


4. On April 9, 2007, a USDA inspection was performed on the onions mentioned in 


Finding of Fact 3 at the place of business of Poppell’s Produce, in Jesup, Georgia, the 


report of which disclosed 40 percent average defects, including 29 percent undersize, 1 


percent quality, and 10 percent decay.  The onions failed to grade U.S. No. 1, 1-¾ inch 


minimum diameter, account undersize (quality).  (CX3). 


5. On April 16, 2007, a second USDA inspection was performed on 320 sacks of the 


onions in Pompano Beach, Florida, the report of which disclosed 10 percent average 


defects, including 4 percent quality (mechanical), 3 percent visible sprouts, and 3 percent 







 3


decay.  The onions failed to grade U.S. No. 1, 1-½ inch minimum diameter, account 


condition defects.  The inspector also noted that the size of the onions ranged from 1-½ to 


2 inches in diameter, with no undersize.  (CX4). 


6. On June 4, 2007, Respondent issued check number 048157 made payable to 


Complainant in the amount of $31,758.50, including payment in the amount of $1,368.50 


for the onions billed on invoice number 7181.  (CX5). 


7. On June 5, 2007, Respondent’s Jill Phillips sent Complainant’s Tom Pettinella a 


fax message stating:  “Check #48157 was issued yesterday for your invoice #7181, our 


#182508.  However, per your conversation with Bob DeBruyn, you have stated this is not 


your load.  Therefore, I am stopping payment on this check.”  (CX6). 


8. The informal complaint was filed on July 5, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one truckload of onions 


purchased and accepted from Complainant.  Respondent states the onions failed to meet 


the contract requirements due to undersize and decay, and that it remitted the net return 


on the onions of $1,368.50 to Complainant, but that it was forced to stop payment on the 


check when Complainant advised that the onions were not Complainant’s.1  Complainant 


asserts in response that it merely asked Respondent whether it was sure that the USDA 


inspection covered the onions that it shipped because the inspection showed the origin of 


the onions as Michigan, whereas the onions shipped by Complainant originated in New 


York.  Complainant also asserts that it was not sent a timely inspection or any other 


                                                           
1 See ROI Ex C Pg 1 of 1. 







 4


document stating that there was a problem with the load, and that it was not made aware 


of a problem with the onions until approximately two months after the load was shipped.2 


 The Uniform Commercial Code, section 2-607(3)(a), provides that “where a 


tender has been accepted the buyer must within a reasonable time after he discovers or 


should have discovered any breach notify the seller of the breach or be barred from any 


remedy.”  The burden to prove that prompt notice of a breach was given rests with the 


buyer who claims a breach by the seller.  Hunts Point Tomato Co., Inc. v. Maryland 


Fresh Tomato Co., Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 773 (1988).  In response to Complainant’s 


allegation that it was not timely notified of a problem with the onions, Respondent’s 


President, Robert D. DeBruyn, submitted a sworn Answering Statement wherein he 


asserts, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
…Mr. Pettinella had told us that he was in Florida and not to fax things to 
his office.  Sometimes we faxed bill of ladings to loading points, 
sometimes we simply sent trucks to locations given phone numbers to and 
instructed the trucks where to deliver.  I made a point of calling him about 
this problem on delivery because certainly faxing to an inoperative office 
would not constitute proper notification.  There was no other way but 
phone/verbal to communicate with Mr. Pettinella and his actions and 
instructions to us for about two weeks left us no other way to 
communicate.  If he failed to remember my call because he was involved 
in a baseball game (which I believe I heard in the background when I 
called) does not mean he was not notified.  He has never proven himself 
wrong with documentation.3 
 
    


Mr. Thomas Pettinella thereafter submitted additional evidence in the form of a sworn 


Statement in Reply; however, Mr. Pettinella fails to address in this statement Mr. 


DeBruyn’s sworn allegation that he was given prompt notice of a breach via telephone.  


Statements that are sworn and that have not been controverted must be taken as true in 
                                                           
2 See Complainant’s Opening Statement. 
3 See Answering Statement ¶3. 







 5


the absence of other persuasive evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto 


Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 1675 (1983); Apple Jack Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage Co., 41 


Agric. Dec. 2265 (1982).  Consequently, we find that Respondent has sustained its 


burden to prove that Complainant was given prompt notice of a breach with respect to the 


subject load of onions. 


 Next we will consider whether the evidence submitted by Respondent establishes 


that Complainant did, in fact, breach the contract of sale.  Respondent secured a prompt 


inspection of the onions that disclosed 40 percent average defects, including 29 percent 


undersize, 1 percent quality, and 10 percent decay.4  While Complainant has raised the 


question as to whether this inspection covers the subject load of onions because the origin 


listed on the inspection certificate is Michigan, whereas the onions supplied by 


Complainant were shipped from New York, we note that the inspected onions had no 


brand or markings and the origin was provided to the inspector by Respondent’s 


customer.  Since Respondent is located in the state of Michigan, its customer may have 


been under the misconception that the onions were shipped from Michigan.  Aside from 


this discrepancy, the other identifying information on the inspection, including the 


purchase order number and the number of sacks inspected, is in accord with the subject 


load of onions.  On this basis, we find that the preponderance of the evidence supports 


Respondent’s contention that the inspection covers the onions shipped by Complainant. 


 Although the inspection of the onions disclosed 29 percent undersize, we note that 


this stems from the fact that the onions were inspected based on a minimum diameter of 


1-¾ inches, as specified by Respondent’s customer.  On the other hand, both 


                                                           
4 See CX3. 







 6


Complainant’s invoice and Respondent’s bill of lading describe the onions as “small.”5  


The minimum diameter for onions described as “small” is one inch.  See 7 C.F.R. § 


51.2836.  While Respondent asserts that the onions were supposed to have a minimum 


diameter of 1-¾ inches, the evidence submitted by Respondent fails to substantiate this 


contention.  Specifically, Respondent submitted a copy of a letter from its customer, Rick 


Poppell of Poppell’s Produce, wherein Mr. Poppell asserts that the onions “were 


supposed to be 1 ¾" and up.”6  The agreement between Respondent and its customer is 


not, however, evidence of the agreement between Complainant and Respondent.  


Consequently, we find that Respondent has failed to establish that the onions were 


warranted to have a minimum diameter of 1-¾ inches.  Therefore, in determining whether 


the inspection results establish a breach of contract by Complainant, we will not consider 


the undersize reported thereon. 


The onions were sold under f.o.b. terms, which means that the warranty of 


suitable shipping condition is applicable.  Suitable shipping condition is defined in the 


Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


 
. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.7 


                                                           
5 See CX1 and CX2. 
6 See ROI Ex D Pg 2 of 3. 
7 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations.  See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U.S. No. 1, actually be 
U.S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U.S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 







 7


Neither party has alleged any abnormality in the transportation service and conditions, so 


we assume that the transportation conditions were normal.  Dave Walsh v. Rozak’s, 39 


Agric. Dec. 281 (1980); Veg-A-Mix v. Wholesale Produce Supply, 37 Agric. Dec. 1296 


(1978); Truit Hartsell v. Angel Produce Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 153 (1970). 


The United States Standards for Grades of Onions (Other Than Bermuda-Granex-


Grano and Creole Types) provide a tolerance, at shipping point, of 5 percent for onions in 


any lot that fail to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 2 


percent for onions affected by decay or wet sunscald.  See 7 C.F.R. § 51.2837.  For 


onions sold f.o.b., we typically apply an additional allowance to the tolerances just 


mentioned to allow for normal deterioration in transit.  The maximum allowance, for a 


shipment in transit for five or more days, is 8 percent for average defects, including 


therein not more than 4 percent for decay or wet sunscald.  In the instant case, the 


inspection disclosed 10 percent average decay in the onions.  Accordingly, we find that 


the inspection results establish that the onions were not in suitable shipping condition. 


Complainant’s failure to ship onions in suitable shipping condition constitutes a 


breach of contract for which Respondent is entitled to recover provable damages.  The 


general measure of damages for a breach of warranty is the difference at the time and 


place of acceptance between the value of the goods accepted and the value they would 


                                                                                                                                                                             
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U.S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 







 8


have had if they had been as warranted, unless special circumstances show proximate 


damages of a different amount.  See UCC § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted goods is 


best shown by the gross proceeds of a prompt and proper resale as evidenced by a proper 


accounting prepared by the ultimate consignee.  The record includes an account of sales 


prepared by Respondent’s customer that reads as follows8: 


 
Sunny Sale Tickets 
# Bags Sale  
1085 105 10.50 1102.50 
867 160 10.00 1600.00 
1267 70 9.50 665.00 
332 40 16.00   640.00 


 375  4007.50 
Less Freight     375.00 


FOB   3632.50 
    
Sold Individually Cash   
 97 11.00 1067.00 
Lost 48   
Total 520                                
   4699.50 
Handling, Commission, Storage, ETC. 17%   799.50 


   3900.00 
Less Inspection  244.00 
Freight to Florida    320.00 


Paid  3411.00 


                                                          


 


Review of the account of sales set forth above discloses that it is deficient in a couple of 


important respects.  First, although the individual prices and quantities sold at each price 


are provided, there are no dates of sale to establish that the onions were promptly resold.  


In addition, the accounting lists sales of only 520 sacks of onions, whereas the shipment 


in question consisted of 850 sacks.  Therefore, since Respondent’s customer failed to 


 
8 See ROI Ex D Pg 3 of 3. 







 9


account for more than a third of the onions shipped9, and for those onions that are 


accounted for there are no dates of sale to establish that the resales were prompt, we 


cannot use the account of sales prepared by Respondent’s customer to determine the 


value of the onions as accepted. 


 Alternatively, the value of the onions as accepted may be approximated by 


reducing the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted by the 


percentage of condition defects disclosed by the USDA inspection.10  Fresh Western 


Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994).  The first 


and best method of ascertaining the value the onions would have had if they had been as 


warranted is to use the average price as shown by USDA Market News Service Reports.  


Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  


We note, however, that the relevant report for Atlanta, Georgia, the nearest reporting 


location to Respondent’s customer, does not list prices for 50-pound sacks of small 


yellow onions originating from New York.  When there are no relevant market prices for 


use in determining the value of the goods as warranted, we typically use the f.o.b. 


contract price plus freight as an alternative measure of this value.  See, e.g., Rogelio C. 


Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 (1983).  Complainant 


sold the onions at an f.o.b. price of $9.75 per sack, or a total of $8,287.50, and the record 


includes a freight bill showing a total freight charge of $1,700.00.11  On this basis, we 


find that the onions had a value if they had been as warranted of $9,987.50.  To determine 


                                                           
9 Respondent’s customer reported dumping 48 sacks of onions (see ROI Ex D Pg 2 of 3); however, this still 
leaves a third of the shipment unaccounted for.  Moreover, the record does not contain a receipt or other 
evidence to establish that the 48 sacks of onions in question were actually dumped. 
10 We are only using the condition defects disclosed by the inspection because there is no indication that the 
onions were sold with a U.S. Grade designation.  Moreover, we also will not include the percentage of 
undersize in this calculation for the reasons mentioned earlier in our discussion. 
11 See CX1 and CX7. 







 10


the value of the onions as accepted, we reduce this amount by the 10 percent, or $998.75, 


to account for the condition defects disclosed by the inspection, which results in a value 


for the onions as accepted of $8,988.75. 


 As we mentioned, Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between 


the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted ($9,987.50), and their 


value as accepted ($8,988.75), or $998.75.  In addition, Respondent may recover the 


$244.00 USDA inspection fee as incidental damages.12  With this, Respondent’s total 


damages amount to $1,242.75.  When we deduct Respondent’s damages from the 


$8,287.50 contract price of the onions, the net amount due Complainant from Respondent 


for the subject load of onions is $7,044.75.  Although Complainant submitted a copy of a 


check that it received from Respondent, which included payment for the subject load of 


onions in the amount of $1,368.50, Respondent states that it stopped payment on this 


check.  Accordingly, we find that the full amount of $7,044.75 remains due Complainant 


from Respondent.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $7,044.75 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 
                                                           
12 Although Respondent actually secured two inspections on the onions, the second inspection was 
performed a week after the first on only 320 sacks of the onions (see CX4).  Moreover, the latter inspection 
disclosed only 10 percent average quality and condition defects, including 3 percent decay.  In other words, 
the second inspection showed that the 320 sacks of onions inspected met suitable shipping condition 
requirements.  Consequently, Respondent is only entitled to recover the cost of the first inspection, or 
$244.00, as incidental damages.  







 11


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $7,044.75, with interest thereon at the rate of       0.50 % per annum 


from May 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 6, 2009 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Hilz Produce, LLC,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-114 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Sam Wang Produce, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $16,270.90 in connection with one 


truckload of fresh fruits and vegetables shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a 







 2


Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Both parties also 


submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Hilz Produce, LLC, is a limited liability company whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 7239, Nogales, Arizona, 85628-7239.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Sam Wang Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is 300-A Morse Street NE, Washington, D.C., 20002.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about May 23, 2007, Complainant sold to Respondent, and agreed to ship 


from loading point in Nogales, Arizona, to Respondent, in Washington, D.C., one 


truckload of fresh fruits and vegetables.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 9804 billing Respondent for the commodities as follows: 


 
Quantity Description Unit Price Extension 


243 Roma Tomatoes XL 25 #’s Nicole 7.350 1,786.05
150 Honeydews 6’s F. Farms 6.350 952.50


4,189 Seedless Watermelon 3’s F. Farms 0.160 670.24
54 Cabocha Squash F. Farms 11.750 634.50
160 Gray Squash XX F. Farms 9.350 1,496.00
126 Plain Cukes Makio 7.750 976.50
112 Eggplant 18 Carillo 7.750 868.00
49 Tomatillo Peppers w/b JEP 12.000 588.00
280 Choice Red Bells Rene 22.750 6,370.00
96 Grapes Perlettes Oppenheimer 19.850 1,905.60
1 temperature recorder 23.500 23.50


   
  TOTAL 16,270.89


  
 
4. The transportation for the load of fruits and vegetables mentioned in Finding of 


Fact 3 was arranged by a broker, Art Villarreal of Via Brokerage, who prepared a 


brokerage sales memorandum on May 23, 2007, that reads as follows: 







 3


BROKERAGE SALES MEMORANDUM 
   
DATE: May 23, 2007 V-27072 
   
CONSIGNEE: Sam Wang Produce, Inc. P.O. No. N/A 
 300-A Morse St., N.E.  
 Washington, D.C. 20002  
 (202) 544-5162 – Tel.  
 (202) 544-6303 – Fax.  
   
SHIPPER: HILZ Produce, LLC. S.O. No. “Hector” 
 P.O. Box 7239  
 886 E. Frontage Road  
 Nogales, Arizona 85628 FOB: Nogales, AZ 
 (520) 377-8600 – Tel.  
 (520) 377-7264 – Fax.  
 (520) 980-1550 – Cell. (Hector)  
   


CONSIGNEE PROTECTING BROKERAGE @ .25 CTN 
   
 20 – Total Pallets of Mixt Vegs 
   
TEMP: 50 – DEGREES RECORDER - YES 
   
FREIGHT: $6,000.00 – Paid by Consignee – 2-K Trk Brkrs (Randy) 
 Tel. (276) 226-0557  Fax. (276) 238-5569 
   
NOTE: This load of Mixt Vegs is ready for pickup (Thu) 5/24/07- Driver 
 should call consignee enroute for unloading instructions. 
   
Thank you for your order.  


/s/   
Art Villarreal   
Via Brokerage CC:  WANG – HILZ – 2-K Trk Brkrs 
 
 
5. On May 25, 2007, Ray L. Knighton and Randy King of 2-K Logistics, the truck 


brokerage firm hired to transport of the load of produce in question, prepared 


correspondence addressed to the attention of Respondent, which reads as follows: 


 
WE HAVE PREVIOUSLY DONE A LOAD FOR YOU THAT YOU 


DEDUCTED A GREAT DEAL OF MONIE’S [sic] FROM.  THIS LOAD WAS DONE 
THUR [sic] ALLEN’S BROKERAGE. 


 







 4


THIS MONEY WAS UNFAIRLY WITHHELD FROM OUR PAYMENT.  WE 
HAVE TRIED TO WORK WITH YOU AND KAREN AT ALLEN BROKERAGE TO 
NO AVAIL.  PRESENTLY WE HAVE A LOAD OF YOUR’S [sic] ON OUR TRUCK 
AND WE DEMAND PAYMENT IN FULL BEFORE DELIVERY WILL BE MADE.  
THIS PAYMENT WILL BE WIRED TO OUR BANK AND VERIFIED.  IF 
PAYMENT IS NOT MADE THIS PRODUCT WILL BE DISPOSED OF TO THE 
CREDIT OF OUR ACCOUNT.  IT WOULD BE TO YOUR ADVANTAGE TO 
COMPLY TODAY BEING FRIDAY WITH THE MEMORIAL DAY HOLIDAY 
UPON US THE BANKS WILL CLOSE UNTIL TUESDAY MAY 29TH. 


 
TO REMIND YOU OF THIS LOAD IT WAS HAULED BY RED’S 


TRANSPORTATION UPON ARRIVAL AT YOUR FACILITY YOU CLAIMED THE 
LOAD WAS BAD AN INSURANCE CLAIM WAS MADE AND YOU WERE PAID 
OVER “24,310.00” DOLLAR’S [sic] YOU WITHELD [sic] “2651.00” DOLLAR’S [sic] 
IN LOSS OF SALE’S [sic] ON AN ENTIRELY DIFFERENT LOAD PLUS $600.00 
BROKERAGE FOR ALLEN TRUCK BROKERAGE.  WE ARE NOT LIABLE FOR 
LOSS OF SALES SINCE YOU PAID US NOTHING WE CERTAINLY ARE NOT 
LIABLE TO ALLEN’S TRUCK BROKERAGE. 


 
THE MONIES YOU OWE US PRESENTLT [sic] IS AS FOLLOWES [sic]: 


$2651.00 REIMBURSE LOSS OF SALES 
    600.00 ALLENS TRUCK BROKERAGE 
    195.06 6% INTEREST ON $ 3251.00 
  6000.00 FREIGHT ON PRESENT LOAD 
                                 
$9446.06 TOTAL 
 
 THE TRUCK IS PRESENTLY IN ROUT [sic] HEADING TOWARD YOUR 
FACILITY.  IF YOU DO NOT MEET OUR DEMAND’S [sic] WITHIN 2 HOURS 
THIS TRUCK WILL BE DETOURED TO A DIFFERENT DESTINATION. 


 


6. On May 29, 2007, Complainant sent correspondence to 2-K Logistics stating the 


following: 


 
On or about May 23, 2007 Art Villarreal of VIA Brokerage found a truck 
for us to load for Sam Wang in Washington, D.C., trucks being tight, we 
reluctantly accepted the high freight of $6,000.00. 
 
On the same day, Art faxed you a copy of the Brokerage Sales 
Memorandum to let you know the shipper and consignee telephone 
numbers.  Your H & H Truck made the pickups without incident. 
 
However, two days later on 5/25/07, Art faxed me your letter which you 
had sent to Sam Wang which states that…. “presently we have a load of 
yours on our truck and we demand payment in full before delivery would 
be made”.  You were referring about a load a year ago that arrived with 
problems and there was an insurance claim on it. 
 







 5


That problem has nothing to do with this load which you are illegally 
holding.  All you are doing is compiling the problem by not delivering this 
load as it was originally contracted. 
 
I have spoken with the PACA, The Blue Book on this and they both agree 
that this load has nothing to do with the troubled one a year ago.  If 
delivery is made ASAP and the produce is still in good condition, the 
$6,000.00 will paid [sic] to the trucker as soon as delivery is made.  Please 
respond this [sic] letter in writing and make your intentions clear as to 
whether you will deliver this load or not. 
 
 


7. On May 30, 2007, Ray L. Knighton and Randy King of 2-K Logistics sent 


correspondence to Complainant stating as follows: 


 
IN RESPONSE TO YOUR LETTER OF MAY 29TH, 2007 CONCERNING A 


LOAD THAT WAS LOADED IN NOGALES, AZ FOR SAM WANG CO. 
I DON’T KNOW WHY HILZ PRODUCE IS CARRYING THE BANNER 


FOR SAM WANG.  WANG STARTED THIS DISAGREEMENT SOME TIME AGO 
AND HAS REFUSED TO PAY US WHAT WE ARE DUE.  WE HAVE TRIED TO 
DEAL WITH HIM MANY TIMES TO NO AVAIL.  HE HAS STUCK TO HIS 
POSITION AND SO ARE WE. 


WE CONTACTED WANG BY FAX AND PHONE TO NOTIFY HIM OF 
THIS SITUATION TO WHICH HE HAS IGNORED.  IF HILZ PRODUCE WISHES 
TO SUPPORT WANG’S POSITION LET ME KNOW AND I WILL PUT YOU IN 
TOUCH WITH OUR ATTORNEYS TO CONVERSE WITH YOU. 


IN THE END, AFTER NOTIFYING WANG OF OUR POSITION AND 
GIVING HIM AMPLE TIME TO RESPOND, STILL NO RESPONSE FROM WANG.  
INSTEAD HE HAS YOU DOING HIS COMMUNICATIONS.  EVEN YOU HAVE 
NOT STEPPED UP TO PAY THE MONIES OWED TO US.  AND FINALLY THE 
PRODUCE HAS BEEN DISPOSED OF IN SETTLEMENT OF OUR ACCOUNT 
WITH WANG. 


 


8. Also on May 30, 2007, Respondent sent correspondence to Complainant stating: 


 
This is in reference to our load shipped on May 23, 2007 bill number 
9804.  We still have no word from you about the truck company that you 
hired.  This product was to have arrived over 2 days ago.  Please contact 
us regarding this load as soon as possible.  Since you hired the truck I 
hope you can locate the shipment. 
 
 


9. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the truckload of fruits and vegetables 


billed on invoice number 9804. 







 6


10. The informal complaint was filed on June 14, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one truckload of fresh fruits and 


vegetables purchased from Complainant.  Respondent admits that it agreed to purchase 


the fruits and vegetables in question at the prices set forth on Complainant’s invoice;1 


however, Respondent asserts that the shipment was never received.  Review of the record 


discloses that the load was, in fact, converted and resold to an unidentified third party by 


the truck brokerage firm, 2-K Logistics, in order to satisfy a debt allegedly owed by 


Respondent to 2-K Logistics.2  Respondent’s liability for the converted load is dependent 


upon the terms of sale, i.e., if the onions were sold f.o.b., the risk of loss in transit would 


be borne by Respondent, so Respondent would be liable to Complainant for the agreed 


purchase price of the converted load of onions.3  Salinas Marketing Co-op v. Loving’s 


Produce, 22 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1963).  On the other hand, if the terms of sale were 


delivered, the risk of loss in transit would be borne by Complainant, and Respondent 


would be absolved from liability due to the conversion.4  In seeking the full purchase  


                                                           
1 See Respondent’s Answering Statement Affidavit of Chung “Nae” Choi, Vice President Sam Wang 
Produce, Inc., ¶2. 
2 See ROI Ex B pgs 29 and 33.  “Conversion” is exercise of dominion over personal property to 
exclusion or in defiance of plaintiff's rights and it may be committed by acquiring possession of goods 
with an intent to assert right over them which is, in fact, adverse to that of the owner.  Citizens Nat. 
Bank. v. Osetek, 353 F. Supp. 958, 963 (D.C. N.Y. 1973). 
3 The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43 (i)), in relevant part, define f.o.b. as meaning “that the produce quoted 
or sold is to be placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at 
shipping point, in suitable shipping condition . . ., and that the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay 
in transit not caused by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.”  Oshita Marketing, Inc. v. 
Tampa Bay Produce, Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 968 (1991). 
4 “‘Delivered’ or ‘delivered sale’ means that the produce is to be delivered by the seller on board car, or 
truck or on dock if delivered by boat, at the market in which the buyer is located, or at such other market as 
is agreed upon, free of any and all charges for transportation or protective service.  The seller assumes all 
risks of loss and damage in transit not caused by the buyer…” 7 C.F.R. § 46.43(p). 







 7


price of the onions, Complainant has asserted that the terms of sale were f.o.b.5 


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent states the terms of sale 


were delivered, and that this is evidenced by the fact that (1) Complainant secured the 


transportation for the load; (2) Complainant agreed to pay the freight for the load; (3) 


Respondent had no contact with the company that arranged the freight, Via Brokerage, or 


the truck broker, 2-K Logistics; (4) Complainant pursued 2-K Logistics in an attempt to 


get the load delivered, whereas Respondent’s only involvement was a letter sent to 


Complainant on May 30, 2006, inquiring as to the whereabouts of the load; and (5) 


Complainant sold the commodities at delivered prices. 


 With respect to Respondent’s first point, as Respondent correctly acknowledges 


in its Brief, it is not uncommon for a shipper to arrange freight in an f.o.b. sale.  See, e.g., 


In re Ben Gatz Company, 38 Agric. Dec. 1038 (1979).  Therefore, Complainant’s efforts 


to secure transportation for the load are not necessarily indicative of delivered sale terms.  


Moreover, even if Complainant agreed to pay the freight as Respondent asserts, this 


would not be proof positive of a delivered sale, as sales are regularly made on an “f.o.b. 


plus freight” basis where the seller acts as agent for Respondent with respect to the 


arrangement and payment for freight.  Id.  We should also note that Respondent’s 


contention that Complainant agreed to pay the freight is based on a letter sent by 


Complainant to 2-K Logistics on May 29, 2007, wherein Complainant’s Hector Sanchez 


references the shipment in question and states “we reluctantly accepted the high freight of 


$6,000.00.”6  Again, Complainant may have been acting as agent for Respondent when it 


“accepted the high freight.”  Furthermore, the brokerage sales memorandum prepared by 


                                                           
5 See Statement in Reply ¶5. 
6 See ROI Ex B Pg 31. 







 8


Art Villarreal of Via Brokerage states that the shipment was sold f.o.b., Nogales, 


Arizona, with the freight to be paid by Respondent.7  Although Respondent denies 


receiving this memorandum, it is nevertheless a document prepared by a third party at the 


time of the transaction, which should be afforded some credence in determining the 


nature of the parties’ agreement.  


Respondent next asserts that it had no contact with Via Brokerage or the truck 


broker, 2-K Logistics.  We note, however, that the Report of Investigation prepared by 


the Department contains a letter from Ray L. Knighton and Randy King of 2-K Logistics 


to Complainant, stating “we contacted Wang by fax and phone to notify him of this 


situation to which he has ignored.”8  In addition, Complainant submitted with its 


Statement in Reply an unverified letter from Art Villarreal of Via Brokerage, to 


Complainant’s President, Hector Sanchez, wherein Mr. Villarreal states, in pertinent part, 


as follows: 


 
On or about May 23, 2007, Sam Wang was looking for a truck to load 
some produce he was purchasing from you.  He normally calls Will 
Baldwin, who loads him on a regular basis, but trucks were tight and 
freight was high, however, I managed to find one with Randy Knight, of 
the 2-K Truck Brokerage. 
 
The freight was to be $ 6,000.00 and Mr. “O” of Sam Wang agreed to pay 
it, but we had to wait until the next day May 24th, 2007 to load it.  The 
usual brokerage memo was issued to Wang – Hilz – 2K Truck Brokerage. 
 
Two days later on May 26th, Randy called in an angry threatening voice 
stating that he was not going to deliver this load of produce to Sam Wang 
until Wang FedExed him a cashier’s check on a freight bill Wang owed 
him from a year ago on a previous load from Florida plus the freight on 
this load. 
 
… 


                                                           
7 See ROI Ex B Pg 40. 
8 See ROI Ex B Pg 33. 







 9


 
… [Randy] said, if Wang doesn’t FedEx me the Cashier’s Check for these 
two loads, … he was going to sell the produce for Wang’s account.  … 
 
I spoke with Mr. “O” and told him what the 2-K Broker was threatening to 
do and to go ahead and pay him the monies due him.  Mr. “O” said that he 
was willing to pay for this freight on a Cash On Delivery basis, but that he 
didn’t owe 2-K anything on the previous Florida load. 
 
…9 


  


Although the statements in Mr. Villarreal’s letter are not sworn, we are nevertheless 


inclined to afford his statements evidentiary weight as it appears they were offered freely 


and without influence from either party.10  We note that Mr. Villarreal indicates that all 


of his communications with Respondent were with an individual who he refers to as Mr. 


“O.”  All of Respondent’s statements and evidence, on the other hand, are signed by 


Respondent’s Chung Nae Choi.  The record is absent any evidence indicating that Mr. 


“O” and Chung Nae Choi are the same person.  Consequently, while we have Chung Nae 


Choi’s testimony asserting that Respondent never spoke with anyone from Via Brokerage 


or 2-K Logistics, Mr. Choi can only personally attest to the conversations to which he 


was a party. 


 Respondent next asserts that Complainant’s efforts to secure delivery of the load 


establish that this was a delivered sale.  There is, however, an insurable interest in the 


goods that remains with the seller even after shipment in an f.o.b. sale, since there is 


always the possibility that the goods will be rejected upon arrival.  We therefore find that 


Complainant’s efforts to secure delivery of the load do not establish that this was a  


                                                           
9 See Statement in Reply Exhibit #1. 
10 The credence given to an unsworn statement is dependant upon the plausibility of the statement in the 
light of the surrounding circumstances.  Donald Woods v. Conogra Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1018 (1991). 







 10


delivered sale. 


 Finally, Respondent asserts that Complainant sold the produce “at Delivery 


pricing,”11 thereby indicating that this was a delivered sale.  Relevant USDA Market 


News reports, of which we take official notice, indicate otherwise.  For example, the May 


23, 2007, report for Mexico crossings through Nogales, Arizona, shows that 1-1/9 bushel 


cartons of medium size, ordinary quality cucumbers were selling for $6.85 to $7.95 per 


carton.  One day earlier, on May 22, 2007, the same cucumbers were reportedly selling 


for $17.00 per carton in Baltimore, Maryland, the nearest reporting location to 


Respondent.12  The $7.75 per carton price invoiced by Complainant for the 126 cartons of 


plain cucumbers in question is much closer to the shipping point, or f.o.b., USDA Market 


News price.13  A delivered price, on the other hand, would be closer to the destination 


market price reported in Baltimore.  Similarly, the USDA Market News shipping point 


price for Perlette grapes on May 23, 2007, was $14.95 per carton, and we note that just 


two days prior, on May 21, 2007, these grapes were selling for $20.95 per carton.  On 


May 24, 2007, Perlette grapes from Mexico were selling for $32.00 per carton in 


Baltimore, Maryland.  Complainant invoiced Respondent for the 96 cartons of Perlette 


grapes in the subject shipment at $19.85 per carton, a price that is again more in line with 


shipping point, or f.o.b., prices.  We can also look at the honeydew 6’s, which, according 


to USDA Market News, were selling for $4.00 to $4.35 per carton at shipping point on 


May 23, 2007, and just two days prior, on May 21, 2007, were selling for $5.35 to $5.95 


                                                           
11 See ROI Ex D Pg 2. 
12 In making this comparison, it was sometimes necessary to look at the days before or after the date of 
shipment to find prices relevant to the produce in question. 
13 See Complaint, Exhibit #1. 







 11


per carton.14  At the same time, sales at $13.00 per carton were reported in Baltimore.  


Complainant invoiced Respondent for the 150 cartons of honeydew 6’s in question at 


$6.35 per carton, a price that is again more in line with shipping point, or f.o.b., prices.  


For the kabocha squash, the USDA Market News price at shipping point was $10.85 per 


carton, whereas the price reported in Baltimore was $24.00 to $25.00 per carton.  


Complainant’s invoice price of $11.75 per carton for the 54 cartons of kabocha squash in 


the shipment in question is again more in line with shipping point, or f.o.b., prices.  


Finally, for the roma tomatoes, the USDA Market Price at shipping point was $5.85 to 


$6.95 per carton, whereas the price reported in Baltimore was $8.00 to $10.00 per carton 


for red tomatoes, and $13.00 to $14.00 per carton for tomatoes that were light red to red.  


Once again, Complainant’s invoice price of $7.35 per carton is more in line with shipping 


point, or f.o.b., prices.  For the remaining commodities in the shipment, we did not have 


corresponding f.o.b. and destination USDA Market News prices to make a proper 


comparison.  Nevertheless, we believe that the pricing data available is sufficient to 


establish that Complainant billed Respondent for the truckload of fruits and vegetables in 


question at f.o.b. prices. 


 Although the invoice submitted by Complainant does not specify f.o.b. or 


delivered terms,15 f.o.b. terms are assumed where the contract is silent as to the terms of 


delivery.  See Hunts Point Tomato Co., Inc. v. S & K Farms, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1224, at 


1225, (1983); See, also, 1 White & Summers, Uniform Commercial Code § 5-2 (5th Ed. 


2006).  As stated in UCC § 2-503, Comment 5: 


                                                           
14 For the Perlette grapes and the honeydew 6’s we are looking at the prices a couple of days prior to the 
date of sale to illustrate that while Complainant’s prices are slightly higher than the USDA Market News 
prices reported on the date of sale, the difference is most likely attributable to a declining market, rather 
than indicating that Complainant was billing at delivered prices. 







 12


 
…under this Article the “shipment” contract is regarded as the normal one 
and the “destination” contract as the variant type.  The seller is not 
obligated to deliver at a named destination and bear the concurrent risk of 
loss until arrival, unless he has specifically agreed so to deliver or the 
commercial understanding of the terms used by the parties contemplates 
such delivery. 


 


For the reasons cited above, we find that the evidence cited by Respondent to substantiate 


its claim that the sale terms were delivered is at best inconclusive.  While the evidence 


submitted by Complainant to support its claim that the terms of sale were f.o.b. is 


similarly weak, we have held that in the case where no contract terms are proven, f.o.b. 


terms should apply.  Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. 


Dec. 840 (2001).  We therefore find that in the absence of sufficient evidence as to 


shipping terms, the truckload of fruits and vegetables in question was sold to Respondent 


under f.o.b. terms.   


As we mentioned, where goods are sold f.o.b., or “free on board,” the buyer bears 


the risk of any damage or delay in transit not caused by the seller.  In the instant case, 


there is no indication that Complainant was in any way responsible for the conversion of 


the load by 2-K Logistics.  In fact, the correspondence in the record from 2-K Logistics 


shows that the conversion, though not an appropriate means of settling a financial 


dispute, nevertheless stemmed from a disputed debt between Respondent and 2-K 


Logistics.16  Consequently, in the absence of any indication that Complainant bore any 


responsibility for the loss of the load in transit, Respondent is liable to Complainant for 


                                                                                                                                                                             
15 See Complaint Exhibit 1. 
16 See ROI Ex B pgs 29 and 33. 







 13


the agreed purchase price of $16,270.89 for the produce that was received on its behalf 


by the carrier in apparent good order at shipping point.17         


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $16,270.89 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


                                                           
17 See Complaint Exhibit 2. 







 14


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $16,270.89, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.50  % per annum 


from July 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 5, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
E.A. Parker & Sons, LLC,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-123 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
The Lionheart Group, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $2,667.00 in connection with one 


truckload of zucchini shipped in the course of interstate commerce.   


A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who was afforded 


twenty days from receipt of the Complaint to file an Answer.  Respondent failed to 


submit an Answer within the requisite period of time, so a Default Order was issued on 


August 15, 2007, awarding Complainant the full amount of its claim.  The Department 


subsequently received from Respondent a Motion to Reopen, along with a sworn Answer 


wherein Respondent denies liability to Complainant for the subject load of zucchini.  It 


was determined upon review it was necessary to reopen the Complaint in order to 


determine the validity of the allegations made by the parties, and to weigh all the facts on 







 2


the merits.  Accordingly, on January 9, 2008, an Order granting Respondent’s Motion to 


Reopen was issued.   


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”), if one is prepared.1  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file 


evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an 


Opening Statement.  Respondent did not elect to file any additional evidence.  Neither 


party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, E.A. Parker & Sons, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is 1647 Kings Highway, Oak Grove, Virginia, 22443-5506.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, The Lionheart Group, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 5231, Deerfield Beach, Florida, 33440-0336.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about June 14, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Virginia, to Respondent’s customer,  


                                                           
1 Where the informal handling of the claim by a P.A.C.A. Branch office generates correspondence and 
other documents pertinent to the dispute, a Report of Investigation is prepared by the Department.  These 
documents become a part of the record considered by the Presiding Officer in deciding the case.  In the 
instant case, Respondent did not respond to the informal complaint submitted by Complainant, so no 
Report of Investigation was prepared. 







 3


Cleveland Growers, in Cleveland, Ohio, 762 cartons of medium zucchini.  Complainant 


subsequently issued invoice number 21425 billing Respondent for the zucchini at $5.00 


per carton, for a total of $3,810.00.   


4. On June 15, 2006, at 1:18 p.m., a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the 


zucchini mentioned in Finding of Fact 3, the report of which disclosed three percent 


average scuffing.  The inspector also reported a container count of 18 to 36, average 26 


zucchini per carton. 


5. Respondent paid Complainant $1.50 per carton for the zucchini, or $1,143.00, 


with check number 1559, dated August 5, 2006. 


6. The informal complaint was filed on February 23, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover $2,667.00 for one truckload of zucchini 


sold to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent accepted the zucchini in compliance 


with the contract of sale, but that it has since paid Complainant only $1,143.00 of the 


agreed purchase price, leaving a balance due Complainant of $2,667.00.  As evidence in 


support of this allegation, Complainant submitted a copy of its invoice billing 


Respondent for the zucchini, as well as a copy of the signed bill of lading identifying 


Respondent as the purchaser of the zucchini, and a copy of the check stub for 


Respondent’s check number 1559, showing that Respondent paid Complainant $1,143.00 


for purchase order number 51407, which is the same purchase order number that appears 


on Complainant’s invoice for the load of zucchini in question.2 


                                                           
2 See Complaint Exhibits 1, 3 and 4. 







 4


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer 


wherein it denies having any involvement in the subject transaction.  Respondent asserts 


that Complainant’s invoice proves nothing more than that Complainant generated an 


invoice.  Respondent states there is no purchase confirmation from Respondent to 


Complainant describing the terms of the contract, nor a sales confirmation of same.  With 


respect to Respondent’s alleged payment, Respondent states the payment amount does 


not correlate to the price Complainant states is owed and asserts that its purchase order 


number 51407 does not apply to the invoice in question.   


 Complainant subsequently filed additional evidence in the form of a sworn 


Opening Statement, attached to which are a series of fax and e-mail messages exchanged 


between Complainant’s Ron Harvey and Respondent’s Todd Scarpaci.3  The first of  


these is a fax message from Mr. Scarpaci to Mr. Harvey dated June 15, 2006, the date the 


zucchini in question arrived in Cleveland, Ohio.  The message reads:   


 
Subject: C.H. # 51407  
 
762 MED ZUX PAS (NOTE: MKT 6/15 $4.00 FOB)  
 
AS PER CONVERSATION PRODUCT RECEIVED IN CLEVELAND 
PAS – SEE INSPECTION FOR COUNT 18-32.  PRODUCT 
PURCHASED FOR REPACK ON BASIS OF (25-30 COUNT 
AVERAGE) CUTOMER WILL SORT AND SELL ACCORDINGLY. 
 
   


The remaining messages were exchanged between the parties via e-mail during 


September of 2006, as set forth below: 


 


                                                           
3 See Opening Statement Exhibits A and B. 







 5


September 5, 2006 from Mr. Scarpaci to Mr. Harvey: 
 
Ron; we have contacted a PACA attorney to try and collect this and other 
invoices from a certain customer.  They are currently at the discovery of 
evidence stage and a TRO may be the outcome.  We should have this 
cleared up within a couple of weeks.  As you know we only received a 
return of $1.50 per box which we both agree is unacceptable.  Any 
questions please call. 
 
September 28, 2006 from Mr. Harvey to Mr. Scarpaci: 
 
Following up on the progress.  What are the results to date?  As you 
know we would like to see a conclusion soon without us having to take 
any action with your company.  Appreciate all your efforts in this matter. 
  
September 28, 2006 from Mr. Scarpaci to Mr. Harvey: 
 
Ronnie, 


Is $3.50 going to work?  I think I can put this to bed and get you 
out a check ASAP…let me know. 
Thanks, 
Todd 
 
September 29, 2006 from Mr. Harvey to Mr. Scarpaci: 
 
It should be a balance due of $4.00 x 762 ctns….  $3,048.00  Cut me a 
check for $2,667.00 and we will have it settled. 
 
            


We should note that all of the above e-mail messages reference “Parker#21425 


LH#51407,” which are the invoice and purchase order numbers shown on Complainant’s 


invoice and bill of lading for the load of zucchini in question.4  Given this, and in 


consideration of the content of the messages, we find that the preponderance of the 


evidence supports Complainant’s contention that Respondent purchased the load of 


zucchini in question from Complainant.   


It also appears, based on Mr. Scarpaci’s fax message of June 15, 2006, that 


Respondent believed the purchase was made on a “PAS” or price after sale basis.  The  


                                                           
4 See Complaint Exhibits 1 and 3. 







 6


term “price after sale” is not defined in either the Uniform Commercial Code (U.C.C.) or  


the Act and Regulations.  It is considered a subcategory of the “open price term” (U.C.C. 


Section 2-305(1)), and is generally understood as meaning that the parties will agree upon 


a price after the buyer effects its resales.5  Respondent initially paid Complainant $1.50 


per carton, or $1,143.00 for the cucumbers, which both parties agreed was not an 


adequate return for the zucchini.6  On September 28, 2006, Mr. Scarpaci offered to pay 


$3.50 per carton, or $2,667.00, for the zucchini, to which Mr. Harvey responded: “Cut 


me a check for $2,667.00 and we will have it settled.”7  In the absence of any evidence 


indicating otherwise, we presume that this payment is in addition to the $1.50 per carton 


that Respondent already paid.  On October 20, 2006, Complainant faxed a copy of its 


invoice billing Respondent for the zucchini at $5.00 per carton, below which 


Complainant added a notation indicating that the balance due is $3.50 per carton, or 


$2,667.00, after applying a credit of $1.50 per carton “[a]s agreed upon with Todd’s e-


mail & my reply.”8  Respondent does not deny receiving this invoice, nor does it allege 


that it took prompt exception to the price terms indicated thereon.  A failure to promptly 


complain as to the terms set forth on an invoice is considered strong evidence that such 


terms were correctly stated.  Pemberton Produce, Inc. v. Tom Lange Co., Inc., 42 Agric. 


Dec. 1630 (1983); Casey Woodwyk, Inc. v. Albanese Farms, 31 Agric. Dec. 311 (1972); 


George W. Haxton & Son, Inc. v. Adler Egg Co., 19 Agric. Dec. 218 (1960).  We 


therefore find that the preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention  


                                                           
5 U.C.C. Section 2-305(1), “Open Price Term,” provides that, “the parties if they so intend can conclude a 
contract for sale even though the price is not settled.” 
6 See Opening Statement Exhibit B, Todd Scarpaci’s September 5, 2006 e-mail message to Ron Harvey. 
7 See Opening Statement Exhibit B, Todd Scarpaci’s September 28, 2006, e-mail message to Ron Harvey 
and Ron Harvey’s September 29, 2006, e-mail message to Todd Scarpaci. 
8 See Complaint Exhibit 5. 







 7


that Respondent agreed to remit an additional $3.50 per carton, or a total of $2,667.00,  


for the zucchini, which amount remains due Complainant from Respondent.       


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $2,667.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 8


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $2,667.00, with interest thereon at the rate of    0.50    % per annum 


from July 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 6, 2009 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
John H. Raiford, d/b/a     )  PACA Docket No. R-08-124 
Raiford Farms,    ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
J & S Produce & Seeds, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $7,650.00 in connection with four 


truckloads of Chinese Radishes shipped in the course of interstate commerce.  


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who filed a 


sworn Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (ROI), if one is prepared.  In addition, the parties were given the 


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither 







 2


Complainant nor Respondent elected to file any additional evidence.  Respondent filed a 


Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, John H. Raiford, doing business as Raiford Farms., is an individual 


whose post office address is 5147 Hwy. 111 South, Seven Springs, North Carolina, 


28578.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Complainant was not licensed 


under the Act. 


2. Respondent, J & S Produce & Seeds, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 43-70 Kissena Blvd., Ste. 20H, Flushing, New York, 11355.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3.  On or about May 21, 2007, Complainant sold and shipped Respondent one 


truckload of Chinese Radishes from a loading point in the state of North Carolina, to 


Flushing, New York, by oral contract on invoice number 259, open price.1  


4. On or about May 22, 2007, Complainant sold and shipped Respondent one 


truckload of Chinese Radishes from a loading point in the state of North Carolina, to 


Flushing, New York, by oral contract on invoice number 255, open price. 


5. On or about May 23, 2007, Complainant sold and shipped Respondent one 


truckload of Chinese Radishes from a loading point in the state of North Carolina, to 


Flushing, New York, by oral contract on invoice number 258, open price. 


                                                           
1 Section 2-305(1) of the Uniform Commercial Code, “Open Price Term,” states “the parties if they so 
intend can conclude a contract for sale even though the price is not settled.”  The term “price after sale” is 
not defined in either the U.C.C. or the Act and Regulations.  It is considered a subcategory of the open 
price term, and is generally understood as meaning the parties will agree upon a price after the buyer effects 
its resales. 
 







 3


6. On or about May 24, 2007, Complainant sold and shipped Respondent one 


truckload of Chinese Radishes from a loading point in the state of North Carolina, to 


Flushing, New York, by oral contract on invoice number 154, open price. 


7. Respondent accounted to Complainant for the four truckloads of 2007 season 


Chinese Radishes as follows: 


INVOICE UNITS FOB UNIT PRICE TOTAL 
1 259 880 $4.50 3,960.00 
2 255 880 $5.00 4,400.00 
3 258 880 $5.00 4,400.00 
4 154 880 $4.50 3,960.00 


Balance Due Raiford for Spring 2007 crops 16,720.00 
Amount overpaid for 2006 Spring/Summer crops (7,650.00) 


Cost of radish seeds sent to Raiford (800.00) 
Cost of cabbage seeds sent to Raiford (200.00) 


Ck #1968 dated 08/08/2007 (8,070.00) 
Balance Due to Raiford 0.00 


8. Respondent has paid Complainant $8,070.00, on its check number 1968, for 


Complainant’s four truckloads of 2007 season Chinese Radishes. 


9. Respondent submitted calculations for Complainant’s 2006 season Radishes 


reflecting Respondent resold Complainant’s 2006 season Radishes for $4.50 to $5.00 per 


box and paid Complainant accordingly during the 2006 season based upon those reported 


prices.   


10. Respondent submitted statements of additional expenses from the 2006 season, 


including hotel charges, rental car costs, and cell phone fees.                       


11. The informal complaint was filed on August 17, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 







 4


Conclusions 


Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of $7,650.00 due on 


four truckloads of Chinese Radishes sold to Respondent open price in interstate 


commerce, on or about May 21, 2007, through May 25, 2007, by oral contract.  


Complainant alleges Respondent accepted the four truckloads of Chinese Radishes in 


compliance with the contract, and submitted an account of sales showing a balance of 


$16,720.00 due Complainant.  Complainant accepted this amount as the total value of the 


Chinese Radishes.  Complainant alleges Respondent has since failed, neglected, and 


refused to pay a balance due in the amount of $7,650.00.2 


  Respondent submitted a sworn Answer to the Complaint, wherein Respondent 


admits accepting the four truckloads of 2007 season Chinese Radishes and deducting 


$7,650.00 from its payment to Complainant.3  Respondent defends its deduction as 


follows:  


the issue at hand is that there was an overpayment of $7,650 
related to shipments of Korean Radishes harvested in 2006...When 
remitting amounts due to Complainant for the Summer 2006 crops, 
Respondent miscalculated the remittance and overpaid 
Complainant by $7650.00.4 
   


 Respondent, in support of its $7,650.00 deduction from its payment to 


Complainant for the 2007 season Chinese Radishes and its alleged overpayment to 


Complainant in 2006 for Korean Radishes, submitted a copy of its 2007 account of sales 


                                                           
2 See Complaint, ¶¶ 4 through 9. 
 
3 See Answer, ¶4. 
 
4 See Answer, ¶6. 
 







 5


for the four truckloads of 2007 season Chinese Radishes,5 which reflects Respondent’s 


alleged $7,650.00 overpayment, and the deduction taken as follows: 


  INVOICE UNITS FOB UNIT PRICE TOTAL 
1 259 880 $4.50 3,960.00 
2 255 880 $5.00 4,400.00 
3 258 880 $5.00 4,400.00 
4 154 880 $4.50 3,960.00 


Balance Due Raiford for Spring 2007 crops 16,720.00 
Amount overpaid for 2006 Spring/Summer crops (7,650.00) 


Cost of radish seeds sent to Raiford (800.00) 
Cost of cabbage seeds sent to Raiford (200.00) 


Ck #1968 dated 08/08/2007 (8,070.00) 
Balance Due to Raiford 0.00 


Respondent has paid Complainant $8,070.00, on its check number 1968, for 


Complainant’s four truckloads of 2007 season Chinese Radishes, in accordance with its 


accounting above, and Complainant has only objected to the $7,650.00 overpayment 


deduction for 2006 crops, which amount Complainant is seeking to recover in this action. 


We conclude the parties agreed on the prices reflected on the accounting and agreed on 


the other deductions, except for the alleged $7,650.00 overpayment. 


 Respondent, in further support of its deduction of $7,650.00, submitted its 


overpayment calculations for Complainant’s Spring/Summer 2006 season Korean 


Radishes.6  The calculations reflect Respondent resold the 2006 season Korean Radishes 


for $4.50 to $5.00 per box and paid Complainant accordingly based upon these prices.  


However, Respondent alleges, “Complainant agreed to accept only $2.50 per box to 


recover the cost of boxes and labor,” which resulted in Respondent’s alleged 


                                                           
5 See Answer, Exhibit A2. 
 
6 See Answer, Exhibits A-1 and A-2. 
 







 6


overpayment of $2.00 to $2.50 per box or a total of $7,650.00 to Complainant for the 


2006 season Korean Radishes.7  The accounting reflects the alleged overpayment was 


made to Complainant on Respondent’s check, number 1818, dated August 26, 2006.8  


Respondent also alleges Complainant owes it for additional expenses, including hotel 


charges, rental car costs, and cell phone fees relating to the 2006 season as reflected on 


copies of billing statements submitted by Respondent in an effort to support these alleged 


additional expenses.9                       


 Respondent is alleging an overpayment offset of $7,650.00 regarding transactions 


other than those at issue in the Complaint.  Offsets must be pleaded within nine months 


of the cause of action, which in this instance is the date of the alleged overpayment to 


Complainant, or August 26, 2006, as previously mentioned.  Respondent first alleged its 


overpayment offset in a letter to the Department received on September 18, 2007.10  On 


this basis, we find the Secretary lacks jurisdiction to consider Respondent’s offset 


because it was not pleaded by Respondent within nine months of the date the cause of 


action accrued. 7 U.S.C. § 499f(a).  See, also, Produce Distributors, Inc. v. Michael Bros., 


Inc., 45 Agric. Dec. 814 (1986); Sanders & Drake v. Gardner Bros., 31 Agric. Dec. 128 


(1972). 


 Even if Respondent’s alleged offset had been timely pleaded, Respondent did not 


submit sufficient evidence to substantiate its claim.  Specifically, Respondent has not 


furnished any evidence showing Complainant agreed to accept only $2.50 per box for any 


                                                           
7 See Answer, ¶6. 
 
8 See Answer, Exhibit A-1. 
 
9 See Answer, ¶6, and Answer, Exhibit A-3 through A-6. 
 
10 See ROI, Exhibits C1 through C3. 







 7


of the 2006 season Korean Radishes, especially in light of Respondent’s overpayment 


calculations for the 2006 season, as previously mentioned, which reflect it resold the 


2006 season radishes for $4.50 to $5.00 per box and had already paid Complainant 


accordingly based upon these prices.  In addition, Respondent has not furnished any 


evidence it incurred labor and box expenses, which it allegedly neglected to deduct 


against Complainant’s 2006 season radishes or whether Complainant ever agreed to pay 


these alleged expenses.  Also, Respondent has not furnished any evidence showing 


Complainant agreed to pay any of Respondent’s additional alleged expenses, including 


but not limited to hotel charges, rental car costs, or cell phone fees. 


 Respondent, having failed to support any of its alleged reasons for deducting 


$7,650.00 from its payment to Complainant, is liable to Complainant for the unpaid 


balance of the agreed purchase price of four truckloads of 2007 season Chinese Radishes, 


or $7,650.00. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $7,650.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act 


“the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, the 


Secretary also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 







 8


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest to be applied shall be 


determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated 


at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as 


published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $7,650.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.52  % per annum 


from July 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
May 1, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Standage Farms, Inc.,     )  PACA Docket No. R-08-128 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Bridge International Marketing, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $16,886.25 in connection with one 


truckload of jumbo yellow onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who was afforded 


twenty days from receipt of the Complaint to file its Answer.  Respondent failed to 


submit its Answer within the requisite period of time, so a Default Order was issued on 


March 11, 2008, awarding Complainant the full amount of its claim.   


The Department subsequently received a Motion to Reopen the Complaint from 


Respondent on March 14, 2008, wherein Respondent raised what appeared to be a valid 


defense, which could mitigate the award requested by Complainant.  In order to 


determine the validity of the allegations made by the parties, and to weigh all of the 







 2


evidence, it was necessary to reopen the proceeding.  An Order granting Respondent’s 


Motion to Reopen the Complaint was issued by the Department on May 23, 2008. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(ROI), if one is prepared.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file 


evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an 


Opening Statement.  No Briefs were filed. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Standage Farms, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


1825 Hwy. 20, Vale, Oregon, 97918.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, 


Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Bridge International Marketing, Inc., is a corporation whose post 


office address is PO Box 3347, Bayonne, New Jersey, 07002. At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On January 24, 2007, Respondent issued Complainant a written purchase order, 


number VE-70010, to purchase a truckload of jumbo yellow onions to ship to its 


customer, Han Feng Food, Greensboro, North Carolina.  (ROI Exhibit C12) 


4. On January 24, 2007, Shane Anderson of CDC Sales, Inc., Boerne, Texas, the 


broker of the onions, faxed a broker’s standard memorandum of sale confirming 


Respondent’s purchase of the truckload of jumbo yellow onions, f.o.b., with brokerage of 


$.25 per bag to be paid by Complainant, the shipper.  (ROI Exhibit C13) 







 3


5.  On or about January 25, 2007, Complainant sold Respondent one truckload of 


jumbo yellow onions through a broker, Shane Anderson of CDC Sales, Inc., Boerne, 


Texas. The truckload consisted of 810 Standage 50 pound bags of jumbo yellow onions 


at $15.45 per bag, or $12,514.50, and 45 Prime Pick 50 pound bags of jumbo yellow 


onions at $15.45 per bag, or $695.25, plus $3,676.50 prepaid freight for an agreed 


contract price of $16,886.25 on invoice number 06193, net 25 days. In accordance with 


Respondent’s purchase order, number VE-70010, Complainant shipped the onions f.o.b. 


from a loading point in the state of Oregon to Respondent’s customer, Han Feng Food, 


Greensboro, North Carolina.  (ROI Exhibit C12) 


6. Respondent submitted copies of four payments to Shane Anderson, the broker of 


the onions.  The four payments total the agreed purchase price for the onions, or 


$16,886.25.  Check number 6865 is dated February 21, 2007, in the amount of $2,000.00.  


Check number 6887 is dated March 1, 2007, in the amount of $2,000.00.  Check number 


6896 is dated March 7, 2007, in the amount of $2,000.00.  Respondent issued one wire 


transfer to Shane Anderson, Holland, Michigan, in care of Comerica Bank, Holland, 


Michigan, dated March 12, 2007, in the amount of $10,886.25.  Respondent’s checks and 


wire transfer to Shane Anderson total $16,886.25.  (Motion to Reopen) 


7. Respondent has not paid any amount to Complainant for the onions. 


8. The informal complaint was filed on April 23, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


  







 4


Conclusions 


 Before we consider Complainant’s sworn allegations, we must address the 


unsworn allegation made by Respondent in its Motion to Reopen the Complaint as 


follows:  


I can prove that we paid in full amount of the [sic] for this load by wire 
transfer and check…The only person we ever dealt with [sic] 
STANDAGE FARMS INC is Shane Anderson. I thought he is the owner 
of this company...We fully trusted him and paid him all we had to 
pay...and we did pay all of the payments…How can we pay them again?1 
   


The proponent of a claim has the burden of proof.  Sun World International, Inc. v. J. 


Nichols Produce Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987).  There is no dispute Respondent 


purchased and accepted one truckload of jumbo yellow onions, which Complainant sold 


to Respondent on or about January 25, 2007, through a broker, Shane Anderson of CDC 


Sales, Inc., Boerne, Texas, at the agreed contract price of $16,886.25.  Nor is there a 


dispute Respondent issued payments totaling $16,886.25 as payment in full for the 


truckload of onions to the broker, Shane Anderson.   


 Respondent, in defense of its failure to pay Complainant the agreed contract price 


of $16,886.25 for the subject onions, provided copies of four payments totaling the 


agreed contract price of $16,886.25, which it alleged to have made to Shane Anderson for 


the onions.   Check number 6865 is dated February 21, 2007, in the amount of $2,000.00.  


Check number 6887 is dated March 1, 2007, in the amount of $2,000.00.  Check number 


6896 is dated March 7, 2007, in the amount of $2,000.00.  Respondent issued one wire 


transfer to Shane Anderson, Holland, Michigan, in care of Comerica Bank, Holland, 


                                                           
1 See Motion to Reopen, ¶¶3 through 5. 
 







 5


Michigan, dated March 12, 2007, in the amount of $10,886.25.2  Respondent’s checks 


and wire transfer to Shane Anderson total $16,886.25.  Respondent’s documents do not 


reflect whether or not Mr. Anderson or anyone else ever cashed Respondent’s three 


checks, or whether or not Mr. Anderson or anyone else ever received Respondent’s wire 


transfer.   


 Complainant, in its sworn Opening Statement, denied Shane Anderson, the broker 


of the onions, was authorized to collect payments on Complainant’s behalf.3 Complainant 


submitted a broker’s standard memorandum of sale,4 faxed on January 24, 2007, by 


Shane Anderson of  CDC Sales, Inc., Boerne, Texas, confirming Respondent’s purchase 


of the truckload of jumbo yellow onions, f.o.b.,5 from Complainant, with brokerage of 


$.25 per bag to be paid by Complainant.  The record reflects Respondent also issued a 


written purchase order, number VE-70010, to Complainant for the truckload of jumbo 


yellow onions on January 24, 2007, instructing Complainant to ship the onions to its 


customer, Han Feng Food, Greensboro, North Carolina.6  Complainant billed Respondent 


$16,886.25 for the onions on invoice number 06193.7  In addition, Complainant asserts 


that Respondent purchased other truckloads of onions from Complainant before and after 


                                                           
2 See Motion to Reopen, Exhibits unnumbered et seq. 
 
3 See Opening Statement, ¶2. 
 
4 See ROI, Exhibit C13. 
 
5 See the Regulations (7 CFR. § 46.43(i)), which define f.o.b. as meaning “. . . the produce quoted or sold is 
to be placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping 
point, in suitable shipping condition . . . , and the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not 
caused by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 
 
6 See ROI, Exhibit C12. 
 
7 See Complaint, Exhibit 1. 







 6


the transaction in question, and in each case issued checks payable to Complainant for the 


onions, not to Shane Anderson, the broker. 


 Based on the foregoing, Respondent, at the time of payment, should have known 


Complainant was expecting payment directly from Respondent for the onions.  We find 


no acts on the part of Complainant, which would have led Respondent to conclude it 


should pay the broker, Shane Anderson, for the truckload of onions in question.  A party 


who deals with or through an agent is not at liberty to assume the agent is authorized to 


make collections on behalf of the seller, but must exercise any diligence necessary to 


ascertain whether such authority actually resides in the agent.  Cal/Mex Distributors, Inc. 


v. Delray Produce Corp., 47 Agric. Dec. 470 (1988); Pasco County Peach Association v. 


J. F. Solly and Company, 146 F.2d 880 (4th Cir. 1945).   Therefore, we find Respondent’s 


payment to the broker, Shane Anderson, has no effect on its liability to Complainant for 


the entire agreed purchase price of $16,886.25 for the truckload of onions it purchased 


and accepted from Complainant. Sun World International v. Corgan & Son, 45 Agric. 


Dec. 742 (1986).   


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $16,886.25 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act 


“the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, the 


Secretary has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 







 7


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest to be applied shall be 


determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated 


at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as 


published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


 Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


 
Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $16,886.25, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.50  % per annum 


from March 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
May 5, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 








UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Fresh Harvest International, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-132 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
C. Lane Company, LLC,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $28,996.00 in connection with one 


truckload of blueberries shipped in the course of interstate commerce.  


Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, who filed a 


sworn Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 CFR § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (ROI), if one is prepared.  In addition, the parties were given the 


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  







 2


Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an 


Answering Statement.  Complainant filed a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Fresh Harvest International, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 318 Indian Trace #704, Weston, Florida, 33326-2996.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, C. Lane Company, LLC, is a limited liability company whose post 


office address is 2 Metroplex, Suite 200, Birmingham, Alabama, 35209-6843.  At the 


time of the transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3.  On or about June 18, 2007, Complainant sold and shipped Respondent one 


truckload, consisting of 3456 boxes of blueberries at the agreed price of $19.00 per box 


f.o.b., or $65,664.00, by oral contact from a loading point in the state of Mississippi, to 


St. Louis Park, Minnesota, on invoice number 25871.  (Complaint, Exhibit A) 


4. Bill of lading number 25871 was signed by the carrier and reflects Complainant’s 


temperature instructions of “Low 34F” and indicates a temperature recorder, number 


D804565, was placed in the trailer.  (Complaint, Exhibit C) 


5. The truckload of blueberries was unloaded on June 20, 2007, at three separate 


locations in the contract destination area of St. Louis Park, Minnesota, where three 


separate U.S.D.A. inspections were made on June 20, 2007, covering 3312 of the 3456 


boxes of blueberries originally shipped by Complainant as follows:     


Inspection certificate M-143925 covers 1440 boxes of blueberries and 
reflects pulp temperatures ranging from 39-42 degrees Fahrenheit at the 
time of inspection, with 3% of the blueberries being crushed or bruised, 
15% overripe, 1/2% decayed, for a checksum of 19% total damage 
including 19% serious damage.  (Answer, Exhibit B2) 
 







 3


Inspection certificate M-143950 covers 1080 boxes of blueberries and 
reflects pulp temperatures ranging from 41-45 degrees Fahrenheit at the 
time of inspection, with 6% of the blueberries being shriveled, 3% crushed 
or split, 10% overripe, and less than 1/2% decayed, for a checksum of 
19% total damage including 16% serious damage.  (Answer, Exhibit B3) 
 
Inspection certificate M-143976 covers 792 boxes of blueberries and 
reflects pulp temperatures ranging from 40-44 degrees Fahrenheit at the 
time of inspection, with 28% of the blueberries being overripe, 3% 
shriveled, 2% crushed, and less than 1/2% decayed, for a checksum of 
34% total damage including 34% serious damage.  (Answer, Exhibit B1) 


 
6. Temperature recorder number D804565 had been placed in the trailer at shipping 


and reflects temperatures in the trailer were generally above 40 degrees during the entire 


period of transit.  (ROI, Exhibit E11) 


7. Respondent has paid Complainant $36,668.00 on its check number 042268, dated 


August 1, 2007.  (ROI, Exhibit A8) 


8. The informal complaint was filed on September 11, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the total agreed 


contract price of $65,664.00 for one truckload of blueberries sold and shipped to 


Respondent on June 18, 2007, in interstate commerce.  Complainant alleged Respondent 


accepted the truckload of blueberries in compliance with the contract of sale but has paid 


Complainant only $36,668.00, and has since failed, neglected, and refused to pay the 


remaining balance due in the amount of $28,996.00.1   


Respondent acknowledges accepting all of the blueberries on June 20, 2007, in its 


sworn Answering Statement, “The blueberries were unloaded at three separate and 


distinct locations…Pay particular attention to the date the product was unloaded 
                                                           
1 See Complaint, ¶¶4 through 9, and ROI, Exhibit A8. 
 







 4


(6/20/07)”2  The unloading or partial unloading of the transport is an act of acceptance.  


M. J. Duer & Co., Inc. v. The J. F. Sanson & Sons Co. and C. H. Robinson Co., 49 Agric. 


Dec. 620 (1990); Jim Hronis & Sons v. M. Pagano & Sons, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1010 


(1987); Harvest Fresh Produce, Inc. v. Clark-Ehre Produce Co., 39 Agric. Dec. 703 


(1980).  A buyer who accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the full purchase 


price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of contract by the seller.  


Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World 


Wide Imp-Ex, Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988).  The 


burden to prove a breach of contract rests with the buyer of accepted goods.  See U.C.C. 


§ 2-607(4).  See also, The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 


Agric. Dec. 511 (1969).   


Complainant, in support of its claim, submitted copies of its invoice number 


25871 and bill of lading number 258713 reflecting on or about June 18, 2007, it sold and 


shipped Respondent one truckload of blueberries, consisting of 3456 boxes at the agreed 


price of $19.00 per box f.o.b., or $65,664.00, by oral contact from a loading point in the 


state of Mississippi, to St. Louis Park, Minnesota, on invoice number 25871.4  Bill of 


lading number 25871 is signed by the carrier and reflects Respondent’s temperature 


instructions of “Low 34F” and indicates a temperature recorder, number D804565, was 


placed in the trailer. 


                                                           
2 See Answering Statement, ¶¶7 and 10d. 
 
3 See Complaint, Exhibits A and C.  
 
4 See 7 CFR § 46.43(i), which defined f.o.b. as meaning “. . . the produce quoted or sold is to be placed free 
on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in suitable 
shipping condition . . . , and the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not caused by the 
seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 
 







 5


Respondent defends its deduction of $28,996.00 from its payment to Complainant 


for the blueberries as follows:  


Complainant’s blueberries did not comply with the contract of sale 
and Complainant did breach said contract.  The blueberries were 
out of grade according to USDA guidelines for good delivery as 
proven by Exhibit B, Federal Inspection Certificates…As 
previously stated in the original Answer, Respondent’s position is 
that the product was not properly pre-cooled.5 
 


Respondent, in other words, is alleging Complainant breached the f.o.b. contract by 


having sold and shipped blueberries that were not in suitable shipping condition.  Suitable 


shipping condition is defined in the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) as meaning: 


. . . the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition, which if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and 
conditions, will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at 
the contract destination agreed upon between the parties.6 


                                                           
5 See Answering Statement, ¶¶7 and 10a. 
 
6 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)), which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration,” or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
CFR § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations.  See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule, it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. No. 1, actually be 
U. S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment so as to make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is possible for a commodity, which grades U. S. No. 1 at the time 
of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make good 
delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects, which were not present, or were not present in 
sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector at shipping point.  Conversely, since the 
inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates a commodity cannot remain forever 
in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires we allow for a “normal” 
amount of deterioration.  This means it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under a U. S. grade 
description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail to grade at 
destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms, the grade 
description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only the commodity thus sold will 
reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade description at 
destination.  If the latter result is desired, then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather than an f.o.b. 
sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce, for which specific good delivery standards have been 
promulgated, what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle Produce, 
Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 Agric. 
Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. Robinson & 
Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
 







 6


Respondent, in support of its allegation, submitted three separate U.S.D.A. inspection 


reports made June 20, 2007, the date of acceptance,7 covering 3312 of the 3456 boxes of 


blueberries originally shipped by Complainant two days earlier on or about June 18, 


2007.  The inspection reports reveal the following: 8    


Inspection certificate M-143925 covers 1440 boxes of blueberries and 
reflects pulp temperatures ranging from 39-42 degrees Fahrenheit at the 
time of inspection, with 3% of the blueberries being crushed or bruised, 
15% overripe, 1/2% decayed, for a checksum of 19% total damage 
including 19% serious damage.   
 
Inspection certificate M-143950 covers 1080 boxes of blueberries and 
reflects pulp temperatures ranging from 41-45 degrees Fahrenheit at the 
time of inspection, with 6% of the blueberries being shriveled, 3% crushed 
or split, 10% overripe, and less than 1/2% decayed, for a checksum of 
19% total damage including 16% serious damage.   
 
Inspection certificate M-143976 covers 792 boxes of blueberries and 
reflects pulp temperatures ranging from 40-44 degrees Fahrenheit at the 
time of inspection, with 28% of the blueberries being overripe, 3% 
shriveled, 2% crushed, and less than 1/2% decayed, for a checksum of 
34% total damage including 34% serious damage.   


 
 To determine whether or not the percentages of defects and decay revealed by the 


three separate U.S.D.A. inspection reports were excessive and prove Complainant 


breached the contract, we must assume the uninspected 144 boxes of blueberries were 


free of any defects and average the percentage of defects found in the inspected 


blueberries over the entire truckload.  M. J. Duer & Co., Inc. v. The J. F. Sanson & Sons 


Co. and C. H. Robinson Co., 49 Agric. Dec. 620 (1990); Louis Caric & Sons v. Ben Gatz 


Co., 38 Agric. Dec. 1486 (1979).  To accomplish this mathematical conversion, we 


simply divided the number of boxes of blueberries inspected at each of the three separate 


receiving locations by the 3456 boxes originally shipped by Complainant.  Then we 


                                                           
7See Answering Statement, ¶¶7 and 10d. 
 
8See Answer, Exhibit B, pgs. 1 - 3.  







 7


multiplied each result by the percentages of damages and decay revealed by each 


inspection, and arrived at the total adjusted average percentages of damages and decay 


for the entire truckload of blueberries of 21.65% total damage, including therein 20.71% 


serious damage and .44% decay.  


 We can now compare the adjusted total average percentages of damages and 


decay revealed by the three U.S.D.A. inspections to our established good arrival 


guidelines for blueberries to determine whether Complainant breached the contract, as 


Respondent alleged.  


The United States Standards for Grades of Blueberries9 provide a destination 


tolerance for blueberries sold under a U.S. Grade designation of 12% for blueberries in 


any lot which fail to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 


6% by serious damage, and not more than 2% decay.  However, the record reflects the 


subject blueberries were sold without a grade specification.10  The tolerances set forth in 


the grade standards provide a basis for determining whether the condition 


defects11disclosed by the inspections exceed suitable shipping requirements.  Pope 


Packing & Sales, Inc. v. Santa Fe Vegetable Growers Association, Inc., 38 Agric. Dec. 


101 (1979).  For produce sold on an f.o.b. basis, we typically expand the percentages 


under the suitable shipping condition warranty to allow for normal deterioration in 
                                                           
9 See The United States Standards for Grades of Blueberries, 7 CFR §§ 51.3475 et seq. published by the 
United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit and Vegetable Division, 
Fresh Products Branch, and available in printed form the source, or on the Internet at: 
http://www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm. 
 
10 See Complaint, Exhibit A.  See, also, Answer, ¶4.  See, also, Statement in Reply, ¶7. 
 
11  Quality and condition are terms of art used in inspection certificates, U. S. Grade Standards, and within 
the produce industry.  Generally condition defects are those which are subject to change due to a worsening 
of the defect.  All decays are condition defects.  Quality or permanent grade defects are generally not 
subject to change.  The U.S. Grade Standards for a commodity will generally have tolerances specified for 
both quality and condition defects.  Grade is often, but not always, used as a synonym for quality.  Sales 
King International, v. Danny & Sons, Inc., 52 Agric. Dec. 715 (1993). 
  



http://www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm





 8


transit.  The amount of the allowance depends on the time in transit, with the maximum 


allowance for a shipment of blueberries in transit for five days of 15% total damage, 


including not more than 9% serious damage and 3% decay.  However, the subject 


blueberries were in transit for only two days, so the allowance applied is 13% total 


damage, including not more than 6% serious damage and 2% decay.  Therefore, 21.65% 


adjusted total damage including 20.71% adjusted serious damage in the subject 


blueberries exceeds the suitable shipping condition allowance for blueberries in transit 


for two days. 


 However, the warranty of suitable shipping condition is applicable only when the 


transportation service and conditions are normal.  The three separate U.S.D.A. 


inspections, performed timely on June 20, 2007, following unloading and acceptance, 


disclosed pulp temperatures ranging from 39 to 45 degrees Fahrenheit.12  “Blueberries 


are very temperature sensitive and temperatures much above the desired holding 


temperature of  31 to 32 degrees Fahrenheit causes over-ripening, shriveling, and loss of 


shelf life.”13 


   As previously mentioned, the bill of lading signed by the carrier reflects 


temperature instructions of Low 34F.  By signing the bill of lading, the carrier agreed to 


maintain Complainant’s recommended temperature of 34 degrees Fahrenheit during 


transit.  Complainant questioned the normalcy of the transportation conditions,14 and 


asserted, “the bill of lading clearly states temperature instructions of 34 degrees 


                                                           
12 See Answer, Exhibit B, pgs. 1 - 3.  See, also, Answering Statement, ¶10d. 
 
13 See U.S.D.A. Handbook No. 669, Protecting Perishable Foods During Transport by Truck, which is 
available from the U.S.D.A. National Agricultural Library, and on the Internet from the U.S.D.A. National 
Agricultural Library Digital Repository at:  http://naldr.nal.usda.gov. 
 
14 See Opening Statement, ¶10d. 
 



http://naldr.nal.usda.gov/





 9


Fahrenheit.15  In f.o.b. transactions, where the normality of the transportation service is 


questioned, the burden is upon the buyer of accepted goods to prove the transportation 


conditions were normal.  Dave Walsh v. Rozak’s, 39 Agric. Dec. 281 (1980). 


 Respondent asserted the pulp temperatures of the blueberries were elevated 


because the blueberries were not properly pre-cooled by Complainant, and the 


temperature recorder placed in the trailer indicates the trailer’s cooling unit was 


attempting to cool the blueberries but could not bring the temperature in the trailer below 


40 degrees Fahrenheit during transit.16  We cannot conclude with reasonable certainty 


whether the recorder tape indicates Complainant loaded the blueberries hot, as 


Respondent alleged, since the record lacks any evidence of the pulp temperatures of the 


blueberries at the time of loading.  Upon review, we cannot determine with reasonable 


certainty whether the temperature tape from the recorder placed in the trailer at shipping 


point proves the temperature in the trailer during transit was maintained in accordance 


with Complainant’s 34 degrees Fahrenheit instructions.  However, the recorder tape 


indicates the temperature in the trailer was generally above 40 degrees during the entire 


period recorded.17  


 Respondent further asserted the trailer’s Thermo King cooling unit’s digital 


temperature data “is reported to possibly cover the transit time period from the 18th of 


June, 2007 through the 20th of June 2007…appears to indicate a refrigerated [sic] unit 


that is attempting to cool the inside of a trailer, but the product inside of the trailer is 


                                                           
15 See Statement in Reply, ¶10b.  See, also, Complaint, Exhibit C.  See, also, ROI, Exhibit A3. 
 
16 See Answer, ¶¶10b and 10c.  See, also, ROI, Exhibit E2, ¶6, and Exhibit E11. 
 
17 See ROI, Exhibit E11. 
 







 10


warming the air.”18  However, we do not understand the relevance of this data in light of 


a sworn statement submitted by Respondent from the President of Thermo King of Fargo, 


North Dakota, dated January 4, 2008, who stated, 


on June 21st, 2007…our service technician noticed that the clock in the 
microprocessor of the unit was not set correctly…Therefore, any time 
documented from the microprocessor prior to that date was incorrect.19  


      
In other words, any data recorded by the Thermo King unit cannot be matched to the 


period of time that the subject blueberries were in transit. 


 In summary, we find Respondent has failed to prove transportation temperature 


conditions were normal or prove Complainant breached the contract.  The warranty of 


suitable shipping condition is void when there is abnormal transportation with respect to 


time or temperature, etc.  Raymond Mickey Cohen & Son, Inc. v. Great Lakes Fruit & 


Produce, Inc., 52 Agric. Dec. 1686 (1993); C & E Enterprises, Inc. a/t/a Koyama Farms 


v. Santa Maria Sales, Inc., 48 Agric. Dec. 727 (1989).  Therefore, Respondent failed to 


prove a breach of contract by Complainant. 


 Since Respondent accepted the blueberries, and has not proven any breach of 


contract by Complainant, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the unpaid balance of 


the agreed contract price of the blueberries, which is $28,996.00. 


 Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $28,996.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act 


“the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


                                                           
18 See Answer, ¶¶10c and 10d, and Exhibits J1 through J7. 
 
19 See Answer, Exhibits J6 and J7. 
 







 11


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, the 


Secretary also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest to be applied shall be 


determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated 


at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as 


published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $28,996.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.50  % per annum 


from July 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 


                                                                             May 6, 2009  
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Conclusions






 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
 
 BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 
 
 
Lakin Food Group, Inc.,    ) PACA Docket No. R-06-0070 


) 
Complainant     ) 


) 
v.     ) 


) 
Borderland Trading Inc.,    ) 


) Order Lifting Stay and  
Respondent     ) Decision and Order 


 
 


This is a reparation case brought under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 


1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.)(hereinafter “PACA”), by Complainant Lakin Food 


Group, Inc., seeking a reparation award against Respondent Borderland Trading Inc., in the 


amount of $176,713.85, in connection with multiple truckloads of perishable agricultural 


commodities shipped in the course of interstate or foreign commerce.   Respondent filed a civil 


action against Complainant in the Superior Court for the State of Arizona.1   Respondent then 


filed a motion to dismiss or stay this reparation proceeding.  Complainant filed an action against 


Respondent in federal district court in Illinois.2  Complainant then filed its Answer, 


Counter-Claim and Third Party Complaint in the Arizona proceeding.3  Then Complainant filed 


a response to Respondent’s motion to dismiss, in which it also requested a stay of this 


proceeding.   


                                                 
1 Borderland Trading, Inc. v. Lakin Food Group, Inc., Case No. CV-06-098.  


2 Lakin Food Group, Inc. v. Borderland Trading, Inc., et al., U.S. District Court for the Northern District 
of Illinois, Case No. 06CV2198.  By stipulation of the parties, this case was later dismissed without prejudice. 


3 The Department deemed Complainant’s counterclaim to be compulsory.  Therefore, Complainant was 
not required to elect its remedy.   







 


On April 13, 2007, as requested by the parties, an Order was issued staying this proceeding until 


the resolution of the state civil court case. 


By facsimile dated February 23, 2009, Complainant sent the Department a copy of an 


Order of Judgment entered in the Arizona state court civil proceeding.  On September 10, 2008, 


the judge entered a judgment against Borderline Trading, Inc., in the amount of $176,713.85, 


plus attorneys fees of $14,689.64, court costs of $91.00 and interest at 10% per annum from the 


date of the Order until paid in full.  The amount Complainant sought from Respondent in its  


counterclaim and the principal part of the judgment, $176,713.85, is the same amount 


Complainant sought from Respondent in its reparation Complaint.  The Order further states: 


The court further finds that the debt described in Lakin Food Group, Inc.’s 
Counter-Claim and Third party Complaint herein resulted from Lakin Food 
Group, Inc’s sale to Counter-Defendant Borderland Trading, Inc. . . . of 
“produce” as defined by the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act (PACA) 
7U.S.C. §499e( c)[sic], and the regulations promulgated thereunder.4 


 
The state court thus determined that Respondent failed to pay Complainant for produce it 


purchased, received and accepted.  The Arizona state court judgment is res judicata and binding 


on this forum.  M. S. Thigpen Produce Co., Inc., v. The Park River Growers, Inc., 48 Agric. 


Dec. 695 (1989).  In that case, we stated: 


                                                 
4 Order of Judgment, p. 2. 


What is not at all clear is that our granting to complainant of a reparation 
award based on the same claim as that adjudicated in state court should 
in any sense be thought of as a failure to accord full faith and credit to the 
state court judgement or be construed as a failure to honor the res 
judicata effect of that judgement. The opposite is instead the effect of such 
an award, for in reality, we are but confirming to complainant the additional 
means of enforcement granted to him by Congress under the Act. To the 
extent that the state court judgement has heretofore been satisfied, the 
reparation award [sic] herein shall also be deemed to be satisfied. On the 







 
 3 


basis of the adjudication by the Tennessee Chancery Court, we conclude 
that respondent herein has violated Section 2 of the Act and is liable to 
complainant for such violation in the amount of [the judgement], with 
interest. A reparation order should be issued in complainant's favor for 
such amount. If respondent has already paid the judgement, it should 
notify the Secretary that it has done so, providing satisfactory proof of 
payment. 


Id., at 700.  Therefore, on the basis of the Order of Judgment filed in the Superior Court of the 


State of Arizona, we conclude that Respondent has violated section 2 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 


499b) for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  If Respondent has already paid 


the state court judgment, it should notify the Department that it has done so, providing proof of 


same.  Such payment will constitute satisfaction of the reparation award. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $176,713.85 is a violation of section 2  of the 


PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b).  Section 5(a) of the Act (7 U.S.C. _ 499e(a)) also requires that we 


award to the person or persons injured by a violation of section 2 of the Act “the full amount of 


damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such damages include interest.  The 


interest that is to be applied shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e, the 


interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity 


treasure yield, as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the 


calendar week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc,. PACA Docket No. R-05-118, Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant paid a $300.00 handling fee to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


section 5(a) of the PACA (7 U.S.C. _ 499e(a)), the party found to have violated section 2 of the 


PACA (7 U.S.C. _ 499b) is liable for any handling fee paid by the injured party.   


 


 







 
 4 


 Order 


The April 13, 2007, Stay Order is hereby lifted.  


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $176,713.85, with interest thereon at the rate of .55 % per annum from June 1, 2005, 


until paid, plus the amount of $300.00. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 


Done at Washington, DC 
       April 24, 2009 
 
 
       /s/ William G. Jenson 


                                              
                  


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 








UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Charles Johnson Company,   )  PACA Docket No. R-07-114 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
The Alphas Company, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $66,370.00 in connection with six 


truckloads of iceberg lettuce shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, admitting liability to Complainant in the amount of $34,259.60.  In 


accordance with Section 7(a) of the Act, an Order Requiring Payment of Undisputed 


Amount was issued on October 4, 2007, requiring the payment by Respondent to 


Complainant of the undisputed amount of $34,259.60, with interest thereon at the rate of 


4.05 percent per annum from June 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Respondent’s liability for payment of the disputed amount was left for subsequent 







 2


determination in the same manner and under the same procedure as if no order for 


payment of the undisputed amount had been issued. 


Although the remaining amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, 


the parties waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in 


Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this 


procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the 


case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties 


were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file 


Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent 


filed an Answering Statement.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Charles Johnson Company, is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 95, Las Cruces, New Mexico, 88004-0095.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, The Alphas Company, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 87-89 New England Produce Center, Chelsea, Massachusetts, 02150-1703.  At 


the time of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On April 26, 2007, Complainant shipped one truckload of lettuce, under pickup 


number 104, from loading point in the state of New Mexico, to Respondent, in Chelsea, 


Massachusetts.  Complainant thereafter prepared invoice number LCS-6 billing 


Respondent for 660 cartons of naked lettuce 24’s at $7.50 per carton, or $4,950.00, and 


240 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s at $10.50 per carton, or $2,520.00, plus $23.50 for a 







 3


temperature recorder and $3,700.00 for freight, for a total f.o.b. plus freight invoice price 


of $11,193.50. 


4. Respondent reported selling the lettuce mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 at an 


average sales price of $14.21 per carton for the 660 cartons of naked lettuce 24’s, and 


$13.55 per carton for the 240 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s, for a gross sales amount of 


$12,634.00.  From this amount, Respondent deducted commission at a rate of 20 percent, 


or $2,526.80, and paid Complainant the balance of $10,107.20. 


5. On April 26, 2007, Complainant shipped one truckload of lettuce, under pickup 


number 108, from loading point in the state of New Mexico, to Respondent, in Chelsea, 


Massachusetts.  Complainant thereafter prepared invoice number LCS-8 billing 


Respondent for 670 cartons of naked lettuce 24’s at $7.50 per carton, or $5,025.00, and 


220 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s at $10.50 per carton, or $2,310.00, plus $23.50 for a 


temperature recorder and $3,700.00 for freight, but less $1,500.00 for a “claim against 


trucker as reported by Alphas,” for a net f.o.b. plus freight invoice price of $9,558.50. 


6. Respondent reported selling the lettuce mentioned in Finding of Fact 5 at an 


average sales price of $3.12 per carton for the 670 cartons of naked lettuce 24’s, and 


$9.17 per carton for the 220 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s, for a gross sales amount of 


$4,259.00.  From this amount, Respondent deducted commission at a rate of 20 percent, 


or $851.80, and paid Complainant the balance of $3,407.20. 


7. On April 28, 2007, Complainant shipped one truckload of lettuce, under pickup 


number 113, from loading point in the state of New Mexico, to Respondent, in Chelsea, 


Massachusetts.  Complainant thereafter prepared invoice number LCS-39 billing 


Respondent for 215 cartons of naked lettuce 24’s at $7.50 per carton, or $1,612.50, and 







 4


700 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s at $10.50 per carton, or $7,350.00, plus $23.50 for a 


temperature recorder and $3,700.00 for freight, for a total f.o.b. plus freight invoice price 


of $12,686.00. 


8. Respondent reported selling the lettuce mentioned in Finding of Fact 7 at an 


average sales price of $9.06 per carton for the 700 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s, and $0.00 


per carton for the 215 cartons of naked lettuce 24’s, for a gross sales amount of 


$5,980.00.  From this amount, Respondent deducted commission at a rate of 20 percent, 


or $1,196.00, and paid Complainant the balance of $4,784.00. 


9. On May 2, 2007, Complainant shipped one truckload of lettuce, under pickup 


number 121, from loading point in the state of New Mexico, to Respondent, in Chelsea, 


Massachusetts.  Complainant thereafter prepared invoice number LCS-74 billing 


Respondent for 960 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s at $10.50 per carton, or $10,080.00, plus 


$23.50 for a temperature recorder and $3,700.00 for freight, for a total f.o.b. plus freight 


invoice price of $13,803.50. 


10. Respondent reported selling the 960 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s mentioned in 


Finding of Fact 9 at an average sales price of $22.42 per carton, for a gross sales amount 


of $14,796.00.  From this amount, Respondent deducted commission at a rate of 20 


percent, or $2,959.80, and paid Complainant the balance of $11,836.80. 


11. On May 2, 2007, Complainant shipped one truckload of lettuce, under pickup 


number 122, from loading point in the state of New Mexico, to Respondent, in Chelsea, 


Massachusetts.  Complainant thereafter prepared invoice number LCS-75 billing 


Respondent for 940 cartons of liner palletized lettuce 24’s at $9.25 per carton, or 







 5


$8,695.00, plus $23.50 for a temperature recorder and $3,700.00 for freight, for a total 


f.o.b. plus freight invoice price of $12,418.50. 


12. On May 7, 2007, at 9:25 a.m., a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on 320 


cartons of the lettuce mentioned in Finding of Fact 11, at the place of business of 


Respondent, in Chelsea, Massachusetts, the report of which disclosed, in pertinent part, 


as follows: 


 
Temperatures:  29 to 31ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  320 CARTON(S) ORIGIN: CA 


Markings:  MARKINGS: CHARLEY 24 HEADS LINER PRODUCE OF USA SHIPPED BY CHARLES JOHNSON CO 
                   SCOTTSDALE AZ  


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 
GRADE:  


LOT DESC:   
 


INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO FREEZING ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
TEMPERATURES(4): 30°F, 29°F, 31°F, 31°F  
ALL PALLETS IN NOSE OF TRAILER SOME TO ALL CARTONS SCATTERED (MIXED) THOUGHT 
[sic] LAYERS PRODUCT IS FROZEN AND OR SHOW FREEING [sic] INJURY.  FREEZING INJURY 
BEING A DARK GLASSY TRANSLUCENT APPEARENCE [sic] EXTENDING INWARD FROM TOP 
SIDES AND OR ENDS 1/2" TO COMPLETE CARTON.  AFFECTING SOME TO ALL HEADS.  SO 
LOCATED TO INDICATE FREEZING OCCURRED AFTER PACKING.                 


 


13. Respondent reported selling the 940 cartons of liner palletized lettuce 24’s 


mentioned in Finding of Fact 11 at an average sales price of $7.02 per carton, for a gross 


sales amount of $4,633.00.  From this amount, Respondent deducted commission at a rate 


of 20 percent, or $926.60, the U.S.D.A. inspection fee of $56.00, and a disposal fee of 


$550.00, and paid Complainant the balance of $3,100.40. 


14. On May 10, 2007, Complainant shipped one truckload of lettuce, under pickup 


number 159, from loading point in the state of New Mexico, to Respondent, in Chelsea, 


Massachusetts.  Complainant thereafter prepared invoice number LCS-186 billing 


Respondent for 320 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s at $8.00 per carton, or $2,560.00, and 


600 cartons of liner palletized lettuce 24’s at $6.75 per carton, or $4,050.00, plus $23.50 







 6


for a temperature recorder and $3,800.00 for freight, for a total f.o.b. plus freight invoice 


price of $10,433.50. 


15. Respondent reported selling the lettuce mentioned in Finding of Fact 14 at an 


average sales price of $1.94 per carton for the 320 cartons of cello lettuce 24’s, and $0.00 


per carton for the 600 cartons of naked lettuce 24’s, for a gross sales amount of 


$1,280.00.  From this amount, Respondent deducted commission at a rate of 20 percent, 


or $256.00, and paid Complainant the balance of $1,024.00. 


16. The informal complaint was filed on June 14, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for six truckloads of iceberg lettuce 


purchased from Complainant.  Complainant asserts that Respondent purchased and 


accepted the six loads of lettuce in question at f.o.b. plus freight prices totaling 


$66,370.00.  Respondent asserts, to the contrary, that the loads were not ordered and that 


it only agreed to accept the lettuce on a “P.A.S.” (price after sale) basis.  Where the 


parties put forth affirmative but conflicting allegations with respect to the terms of the 


contract, the burden rests upon each to establish its allegation by a preponderance of the 


evidence.  Vernon C. Justice v. Eastern Potato Dealers of Maine, Inc., 30 Agric. Dec. 


1352 (1971); Harland W. Chidsey Farms v. Bert Guerin, 27 Agric. Dec. 384 (1968). 


 We will first consider the evidence submitted by Complainant to substantiate its 


contention that the lettuce was sold at the f.o.b. plus freight prices billed to Respondent.  


Attached to the Complaint are copies of the invoices Complainant prepared for each of 







 7


the six loads of lettuce in question.1  Each invoice lists fixed f.o.b. prices for the lettuce 


and includes an additional charge for freight, in accordance with Complainant’s 


allegation of f.o.b. plus freight terms.  Complainant’s President, Charles Johnson, asserts 


in Complainant’s Opening Statement that, “My procedure is to have invoices prepared 


and mailed the day after shipment, but there are Sunday exceptions.”2  Complainant also 


submitted copies of the “Sales Order and Passing” that it prepared for each shipment.3  


Complainant’s Charles Johnson describes these documents in his sworn Opening 


Statement, wherein he states, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
…I and all other salesman, prepare a Sales Order and Passing document.  
That document is then passed to the person in my office who hires trucks 
and then to the dispatcher who prepares the loading order for the cooler.  
The next morning the manifest and truck name is written on the Sales 
Order and passing and then, with my final approval, is faxed by Judy Sosa 
in my office to the customer.  This procedure was followed on all of The 
Alphas Company shipments.  The right hand column of that document is 
for price and terms of sale and charges for freight and temperature 
recorders.  Alphas was faxed all of that information on every load and not 
once did anyone call objecting to the “Terms of Sale”.  That was an ideal 
time for Alphas to object and that is one reason I use this particular 
document – I want everybody to be on the same page and all details of the 
sale confirmed in writing. 


 


Complainant also submitted copies of the bills of lading and load confirmations for the 


shipments, the latter of which bear a preprinted statement that reads “ALL LETTUCE IS 


SHIPPED FOB PLUS FREIGHT.”4  These documents are, however, evidence of the 


freight terms negotiated between Complainant and the carrier, so they do not directly 


pertain to the contracts negotiated between Complainant and Respondent. 


                                                           
1 See Complaint Exhibits 1, 7, 14, 20, 24, and 32. 
2 See Opening Statement ¶8. 
3 See Complaint Exhibits 2, 13, 15, 25, and 33, and Opening Statement Exhibit 37.   
4 See Complaint Exhibits 4-6, 8, 9-9A, 16-17, 19, 21-22, 28, 34, and 36.   







 8


As we mentioned, Respondent denies purchasing the lettuce at the f.o.b. plus 


freight prices billed by Complainant and asserts that the price terms of the contracts were 


“P.A.S.” (price after sale).  The term “price after sale” is not defined in either the 


Uniform Commercial Code (U.C.C.) or the Act and Regulations.  It is considered a 


subcategory of the “open price term” (U.C.C. Section 2-305(1)), and is generally 


understood as meaning that the parties will agree upon a price after the buyer effects its 


resales.5  Aside from its sworn allegation to this effect, the only other evidence offered by 


Respondent to support its contention that the lettuce was sold price after sale are copies 


of lot settlement reports and accounts of sale showing the results of its resale of the 


lettuce.  The term “P.A.S.” does not, however, appear on any of these documents.6   


With respect to the documentation submitted by Complainant, Respondent denies 


receiving Complainant’s “Sales Order and Passing,” and states that the only paperwork 


received were the bills of lading that were received upon receipt of the loads.  We note, 


however, that Respondent also acknowledges receiving Complainant’s invoices billing 


Respondent for the lettuce at f.o.b. plus freight prices.  In his sworn Answering 


Statement, Respondent’s President, John (“Yanni”) Alphas, states specifically that “[w]e 


were only aware of the cost applied to these loads once we received the invoices 


generated by [Complainant].”7  While it is apparently Mr. Alphas’ contention that the 


invoices were used only to inform Respondent of the cost of the lettuce,8 there is no 


indication of this on the invoices.  Therefore, when Respondent received these invoices  


                                                           
5 UCC Section 2-305(1), “Open Price Term,” provides that, “the parties if they so intend can conclude a 
contract for sale even though the price is not settled.” 
6 See Answer Exhibits 15, 17-19, 22-24, 27-29, 31-32, 35, 37-38, and 41-42. 
7 See Answering Statement ¶9. 
8 The invoice amounts billed by Complainant are used as the product cost on the lot settlement reports 
prepared by Respondent.  See Answer Exhibits 17-18, 22-23, 27-28, 31, 37, and 41-42. 







 9


indicating the sale of the lettuce at the f.o.b. plus freight prices listed thereon, Respondent 


had an obligation to promptly notify Complainant that it understood the price terms of the 


contract to be other than what was reflected on the invoice.  Respondent’s failure to do so 


is considered strong evidence that such terms were correctly stated.  See Pemberton 


Produce, Inc. v. Tom Lange Co., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1630 (1983); Casey Woodwyk, Inc. 


v. Albanese Farms, 31 Agric. Dec. 311 (1972); George W. Haxton & Son, Inc. v. Adler 


Egg Co., 19 Agric. Dec. 218 (1960).  We also note that while Respondent states it did not 


issue any purchase orders for the lettuce, Respondent submitted several copies of 


Complainant’s invoices whereon there are handwritten purchase order numbers and lot 


numbers that were presumably added by Respondent.9 


Respondent’s Yanni Alphas also asserts in his sworn Answering Statement that 


three of the loads were shipped to Respondent’s New York facility in the Bronx, and that 


all three loads had to be diverted because the New York facility could not take them in.  


Mr. Alphas maintains that if the loads were ordered, Respondent would not have had to 


divert them to Chelsea, Massachusetts.10  In response to this allegation, Complainant’s 


Charles Johnson asserts in Complainant’s sworn Statement in Reply that Respondent’s 


Yanni Alphas instructed him to ship all loads to the facility in Chelsea, Massachusetts.  


Mr. Johnson refers to the documents submitted with the Complaint, including the bills of 


lading, load confirmations and freight invoices, to substantiate this allegation.  None of 


these documents indicate that the shipments were ever destined for anywhere except 


                                                           
9 See Answer Exhibits 16, 20, and 30. 
10 See Answering Statement ¶5. 







 10


Respondent’s Massachusetts facility.11  Complainant also attached to its Statement in 


Reply a sworn statement from its transportation manager, Patricia Quintanilla, wherein  


Ms. Quintanilla states, in pertinent part, “I was never asked by Charles Johnson or Yanni 


Alphas to hire trucks for New York City.  My confirmations and bills of lading show 


only Boston as the destination.”12  Therefore, since there is no indication that the lettuce 


was ever diverted from New York to Massachusetts, Respondent’s argument that the 


alleged diversion supports its allegation that the lettuce was not ordered is without merit. 


Finally, we note that Complainant’s Charles Johnson asserts in Complainant’s 


sworn Opening Statement that he called Yanni Alphas when Respondent’s payments 


were past due, at which time Mr. Johnson states Mr. Alphas made no mention of having a 


problem with the terms of sale.  Mr. Johnson alleges Mr. Alphas said, “I will drag this 


out, which will give me longer to pay.”13  In response to this allegation, Yanni Alphas 


asserts in Respondent’s sworn Answering Statement that he never made this statement 


and that he wants his files cleaned up off his desk and the shippers paid as soon as 


possible.14  Complainant thereafter attached to its Statement in Reply a sworn statement 


from Judy Sosa, an employee of Complainant whose responsibilities include collecting 


past due invoices, wherein Ms. Sosa states she called Yanni Alphas and was told that “I 


will pay when they make me.”  Ms. Sosa states Mr. Alphas “said nothing about having a 


dispute with Charley Johnson over Terms of Sale.”15                


                                                           
11 See Complaint Exhibits 3-6, 8, 9-9A, 12, 16-18, 19, 21-23, 28, 31, and 34-36. 
12 See Statement in Reply Exhibit 57.  Respondent’s Massachusetts facility is in Chelsea, which is an inner 
urban suburb of Boston. 
13 See Opening Statement ¶9. 
14 See Answering Statement ¶10. 
15 See Statement in Reply Exhibit 58. 







 11


Based upon our review of the evidence submitted as detailed above, we find that 


the preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the six loads 


of lettuce in question were sold to Respondent at the f.o.b. plus freight amount invoiced.   


Moreover, as there is no dispute that Respondent accepted and resold the subject loads of 


lettuce, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the lettuce it accepted at the agreed 


purchase prices totaling $70,093.50,16 less any damages resulting from any breach of 


contract by Complainant.  In this regard, Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that one 


load arrived warm and that two other loads arrived frozen.17  We have already determined 


that lettuce was sold under f.o.b. terms.18  The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)) define 


f.o.b. as meaning:  


 
. . . that the produce quoted or sold is to be placed free on board the boat, 
car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
suitable shipping condition . . . , and that the buyer assumes all risk of 
damage and delay in transit not caused by the seller irrespective of how 
the shipment is billed. (Emphasis supplied). 
 


   
Both parties attribute the temperature problems with the shipments in question to 


mishandling by the carrier in transit.19  Therefore, since Respondent, as buyer, assumed 


the risk of any in-transit damage under the f.o.b. terms of these sales, Respondent is 


obligated to pay Complainant the agreed purchase price of the lettuce it accepted, and 


may seek redress from the carrier for any damages allegedly sustained as a result of the  


                                                           
16 This amount differs from the amount sought in the Complaint because Complainant is not seeking 
recovery of the freight and recorder fees totaling $3,723.50 billed on invoice number LCS-75. 
17 See Answer ¶5. 
18 We note that in connection with its argument that the lettuce was purchased price after sale, Respondent 
asserts that it did not purchase the lettuce f.o.b.; however, these terms are not mutually exclusive.  A sale of 
goods on a price after sale basis may be f.o.b., delivered, or some variation thereof, in accordance with the 
parties’ agreement.  See Eustis Fruit Co., Inc. v. The Auster Co., Inc., 51 Agric. Dec. 865 (1991). 
19 See Answering Statement p. 3 and Statement in Reply p. 1. 







 12


improper carriage of the product.  If, however, the seller procures an adjustment from the 


carrier because of the transportation loss, the seller is, as a matter of law, the agent of the 


buyer, and the seller must pass on to the buyer all of the proceeds of the adjustment, less  


any agreed and disclosed service charge.  In re Ben Gatz Company, 38 Agric. Dec. 1038 


(1979).  In the instant case, the record shows Complainant adjusted the invoice price of 


the lettuce shipped under pickup number 108 (invoice number LCS-8) by $1,500.00 to 


account for a “claim against trucker as reported by Alphas.”20  As Complainant’s Charles 


Johnson explains in Complainant’s Statement in Reply:  


 
A deduction was made from the truck broker and was shown as a line item 
deduction on the corrected invoice to Alphas.  The deduction amount was 
confirmed by Yanni Alphas with Patty Quintanilla, transportation 
manager.21 
 
   


Accordingly, we find that Respondent is liable to Complainant for the adjusted invoice 


price of $9,558.50 for the lettuce in this shipment.   


For the lettuce shipped under pickup number 122 (invoice number LCS-75), 


Complainant states: 


 
Upon delivery a USDA inspection revealed freeze damage caused by the 
truck.  As an FOB sale and as the in-transit risk lies with the receiver, 
complainant expects payment of the FOB price of $8,695.00.  
Complainant also asks for an account of sales to determine if any 
additional monies are due.22 
 
   


It appears based on this statement that Complainant is only seeking to recover the f.o.b. 


price of the lettuce because of the freight claim, but that if the proceeds from the sale of 


                                                           
20 See Complaint Exhibit 7. 
21 See Statement in Reply ¶4. 
22 See Complaint ¶8. 







 13


the lettuce are sufficient to pay all or some of the freight cost as well, then those proceeds 


should be remitted to Complainant to be applied to the freight bill.  After Complainant 


made this statement in the Complaint, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer to which it 


attached an account of sales that reflects a net return of only $3,100.40.  As this amount is 


substantially less than the $8,695.00 f.o.b. price of the lettuce, there are no additional 


proceeds available to pay the freight.  Complainant’s Charles Johnson explains in 


Complainant’s Statement in Reply that: 


 
A claim was filed against the trucker…, but so far no settlement has been 
reached.  My office did not have any idea of the deduction amount until 
Alphas paid the undisputed amount due Charles Johnson Company.  That 
delayed payment has delayed settlement of this file.  Alphas may have to 
go after the trucker in court to settle this.23 
 
   


It therefore appears that while Complainant has initiated a claim against the carrier on 


Respondent’s behalf, it has no intention of pursuing the claim any further.  Moreover, 


since no proceeds from the claim have been collected, Complainant would normally be 


entitled to recover the full f.o.b. plus freight price of the lettuce of $12,418.50.  However, 


since Complainant has only requested payment of the $8,695.00 f.o.b. price of the lettuce, 


and Respondent’s account of sale indicates that there are no additional proceeds available 


from the sale of the lettuce to pay the freight, Complainant’s recovery should be limited 


to the $8,695.00 f.o.b. amount requested.  Any issues regarding the payment of freight or 


the damages allegedly caused by in-transit freezing should be resolved between 


Respondent and the carrier in a different forum.      


Finally, for the lettuce shipped under pickup number 159 (LCS-186),  


                                                           
23 See Statement in Reply ¶5. 







 14


Complainant’s Charles Johnson states, “I did not pay any freight to the trucker and I have 


filed a claim for any loss… There was no USDA inspection which makes any claim very 


dubious.”24  While it therefore appears that Complainant has at least initiated a claim 


against the carrier on Respondent’s behalf, there is no indication that any proceeds from 


the claim have been collected.  Consequently, no deduction from the invoice price of the 


lettuce is warranted.  Although the invoice price of the lettuce includes freight that 


Complainant has not yet paid, the record includes a copy of the freight company’s 


invoice billing Complainant for freight.25  In the absence of an inspection or other 


evidence to show that the lettuce arrived with freeze damage as alleged, we presume that 


Complainant remains obligated to pay the carrier its contracted freight rate.  Therefore, 


Complainant’s attempted recovery of the f.o.b. plus freight amount billed to Respondent 


for this shipment of lettuce is entirely appropriate under the circumstances. 


Based on our review of the evidence and for the reasons cited, we conclude that 


the total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the six truckloads of iceberg 


lettuce in question is the $66,370.00 claimed in the Complaint.  This amount should, 


however, be reduced by the $34,259.60 that Respondent paid Complainant pursuant to 


the Order Requiring Payment of Undisputed Amount issued on October 4, 2007.  This 


leaves a balance due Complainant from Respondent of $32,110.40.     


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $32,110.40 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the  


                                                           
24 See Statement in Reply ¶6. 
25 See Complaint Exhibit 35. 







 15


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied  


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party.  Respondent has, however, already paid 


Complainant the $300.00 handling fee pursuant to the Order Requiring Payment of 


Undisputed Amount issued on October 4, 2007.  Therefore, recovery of the $300.00 


handling fee will not be awarded here. 







 16


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $32,110.40, with interest thereon at the rate of      2.18  % per annum 


from June 1, 2007, until paid.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
August 22, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Charles Johnson Company,   ) PACA Docket No. R-07-114 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
The Alphas Company, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 


Respondent   ) Order on Reconsideration 
 


In this reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 


1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), a Decision and Order was issued on August 


22, 2008, in which Respondent was ordered to pay Complainant, as reparation, 


$32,110.40, with interest thereon at the rate of 2.18% per annum from June 1, 2007, until 


paid.  On October 6, 2008, the Department received from Respondent a Petition for 


Reconsideration of the Order.  Complainant was served with a copy of the Petition and 


afforded the opportunity to submit a reply.  On October 27, 2008, Complainant notified 


the Department it did not intend to submit a reply to Respondent’s Petition.  


Before we consider the issues raised by Respondent in its Petition, we should 


briefly review of the details of this case.  The dispute involves six truckloads of iceberg 


lettuce Complainant allegedly sold to Respondent at f.o.b. plus freight prices totaling 


$66,370.00.  In defense of its failure to pay Complainant this amount, Respondent 


asserted the terms of sale were “P.A.S.” (price after sale), and that it owed Complainant 


only $34,259.60 on this basis.  Respondent was ordered to pay Complainant the 


undisputed amount owed of $34,259.60 before the Decision and Order issued.  In the 







 2


Decision and Order we determined the preponderance of the evidence, including 


invoices, sales orders, and affidavit testimony, supported Complainant’s allegations with 


respect to the contract terms.  Accordingly, Respondent was ordered to pay Complainant 


the disputed invoice balance of $32,110.40. 


In its Petition, Respondent argues first that Complainant, as the proponent of the 


claim and the essential term at issue in this case, has the burden of proving a fixed sales 


price agreement by a preponderance of the evidence.  Respondent cites our decision in 


Del Rio Growers, Inc. v. Anthony Gagliano & Company, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 476 


(1988), as supporting this contention.  We note, however, that in Del Rio, the 


Complainant asserted the existence of a contract of sale, whereas the Respondent 


maintained it only agreed to handle the goods on consignment.  In other words, in Del 


Rio, there was a dispute as to whether a contract of sale was effected, or whether the 


goods were merely consigned.  In the instant case, on the other hand, there is no dispute a 


contract of sale was effected.  Only the terms of sale are in controversy.  Under such 


circumstances, we have repeatedly held the burden rests upon each party to prove their 


respective allegations with respect to the terms of the contract by a preponderance of the 


evidence.  See, e.g., Justice v. Eastern Potato Dealers, 30 Agric. Dec. 1352 (1971); 


Harland W. Chidsey Farms v. Geurin, 27 Agric. Dec. 384 (1968); Israel Klein Co. v. S. 


Otis Sullivan & Company, 17 Agric. Dec. 500 (1958).  Applying this standard, the 


evidence submitted by Complainant supporting its allegation of f.o.b. plus freight sale 


terms clearly preponderated over Respondent’s allegation of price after sale terms, as the 


latter was not supported by any ancillary evidence. 







 3


Respondent next refers to the testimony of Complainant’s Charles Johnson 


wherein he asserted, “My procedure is to have invoices prepared and mailed the day after 


shipment, but there are Sunday exceptions” (D&O, p.7, citing Opening Statement, p.2). 


Respondent contends the most noteworthy aspect of this statement is that it does not 


specifically state the invoices here in question were actually prepared and mailed the day 


after shipment.  We note, however, that earlier in Mr. Johnson’s statement, where he 


describes the procedure for preparing and issuing Complainant’s sales order and passing 


documents, Mr. Johnson affirmed the procedure was “followed on all of The Alphas 


Company shipments.”  (See Opening Statement, p.2).  We believe it is reasonable to infer 


from this that Mr. Johnson’s statement concerning the procedure for preparing and 


mailing invoices was intended to apply to the sales of lettuce at issue in this dispute.   


Respondent next argues that further doubt is cast upon Mr. Johnson’s contention 


the invoices were mailed the day after shipment by the fact that Complainant generated 


different invoices for at least three of the loads of lettuce.  Specifically, Respondent states 


that as part of its informal complaint, Complainant submitted invoices for the first three 


shipments of lettuce which included a notation that reads “LESS 1.00 ALLOWANCE 


ON NAKED.”  Respondent states these invoices suggest there were prior invoices which 


were later adjusted to reflect the $1.00 allowance.  While this is certainly possible, it does 


not appear to be the case here.  Review of the record discloses the sales order and passing 


documents Complainant prepared for these shipments include a similar notation 


concerning an allowance on the naked lettuce (see Complaint Exhibits 2, 13 and 15).  As 


the sales order and passing documents were, according to Complainant’s Charles 


Johnson, prepared prior to the invoices, we can reasonably presume the first invoices 







 4


prepared by Complainant included the allowance notation.  While it is true that 


Complainant subsequently prepared revised invoices showing the price of the lettuce 


reduced by $1.00 per carton without any mention of the allowance (see Complaint 


Exhibits 1, 11 and 14), the invoices Respondent submitted with its Answer, which are 


presumably the invoices that Respondent received from Complainant, include the 


allowance notation (see Answer Exhibits 16, 20 and 25).  Therefore, whether or not 


Complainant prepared multiple versions of the invoice, it appears Respondent received 


the earliest invoices Complainant prepared.   


Along the same vein, Respondent states the invoice for LCS-8 contains the 


wording “LESS CLAIM AGAINST TRUCKER AS REPORTED BY ALPHAS 


($1,500.00),” and argues that this invoice could not have been generated until the load 


arrived (see Complaint Exhibit 7).  While that is certainly true, the copy of invoice LCS-8 


submitted with Respondent’s Answer (Answer Exhibit 20) does not bear any mention of 


the truck claim.  It is therefore apparent once again that Respondent received the earliest 


version of the invoice prepared by Complainant. 


Respondent next argues Complainant’s failure to submit necessary evidence, such 


as fax transmittal records, phone records, or a statement from the individual who 


purportedly faxed Complainant’s sales order and passing documents to Respondent, 


should lead to the conclusion that these documents were never faxed.  We hasten to point 


out, however, that a determination was never made as to whether Complainant sustained 


its burden to prove these documents were sent to Respondent; so Respondent’s alleged 


receipt of these documents was not a factor that was considered in determining whether 


Complainant had sustained it burden of proof concerning the alleged terms of sale.  







 5


Nevertheless, to the extent the sales order and passing documents memorialized 


Complainant’s understanding of the terms of sale at the time the contract was formed, 


there was additional evidence in support of Complainant’s allegations with respect to the 


contract terms.  


Respondent next takes issue with our finding that Respondent’s admitted receipt 


of Complainant’s invoices billing it at f.o.b. plus freight prices placed an obligation upon 


Respondent to promptly notify Complainant that the terms were not correctly stated.  


Citing Merit Packing Company v. Pamco Airfresh, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 1345 (1988) and 


Del Rio Growers, Inc. v. Anthony Gagliano & Company, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 476 


(1988), Respondent argues that merely sending an invoice with terms of sale does not 


prove there was a contract.  There is, however, no dispute that a contract of sale existed in 


the instant case.  Moreover, we note that in Merit Packing, the Complainant was not able 


to establish the Respondent had any other involvement in the transaction aside from 


receiving an invoice; whereas here, the Respondent admits purchasing the lettuce but 


asserts the price terms were different from those asserted by Complainant.  Similarly, in 


Del Rio, there is a dispute as to the existence of a contract of sale, with the Complainant 


asserting the goods were sold at a fixed price, and the Respondent asserting the goods 


were received on consignment.  In addition, in Del Rio, the Respondent submitted 


evidence that it took prompt exception to the invoice received from the Complainant.  


Here, Respondent has admitted to the purchase of the lettuce and has failed to offer any 


evidence showing it took exception to the invoices received from Complainant showing 


the sale of the lettuce at fixed f.o.b. plus freight prices. 







 6


Respondent next argues that Pemberton Produce, Inc. v. Tom Lange Co., Inc., 42 


Agric. Dec. 1630 (1983), the case cited to support our conclusion the invoices received 


without objection by Respondent should be considered evidence of the contract terms 


agreed upon between the parties, is not relevant to the case at hand.  Specifically, 


Respondent states the circumstances in Pemberton are substantially different from the 


case at issue here, because in Pemberton, the Respondent buyer had received numerous 


invoices from the Complainant seller in earlier transactions reflecting the exclusion of 


certain defects, and the Respondent had not objected to those invoices.  We note, 


however, that while the time span at issue in the instant case is substantially less than that 


in Pemberton, the transactions in question nevertheless covered a span of two weeks, so if 


the invoices were issued promptly as Complainant asserts, Respondent may have been in 


receipt of the invoices for the initial transactions before the later transactions took place.  


More importantly, we note Respondent asserts in connection with this argument that it 


repeatedly advised Complainant it understood the sales terms to be P.A.S., and that 


Complainant’s Charles Johnson never denied that past sales to Respondent were on a 


P.A.S. basis.  Review of the evidence discloses, however, that while Mr. Yanni Alphas of 


Respondent asserts P.A.S. terms were discussed with Mr. Johnson and agreed upon (see 


Answer, p.1), Mr. Alphas never claims he repeatedly advised Complainant the terms 


were P.A.S.  Moreover, Mr. Johnson clearly refutes Respondent’s contention that past 


sales were P.A.S. when he states in his Opening Statement: “I have never offered lettuce 


to The Alphas Company on a price after sale basis.”  (See Opening Statement, p.1). 


Finally, Respondent argues the decision’s findings were incorrect with respect to 


the terms of sale because the prices asserted by Complainant would have guaranteed that 







 7


Respondent would lose money on each load.  Respondent bases this argument on the 


USDA Market News prices for the Boston Terminal Market on the date the lettuce was 


delivered.  We note, however, that if Respondent was basing its purchasing decisions on 


Boston market prices, the prices at the time of delivery would not have been available to 


Respondent at the time of sale.  Therefore, if such a comparison is to be made, the Boston 


market prices on the date of sale must be used.  Those prices are not, however, in 


evidence.  Moreover, we are also aware that purchase decisions are made for a variety of 


reasons, so there may have been other factors more important than market price that 


influenced Respondent’s decision to purchase the lettuce.  For this reason, we are very 


hesitant to base our determination as to what was agreed upon at the time of sale on what 


appears to have been reasonable based on market circumstances.  Furthermore, we hasten 


to point out that such speculation would not be necessary if Respondent had provided any 


evidence to substantiate its allegation that the contract terms were price after sale.  


Complainant, on the other hand, supplied copies of invoices that were admittedly 


received by Respondent, and that clearly reflect the f.o.b. plus freight fixed price terms 


that Complainant alleges were agreed upon.   


In order to satisfy its burden in this case, the evidence submitted by Complainant 


needed only to preponderate in its favor by the narrowest of margins.  See 9 Wigmore, 


Evidence, § 2483 et seq. (Chadbourne rev. 1981).  On the basis of the evidence 


submitted, we conclude that Complainant satisfied that burden.         


Upon reconsideration of the evidence and for the reasons cited, we are denying 


Respondent’s Petition.  There will be no further stays of this Order based on further 







 8


petitions for reconsideration to this forum.  The parties’ right to appeal to the district 


court is found in Section 7 of the Act.   


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $32,110.40, with interest thereon at the rate of 2.18% per annum from June 1, 


2007, until paid.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 


        Done at Washington, DC 
        April 21, 2009 
 
        /s/ William G. Jenson 
        JUDICIAL OFFICER 
        Office of the Secretary 








UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Sweet Ones, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-055 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Tom Lange Company, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $3,099.60 in connection with one 


truckload of corn shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a 







 2


Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Neither party submitted 


a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Sweet Ones, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is P.O. 


Box 147, Bradley, Michigan, 49311.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, 


Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Tom Lange Company, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 19261, Springfield, Illinois, 62794-9261.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about May 4, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Florida, to Respondent’s customer, Luc 


Charbonneau Fruits & Legumes, Inc. (hereafter “Charbonneau”), in Quebec, Canada, 504 


cartons of bi-color sweet corn at $6.15 per carton, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$3,099.60. 


4. The bi-color sweet corn mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 reportedly arrived at the 


place of business of Charbonneau, in Quebec, Canada, on May 8, 2006, at 1:00 p.m.  On 


May 9, 2006, at 9:00 a.m., Charbonneau requested a Canada Food Inspection Agency 


(hereafter “CFIA”) inspection of the corn.  Because the CFIA inspection of the corn 


could not be performed until May 11, 2006, Charbonneau hired a private inspection firm, 


F & G International Inspection (hereafter “F&G International”), to inspect the corn on 


May 10, 2006.  The inspection was completed at 9:30 a.m., on May 10, 2006, and 


disclosed 20% average immature (whitish color), 4% insect damage (presence of dead 







 3


insects), and no decay.  The pulp temperature recorded at the time of the inspection was 


34 degrees Fahrenheit. 


5. On May 11, 2006, at 7:15 a.m., a CFIA inspection was performed on the corn, the 


report of which disclosed, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
Marks on Packages: 
PRODUCE OF USA, PACKED FOR LUC CHARBONNEAU FRUITS ET LEGUMES, MONTREAL, P.Q. 


Temperatures: 
Pulp: 4.5 °C 


 
Warehouse: 3.5 °C 


 
Outside: 12 °C 


Defect Avg. 
% Range Defect Description 


(C) DECAY            NO DECAY IN EVIDENCE 


(C) HUSKS, FRESHNESS 27 17 50 BOWN [sic] SPOTS/RUSTY AFF MANY LEAVES & HUSKS 


(P) UNDEVELOPED END 3 NIL 8 MANY OF WHICH ARE ACCOMPANIED BY DARK BROWN 
SUNKEN DISCOLOURATION. 


(C) WORM INJURY 4 NIL 8  


Remarks 
CLEAN CONTAINERS, IN GOOD ORDER, PROPERLY PACKED. 
 
FRESHNESS: HUSK MOSTLY YELLOWING/BROWNISH OR RUSTY, REMAINDER GREEN COLOR. 
MATURITY: MANY TENDER & MILKY, MOSTLY TURNING HARD. 
 
INSPECTED TO CANADA NO. 1 AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
 
Certification 
INSPECTION REQUESTED FOR AND CERTIFICATE RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY. 


 


6. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject lot of corn. 


7. The informal complaint was filed on February 13, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 







 4


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one truckload of bi-color sweet 


corn purchased from Complainant.  Complainant asserts that Respondent accepted the 


corn in compliance with the contract of sale, but that it has since failed, neglected and 


refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase price of $3,099.60.1  Respondent asserts, 


to the contrary, that Complainant breached the contract by shipping corn that was 


damaged by insects and not properly labeled.2 


 The record shows the corn in question was unloaded into the warehouse of 


Respondent’s customer following arrival.3  The unloading or partial unloading of the 


transport is an act of acceptance.  7 C.F.R. § 46.2 (dd)(1).  We therefore find that the corn 


was accepted by Respondent’s customer, and thus could not be rejected by Respondent to 


Complainant.  See Phoenix Vegetable Distributors v. Randy Wilson, Co., 55 Agric. Dec. 


1345 (1996).  Respondent, having therefore accepted the subject load of corn, is liable to 


Complainant for the full purchase price thereof, less any damages resulting from any 


breach of contract by Complainant.  See Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, 


Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World Wide Imp-Ex, Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. 


Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988).  The burden to prove a breach of contract rests with 


Respondent.  See U.C.C. § 2-607(4).  See, also, The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. 


Southwestern Produce Co., 28 Agric. Dec. 511 (1969). 


 We will first consider Respondent’s allegation that the corn was not properly 


labeled.  As evidence in support of this allegation, Respondent submitted an affidavit 


                                                           
1 See Complaint, ¶7. 
2 See Answer Exhibit D, Michael Horvath Affidavit, ¶1.  
3 See Answer Exhibit C. 







 5


from Mr. Martin Lachaine, an employee of Luc Charbonneau Fruits Et Legumes, 


Respondent’s customer, wherein Mr. Lachaine states, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
When the product arrived in Canada, the crates had no brand name on 
them.  This subjects the product to seizure by Agriculture Canada. 
 
As is customary, our firm places labels on such product that states:  
Packed for Luc Charbonneau Fruits Et Legumes, Montreal, P.Q.  With this 
product, we labeled it prior to the inspection.  Therefore our label is what 
is noted on the inspection.4 


 


The inspection referenced by Mr. Lachaine is the CFIA inspection whereon the inspector 


described the package markings as “PRODUCE OF USA, PACKED FOR LUC 


CHARBONNEAU FRUITS ET LEGUMES, MONTREAL, P.Q.”5  Notably, the private 


inspection performed on the corn one day prior to the CFIA inspection, by F&G 


International, includes a heading “Product Description” under which the inspector noted, 


“PRODUCE OF USA, 504 CRATES Corn, NO BRAND NAME, NO ADRESS [sic], 


ILLEGAL, SUBJECT TO DETENTION.”6  Hence, this evidence supports Mr. 


Lachaine’s contention that the corn was not labeled at the time of arrival and private 


inspection, after which Charbonneau applied its own labels and secured a CFIA 


inspection, the report of which indicates that the product was so labeled. 


 In response to Respondent’s allegation that the corn was not properly labeled, 


Complainant submitted a sworn statement from Ed Wade, President of W-W Produce, 


Inc., Belle Glade, Florida, the supplier of the corn, wherein Mr. Wade asserts that the 504 


cartons of corn in question were labeled “Shipped by W-W Produce, Inc. Belle Glade, FL 


                                                           
4 See Answer Exhibit A. 
5 See Answer Exhibit C. 
6 See Answer Exhibit B. 







 6


33430 U.S. No. 1 Produce of USA.” at the time of loading.7  In addition, Complainant’s 


President, Elmer Haaksma, asserts in Complainant’s Opening Statement that the F&G 


International inspection, which states that the inspected corn was not labeled, does not 


cover the corn in question because the inspection request form shows that the corn was 


labeled “W-W Produce.”8   


 Respondent, in its sworn Answering Statement, asserts that shippers who 


specialize in the shipping of corn do not ship product with labels unless it is requested.9  


Respondent also asserts that its customer, Charbonneau, phoned in the request for the 


CFIA inspection with the bill of lading in hand.  Respondent states the bill of lading 


clearly states “W-W Produce, Inc.” on the top corner, and that this is where the 


information came from on the request for inspection.  Respondent states further that the 


request for inspection does not specify that the cartons were labeled “W-W Produce, 


Inc.” as Complainant alleges.10  Finally, Respondent points out that Complainant waited 


to take issue with the identity of the product until June 23, 2006, which was over thirty 


days after the product arrived at destination, and asserts that this left Respondent with no 


means by which to preserve the identity of the product.11 


 Upon review, we note first that the notation “W-W Produce” on the CFIA 


inspection request form appears under the heading “Brand or Identifying Marks.”12 


(Emphasis supplied).  Therefore, while this section can be used to provide identifying 


information that is actually marked on the container, it is not limited to this purpose.  It  


                                                           
7 See Complaint Exhibit 3. 
8 See Opening Statement ¶5 and Exhibit E. 
9 See Answering Statement ¶1. 
10 See Answering Statement ¶5. 
11 See Answering Statement ¶6. 
12 See Opening Statement Exhibit E. 







 7


can also be used for brand or supplier information provided by the firm requesting the 


inspection.  We are therefore unconvinced by Complainant’s assertion that the 


appearance of “W-W-Produce” on the inspection request form establishes that this 


identifying information was marked on the containers.  Rather, this information could 


have come from another source such as the bill of lading for the shipment, as Respondent 


has asserted. 


 The record also includes affidavit testimony from Respondent’s salesperson, 


Michael Horvath, wherein Mr. Horvath asserts, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
…Upon arrival, the product evidenced quality issues.  I contacted the 
salesperson of record, Elmer Haaksma, to inform him of the insect damage 
and that the product was not properly labeled.  Elmer requested that an 
inspection be performed in order to assess the damage… Once the 
inspection failed, Elmer offered an allowance of $1.00/carton based on the 
defects.  There was no mention of the labeling issue.  As you can see the 
inspection clearly reflects that the product was absent any labeling.  Luc 
Charbonneau Fruits & Legumes Inc. refused the offer and then Elmer 
requested that the Agriculture Canada inspection be performed… When 
our customer returned $756.00; I offered $504.00 in a settlement on June 
23, 2006.  Elmer faxed back the private inspection he received on May 10 
and stated:  “Not our corn”.  This was 44 days later which was not a 
timely exception to the inspection…13     


    


Notably, Complainant’s Elmer Haaksma submitted two statements subsequent to filing of 


the Horvath affidavit, neither of which addresses Mr. Horvath’s sworn allegation that Mr. 


Haaksma offered a price adjustment after receiving the results of the first inspection, or 


that he neglected to mention the labeling issue until forty-four days following the 


inspection.  Negative inferences may be taken when a party fails to provide obviously  


necessary documents or testimony.  In re: Mattes Livestock Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 81, 96  


                                                           
13 See Answer Exhibit D. 







 8


(1982); In re: J.A. Speight, 33 Agric. Dec. 280, at 300 (1974); SEC v. Scott, 565 F. Supp. 


1513 (SD NY, 1983).  We therefore find that the preponderance of the evidence supports 


Respondent’s contention that the 504 cartons of corn referenced on the F&G International 


Inspection certificate are the cartons of corn at issue in this dispute, and that this evidence 


establishes that the corn was not labeled.  We also find, however, that the failure of 


Complainant to label the cartons does not appear to be a breach of the parties’ agreement, 


as Respondent has asserted in its sworn Answering Statement that “shippers who 


specialize in the shipping of corn do not ship product with labels unless it is requested.”  


Although Respondent was shipping the corn to a customer in Canada and should 


therefore have been aware of the Canadian labeling requirements, there is no indication in 


the record that Respondent specifically requested that the cartons be labeled, and from the 


statement just mentioned, it does not appear that Respondent expected they would be. 


 Next we will consider Respondent’s allegation that Complainant breached the 


contract be shipping corn that was damaged by insects.  There is no dispute that the corn 


was sold under f.o.b. terms.14  This means that the warranty of suitable shipping 


condition is applicable.  Suitable shipping condition is defined in the Regulations (7 


C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


 
… that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract  


                                                           
14 The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)) define the term “f.o.b.” as meaning “…that the produce quoted or 
sold is to be placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at 
shipping point, in suitable shipping condition…, and that the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in 
transit not caused by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” (Emphasis supplied). 







 9


destination agreed upon between the parties.15   
       


The F&G International inspection performed two days following arrival disclosed 20% 


average immature (whitish color), 4% insect damage (presence of dead insects), and no 


decay.16  A CFIA inspection performed three days following arrival disclosed 27% 


brown spots/rusty affecting many leaves and husks, 3% undeveloped ends, and 4% worm 


injury.17  To determine whether these results establish that the corn was not in suitable 


shipping condition, we refer first to the United States Standards for Grades of Sweet Corn 


(7 C.F.R. §§ 51.835-844), which provide a shipping point tolerance of ten percent for 


ears of corn in any lot that fail to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein 


not more than two percent for decay.  Since we are looking at the condition of the corn at 


destination to determine whether it was in suitable shipping condition at the time of 


shipment, we apply an additional allowance to the tolerances set forth in the standards to  


                                                           
15 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require 
delivery to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good 
delivery” (7 C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See 
Williston, Sales § 245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. 
No. 1, actually be U. S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of 
shipment that it will make good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity 
that grades U. S. No. 1 at the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and 
conditions, to fail to make good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not 
present, or were not present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  
Conversely, since the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a 
commodity cannot remain forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept 
requires that we allow for a “normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a 
commodity sold f.o.b. under a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published 
tolerances of that grade, and thus fail to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is 
true because under the f.o.b. terms the grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable 
warranty is only that the commodity thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal 
deterioration, not that it will meet the grade description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the 
parties should effect a delivered sale rather than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for 
which specific good delivery standards have been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration 
is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); 
G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 
140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
16 See Answer Exhibit B.  
17 See Answer Exhibit C. 







 10


allow for normal deterioration in transit.  The amount of the allowance depends on how 


long the shipment was in transit.  The load of corn in question was shipped on May 4, 


2006, and reportedly arrived at the contract destination four days later, on May 8, 2006.  


The applicable allowance for a four-day shipment is fourteen percent for average defects, 


including therein not more than four percent for decay. 


 Although the results of the F&G International and the CFIA inspections would 


appear to establish a breach of contract by Complainant based on the suitable shipping 


condition allowances just mentioned, there are several factors that prevent us from 


reaching this conclusion.  First, concerning the F&G International inspection, there is no 


indication of the sampling method used to determine the percentages of defects listed on 


the certificate, so we cannot ascertain whether a representative sample was taken.  In 


addition, there is no mention of the standards referenced by the inspector to determine 


whether a defect was scorable, so we cannot make a relevant comparison between the 


percentages listed on the inspection and the suitable shipping condition allowances, 


which are based on U.S. Grade Standards. 


For the CFIA inspection, the problem lies with the timeliness of the inspection 


and the pulp temperature noted on the certificate.  Specifically, the inspection was 


performed three days after arrival and disclosed a pulp temperature of 4.5ºC (40.1 ºF).18  


Sweet corn is a highly perishable commodity that must be held as close to 32ºF as 


possible.  At higher temperatures, moisture loss is accelerated.  Since the most prominent 


defect disclosed by the inspection, brownish or rusty husks and leaves, is indicative of a 


loss of moisture, we cannot be reasonably certain that this defect would have been 


                                                           
18 There is also no mention of the top ice that was placed on the corn at the time of shipment, so we assume 
that the ice was no longer present.   







 11


present to an abnormal degree if the corn had been held at optimum temperatures prior to 


the inspection.  The other defects disclosed by the inspection, undeveloped ends and 


worm injury, total only 7%, so they are not present to a sufficient degree to establish a 


breach of warranty by Complainant.  We therefore find that Respondent has failed to 


sustain its burden to prove that Complainant breached the contract by failing to ship corn 


that was in suitable shipping condition. 


Having failed to establish a breach of contract by Complainant, Respondent is 


liable to Complainant for the corn it accepted at the agreed purchase price of $3,099.60.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $3,099.60 is a violation of Section 2 of the Act 


for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act requires 


that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act “the 


full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such damages 


include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 


217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 


(1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, he/she also 


has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. 


v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan 


Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing 


Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be 


determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated 


at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as 


published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 







 12


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $3,099.60, with interest thereon at the rate of      2.35  % per annum 


from June 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
July 11, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Sweet Ones, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-055 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Tom Lange Company, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 


Respondent   )  Order on Reconsideration 
 


In this reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 


1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), a Decision and Order was issued on July 11, 


2008, in which Respondent was ordered to pay Complainant, as reparation, $3,099.60, 


with interest thereon at the rate of 2.35 percent per annum from June 1, 2006, until paid, 


plus the amount of $300.  On August 4, 2008, the Department received from Respondent 


a Motion for Reconsideration.  Complainant was served with a copy of the Motion and 


afforded the opportunity to submit a reply.  On August 22, 2008, the Department received 


from Complainant a Statement in Reply to the Motion for Reconsideration.  


Respondent’s Motion concerns our finding that the results of a private inspection 


performed by F&G International could not be used to determine whether Complainant 


breached the contract because there is no indication on the certificate prepared by F&G 


International of the sampling method used to determine the percentages of defects listed 


on the certificate, and also because there is no mention of the standards referenced by the 


inspector to determine that the defects were scorable.  Without this information, we were 


unable to ascertain whether a representative sample was taken, and we could not 







 2


determine whether an appropriate comparison could be made between the suitable 


shipping condition allowances, which are based on U.S. Grade Standards, and the 


percentages of defects listed on the inspection certificate.  Respondent asserts that it 


addressed this issue in two ways during the course of the proceeding; first, by pointing 


out the similarities between the F&G International inspection and the inspection that was 


subsequently performed by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (“CFIA”); and second, 


by pointing out that Complainant offered an adjustment after the F&G International 


inspection was performed, thereby acknowledging that the F&G International inspection 


results established a breach of contract on its part. (See Petition ¶3). 


Turning first to Respondent’s contention that the results of the F&G International 


inspection and the CFIA inspection were similar, review of both certificates of inspection 


reveals a glaring difference that defies this argument.  Specifically, the F&G International 


inspection indicated that an average of 20 percent of the corn was immature. (See Answer 


Exhibit B).  This defect does not appear anywhere on the CFIA inspection.  (See Answer 


Exhibit C).  Immaturity found en route or at destination is considered a quality, or 


permanent, defect, so assuming F&G International was using the same or similar 


sampling and scoring methods used by the CFIA, the immaturity should also appear on 


the CFIA inspection.  While immature kernels are typically found on undeveloped ends, 


which are scored at three percent on the CFIA inspection, this is substantially less than 


the 20 percent immature indicated by the F&G International inspection.  We also note 


that where the CFIA inspection references the maturity of the corn, it states “many tender 


& milky, mostly turning hard.”  Hard kernels are an indication of overmaturity, so the 


CFIA inspection found that the corn was mostly overmature.  In light of this significant 







 3


discrepancy between the results of the F&G International inspection and the CFIA 


inspection, we do not have sufficient confidence in the results of the F&G International 


inspection to allow their use in the determination of whether the corn complied with the 


contract requirements. 


 Next we will consider Respondent’s allegation that Complainant offered an 


adjustment based on the results of the F&G International inspection, thereby 


acknowledging that the results of this inspection established a breach.  Although 


Complainant did not refute Respondent’s sworn contention that an adjustment was 


offered, and we conclude on this basis that such an offer was made, we hasten to point 


out that Respondent also stated that it refused the offer, after which Complainant 


requested the CFIA inspection.  Thus, it appears that while Complainant was inclined to 


offer a minimal adjustment following the F&G International inspection as a means of 


promptly settling the claim asserted by Respondent, when Respondent rejected that offer, 


Complainant apparently refused to engage in any further negotiations without a 


government inspection to prove the veracity of Respondent’s claim.  On this basis, we do 


not believe that Complainant’s adjustment offer following the F&G International 


inspection should be viewed as an acknowledgment on the part of Complainant that the 


F&G International inspection results established a breach. 


 Finally, to further support its contention that the results of the F&G International 


inspection should be used to determine that there was a breach of contract by 


Complainant, Respondent submitted information obtained from the F&G International 


website purportedly showing the sampling methods and standards that F&G International 


applied in performing the inspection in question. (See Petition ¶4 and attachments).  New 







 4


evidence cannot, however, be considered in connection with a petition for 


reconsideration.  Dave Walsh Co., Inc. v. Liberty Fruit Co., Inc., 38 Agric. Dec. 1130 


(1979); Valley Packing Co. v. DeMase & Manna, 29 Agric. Dec. 101 (1970); and Shelby 


Farms v. Wellworth Pickle Company, 21 Agric. Dec. 399 (1962).  Moreover, we note 


that even if we were able to consider this evidence, the web pages submitted describe the 


credentials of the F&G International inspectors but do not provide any specific 


information concerning the sampling methods used or the standards referenced in the 


performance of their inspections.  


Upon reconsideration of the evidence and for the reasons cited, we are denying 


Respondent’s Motion.  There will be no further stays of this Order based on further 


petitions for reconsideration to this forum.  The parties’ right to appeal to the district 


court is found in Section 7 of the Act.   


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $3,099.60, with interest thereon at the rate of 2.35 percent per annum from 


June 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 


        Done at Washington, DC 
        April 17, 2009 
 
        /s/ William G. Jenson       
        JUDICIAL OFFICER 
        Office of the Secretary 
 


 








UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Arnulfo G. Robles,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-073 
d/b/a ARO’s Produce,    ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
C.H. Rivas, LLC,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $83,111.20 in connection with 


eight truckloads of watermelons shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the 


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  







 2


Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an 


Answering Statement.  Complainant also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is an individual, Arnulfo G. Robles, doing business as ARO’s 


Produce, whose post office address is 284 E. Baffert Drive, Nogales, Arizona, 85621-


3581.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed under 


the Act. 


2. Respondent, C.H. Rivas, LLC, is a limited liability company whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 6990, Nogales, Arizona, 85628-6990.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about March 10, 2007, Complainant shipped to Respondent 39,110 pounds 


of seedless watermelons in bins, sizes 4 and 5.  On the same date, Complainant issued 


invoice number 109 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.28 per pound, for a 


total invoice price of $10,950.80.  (Complaint Exhibit “CX” 4). 


4. On or about March 13, 2007, Complainant shipped to Respondent 41,510 pounds 


of seedless watermelons in bins, sizes 4 and 5.  On the same date, Complainant issued 


invoice number 110 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.28 per pound, for a 


total invoice price of $11,622.80.  (CX4).   


5. On or about March 15, 2007, Complainant shipped to Respondent 41,470 pounds 


of seedless watermelons in bins, sizes 4 and 5.  On the same date, Complainant issued 


invoice number 114 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.28 per pound, for a 


total invoice price of $11,611.60.  (CX4). 







 3


6. On or about March 21, 2007, Complainant shipped to Respondent 41,070 pounds 


of seedless watermelons in bins, size 6.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 115 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.28 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $11,499.60.  (CX4). 


7. On or about March 22, 2007, Complainant shipped to Respondent 41,630 pounds 


of seedless watermelons in bins, size 6.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 116 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.28 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $11,656.40.  (CX4). 


8. On or about March 27, 2007, Complainant shipped to Respondent 44,820 pounds 


of seedless watermelons in bins, size 6.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 123 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $8,964.80.  (CX4). 


9. On or about March 30, 2007, Complainant shipped to Respondent 41,250 pounds 


of seedless watermelons in bins, size 6.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice 


number 128-1 billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total 


invoice price of $8,250.00.  (CX4). 


10. On or about April 2, 2007, Complainant shipped to Respondent 42,780 pounds of 


seedless watermelons in bins.  On the same date, Complainant issued invoice number 130 


billing Respondent for the watermelons at $0.20 per pound, for a total invoice price of 


$8,556.00.  (CX4). 


11. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the eight truckloads of watermelons in 


question. 







 4


12. The informal complaint was filed on October 20, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the invoice price for eight truckloads of 


watermelons allegedly sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent 


accepted the watermelons in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since 


failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, 


totaling $83,111.20.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a 


sworn Answer wherein it contends the watermelon sales in question were made to Mr. 


Luis Robles, and that Respondent was only doing the “In & Out” for Mr. Robles.1   


 As the moving party, Complainant has the burden to prove by a preponderance of 


the evidence the affirmative allegations of its complaint.  New York v. Sandler, 32 Agric. 


Dec. 702, 705 (1973).  The evidence submitted by Complainant to substantiate its 


allegation that Respondent purchased and accepted the eight truckloads of watermelons 


in question includes copies of its invoices billing Respondent for the watermelons, as 


well as copies of the signed bills of lading showing the product was picked up at the 


place of business of Complainant for delivery to the consignee, which in each case is 


listed as either “Luis Robles (C.H. Rivas)” or “C.H. Rivas (Luis Robles).”2  In addition, 


Complainant’s Arnulfo Robles submitted a sworn Opening Statement wherein he asserts 


all of the sales in question were made through Mr. Luis Robles, who was acting as buyer 


and salesman for Respondent.3 


                                                           
1 See Answer ¶1. 
2 See Complaint Exhibit 4. 
3 See Opening Statement ¶1. 







 5


 In response to the evidence submitted by Complainant, Respondent submitted a 


sworn Answering Statement to which it attached a number of documents, which we will 


address in turn.  Respondent’s Exhibit 1 is a letter written by Mr. Luis Robles which, 


according to Respondent, shows Mr. Robles “is working under his own name.”4  The 


letter in question reads, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
This is to prove to you that Hilz Produce does not have anything to do 
with Aros Produce load of Watermelons Inv. 105.  I, Jose Luis Robles am 
solely responsible for this misunderstanding.  I was no longer with Hilz 
Produce when I bought this product from Aros Produce.  My last day of 
work was Feb. 28, 2007. 
 
The people from Aros Produce put Hilz name because they got confused.  
I can prove that Hilz never picked up this product. 
 
         


Initially, we note that the invoice mentioned in this correspondence, invoice number 105, 


is not one of the invoices at issue in this dispute.  Therefore, whether or not Mr. Luis 


Robles purchased this load of watermelons from Complainant in his own name is not 


relevant to the transactions herein in dispute.  We also note Complainant submitted 


evidence showing it filed a PACA complaint against Hilz Produce concerning the 


watermelons billed on invoice number 105,5 and included in this evidence is a copy of 


correspondence Mr. Arnulfo Robles sent to the Department on January 8, 2008, stating: 


 
I would like to indicate to you that I accepted HILZ Produce LLC, Rio 
Rico AZ 85648, proposition to negotiate with them the payment amount 
owed to me in reference of the demand I did against them.  By doing this 
I’m asking you to close this demand…”6 


 


                                                           
4 See Answering Statement ¶1. 
5 See Statement in Reply, attachments 3 through 9. 
6 See Statement in Reply, attachment 2. 







 6


Based on this correspondence, it appears Hilz Produce accepted responsibility for the 


watermelons billed on Complainant’s invoice number 105. 


 The next two exhibits Respondent describes as “an invoice from [Complainant] to 


[Respondent] for watermelons purchase and check, were [sic] invoice was paid.”7  We 


note, however, that the exhibits marked as “2” and “3” consist solely of payment records 


indicating Respondent paid Complainant $1,120.00 for watermelons on August 24, 2007.  


A copy of the invoice was not submitted.  More importantly, we fail to see the relevance 


of evidence indicating Respondent paid for watermelons purchased from Complainant 


more than four months after the transactions in question took place.  We should also note 


Complainant has asserted in its Statement in Reply that it never received the $1,120.00 


payment in question.8 


 Respondent’s Answering Statement Exhibit 4 is a check from Respondent, dated 


March 23, 2007, and made payable to Luis Robles in the amount of $10,158.20.  


Respondent states this check was issued as payment for watermelons it purchased from 


Luis Robles.9  Respondent did not, however, submit an invoice or any other evidence to 


substantiate this contention, nor does Respondent explain the relevance of this alleged 


purchase to the transactions at issue in this dispute. 


Respondent’s Answering Statement Exhibit 5 is a copy of a check in the amount 


of $5,000.00, issued by Luis Robles to Complainant as payment for seedless 


watermelons.  Respondent’s Answering Statement Exhibit 6 is a bank slip numbered 


“137” that appears to be a receipt issued to Complainant’s former employee, Mario 


                                                           
7 See Answering Statement ¶2.  
8 See Statement in Reply ¶2a. 
9 See Answering Statement ¶3. 







 7


Gonzalez, for the amount of $200.00.  Respondent fails to explain the relevance of either 


of these documents to the transactions herein in dispute. 


 Respondent describes Answering Statement Exhibits 7 through 9 as a “statement 


from Terra Pack, to Aros Produce for payment of watermelons #2 on consignment.”  


Listed on this “statement” under the heading “FEDERAL INSPECTIONS” are USDA 


inspection certificate numbers that match the inspection certificates attached to the 


Answering Statement as Exhibits 11, 13, 15, 17 and 19.  These certificates appear to be 


pertinent to the watermelons herein in dispute.10  There is, however, no other identifying 


information on the statement which ties the sales listed thereon to the eight loads of 


watermelons in question.   


Finally, Respondent submitted as Answering Statement Exhibits 22 through 30 


copies of invoices showing Terrapack-Enelme billed “C.H.P. Produce/Jose Luis Robles” 


for the repacking of six loads of watermelons in May of 2007, including one instance 


where Terrapack-Enelme issued duplicate invoices to “C.H.P. Produce/Jose Luis Robles” 


and to Complainant for the same load of watermelons.  Respondent states these 


documents show Mr. Luis Robles was negotiating watermelon transactions on his own 


and not through Respondent.  We note, however, that these invoices are for repacking 


expenses, and not for the purchase of watermelons.  Moreover, there is no identifying 


information on these invoices to establish any relationship between the repacking 


expenses listed thereon and the eight loads of watermelons at issue in this dispute.  


Accordingly, we find Respondent has failed to establish the pertinence of this evidence to 


the transactions at issue herein.  


                                                           
10 The inspection certificates are accompanied by copies of corresponding bills of lading for watermelons 
supplied by Complainant (see Answering Statement Exhibits 10, 12, 14, 16 and 18). 







 8


Based on the evidence just described, it appears the thrust of Respondent’s 


defense to this action is that its former employee, Mr. Luis Robles, was engaged in 


purchasing watermelons for himself on or around the same time he was purchasing 


watermelons on behalf of Respondent.  Respondent argues on this basis that the 


watermelons in question were sold by Complainant to Mr. Luis Robles, and not to 


Respondent.  Respondent has not, however, made any attempt to show how a firm doing 


business with Respondent at the time of transactions involved herein would be able to 


ascertain whether Mr. Luis Robles was purchasing watermelons for himself or on behalf 


of Respondent.   


When a party acts in a manner which creates apparent authority in an agent it may 


be bound by the acts of the agent.  See A.P.S. Marketing, Inc. v. M. Degaro Co., Inc., 59 


Agric. Dec. 416 (2000).  Respondent acknowledges employing Mr. Luis Robles at the 


time of the transactions in question,11 and Mr. Robles’ duties during the course of that 


employment presumably included the negotiation of fresh produce purchases, including 


the purchase of watermelons.  Moreover, after Mr. Luis Robles negotiated the purchase 


of the subject watermelons from Complainant, Complainant issued invoices billing 


Respondent for the watermelons.  Respondent does not deny receiving these invoices, but 


states the invoices should have been made out to Mr. Luis Robles.12  We take this as an 


implicit acknowledgment on the part of Respondent that the invoices were received.  If 


these invoices were made out to the wrong party as Respondent asserts, then Respondent 


had a positive duty to promptly notify Complainant that it was billing the wrong party.  


This is particularly true given the fact that Respondent admittedly received the 


                                                           
11 See Answer ¶2. 
12 See Answer ¶3. 







 9


watermelons into its warehouse.13  The record is absent any evidence Respondent took 


prompt exception upon receipt of the invoices in question.  We therefore find the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


purchased and accepted the eight loads of watermelons that are the subject of this dispute. 


Having determined that Respondent purchased and accepted the watermelons, we 


must now determine whether Mr. Luis Robles, while acting on Respondent’s behalf, 


agreed to purchase the watermelons at the invoice prices billed by Complainant.  In this 


regard, we note that during the informal handling of this claim, Mr. Luis Robles sent 


correspondence to the Tucson, Arizona PACA Branch Office stating: 


 
Me Luis Robles worked at C.H. Rivas, LLC. Rio Rico, AZ at that time as 
salesman in this transaction, we Luis Robles and C.H. Rivas dispute the 
amount of owing AROS Produce.  I dispute the amount and claims from 
AROS Produce due to price after sale basis to quality and condition as for 
US Federal Inspections. 
 
If you have any further questions please call me or to contact Chris Rivas 
(C.H. Rivas, LLC).    
 


Although Mr. Luis Robles indicates in this correspondence that the watermelons were 


purchased on a price after sale basis, there is no other evidence in the record to 


substantiate this contention.  Moreover, as we already noted, Respondent has implicitly 


acknowledged receiving Complainant’s invoices billing it for the watermelons at the 


prices listed thereon.14  In Pacific Fruit, Inc. v. Peter J. Bonafede, 45 Agric. Dec. 371 


(1986), where goods were accepted and the seller promptly issued invoices and the 


respondent did not deny receiving same, and the record disclosed no prompt objection 


                                                           
13 See Answer ¶1. 
14 Respondent does not deny receiving the invoices, but merely asserts that the invoices should have been 
made out to Mr. Luis Robles. 







 10


thereto, the respondent failed to meet its burden of proof in regard to an alleged price 


agreement different than that reflected by the invoices.  Similarly here, there is no 


evidence Respondent objected to the invoice prices billed by Complainant.  


Consequently, we find the preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s 


contention that Respondent agreed to purchase the watermelons at the prices invoiced.   


As we mentioned, Respondent submitted with its Answering Statement a number 


of USDA inspection certificates that appear to be relevant to the watermelons in 


question.15  In response to this evidence, Complainant asserts the inspections do not 


pertain to its watermelons because the inspections describe the watermelons as “no 


brand;” and, according to Complainant, the watermelons it ships are always labeled.16  In 


an effort to substantiate this contention, Complainant submitted a copy of its label.17  


This evidence does not, however, establish the watermelons in question were so labeled.  


On the other hand, we note that in each case the USDA inspection was either performed 


on the same day or the day after the watermelons in question were shipped.  In addition, 


with only one exception, the number of bins listed on the inspection certificate exactly 


matches the number of bins in the load that the inspection allegedly pertains to.  


Moreover, in several instances, the applicant listed on the inspection certificate is 


Complainant.  Complainant fails to explain why it would have requested an inspection on 


watermelons that it did not supply.  We therefore conclude, on the basis of the evidence 


submitted, that the USDA inspection certificates in question are relevant to the 


watermelons shipped by Complainant. 


                                                           
15 See Answering Statement Exhibits 11, 13, 15, 17 and 19. 
16 See Statement in Reply ¶6a. 
17 See Statement in Reply, attachment 10. 







 11


Next we will consider each individual shipment of watermelons, and the 


inspection results applicable thereto, in order to ascertain whether the inspection results 


establish a breach of contract by Complainant for which Respondent would be entitled to 


recover provable damages.  We will address each transaction individually by invoice 


number below: 


 Invoice Nos. 109 and 110 


 While Respondent submitted a number of USDA inspection certificates 


applicable to the watermelons at issue in this dispute, the record does not contain any 


evidence indicating the watermelons in these two shipments were inspected.  Respondent 


is therefore liable to Complainant for the full purchase price of the watermelons it 


accepted in these shipments, or a total of $22,573.60. 


 Invoice No. 114 


Complainant billed Respondent for the 41,470 pounds of seedless watermelons in 


this shipment at $0.28 per pound, for a total invoice price of $11,611.60.  The 


watermelons were shipped on March 15, 2007, and a USDA inspection was performed on 


the watermelons the following day, March 16, 2007, at 1:50 p.m., at Respondent’s 


warehouse.  The inspection disclosed 42 percent average defects, including 12 percent 


quality defects (hollow heart), 14 percent overripe, 14 percent bruising, and 2 percent 


decay.18  Although Complainant asserts in its Statement in Reply that it sells U.S. No. 1 


quality watermelons, there is no evidence the parties specifically agreed that the 


watermelons in question would be U.S. No. 1.19  Therefore, in determining whether the 


                                                           
18 See Answering Statement Exhibit 11. 
19 See Statement in Reply ¶5a. 







 12


inspection results establish a breach of contract by Complainant, only the condition 


defects disclosed by the inspection will be considered.   


The watermelons were sold under f.o.b. terms, which means the warranty of 


suitable shipping condition is applicable.  Suitable shipping condition is defined in the 


Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


 
. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.20 


 


The United States Standards for Grades of Watermelons21 provide a tolerance at shipping 


point for U.S. No. 1 Grade watermelons of 10 percent for watermelons in any lot that fail 


to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 5 percent for 


defects causing serious damage, and not more than 1 percent for watermelons affected by 


                                                           
20 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 CFR § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
CFR § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U.S. No. 1, actually be 
U.S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U.S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U.S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
21 See http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSv1.0/getfile?dDocName=STELPRDC5050334,§§ 51.1970 through 
51.1987. 







 13


decay.  The same Regulations increase these tolerances for watermelons graded en route 


or at destination to: 


 
12 percent for watermelons which fail to meet the requirements of the 
grade, including therein not more than: 
 
(i) 10 percent for watermelons having permanent defects including 


therein not more than 5 percent for permanent defects causing 
serious damage; and  
 


(ii) 10 percent for watermelons having condition defects including 
therein not more than 5 percent for Anthracnose or other condition 
defects causing serious damage and included in this latter amount 
not more than 2 percent shall be allowed for watermelons affected 
by decay.22 


 
   


Since the watermelons in question were sold without a grade specification, only the 


tolerances for condition defects set forth in the U.S. Grade Standards are relevant to the 


determination of whether the watermelons in suitable shipping condition.     


For watermelons sold f.o.b., an additional allowance is applied to the tolerances 


set forth in the U.S. Grade Standards to allow for normal deterioration in transit.  The 


amount of the increase depends on the time in transit.  In the instant case, the 


watermelons were picked up from Complainant’s place of business in Nogales, Arizona, 


and delivered to Respondent, who is also located in Nogales, Arizona, which means that 


the transit time was negligible.  Therefore, in considering whether the inspection results 


establish a breach of contract by Complainant, we will allow a maximum of 10 percent 


average condition defects, including 5 percent serious damage and 2 percent decay.  As 


the inspection of the watermelons in question disclosed 30 percent average condition 


defects, we find the inspection results establish the watermelons in this shipment were not 


                                                           
22 Id.at § 51.1973(b)(2). 







 14


in suitable shipping condition.  Complainant’s failure to ship watermelons in suitable 


shipping condition constitutes a breach of contract for which Respondent is entitled to 


recover provable damages. 


The general measure of damages for a breach of warranty is the difference at the 


time and place of acceptance between the value of the goods accepted and the value they 


would have had if they had been as warranted, unless special circumstances show 


proximate damages of a different amount.  See U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted 


goods is best shown by the gross proceeds of a prompt and proper resale as evidenced by 


a proper accounting prepared by the ultimate consignee.  Respondent did not submit an 


account of sales for the watermelons in this shipment.  Absent an accounting, the value of 


accepted goods may be shown by use of the percentage of defects disclosed by a prompt 


inspection.  Fresh Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. 


Dec. 1869 (1994).  Under this method, the value the watermelons would have had if they 


had been as warranted is reduced by the percentage of condition defects disclosed by the 


inspection to arrive at the value of the watermelons as accepted. 


The first and best method of ascertaining the value the watermelons would have 


had if they had been as warranted is to use the average price as shown by USDA Market 


News Service Reports.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing International, Inc., 49 


Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  The March 16, 2007, report for Mexico crossings through 


Nogales, Arizona, shows that both 4 and 5 size seedless watermelons were selling for 


$0.38 per pound.  At this price, the 41,470 pounds of watermelons in question had a value 


if they had been as warranted of $15,758.60.  When we reduce this amount by 30 percent 







 15


to account for the condition defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive at a value for 


the watermelons as accepted of $11,031.02.   


As we mentioned, Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between 


the value the watermelons would have had if they had been as warranted, $15,758.60, and 


their value as accepted, $11,031.02, or $4,727.58.  Incidental damages, such as the 


USDA inspection fee, are also recoverable.  In this case, however, the applicant for the 


inspection was Complainant, so we assume the fee for the inspection was billed to 


Complainant.  Therefore, since the cost of the inspection was not incurred by 


Respondent, it should not be included in Respondent’s incidental damages.  As there is 


no indication of any other incidental damages incurred by Respondent, Respondent’s 


total damages amount to $4,727.58.  When we deduct this amount from the $11,611.60 


contract price of the watermelons, the net amount due Complainant from Respondent for 


the watermelons in this shipment is $6,884.02. 


Invoice No. 115 


Complainant billed Respondent for the 41,070 pounds of watermelons in this 


shipment at $0.28 per pound, for a total invoice price of $11,499.60.  The watermelons 


were shipped on March 21, 2007, and a USDA inspection was performed on the 


watermelons on the following day, March 22, 2007, at 12:45 p.m., at Respondent’s 


warehouse.  The inspection disclosed 32 percent average defects, including 16 percent 


quality defects (scars, hollow heart), 13 percent overripe and 3 percent decay.23  While 


the quantity listed on the inspection is 57 bins, which is the quantity sold and shipped by 


Complainant, the inspector noted in the remarks section of the certificate that the 


inspection is restricted to 5 bins submitted by the applicant.  In the normal case, where an 
                                                           
23 See Answering Statement Exhibit 15. 







 16


inspection is identified as being restricted, e.g., to the accessible portion of the load, we 


consider the results of the restricted inspection as being representative of the quality and 


condition of the load a whole, unless there are additional factors present which indicate 


otherwise.  Id. at 1197.  In the instant case, however, since the inspector noted 


specifically that the inspection was restricted to 5 bins submitted by the applicant, we 


must presume the inspection results reported on the certificate are applicable only to the 5 


bins inspected, as there is no showing that the applicant was qualified to select samples 


representative of the entire load.  Moreover, given the applicant’s financial interest in the 


product, it would not be appropriate for the applicant to be entrusted to make such a 


selection.   


Because the USDA inspection covers only 5 bins out of the 57 bins of 


watermelons shipped, we are without evidence of the condition of the 52 bins of 


watermelons not covered by the inspection.  Consequently, we must presume these 


watermelons were free of defects.  In order to determine the percentage of defects 


applicable to the load as a whole, we must therefore average the 16 percent average 


condition defects found in the 5 bins of watermelons that were inspected over the 57 bins 


of watermelons that comprised the load.  This results in average condition defects for the 


load as a whole of approximately one percent.  Based on the criteria mentioned earlier in 


our discussion, we find these results fail to establish that the watermelons were not in 


suitable shipping condition.  Therefore, absent sufficient evidence to establish the 


watermelons in this shipment did not comply with the contract requirements, Respondent 


is liable to Complainant for the watermelons it accepted at the full purchase price of 


$11,499.60 







 17


Invoice No. 116 


Complainant billed Respondent for the 41,630 pounds of watermelons in this 


shipment at $0.28 per pound, for a total invoice price of $11,656.40.  The watermelons 


were shipped on March 22, 2007, and a USDA inspection was performed on the 


watermelons on the same day at 5:30 p.m., at Respondent’s warehouse.  The inspection 


disclosed 33 percent average defects, including 20 percent quality defects (transit rubs, 


hollow heart, scars), 6 percent sunburn, 6 percent bruising, and 1 percent decay.24  Based 


on the criteria mentioned earlier in our discussion, we find that the 13 percent average 


condition defects disclosed by the inspection establish the watermelons were not in 


suitable shipping condition, thereby constituting a breach of contract by Complainant. 


Respondent did not submit an account of sales to establish the value of the 


watermelons as accepted, so we will again use the percentage of condition defects 


disclosed by the inspection as the best available measure of the damages incurred by 


Respondent as a result of Complainant’s breach.  The March 22, 2007, USDA Market 


News report for Mexico crossings through Nogales, Arizona, shows that size 6 seedless 


watermelons were selling for $0.28 to $0.30 per pound.  Using the average market price 


of $0.29 per pound, we find the 41,630 pounds of seedless watermelons in this shipment 


had a value if they had been as warranted of $12,072.70.  When we reduce this amount 


by 13 percent to account for the condition defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive 


at a value for the watermelons as accepted of $10,503.25.  Respondent’s damages are 


measured as the difference between the value the watermelons would have had if they 


had been as warranted, $12,072.70, and their value as accepted, $10,503.25, or 


$1,569.45.  In this instance, Complainant is listed as the applicant on the USDA 
                                                           
24 See Answering Statement Exhibit 13. 







 18


inspection certificate, which means the fee for the inspection was presumably billed to 


Complainant.  Therefore, Respondent may not recover the USDA inspection fee as 


incidental damages.  Hence, Respondent’s total damages amount to $1,569.45.  When we 


deduct this amount from the $11,656.40 contract price of the watermelons, the net 


amount due Complainant from Respondent for the watermelons in this shipment is 


$10,086.95.  


Invoice No. 123 


Complainant billed Respondent for the 44,820 pounds of watermelons in this 


shipment at $0.20 per pound, for a total invoice price of $8,964.00.  The watermelons 


were shipped on March 27, 2007, and a USDA inspection was performed on the 


watermelons on the following day, March 28, 2007, at 11:25 a.m., at Respondent’s 


warehouse.  The inspection disclosed 58 percent average defects, including 22 percent 


quality defects (scars, rind worm), 28 percent bruises, and 8 percent decay. 25  Based on 


the criteria set forth earlier in our discussion, we find that the 36 percent average 


condition defects disclosed by the inspection establish the watermelons were not in 


suitable shipping condition, thereby constituting a breach of contract by Complainant. 


Respondent did not submit an account of sales to establish the value of the 


watermelons as accepted, so we will again use the percentage of condition defects 


disclosed by the inspection as the best available measure of the damages incurred by 


Respondent as a result of Complainant’s breach.  The March 28, 2007, USDA Market 


News report for Mexico crossings through Nogales, Arizona, shows that size 6 seedless 


watermelons were selling for $0.26 to $0.28 per pound.  Using the average market price 


                                                           
25 See Answering Statement Exhibit 17.  We note that in the remarks section of the certificate the inspector 
noted “MANIFEST 123/AROS.” 







 19


of $0.27 per pound, we find the 44,820 pounds of seedless watermelons in this shipment 


had a value if they had been as warranted of $12,101.40.  When we reduce this amount 


by 36 percent to account for the condition defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive 


at a value for the watermelons as accepted of $7,744.90.  Respondent’s damages are 


measured as the difference between the value the watermelons would have had if they 


had been as warranted, $12,101.40, and their value as accepted, $7,744.90, or $4,356.50.  


In this instance, Respondent is listed as the applicant on the inspection, so Respondent 


may recover the $21.00 USDA inspection fee as incidental damages.  With this, 


Respondent’s total damages amount to $4,377.50.  When we deduct this amount from the 


$8,964.00 contract price of the watermelons, the net amount due Complainant from 


Respondent for the watermelons in this shipment is $4,586.50. 


Invoice No. 128-1 


Complainant billed Respondent for the 41,250 pounds of watermelons in this 


shipment at $0.20 per pound, for a total invoice price of $8,250.00.  The watermelons 


were shipped on March 30, 2007, and Respondent submitted a USDA inspection 


certificate showing 60 bins of watermelons were inspected at its warehouse on the same 


day, at 7:30 p.m.26  According to the bill of lading for this shipment, the load was 


comprised of 57 bins of watermelons.  Absent any other reasonable explanation for the 


discrepancy between the number of bins shipped and the number of bins inspected, we 


must presume Respondent presented for inspection additional bins of watermelons that 


were not from the shipment in question.  Because of this, we are unable to find the results 


of the inspection are pertinent to the watermelons in question, because any commingling 


of watermelons from other shipments could alter the percentage of defects for the load as 
                                                           
26 See Answering Statement Exhibit 19. 







 20


a whole.  Consequently, we find Respondent has failed to sustain its burden to prove the 


watermelons in this shipment did not comply with the contract requirements.  Respondent 


is therefore liable to Complainant for the full purchase price of the watermelons it 


accepted, or $8,250.00. 


Invoice No. 130 


Complainant billed Respondent for the 42,780 pounds of watermelons in this 


shipment at $0.20 per pound, for a total invoice price of $8,556.00.  The watermelons 


were shipped on April 2, 2007, and a USDA inspection was performed on the 


watermelons on the same day, at 4:35 p.m., at Respondent’s warehouse.  The inspection 


disclosed 52 percent average defects, including 37 percent quality defects (scars, hollow 


heart), 10 percent overripe, and 5 percent decay.27  Based on the criteria set forth earlier 


in our discussion, we find that the 15 percent average condition defects disclosed by the 


inspection establish the watermelons were not in suitable shipping condition, thereby 


constituting a breach of contract by Complainant. 


Respondent did not submit an account of sales to establish the value of the 


watermelons as accepted, so we will again use the percentage of condition defects 


disclosed by the inspection as the best available measure of the damages incurred by 


Respondent as a result of Complainant’s breach.  In this instance we cannot use USDA 


Market News reports to determine the value the watermelons would have had if they had 


been as warranted because the invoice and bill of lading for the shipment do not show the 


size of the watermelons in question.  Consequently, we will use the $0.20 per pound 


contract price of the watermelons as the best available measure of the value the 


watermelons would have had if they had been as warranted.  At this price, the 42,780 
                                                           
27 See Answering Statement Exhibit 21. 







 21


pounds of watermelons in question had a value if they had been as warranted of 


$8,556.00.  When we reduce this amount by 15 percent to account for the condition 


defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive at a value for the watermelons as accepted 


of $7,272.60.  Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between the value 


the watermelons would have had if they had been as warranted, $8,556.00, and their 


value as accepted, $7,272.60, or $1,283.40.  Once again, Respondent is listed as the 


applicant on the inspection, so Respondent may recover the $61.00 USDA inspection fee 


as incidental damages.  With this, Respondent’s total damages amount to $1,344.40.  


When we deduct this amount from the $8,556.00 contract price of the watermelons, the 


net amount due Complainant from Respondent for the watermelons in this shipment is 


$7,211.60. 


The total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the eight loads of 


watermelons at issue in this dispute is $71,092.27.  Respondent’s failure to pay 


Complainant $71,092.27 is a violation of Section 2 of the Act for which reparation should 


be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act requires that we award to the person 


or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act “the full amount of damages 


sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such damages include interest.  Louisville 


& Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & 


Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary 


is charged with the duty of awarding damages, he/she also has the duty, where 


appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein 


Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. 


Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. 







 22


Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be determined in accordance with 


28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal to the weekly 


average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the Board of 


Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date of the 


Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 


65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $71,092.27, with interest thereon at the rate of        0.60 % per annum 


from May 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
April 17, 2009 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Sunridge Farms, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-116 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Four Seasons Produce, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $5,908.30 in connection with one 


truckload of strawberries shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a 







 2


Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Both parties also 


submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Sunridge Farms, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 4273, Salinas, California, 93912-4273.  At the time of the transaction involved 


herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Four Seasons Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 788, Ephrata, Pennsylvania, 17522-0788.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about October 9, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Ephrata, 


Pennsylvania, one truckload of fresh strawberries.  On October 10, 2007, Complainant 


issued invoice number 281039 billing Respondent for 355 cartons of 8-16 oz. clamshell 


Nature’s Wave organic strawberries at $9.90 per carton, or $3,514.50, and 247 cartons of 


12-8 oz. clamshell Nature’s Wave organic strawberries at $8.90 per carton, or $2,198.30, 


plus $27.50 for a temperature recorder and $168.00 for tectrol, for a total invoice price of 


$5,908.30.  (Complaint Exhibit “CX” 1).  


4. The strawberries mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 were shipped on October 9, 


2007, and the load arrived at the contract destination on or about Saturday, October 13, 


2007.  (Answering Statement ¶4 and CX2).  Respondent submitted a USDA inspection 


request on Monday, October 15, 2007, at 3:33 p.m., and the inspection was performed on 


the strawberries on Tuesday, October 16, 2007, at 8:35 a.m., at Respondent’s warehouse 


in Ephrata, Pennsylvania.  (ROI Ex F Pgs 2 and 3).  The inspection disclosed 15 percent 







 3


average defects, including 10 percent bruising, 7 percent soft and 3 percent decay, in the 


355 cartons of 8-16 oz. clamshells; and 23 percent average defects, including 3 percent 


soft, 2 percent bruising and 18 percent decay, in the 247 cartons of 12-8 oz. clamshells.  


Pulp temperatures at the time of the inspection ranged from 34 to 36 degrees Fahrenheit 


for the 8-16 oz. clamshells, and from 34 to 35 degrees Fahrenheit for the 12-8 oz. 


clamshells. 


5. Respondent has paid Complainant a total of $808.81 for the strawberries billed on 


invoice number 281039. 


6. The informal complaint was filed on November 15, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one truckload of strawberries 


purchased from Complainant.  The parties agree that the 247 cartons of 12-8 oz. 


clamshells in the shipment failed to meet the contract requirements, and that the contract 


was modified to provide for a consignment handling of these strawberries.  For the 355 


cartons of 8-16 oz. clamshells in the shipment, Complainant asserts that these 


strawberries met contract requirements and that full payment is due.  Respondent asserts, 


to the contrary, that it was advised by Complainant to handle the entire shipment of 


strawberries on consignment.   


The record contains affidavit testimony from three individuals involved in the 


contract negotiations concerning the subject load of strawberries.  The first submission of 


such testimony is Complainant’s Opening Statement, which is an affidavit from its sales 


associate, Linda Kivlehan.  Ms. Kivlehan asserts in this affidavit that based on the USDA 







 4


inspection results, she explained to Respondent’s Myles Chasser that she was expecting 


full payment on the 355 cartons of 8-16 oz. clamshells, but that the 247 cartons of 12-8 


oz. clamshells could be handled on a consignment basis.1   


Respondent responded to the affidavit testimony of Ms. Kivlehan with the 


submission of an Answering Statement affidavit from its buyer, Myles Chasser.  In this 


affidavit, Mr. Chasser asserts that he spoke with Complainant’s Allan Arata about the 


strawberries, who advised that Complainant had nowhere to send the strawberries and 


advised Mr. Chasser to handle them on consignment.  Shortly after that conversation, Mr. 


Chasser states he received an e-mail from Linda Kivlehan advising that the berries would 


be handled on consignment.  Mr. Chasser asserts that neither Ms. Kivlehan nor anyone 


else at Complainant ever advised him that only one of the lots was on consignment until 


after payment was made.2 


Complainant responded to the affidavit testimony of Respondent’s Myles Chasser 


by submitting a Statement in Reply affidavit from its sales associate, Allan Arata.  In this 


affidavit, Mr. Arata generally expresses his agreement with the statements made by Ms. 


Kivlehan in her Opening Statement affidavit.  Mr. Arata fails, however, to specifically 


address Myles Chasser’s sworn allegation that Mr. Arata authorized a consignment 


handling.  A sworn statement that has not been controverted must be taken as true in the 


absence of other persuasive evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto 


Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 1675 (1983); see, also, Apple Jack Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage 


Co., 41 Agric. Dec. 2265 (1982).   


                                                           
1 See Opening Statement p.2. 
2 See Answering Statement ¶¶ 6 and 7. 







 5


 Aside from the affidavit testimony just mentioned, the record also contains a copy 


of an e-mail message sent by Complainant’s Linda Kivlehan to Respondent’s Myles 


Chasser on October 16, 2007, at 1:27 p.m., stating:  “DUE FOR INSPECTION UPON 


ARRIVAL – STRAWBERRIES TO BE HANDLED FOR SHIPPERS ACCOUNT.”3  


This message was sent after the results of the USDA inspection were shared with 


Complainant, yet there is no indication that the consignment agreement referenced 


therein covers only the 12-8 oz. clamshells in the shipment.  It was not until two weeks 


later, on October 20, 2007, after Complainant received a settlement from Respondent, 


that Ms. Kivlehan advised Mr. Chasser that the consignment agreement referred only to 


the 12-8 oz. clamshells.4 On this basis, we find that the preponderance of the evidence 


supports Respondent’s position that the consignment agreement covered the entire 


shipment of strawberries. 


  A consignee has the duty to promptly and properly resell the goods, render an 


accounting and pay the net proceeds.  Stoops & Wilson, Inc. v. Wholesale Produce 


Exchange, 41 Agric. Dec. 290 (1982); Collins Bros. Produce Co. v. Dixieland Produce, 


38 Agric. Dec. 1031 (1979).  Respondent submitted a detailed account of sales showing 


that it promptly resold the strawberries for gross proceeds totaling $2,559.50.5  


Respondent also submitted copies of its invoices and a receipt for the donation of ten 


cartons of the strawberries to substantiate the reported return.6  Based on these 


documents, we find that the consignment gross proceeds for the subject strawberries total 


                                                           
3 See ROI Ex A Pg 2. 
4 See ROI Ex A Pg 2. 
5 See ROI Ex A Pg 7.   
6 See ROI Ex C Pgs 11 through 21.   







 6


$2,559.50.7  From this amount, Respondent is entitled to deduct commission at the 


agreed upon rate of 20 percent, or $511.19.8  In addition, Respondent may deduct 


incidental expenses, including $1,151.59 for freight and $203.70 for the USDA 


inspection fee.  After making the allowable deductions, the net consignment proceeds 


payable to Complainant total $692.31.  Respondent paid Complainant $808.81 for the 


strawberries, an overpayment of $116.50.  The Complaint should, therefore, be 


dismissed.        


Order 


 The Complaint is dismissed.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
April 3, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 


                                                           
7 Although Respondent did not submit an invoice for the reported sale of three cartons of strawberries at 
$4.50 per carton on October 17, 2007, under sales order 12244961 (see ROI Ex A Pg 7), and a separate 
account of sales submitted by Respondent’s attorney indicates that these cartons were dumped (see ROI Ex 
C Pg 10), given the prior assignment of a sales order number and price to these cartons, and in the absence 
of any documents to support the change in disposition from a sale to a dump, we find that the proceeds 
from the reported sale of the three cartons in question should be included in the consignment gross 
proceeds. 
8 See ROI Ex A Pg 7 and Opening Statement p.3.  





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Newstar Fresh Foods LLC,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-118 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Schwartzman Distributing, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $6,048.00 in connection with one 


trucklot of asparagus shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a 







 2


Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Complainant also 


submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Newstar Fresh Foods LLC, is a limited liability company whose 


post office address is P.O. Box 5999, Salinas, California, 93915-5999.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Schwartzman Distributing, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 43082 Christy Street, Fremont, California, 94538.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about May 4, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent’s customer in 


Perriman, Maryland, 144 cartons of large asparagus at $42.00 per carton (invoiced as 


$41.77 per carton for the asparagus plus a fuel surcharge of $0.23 per carton), for a total 


contract price of $6,048.00. 


4. On May 10, 2007, a USDA inspection was performed on the asparagus at Acme 


Markets, in Denver, Pennsylvania, the report of which disclosed 26 percent average 


decay in early stages affecting butts.  Pulp temperatures at the time of the inspection 


ranged from 37 to 55 degrees Fahrenheit. 


5. Following the inspection, Respondent’s customer rejected the asparagus, after 


which the product was placed at Hudson Farmers Market.  Respondent subsequently 


prepared a “Change of Contract” form stating: 


 
Product placed at Hudson Farmers Market in Jersey City.  They will remit 
to Schwartzman Dist. 8.00 delivered.  We will forward this amount to 







 3


Newstar less freight of 5.00/box, diversion/layover of 415.00 and 
inspection of 100.00. 
 
     


6. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject load of asparagus. 


7. The informal complaint was filed on October 24, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for one 


trucklot of asparagus sold to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent accepted the 


asparagus in compliance with the contract of sale, but that it has since failed, neglected, 


and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase price thereof, totaling $6,048.00.  In 


response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer wherein it 


denies Complainant’s contentions with regard to the acceptance and liability for the 


product.  Respondent asserts that the asparagus arrived with 26 percent average decay 


and that the return from the resale of the asparagus was not sufficient to cover its 


expenses. 


 Review of the record discloses that a USDA inspection was performed on the 


asparagus in Denver, Pennsylvania, on May 10, 2007, six days after the asparagus was 


shipped from Salinas, California.  The inspection disclosed 26 percent average decay in 


early stages affecting butts.1  The certificate of inspection shows that the asparagus was 


unloaded at the time of the inspection.  The unloading or partial unloading of the 


transport vehicle is considered an act of acceptance.  See 7 C.F.R. § 46.2(dd)(1).  We 


therefore find that Respondent accepted the subject trucklot of asparagus.   


                                                           
1 See Complaint Exhibit No. 3. 







 4


A buyer who accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the full purchase 


price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of contract by the seller.  


Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World 


Wide Imp-Ex, Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988); Jerome M. 


Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing & Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987).  The burden to 


prove a breach of contract rests with the buyer of accepted goods.  See UCC § 2-607(4).  


See, also, The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 Agric. Dec. 


511 (1969). 


 There is no dispute that the asparagus was sold under f.o.b. terms.  Where goods 


are sold f.o.b., the warranty of suitable shipping condition is applicable.  The term 


“suitable shipping condition” is defined in the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) as 


meaning:  


 
. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.2 


                                                           
2 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations.  See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U.S. No. 1, actually be 
U.S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U.S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U.S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 







 5


By definition, the warranty of suitable shipping condition is applicable only where 


transportation services and conditions are normal, and Complainant has asserted here that 


the transportation conditions were not normal.  Specifically, in an affidavit submitted as 


Complainant’s Opening Statement, Anthony Vasquez, Complainant’s Director of Sales, 


asserts that on or about May 10, 2007, he received a copy of the USDA inspection from 


Respondent.  After reviewing the inspection, Mr. Vasquez states he immediately advised 


Respondent’s Gary Schwartzman that the pulp temperatures disclosed by the inspection, 


which ranged from 37 to 55 degrees Fahrenheit, were way out of line and that he felt that 


abnormal transportation was connected with this shipment. 


 Where goods sold f.o.b. are accepted, the buyer carries the burden to prove that 


the transportation service and conditions were normal.  Dave Walsh v. Rozak’s, 39 Agric. 


Dec. 281 (1980); UCC § 2-607(4).  Respondent’s President, Gary Schwartzman, 


submitted a sworn Answering Statement wherein he asserts that there were at least two 


temperature recorders placed on the truck, but that one was taken off at the first drop and 


could not be located.  Nevertheless, Mr. Schwartzman states there were other temperature 


sensitive items on the truck, including strawberries and asparagus from another shipper, 


which arrived in good condition and were received without incident.  Mr. Schwartzman 


asserts that anyone with experience in this industry knows improperly cooled asparagus 


will heat up during transit, even when temperatures are ideal.  If temperatures were not 


ideal, Mr. Schwartzman states, there is no way that the other products on the truck would 


have made good arrival. 


                                                                                                                                                                             
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 







 6


 Although Mr. Schwartzman asserts that one of the temperature recorders placed 


on the truck could not be located, a copy of the tape from another recorder was submitted 


into evidence.3  This tape ran for approximately 90 hours and shows that temperatures 


generally stayed within a range of 34 to 37 degrees Fahrenheit within that time, with the 


exception of one instance lasting approximately eight hours where temperatures hovered 


around 40 degrees Fahrenheit.  The bill of lading instructed the carrier to maintain 


temperatures in the range of 34 to 36 degrees Fahrenheit.4   


The asparagus was shipped at 2:58 a.m., on May 4, 2007.5  Assuming the recorder 


started at that time and ran for approximately 90 hours as stated above, the temperatures 


in the trailer were recorded until approximately 9:00 p.m., on May 7, 2007.  The 


asparagus reportedly arrived at the contract destination on May 9, 2007, but the 


inspection was not performed until 11:15 a.m., on May 10, 2007.6  This means there is no 


record of the temperatures at which the asparagus were held for the two and a half days 


that elapsed between the time the temperature recording instrument stopped recording the 


temperature in the trailer, and the time the pulp temperatures were taken by the USDA 


inspector. 


 Asparagus is a highly perishable commodity that should be transported at 32 to 


35 degrees Fahrenheit.7  The carrier hired by Respondent signed a bill of lading stating 


that temperatures in transit would be maintained in the 34 to 36 degree Fahrenheit range.  


The recorder tape submitted by Respondent shows that there was significant period in 


                                                           
3 See ROI Ex C Pg 2. 
4 See Complaint Exhibit No. 2. 
5 See ROI Ex D Pg 1. 
6 See ROI Ex A Pgs 2 and 5. 
7 Protecting Perishable Foods During Transport by Truck, Agricultural Handbook Number 669, Office of 
Transportation, United States Department of Agriculture, p. 29 (July 2006).  
 







 7


transit where temperatures reached and exceeded 40 degrees Fahrenheit.  In addition, 


there are two and a half days for which we have no temperature record.  Moreover, while 


Respondent’s Gary Schwartzman has testified that there were other items on the truck 


that arrived in good condition, Respondent did not submit any evidence to substantiate 


this contention.  These factors, coupled with the USDA inspection certificate showing 


pulp temperatures ranging from 37 to 55 degrees Fahrenheit, make it impossible for us to 


conclude with reasonable certainty that proper temperatures were maintained in transit.  


Consequently, we find that Respondent has failed to sustain its burden to prove that the 


transportation service and conditions were normal for the shipment of asparagus in 


question.   


Although abnormal transportation normally voids the warranty of suitable 


shipping condition, an exception has been applied where, even though the faulty 


transportation service would have most certainly aggravated the damage found at 


destination, the damage is nevertheless deemed to be so excessive that the commodity 


would clearly have been abnormally deteriorated even if transit service had been normal. 


See Sharyland Corp. v. Milrose Food Brokers, 50 Agric. Dec. 994 (1991).  In the instant 


case, while the 26 percent average decay disclosed by the inspection is certainly severe, a 


period of more than six days elapsed between the time of shipment and the time of 


inspection, so there was ample time for this decay to develop post-shipment.  Moreover, 


we note that the United States Standards for Grades of Fresh Asparagus provide a 


tolerance at shipping point of one percent for asparagus stalks affected by decay.8  We 


also note that asparagus is typically packed and shipped in containers with water-


saturated pads to maintain a high relative humidity and prevent moisture loss.  Where 
                                                           
8 See 7 C.F.R. § 51.3720. 







 8


elevated storage or shipping temperatures are present, the excessive free water provided 


by these pads may lead to increased decay.9  It is therefore possible that the asparagus in 


question had decay that was within the grade tolerance at shipping point, but that elevated 


temperatures occurring during the more than six days that elapsed between the time of 


shipment and the time of inspection caused the decay to progress to the level shown by 


the USDA inspection performed at the contract destination.  As a result, we cannot be 


certain that the asparagus would have shown abnormal deterioration under normal 


transportation conditions.  Therefore, the exception to the normal transportation 


requirement cannot be applied under the circumstances of this case, so the warranty of 


suitable shipping condition is void. 


With the warranty of suitable shipping condition void, and in the absence of any 


evidence indicating that the asparagus shipped by Complainant failed to conform with the 


contract requirements in any other respect, we find that Respondent is liable to 


Complainant for the asparagus it accepted at the full purchase price of $6,048.00.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $6,048.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


                                                           
9 The Commercial Storage of Fruits, Vegetables, and Florist and Nursery Stocks, Agriculture Handbook 
No. 66, Agricultural Research Service, United States Department of Agriculture, accessed on the Internet 
on November 4, 2008 at  http://www.ba.ars.usda.gov/hb66/032asparagus.pdf. 



http://www.ba.ars.usda.gov/hb66/032asparagus.pdf





 9


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $6,048.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.58  % per annum 


from June 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
April 9, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Corona Fruits & Veggies, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-09-002 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Pacifico Distributors, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $3,662.40 in connection with one 


truckload of jalapeno peppers shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a 







 2


Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Both parties also 


submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Corona Fruits & Veggies, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 1106, Santa Maria, California, 93456-1106.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Pacifico Distributors, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is P.O. Box 5668, El Monte, California, 91734-1668.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about October 2, 2007, Complainant, by oral and written contract, sold to 


Respondent, 336 1-1/9 bushel cartons of jalapeno peppers.  On the same date, 


Complainant prepared and faxed to Respondent a confirmation of sale showing a sales 


price for the jalapeno peppers of $9.00 per carton, delivered, and including the following 


additional contract term:   


 
Product is Sold as Acceptance Final, No Recourse as described by 
PACA/CFIA.  Product is #2, 2"-3", Generally scarring, misshape and 
black polish.  No grade established. 
 
   


A notation below this statement reads:  “Jose, please sign and fax to confirm.”  


(Complaint Exhibit “CX” 3).  Respondent’s Jose Sandoval signed the confirmation and 


faxed it back to Complainant on October 2, 2007.  (CX6). 


4. The jalapeno peppers mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 were picked up from MJA 


Cooling, in Santa Maria, California, on October 2, 2007, and delivered to Respondent’s 


place of business in Los Angeles, California.  (CX7).  On the same date, Complainant 







 3


issued invoice number 710032 billing Respondent for 336 1-1/9 bushel cartons of #2 


jalapeno peppers at a delivered price of $9.00 per carton, or $3,024.00, plus $638.40 for 


cooling and palletization, for a total invoice price of $3,662.40.  (CX19). 


4. On October 3, 2007, Complainant’s Gerry Corona sent a fax message to 


Respondent’s Jose Sandoval stating as follows: 


 
Ref; Jalapenos #2 
 
As i [sic] repeatedly told you the Jalapenos were of no establish grade and 
you guaranteed that they would not rejected [sic] it cause you really 
wanted them… I informed you the conditions of the jalapenos were NO 
ESTABLISH GRADE cause they are #2 and have problems with 
them….that is why we sold them FOB Acceptance Final, no recourse and 
I had you signe [sic] the confirmation to confirm. 
 
Payment is due in full. 
 
If you have any questions, please give me a call.  (CX9). 
 
 


5. On October 9, 2007, Respondent donated seven pallets of jalapeno peppers to the 


Los Angeles Regional Food Bank.  (ROI Ex C Pg 4). 


6. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the jalapeno peppers billed on invoice 


number 710032.  


7. The informal complaint was filed on December 12, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


  







 4


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for one 


truckload of jalapeno peppers sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states 


Respondent accepted the jalapeno peppers in compliance with the contract of sale, but 


that it has since failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase 


price of $3,662.40.1  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent asserts that it 


rejected the jalapeno peppers, after which Respondent states it was instructed by 


Complainant to pick up the product and work it the best it could.2 


 Initially, we note that Complainant issued a confirmation of sale indicating that 


the jalapeno peppers were sold on an f.o.b. acceptance final basis at a delivered price of 


$9.00 per carton, and the record shows that a representative of Respondent signed this 


confirmation, thereby accepting the terms listed thereon.3  The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 


46.43(m)) define the term “f.o.b. acceptance final” as meaning: 


 
… that the buyer accepts the produce at shipping point and has no right of 
rejection.  Suitable shipping condition does not apply under this trade 
term.  The buyer does have recourse for a material breach of contract, 
providing the shipment is not rejected.  The buyer’s remedy under this 
type of contract is by recovery of damages from the seller and not by 
rejection of the shipment. 


 


Therefore, in accordance with the f.o.b. acceptance final terms of this sale, Respondent 


could not lawfully reject the subject load of jalapeno peppers.  Nevertheless, Respondent 


acknowledges ultimately accepting the peppers, although Respondent states it did so only 


after being instructed by Complainant’s Gerry Corona to pick up the product and sell it at 


                                                           
1 See Complaint ¶8. 
2 See Answer ¶2. 
3 See CX6. 







 5


any price.4  We note, however, that in its sworn Complaint, which is signed by Gerry 


Corona, Complainant vehemently denies this allegation.5  In addition, Complainant 


submitted a copy of correspondence sent by Mr. Corona to Respondent’s Jose Sandoval 


on October 3, 2007, the day after shipment, wherein Mr. Corona reminds Mr. Sandoval 


of the terms under which the jalapeno peppers were sold and advises that he is expecting 


payment in full for the peppers.  We therefore find that the evidence fails to substantiate 


Respondent’s contention that Complainant agreed to accept less than the contract price 


for the subject load of jalapeno peppers. 


 Under the f.o.b. acceptance final terms of the contract, Respondent is liable to 


Complainant for the full purchase price of the jalapeno peppers it accepted, less any 


damages resulting from any material breach of contract by Complainant.  The record is 


absent any independent evidence indicating a material breach on the part of Complainant.  


Consequently, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the full purchase price of the 


jalapeno peppers it accepted, or $3,662.40.   


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $3,662.40 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


                                                           
4 See ROI Ex D Pg 3. 
5 See Complaint ¶7. 







 6


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $3,662.40, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.52  % per annum 


from November 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
April 30, 2009 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions



